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THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN:
NATIONAL NORMS FOR FALL 2000

This is the thirty-fifth annual report of national normative data on the characteristics of students
attending American colleges and universities as first—time, full-time freshmen. This series, initiated in
Fall 1966, is a project of the Cooperative Institutional Research Program (CIRP), a continuing
longitudinal study of the American higher education system sponsored by the American Council on
Education (ACE) and the Graduate School of Education & Information Studies at the University of
California, Los Angeles. A recent report published by the Higher Education Research Institute (HERI) at
UCLA provides a summary of the data generated by the first thirty CIRP freshman surveys (see Astin,
Parrott, Korn, & Sax, 1997).

The principal purpose of the CIRP is to assess the effects of college on students (see Astin, Panos, &
Creager, 1966). During the past 35 years the CIRP has generated an array of normativc; substantive, and
methodological research about a wide range of issues in American higher education. A recent study of
the higher education literature showed that CIRP publications and research based on CIRP data are among
the sources most cited by researchers (see Budd, 1990). '

The freshman data reported here are weighted to provide a normative profile of the American
freshman population for use by individuals engaged in policy analysis, human resource planning,
campus administration, educational research, and guidance and counseling. The data are also useful to
the general community of current and future college students, their parents, and college faculty.

The survey instrument, the Student Information Form (SIF; see Appendix B), is revised annually to
reflect the changing concerns of the academic community and of others who use the information. A
major purpose of the freshman survey is to provide initial input information for longitudinal research.
Follow-up surveys of individual students in each entering freshman cohort are routinely conducted two
and four years after college entry. Comprehensive tabulations of the results of these follow—up studies
are published regularly (see HERI, 1992). Longer—term follow—ups are conducted at various intervals
depending on funding. The formal research model used in CIRP studies is described in Astin (1991).
Longitudinal follow-up studies of CIRP students have been used in major studies of dropouts (Astin,
1975; Astin, Tsui & Avalos, 1996), campus protest (Astin, Astin, Bayer, & Bisconti, 1975),
volunteerism (Sax, Astin & Astin, 1996), education and work (Bisconti & Solmon, 1976), student
development (Astin, 1977; Astin, 1993), and minority participation in higher education (Astin, 1982).

The normative data presented here are reported separately for men and for women and for 26
different institutional groupings. The major stratifying factors are institutional race (predominantly
black versus predominantly white), control (public, private-nonsectarian, Roman Catholic, Protestant),
type (university or four-year college), and the “selectivity level” of the institution. (A complete
discussion of the CIRP survey methodology, stratification scheme, and weighting procedures is presented

in Appendix A.)



AN OVERVIEW OF THE 2000 FRESHMAN NORMS
The 2000 freshman norms are based on the responses of 269,413 students at 434
of the nation’s baccalaureate colleges and universities. These data have been statistically
adjusted to reflect the responses of the 1.1 million first-time, full-time students entering
four-year colleges and universities as freshmen in 2000. The sections that follow

summarize the 2000 results as well as major trends in the survey since Fall 1966.

WOMEN CLOSE GENDER GAP IN COMPUTER USE, BUT LAG BEHIND IN COMPUTING
CONFIDENCE |

Reflecting the growing reliance on technology in education, student use of
personal computers has escalated in recent years. A record 78.5 percent of college
freshmen report using a personal computer frequently during the year prior to entering
college. This signifies a major increase in computer use, up from 68.4 percent last year
and 27.3 percent when this question was introduced to the survey in 1985. Further, the
gender gap in use has nearly closed, with 77.8 percent of women and 79.5 percent of men

reporting frequent computer use in 2000 (see Figure 1).

Despite the closing
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“above average” or “top 10%” relative to people their age (23.2 percent among women,
versus 46.4 percent among men). This gap in self-confidence likely contributes to the
fact that men are five times more likely than women are to pursue careers in computer

programming (9.3 percent of men, versus 1.8 percent of women). While the gender gap



in computer confidence has always favored men, the gap among the 2000 freshmen is the

largest in the history of the survey (see Figure 2).

Other gender
differences in computing are
found in questions related to
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Internet use for “other” reasons or activities (47.7 percent of women, versus 57.7 percent

of men). The survey also points to a marked difference in the amount of time freshman

men and women devote to playing computer/video games: 35.4 percent of men report

playing video/computer games for three or more hours per week, compared to only 9.6

percent among women.

ELECTION YEAR INTEREST IN POLITICS HITS RECORD LOW

In a continuing
trend, the political
engagement of entering
college students reached an
all-time low. Only 28.1
percent of entering college
students are interested in
keeping up to date with
political affairs, compared
with last year’s record low

of 28.6 percent and the high

Figure 3
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of 60.3 percent in 1966 (see Figure 3). Further, a record low 16.4 percent of freshmen



discuss politics frequently, compared to 16.9 percent last year and a high of 33.6 percent
in 1968. The percent of freshmen who voted in a student election also hit an all-time low
of only 22.8 percent, compared to 23.9 last year and 78.7 in 1968. Although the 2000
results reflect a long-term decline in students’ political interest, the persistent downward
trend is noteworthy since freshman interest in politics traditionally increases during a
presidential election year.

In terms of students’ political orientation, the 2000 survey reflects the fourth
consecutive increase in the percent of students identifying as “liberal” or “far left,” which
rose from 26.0 percent in 1999 to 27.7 percent in 2000. The movement to the left of the
ideological spectrum resulted in fewer students identifying as “middle of the road” (51.9
percent, compared to 53.4 percent last year). The percent identifying as “conservative”
or “far right” remained fairly constant between 1999 and 2000, but has generally declined

over the past four years, and currently stands at 20.3 percent.

FRESHMEN LESS DRIVEN BY STATUS

Results suggest that responsibility, recognition, and authority are less appealing to
today’s freshmen. The percent of freshmen who feel it is very important or essential to
become an “authority” in their chosen field dropped from 60.1 percent in 1999 to 59.7
percent in 2000, which marks an all-time low for this item and 19 percentage points
below the item’s record high in 1987. The freshman goal of obtaining “recognition from
colleagues” is at its lowest since point in twenty-three years (51.2 percent), a full 9.3
percentage points below the item’s high in 1987. Finally, only 36.9 percent of today’s
freshmen are committed to “having administrative responsibility for the work of others,”
another item that peaked in 1987 at 45.5 percent. Notably, declining interest in status and
authority does not correspond to declining interest in affluence: 73.4 percent of today’s
freshmen are interested in being very well off financially, which points to a fairly stable

trend in the past decade after a steep climb during the 70s and 80s.

FRESHMEN INVESTING LESS TIME IN THEIR STUDIES, BUT EARNING HIGHER GRADES
Today’s freshmen are spending less time studying and doing homework than any

previous entering class. Only 36.0 percent of entering college students report studying or



doing homework six or more hours per week in the past year. This marks the lowest
figure since this question was first asked in 1987, when 47.0 percent reported studying
six or more hours weekly.

Despite the reduction in time devoted to schoolwork, students’ high school grades
continue to soar. A full 42.9 percent of freshmen report earning “A” averages in high
school, compared to 42.7 percent last year, and a low of 17.6 percent in 1968.
Conversely, the percent reporting “C” averages or lower remained at last year’s record
low 6.6 percent, compared to a high of 23.1 percent in 1968.

Escalating grades appear to translate into rising academic aspirations. The
percent of students who believe that there is a very good chance they will earn at least a
“B” average in college rose dramatically from 52.0 percent in 1999 to 58.1 percent in
2000. When this question was first asked in 1971, only 26.7 percent of freshmen
anticipated earning “B” or better grades in college. The 2000 survey also shows that a
record 20.7 percent of freshmen expect to graduate from college with honors. This figure

compares to 18.3 percent in 1999 and a low of only 4.1 percent in 1967.

ALCOHOL AND CIGARETTE USE DOWN OVER TIME

Rates of beer drinking continue to decline among freshmen. Just 48.3 percent of
today’s students report drinking beer frequently or occasionally during the past year,
compared to 48.6 percent in 1999 and a high of 73.7 percent in 1982. Frequent or
occasional consumption of wine or liquor rose slightly between 1999 and 2000 (from
53.2 percent to 53.9 percent), but is far below the high of 67.8 percent reported in 1987.
Similarly, the number of hours per week that students spend “partying” has remained
relatively constant in recent years (currently 51.1 percent of freshmen reporting partying
three or more hours per week), but is ten percentage points lower than when this question
was first asked in 1987.

Also on the decline is frequent cigarette smoking, which dropped for the second
straight year to 10.0 percent, compared to 10.7 percent in 1999 and a high of 15.2 percent
in 1967. However, this year’s decline in smoking represents a reversal of recent trends:
between 1985 and 1999, the percent of students who frequently smoked cigarettes

increased steadily from a low of 6.5 percent. Finally, although the survey does not ask



about marijuana usage, the belief that marijuana should be legalized stands at 34.2

Figure 4
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DECLINING INTEREST IN MEDICAL AND HEALTH CAREERS

Interest in medicine has seen a steady decline since it peaked on the survey in

1995. Currently, 6.0 percent of freshmen plan to become physicians, compared to 6.4

percent last year and a high of 7.6 percent in 1995. Similar declines are found in other

health-related fields (e.g., nursing, physical therapy), with 5.4 percent of freshmen

expecting to enter the health professions, compared to 6.2 percent last year and a high of

8.4 percent in 1995 . Although not record lows, these recent declines are reflective of a

general downward trend in the popularity of medical and health fields.

Figure 5
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men in 1994, and this gap

continues to widen (see Figure 5). Currently, 7.0 percent of women aspire to become




physicians, compared to 4.8 percent of men. This contrasts to 7.1 percent of the men and
only 2.4 percent of the women in 1971. Nevertheless, when it comes to interest in the
health professions in general, women have outnumbered men throughout the history of

the survey.

RISING OPPOSITION TO DEATH PENALTY; GROWING SUPPORT FOR GAY RIGHTS

Freshman opposition to the death penalty rose sharply, with 31.2 percent agreeing

that "The death penalty | Figure 6
should be abolished" Opposition to the Death Penalty
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which had dropped to a low point of 21.2 percent in 1994 (see Figure 6).

In addition, agreement with the statement "there is too much concern in the courts
for the rights of criminals” has dropped substantially, from 71.2 percent in 1999 to 66.5
percent in 2000. Although the trends for this item have not been as clear as those for the
death penalty issue, they do show a drop of almost seven percentage points since the high
of 73.2 percent in 1995.

Changing attitudes about the role of government also are reflected in students’
growing anti-tax sentiment. A record low 52.2 percent of freshmen agree that “Wealthy
people should pay a larger share of taxes than they do now,” compared to 54.6 percent
last year and a high of 75.8 percent in 1974.

Finally, the vast majority of college freshmen appear to be open-minded about
gay rights. Only 27.2 percent of students feel that “It is important to have laws
prohibiting homosexual relationships.” This represents a significant decline from the

record high 50.4 percent of students agreeing with that statement in 1987. Further, 56.0



percent of freshmen believe that “Same sex couples should have the right to legal marital
status.” This marks the highest level of support for this item since it was introduced on

the survey in 1997 (at 50.9 percent).
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NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by numbers in [brackets].

[1] Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

[2] This item included for the first time in 2000.

[3] Percentage reporting "frequently" only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding "frequently" OR
"occasionally."

[4] Due to slight changes in item wording, comparison with results from
previous years should be made with caution.

[5] Substantial changes have been made to item wording or organization.
These results are not comparable to earlier years.

[6] Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C.

Please note that the “All Bacc. Insts.” (all baccalaureate institutions)
column for this year is not comparable to the “All Institutions” column

of previous years (see Appendix A).
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN, FALL 2000

ALLBACC. ALL4-YR  ALLUNI-  ALLBLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC  ALL PRIV, NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL.| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE

Your Sex
Male 452 440 472 427 438 442 475 385 429] 47.0 475| 438 408
Female 548 6560 528 573| 562 558 525 615 571 530 5251 562 59.2

In what year did you graduate from

high school?
2000 98.0 976 986 955| 973 981 98,0 989 978| 986 986] 941 985
1999 1.1 1.2 0.8 2.0 1.2 1.3 1.4 0.7 1.4 0.8 0.9 26 0.8
1998 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.2
1997 or earlier 0.4 0.5 0.3 1.3 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 1.8 0.3
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.2 0.3 0.1 07 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.1
Never completed high school 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0

How old will you be on December 31 of

this year?
16 or younger 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
17 1.9 1.9 2.0 3.1 1.8 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.8 286 23 4.6
18 689 684 696 689| 691 674 686 705 645f( 689 71.9] 663 76.0
19 274 276 273 238 265 2889 275 263 31.8] 280 245] 266 182
20 1.0 1.3 0.7 2.3 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.3 0.7 06 3.2 0.6
21to24 05 0.6 0.4 1.3 0.8 0.4 04 0.3 04 0.5 0.2 1.7 0.3
251029 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
30to 39 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0
40to 54 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or oider 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: [1] v
White/Caucasian 761 753 775 27| 713 805 816 817 787| 788 736 28 24
African American/Black 104 127 68 968| 138 1.2 9.2 8.1  16.1 7.2 57| 965 974
American Indian 1.9 20 1.7 26 2.0 2.0 2.1 1.5 22 1.8 1.5 2.4 3.1
Asian American/Asian 7.1 47 14 0.7 5.3 3.9 5.4 3.3 23] 100 148 0.7 0.9
Mexican American/Chicano 38 46 2.5 0.1 6.4 22 1.5 42 2.1 2.2 34 0.1 0.1
Puerto Rican 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.6 1.2 1.2 1.2 2.3 0.6 0.7 1.3 0.7 0.5
Other Latino 22 2.4 2.1 0.4 2.6 2.1 2.2 3.6 1.2 1.8 3.5 0.2 0.8
Other 3.6 3.7 34 2.9 3.9 34 37 3.2 3.0 3.0 4.5 2.7 3.2

What was your average grade in high

school?
AorA+ 212 168 283 86 139 206 203 17.6 225| 2541 39.0 57 144
A- 217 192 256 8g| 173 215 219 214 212 248 283 64 138
B+ 208 212 202 182 214 208 210 233 19.7] 214 7.3 164 218
B 215 241 174 223| 265 209 213 225 197| 193 11.0] 218 233
B- 82 1041 52 166] 111 8.8 9.0 8.8 8.6 5.9 29] 185 130
C+ 45 5.8 23 161 6.5 49 45 4.6 5.5 27 1.1] 193 9.9
C 2.0 2.7 0.9 8.7 341 2.2 20 1.9 27 1.4 041 112 3.8
D 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.1

How many miles Is this college from your

permanent home?
5 or less 5.4 6.4 3.9 8.5 7.6 4.8 3.3 7.6 5.3 4.1 31 101 55
6to0 10 6.0 7.1 4.2 6.8 8.9 48 4.1 7.9 4.3 4.2 4.1 7.4 5.4
11 to 50 241 261 208 160{ 2906 215 218 282 182{ 21.7 180} 184 113
51 to 100 169 168 171 123} 167 189 17.0 184 161 197 84| 156 6.0
101 to 500 350 318 402 206| 304 337 332 3083 358| 423 329| 329 230
Over 500 126 118 138 268 6.8 183 207 7.5 203 8.0 336] 155 488




1

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN, FALL 2000

ALLBACC., ALL4-YA  ALLUNE  ALLBLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE

'What is your best estimate of your

parents’ total income last year?

Consider income from all sources

before taxes.
Less than $6,000 1.9 2.3 1.3 8.3 27 1.8 1.6 1.7 2.0 1.4 1.1 9.7 5.7
$6,000 to $9,999 1.8 2.1 1.2 6.1 2.5 1.6 1.4 1.7 1.9 1.2 0.9 7.2 4.2
$10,000 to $14,999 2.8 3.2 21 7.6 3.7 25 2.1 27 29 2.3 1.6 8.8 5.6
$15,000 to $19,999 2.8 32 2.2 6.9 a5 2.8 24 2.9 3.2 2.3 1.7 7.4 6.1
$20,000 to $24,999 4.0 4.5 3.3 8.0 4.8 4.0 3.5 3.8 47 3.6 25 8.0 7.9
$25,000 to $29,999 41 4.6 34 8.2 4.9 4.2 3.7 38 4.9 3.7 2.4 8.9 6.9
$30,000 to $39,999 8.5 9.4 71 134 9.7 9.0 8.5 8.5 9.9 7.6 54| 137 120
$40,000 to $49,999 9.4 101 8.2 9.1] 102 10.0 9.3 9.5 109 8.8 6.3 8.1 10.9
$50,000 to $59,999 106 111 9.7 75{ 112 110 104 108 11.7] 104 7.4 74 8.2
$60,000 to $74,999 139 142 134 9.2] 145 1838 136 142 142 141 10.7 8.8 9.9
$75,000 to $98,999 146 140 158 75] 141 140 145 146 132] 160 142 6.6 9.0
$100,000 to $149,999 142 123 1741 55} 115 134 149 136 114 164 195 4.1 8.0
$150,000 to $199,989 5.2 4.2 6.6 1.7 3.5 5.1 5.9 55 4.1 5.9 8.2 0.9 3.2
$200,000 or more 6.3 4.7 8.9 1.2 3.1 6.8 8.3 6.8 5.0 6.5 171 0.7 22

Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 729 708 765 378 687 732 735 747 722 759 787] 359 414
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 233 253 202 53 274 229 228 213 239f 209 179| 550 503
One or both deceased? 3.8 4.1 3.3 8.8 4.2 3.9 3.8 4.0 3.9 3.2 3.4 9.2 8.2

Cilizenship status
U.S. citizen 957 961 950 987| 959 965 955 966 97.7] 956 93.0| 982 976
Permanent resident (green card) 3.1 27 37 0.8 3.3 1.9 25 25 0.9 3.5 4.1 0.6 1.2
Neither 1.2 1.2 1.3 0.5 0.8 1.6 2.0 1.0 1.4 0.9 2.9 0.2 1.2

is Engiish your native language?
Yes 921 928 911 985| 912 949 938 933 97.0| 91.8 886| 987 982
No 7.9 7.2 8.9 1.6 8.8 5.1 6.2 6.7 3.0 8.2 114 1.3 1.8

'Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of histher age in:
Academic ability 674 614 769 520| 583 656 672 626 650] 745 B848B| 447 663
Artistic ability 294 2883 311 267 273 2986 330 240 281] 303 338 255 292
Computer skills 336 317 367 325| 325 307 326 287 295 367 366 306 363
Competitiveness 562 545 589 562| 538 555 549 554 562 584 607 542 603
Cooperativeness 726 721 734 726 714 731 720 735 744 733 738 694 790
Creativity 569 560 584 581 547 677 607 531 56.1] 574 614] 565 612
Drive to achieve 706 686 739 77.0| 666 713 712 702 719) 722 796| 729 849
Emotional health 538 520 587 562 508 536 527 508 5591 564 577 528 627
Initiative 517 489 562 538| 469 516 521 498 51.9| 545 621] 483 646
Leadership ability 60B 595 629 655 576 619 614 596 635 619 66.0] 621 720
Mathematical ability 443 389 530 331| 376 405 429 379 388| 512 593 302 388
Physical health 564 552 583 540| 541 566 562 558 575| 581 B9.2| 523 573
Popularity 407 39.3 430 441 391 394 397 398 38.9| 426 44.2| 423 474
Public speaking ability 374 357 402 387| 339 380 382 355 389 386 457| 346 47.0
Self-confidence (intellectual) 603 578 644 732 565 6594 595 561 608| 629 694 712 774
Self-confidence (social) 521 517 528 675]| 519 513 505 499 53.1| 830 520| 660 705
Self-understanding 571 558 592 69.6| 545 573 579 529 58.7| 582 626]| 673 739
Spirituality 449 452 443 61.0| 431 478 437 426 552| 444 42| 597 635
Understanding of others 656 652 664 667 64.1 665 6682 654 674] 658 69.0] 64.2 71.6
Writing ability 458 435 497 448| 412 465 4768 443 4831 474 5841 412 517
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Have you had any special tutoring or

remedial work in:
English 5.7 6.4 48 129 6.4 6.3 6.4 6.0 6.1 48 48| 143 100
Reading 5.0 5.7 39 120 6.0 5.3 5.2 54 5.4 4.1 35] 13.6 8.8
Mathematics 127 141 106 1641} 135 148 146 167 142 103 118| 154 175
Social Studies 37 4.2 23 104 47 3.6 3.3 3.6 3.9 3.1 24| 118 7.9
Science 5.0 5.5 42 104 5.7 54 5.1 58 5.4 41 471 11.0 9.2
Foreign Language 5.2 57 4.4 9.5 5.7 5.8 5.6 87 6.0 4.4 43] 100 8.5
Wiriting [2] 4.7 5.2 39 106 5.3 5.1 5.2 5.0 5.1 3.9 4.0] 121 7.7

Do you feel you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in:
English 89 100 72 1321 110 8.6 8.0 8.0 9.5 7.7 57| 137 1238
Reading 4.2 47 34 6.5 5.3 4.1 3.8 4.0 4.4 36 28 7.1 5.3
Mathematics 243 270 199 475] 300 232 2083 252 258] 21.0 159| 48.0 444
Social Studies 3.3 3.8 25 7.8 4.5 2.8 26 29 3.0 2.6 20 8.9 54
Science 105 11.2 9.3 187] 123 9.7 83 107 1.0 9.6 84 183 196
Foreign Language 111 123 93 228 123 122 96 135 148 9.5 85| 212 259
Wiiting [2] 108 1241 88 154 129 111 109 111 114 8.9 8.6 15.1 16.0

Student’s current religious preference
Baptist 116 131 9.3 &68.0] 134 1286 8.4 39 2167 107 43| 587 506
Buddhist 1.0 0.8 1.3 0.3 1.0 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.4 1.2 1.4 0.2 0.3
Eastern Orthodox 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.8 07 0.3 0.7 1.1 01 0.0
Episcopal 1.7 1.6 1.9 1.1 1.2 2.1 25 1.3 1.9 1.7 2.6 0.8 1.6
Islamic 0.9 0.7 1.2 1.3 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.2
Jewish 2.8 1.7 4.5 0.1 1.7 1.8 35 0.3 0.4 34 8.4 0.0 0.1
LDS (Mormon} 1.5 1.0 2.2 0.0 1.5 0.2 02 0.1 0.2 2.8 0.3 0.1 0.0
Lutheran 5.8 5.3 6.5 0.5 5.9 4.6 3.2 4.1 6.4 7.6 29 0.5 0.4
Methodist 6.4 6.0 7.0 6.7 5.9 6.2 5.0 27 9.2 7.9 4.2 5.8 8.2
Presbyterian 4.0 3.6 4.8 1.1 3.0 4.5 45 1.9 5.6 4.7 4.2 1.0 1.3
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 04 0.4 0.2 04 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
Roman Catholic 305 315 289 44} 323 305 306 643 146| 270 355 1.6 100
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.3 0.3 02 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.6 0.6
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.6 1.2 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.6 0.9 1.6 1.3 0.9 1.7 1.4
Other Christian 127 1486 98 145] 129 168 144 7.0 244)] 103 80| 152 1341
Cther Religion 3.6 3.5 3.8 4.2 34 38 4.2 24 35 3.7 4.3 4.3 4.0
None 149 138 164 89! 143 134 19.0 8.9 89| 154 199 6.9 7.0

Is this college your:
First choice? 706 701 715 53.7| 683 724 720 690 746]| 727 675 483 645
Second choice? 208 2186 194 30.0f 231 198 200 224 183| 190 211| 319 263
Third choice? 55 5.4 56 104 57 5.0 5.1 5.6 4.5 5.2 71| 128 6.1
Less than third choice? 3.1 2.9 3.4 5.8 3.0 2.8 2.8 3.0 2.6 3.1 4.3 7.2 3.1

To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year?
None 204 204 205 145 232 166 155 116 204{ 234 109! 175 8.5
One 130 134 124 95 148 115 102 105 137] 142 6.2 2.6 9.3
Two 161 171 146 168| 184 154 138 157 173] 182 83| 174 156
Three 174 184 168 220) 190 176 164 191 188] 166 13.1| 228 203
Four 121 124 117 151 11.3 138 138 157 127 1141 1371 142 169
Five 7.9 7.6 8.3 9.6 6.2 85 105 111 7.6 7.0 125 88 1.2
Six 5.3 4.8 6.0 6.0 3.6 6.3 7.6 7.0 45 47 108 5.0 8.0
Seven to ten 6.5 4.9 8.9 47 29 76 101 8.1 4.4 58 193 3.2 7.7
Eleven or more 1.3 1.0 1.7 1.8 0.5 1.6 2.1 1.2 1.1 1.0 4.4 1.5 2.5
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How many Advanced Placement courses o1
exams did you take in high school? [2]
AP courses
none 426 488 328 551 520 446 419 474 487] 366 200] 590 477
tto4 47.0 440 518 376| 418 468 482 465 454 518 51.8| 339 449
5108 9.1 6.1 139 47 5.1 7.4 8.9 5.1 865 105 255 4.3 55
10to 14 0.9 0.7 1.1 1.4 0.7 0.8 07 0.6 0.9 0.8 2.3 1.6 1.2
15+ 04 0.4 0.3 1.1 04 0.3 0.3 0.3 04 0.3 0.5 1.3 0.7
AP exams
none 570 638 464 687} 674 591 554 613 625| 517 288| 707 64.8
1to4 364 323 428 274| 294 3641 382 358 335| 407 496| 250 819
5t09 6.0 34 101 2.2 2.6 4.4 5.9 2.6 3.3 7.0 203 2.1 2.6
10to 14 04 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.4 1.4 1.1 0.5
15+ 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.2
'Bid your high school require community
service for graduation?
No 727 727 727 756 743 706 704 608 753| 758 625 805 66.1
Yes 273 273 273 244] 257 294 296 392 2471 242 375] 185 339
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 828 830 826 919] 814 851 793 878 909 831 808 908 940
Was bored in class [3] 397 387 412 258| 383 380 390 371 372 4141 41.7| 257 264
Participated in organized demonstrations 454 478 415 609 492 461 439 473 482 434 350 613 602
Tutored another student 538 506 580 574 494 522 523 524 521 56.6 67.0| 531 65.9
Studied with other students 874 863 892 870| 858 870 868 878 87.0| 888 906 B6O B9.1
Was a guest in a teacher’'s home 27.7 274 283 248| 247 308 308 251 342 275 311 240 264
Smoked cigarettes [3] 10.0 104 9.3 26| 116 89 101 11.0 6.5 9.7 7.8 2.9 2.1
Drank beer 483 471 502 183| 477 464 516 567 353| 49.2 53.7| 200 150
Drank wine or liquor 639 532 551 328 536 527 574 616 428| 535 605| 312 36.0
Felt overwhelmed by all t had to do [3] 281 284 276 247 274 296 289 314 297| 270 296| 243 2586
Felt depressed {3} 8.1 8.6 73 1056 8.6 8.6 8.8 9.1 8.0 741 8.1 11.5 8.5
Performed volunteer work 810 794 836 788 759 839 831 843 848 822 885] 750 86.4
Played a musical instrument 415 393 449 361| 370 423 427 357 44.9| 442 471 361 36.0
Asked a teacher for advice after
class [3] 239 237 243 316| 225 254 253 246 259§ 231 283] 307 332
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 3563 356 348 438 358 354 368 333 347 348 350] 454 401
Discussed politics [3] 164 147 181 1411 131 168 183 145 163| 175 245| 116 188
Voted in a student election [3] 228 218 243 325| 204 236 229 227 249 230 288 281 410
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [3] 676 674 680 688| 669 682 6898 670 667 657 758 640 782
Came late fo class 645 637 657 721| 635 639 657 617 627 652 675| 717 730
Attended a public recital or concert 795 781 817 752| 757 812 819 790 813| 812 836| 737 7841
Visited an art gallery or museum 594 571 630 538 539 613 646 592 583| 603 722| 506 600
Discussed religion [3] 2908 207 299 376| 260 346 306 269 430 292 324| 352 423
Communicated via e-mail [3] 656 633 694 419 583 698 720 667 686 671 771| 348 557
Used the Internet for research or
homework [3] 674 654 707 593| 640 672 689 690 642 699 736| 550 67.8
Participated in Intemnet chat rooms [3] 189 207 188 279] 215 197 183 198 20.1 19.2 17.3| 283 27.2
Other internet use [3] 522 503 553 447 488 522 542 511 50.3| 54.3 58.7| 405 52.8
Performed community service as part of
aclass 558 545 577 540 522 576 566 627 564 56.9 60.5| 497 62.4
Used a personal computer [3] 785 760 826 634| 734 793 Bib 777 7741 B0Y9 885 575 749
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During your last year in high school,
how much time did you spend during a
typical week doing the following?
Studying/homework
None 2.3 25 2.0 2.1 27 2.1 2.1 1.6 24 2.2 1.4 2.3 1.6
Less than 1 hour 118 12.6 10.6 10.7 14.0 10.7 10.7 8.6 11.2 11.8 6.5 11.7 8.9
1to2 21.1 224 1981 2741 243 201 19.4 194 216( 207 18,5 298 21.9
3t05 287 282 278 293| 300 283 272 296 200] 291 233 203 203
6to10 200 182 213 17.06} 178 209 209 222 202! 204 243] 156 19.5
11to 15 8.8 80 102 7.9 65 10.0 10.7 102 9.0 8.8 14.9 6.8 10.0
1610 20 4.2 3.7 51 3.2 2.9 4.8 5.5 4.6 4.0 4.0 8.9 2.5 4.8
Over 20 3.0 24 3.8 2.8 1.8 3.2 3.8 2.8 2.6 2.8 7.3 1.9 4.0
Socializing with friends
None 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.5
Less than 1 hour 1.2 1.2 1.0 2.5 1.4 1.1 1.0 1.0 11 11 0.9 2.9 1.7
1to2 4.8 4.9 4.5 9.0 5.2 4.5 4.0 4.7 5.1 4.5 4.3 9.9 7.4
3105 15.3 16.2 15.3 20.2 154 15.0 14.4 14.4 159 15.5 14.9 21.3 18.0
6t010 240 232 253 221 223 244 244 233 250 250 26.21 2t.1 24.0
11t0 15 184 189 202 138] 183 196 198 203 190} 199 21.2| 1341 16.2
1610 20 136 13.5 13.6 9.6 13.4 13.6 13.7 15.0 12.9 18.7 13.4 9.1 10.7
~ Over 20 216 228 198 222 237 215 223 2141 207 204 188 221 225
ITalking with teachers outside of class N
None 9.2 9.3 9.1 871 102 8.1 8,1 7.8 8.1 9.9 6.7 9.5 7.1
Less than 1 hour 419 4089 435 334 424 389 384 40.0 39.0| 448 39.01 35.1 30.2
1to2 317 316 318 803| 302 334 338 329 331 30.6 35.9| 296 31.4
3to5 122 127 113 1756)] 119 137 138 136 138 107 135 161 202
6to 10 3.2 35 2.8 5.9 3.3 3.8 3.8 3.7 39 2.6 3.2 5.7 6.1
11to 15 1.1 1.2 0.8 24 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.3 0.8 1.0 2.2 2.8
161020 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.8 1.0
Qver 20 0.4 0.4 0.3 1.0 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 63 0.4 1.0 1.1
IExercise or sporls
None 4.7 5.2 3.9 11.3 57 4.6 4.4 4.4 4.8 4.0 3.5 12.6 8.9
Less than 1 hour 9.3 94 9.0 121 10.0 8.6 8.6 8.0 8.9 9.1 8.4 12.3 1.7
1to2 15.7 15.7 15.7 17.8 16.6 14.6 14.8 14.2 14.5 15.9 14.9 17.8 17.6
3105 19.1 182 204 17.7| 188 175 183 17.3 16.7] 204 2051 173 18.4
61010 177 169 19.0 144 168 17.0 17.5 171 16.3 18.9 18.3] 13.9 15.4
11to 15 13.9 14.0 13.9 9.1 12.9 15.4 15.1 15.9 15.4 136 14.7 8.5 10.1
1610 20 8.3 8.5 8.0 5.5 7.8 9.3 9.1 9.8 9.3 7.9 8.4 4.7 71
Over 20 11.3 124 10.1 i22] 114 130 120 183 140 100 10.3] 129 10.8
Partying
None 180 189 166 186| 174 209 189 146 262] 167 16.2] 19.1 17.7
Less than 1 hour 13.2 12.8 13.8 12.0 12.2 18.6 13.8 11.0 15.2 13.8 13.8 115 13.1
1t02 178 174 184 202| 174 173 175 17.2 17.2 18.3 18.6] 205 19.6
3to5 20 215 228 2551 218 210 217 234 19.0| 226 23.5] 250 285
6t010 15.1 15.0 15.3 12.2 15.6 14.2 14.9 17.9 11.6 16.2 15.4 11.9 12.8
1110 15 6.9 7.0 6.9 5.0 7.4 6.4 8.9 8.0 52 7.0 6.5 4.7 55
16 t0 20 3.4 3.5 3.2 2.4 3.8 3.1 33 3.9 25 3.3 3.0 2.6 2.1
~ Over20 37 40 31 41| 44 35 36 39 32| 32 29| 48 27




81

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN, FALL 2000

ALLBACC, ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL.| PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE

During your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Working (for pay)
None 269 251 288 249 232 276 281 251 2821 285 408] 229 289
Less than 1 hour 2.1 1.8 25 1.5 1.6 21 22 1.7 2.2 23 3.2 1.6 1.3
102 3.2 2.9 3.7 2.3 2.6 3.4 3.4 29 3.5 3.4 4.7 2.7 1.6
3to5 6.3 6.1 6.7 6.0 5.5 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.9 6.3 8.0 6.1 5.8
6to 10 116 114 119 121 108 123 119 135 123 120 1141 131 10.2
111015 138 137 139 90| 139 134 135 147 128]| 147 11.0 9.0 8.9
16 to 20 165 173 153 150 187 155 153 169 151 16.7 10.4| 14.3 16.5
Over 20 196 217 162 291 238 189 189 1883 19.0] 180 10.3] 303 268

Volunteer work .
None 31.0 3829 279 342] 365 2841 293 263 275| 296 224| 302 246
Less than 1 hour 222 212 239 143] 210 213 213 185 222] 246 21.3} 147 135
ito2 235 226 249 218] 209 248 245 256 251] 241 2741 202 249
3105 135 131 14.1 15.1 120 1486 144 160 142 130 17.8] 134 18.2
61010 54 54 53 6.7 4.9 6.1 59 6.8 6.0 50 6.5 54 9.2
11t0 15 1.9 2.1 1.7 3.4 2.0 2.1 2.0 2.4 2.2 1.6 2.1 3.2 3.9
161020 1.0 1.1 09 1.8 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.6 2.3

| Over 20 1.5 1.7 1.3 2.7 1.6 1.7 1.7 2.1 1.7 1.2 1.6 2.3 3.5

Student clubs/groups
None 272 298 230 264| 3383 25.1 25,4 256 245| 248 16.9| 80.7 18.0
L.ess than 1 hour 144 137 156 10.0| 139 135 131 135 13.8| 16.3 1291 104 9.2
1t02 251 241 267 242} 230 256 253 256 26| 265 27.2| 238 250
3to5 179 173 189 195| 156 195 196 194 195| 178 228| 173 237
6to 10 8.2 7.9 8.6 9.5 7.4 8.6 8.7 8.7 8.5 7.8 11.2 8.2 12.1
111015 3.4 3.4 3.5 4.9 3.2 3.5 3.5 35 3.6 3.2 4.6 4.7 5.1
1610 20 1.6 1.7 1.6 2.2 1.5 1.8 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.5 2.0 1.8 3.1
Over 20 2.2 2.2 2.1 3.3 2.1 2.3 24 1.9 2.3 1.9 27 3.1 3.8

Watching TV
None 57 54 6.0 2.3 4.8 6.3 6.9 5.1 6.0 56 75 1.9 3.1
Less than 1 hour 15.1 149 154 100 145 154 153 151 156| 155 15.1 10.4 9.2
1to2 240 239 2441 182 238 240 241 245 237| 244 232 177 19.2
3tch 268 267 270 254| 270 263 264 267 261| 270 269| 263 237
6t0 10 158 160 157 184| 163 155 151 16.0 158| 15.6 15.7] 18.2 18.6
111015 6.1 6.2 6.0 102 6.3 6.1 5.9 6.2 6.2 6.0 6.0| 101 10.3
1610 20 2.7 2.8 2.6 5.4 2.9 2.8 27 2.7 29 2.6 2.5 5.2 5.8
Over 20 - 3.7 4.1 3.2 101 4.4 3.7 3.6 3.8 3.8 3.2 321 101 10.0

Household/childcare duties [4]
None 221 222 218 185 217 229 245 214 21.7] 209 250} 193 16.8
Less than 1 hour 209 198 226 135]| 192 205 210 196 204 228 237 139 12.8
fto2 289 204 307 27.0| 202 285 293 289 297 310 296 263 286
3t05 175 180 167 209] 185 174 163 185 1841 17.2  149] 197 232
61010 5.7 6.1 5.0 9.0 6.5 55 5.4 59 5.5 5.2 4.3 8.3 8.4
11to15 1.9 2.1 1.5 4.0 2.2 1.8 1.7 2.3 2.0 1.6 1.2 41 3.6
16 to 20 0.8 0.9 0.6 2.1 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.5 2.1 2.2
Over 20 1.4 1.6 1.0 5.0 1.8 1.4 1.0 1.6 1.7 1.1 0.7 5.3 4.5
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During your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Reading for pleasure
None 247 257 230 230} 268 244 240 259 242| 241 19.2] 245 201
Less than 1 hour 275 271 283 254 278 26.1 257 280 25.8| 288 2721 267 22.8
1102 249 244 257 262| 239 250 250 2585 247] 251 27.8{ 258 270
3to 5 141 139 144 140} 133 148 183 127 151} 139 184| 125 168
61010 5.4 5.4 5.4 6.0 5.0 5.9 6.1 4.8 6.1 5.1 6.2 5.5 7.1
11to 15 1.9 1.9 1.7 25 1.8 21 24 1.6 2.4 1.7 1.9 1.9 3.5
16to 20 07 0.8 0.7 1.2 0.7 0.8 08 0.7 08 0.6 0.7 1.3 0.9
Over 20 08 0.8 0.8 1.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.7 1.8

Playing video/computer games [5]
None 369 365 376 3823| 359 374 376 38.0 368 363 41.7] 314 34.1
Less than 1 hour 244 242 246 203 243 241 238 247 2441 25.0 232§ 2041 20.6
1to2 176 178 173 18.6| 180 175 171 181 178| 177 16.0] 188 189
3to5 114 115 112 138 115 1115 117 110 116| 114 103| 139 138
61010 5.2 5.2 5.2 6.4 53 5.1 5.3 4.3 5.2 53 4.8 8.9 5.6
1110 15 2.1 22 1.9 3.4 22 2.1 22 2.0 22 1.9 2.0 3.7 3.0
16 10 20 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.6 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.6 1.6
Over 20 1.4 1.5 1.3 25 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.1 1.5 1.4 1.2 25 24

Prayer/meditation
None 323 313 340 84| 338 280 370 267 17.7]| 333 36.6 8.4 8.4
Less than 1 hour 346 340 3565 365( 351 325 308 384 320] 361 335| 378 339
ito2 212 217 204 257 199 240 203 238 285| 205 20.3] 244 282
3t05 7.4 7.9 66 14.8 6.6 9.7 7.5 6.9 135 6.7 64| 147 1560
61010 24 2.7 1.9 6.1 2.3 3.3 2.4 2.3 4.8 1.9 1.9 6.1 6.2
111015 0.8 1.0 0.6 2.9 0.8 1.1 09 0.8 1.5 0.6 0.6 2.9 2.8
16to0 20 0.4 05 0.3 1.5 0.4 05 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.2 1.5 1.7
Over 20 0.8 1.0 0.6 4.1 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.6 1.4 0.6 0.5 4.2 3.8

'What is the highestT academic degree

that you intend to obtain [5]

At any college?
None 5.3 5.6 4.7 8.8 6.4 4.7 42 5.1 51 53 30} 103 6.1
Vocational certificate 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 04 0.1
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 1.1 0.3
Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S,, efc.) 122 137 100 111} 167 112 103 9.9 129} 115 56 140 6.0
Master's degree (M.A., M.S., etc.) 466 48.0 443 376 494 464 474 491 441 448 427| 409 318
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 187 176 206 2137 16.0 195 208 175 187| 194 241 181 269
M.D, D.O, D.D.S., DV.M. 9.7 80 124 108 62 1041 92 101 112 117 144 6.7 18.2
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 5.3 4.7 6.4 6.0 37 5.8 6.2 6.3 5.1 5.4 9.1 4.3 8.8
8.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.7 06 0.4 1.0 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.6
Other 1.3 1.4 1.2 2.5 1.5 1.2 1.0 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.0 3.3 1.2

At this college?
None 21 2.4 1.6 3.7 27 1.9 1.7 2.1 2.2 1.8 1.1 4.3 24
Vocational certificate 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 2.1 0.0
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 1.4 1.8 0.7 6.9 2.2 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.4 0.9 03] 100 0.9
Bachelor's degree (B.A,, B.S,, etc.) 673 704 627 580 672 745 753 681 765] 616 66.2| 54.3 65.1
Master's degree (M.A., M.S., etc.) 224 213 242 218}) 235 183 188 238 153| 250 214 224 207
Ph.D, or Ed.D. 3.2 2.1 4.7 4.8 23 1.9 1.6 23 2.2 47 4.5 39 8.5
M.D, D.O., D.D.S., DV.M. 1.8 0.5 3.8 1.4 0.5 0.6 05 0.7 08 3.9 3.5 0.7 2.7
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 08 0.4 1.3 0.7 04 0.5 05 08 04 1.2 1.9 07 0.8
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 0.1 0.1 0.1 04 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 04 0.3
Other 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.1 0.7
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ALLBACC, ALL4-YR  ALLUNI- ALL BLACK FOURYEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS, COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL | PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
[Student’s probable career
Accountant or actuary 2.3 2.6 2.0 2.6 2.6 25 2.2 3.4 25 2.2 1.4 2.6 27
Actor or entertainer 2.0 2.2 1.7 25 2.1 25 3.3 1.2 2.0 1.5 2.3 2.5 2.6
Architect or urban planner 1.3 1.0 1.8 1.0 0.7 1.3 2.4 0.3 0.5 1.9 1.3 1.3 0.4
Artist 2.0 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.1 2.4 3.4 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.2 1.3 0.5
Business (clerical) 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.5 1.1 0.5
Business executive (management,
administrator} 8.8 8.2 9.7 9.1 7.9 8.6 86 113 7.5 9.1 12.0 9.0 9.4
Business owner or proprietor 3.0 3.1 29 4.4 3.0 3.1 2.9 3.2 3.2 27 3.5 4.4 4.4
Business salesperson or buyer 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.3 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.1 1.1
Clergy (minister, priest) 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.3 1.5 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
Clergy (other religious) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Clinical psychologist 1.8 2.0 1.5 2.6 1.9 241 17 2.4 2.3 1.5 1.4 2.3 3.1
College administrator/staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
College teacher 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.7 0.4
Computer programmer or analyst 5.2 5.1 5.3 8.4 5.5 4.5 5.2 3.8 4.0 57 4.0 9.2 7.2
Conservationist or forester 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 04 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.0
Dentist (including orthodontist} 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.8 07 0.8 0.7 1.1 0.9
Dietitian or home economist 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.0
Engineer 7.3 51 107 6.5 5.7 4.3 6.5 2.5 251 113 8.7 6.4 6.5
Farmer or rancher 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0
Foreign service worker {incl. diplomat) 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.8 1.0 0.5 07 05 1.2 0.0 0.4
Homemaker (full-time) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Interior decorator (incl. designer) 0.6 05 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.3 05 0.7 0.2 0.6 0.3
Lab technician or hygienist 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.3
Law enforcement officer 1.0 1.4 0.5 0.7 1.7 1.0 07 15 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.4
Lawyer (attorney) or judge 41 36 48 6.8 3.0 4.4 4.3 5.0 42 4.2 6.8 5.6 8.0
Military service (career) 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.3 1.6 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.4
Musician (performer, composer) 1.6 1.7 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.6 0.8 2.3 1.3 1.6 1.8 1.4
Nurse 21 24 1.6 5.3 3.0 1.6 0.7 35 1.9 1.8 0.8 7.2 1.7
Optometrist 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.4
Pharmacist 1.0 0.6 1.6 1.4 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.9 1.6 1.6 0.9 24
Physician 6.0 4.6 8.3 8.5 3.2 6.4 54 6.5 75 76 11.0 38 1741
Policymaker/Government 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.6 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.8 1.8 0.3 1.0
School counselor 0.4 04 0.2 0.3 0.5 04 0.4 0.5 04 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2
School principal or superintendent 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Scientific researcher 1.8 1.5 2.3 1.0 1.3 1.8 2.0 1.2 1.8 2.1 3.1 0.8 1.4
Social, welfare or recreation worker 1.1 1.3 0.7 1.7 14 1.3 1.1 14 1.3 0.8 0.5 2.2 0.9
Therapist (physical, occupational
speech) 2.6 2.9 2.2 4.5 3.2 25 2.1 3.1 2.8 2.5 1.2 57 21
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 6.3 8.6 28 4.3 8.7 71 55 8.9 8.3 3.1 1.8 5.5 2.0
Teacher or administrator {secondary) 4.5 5.8 25 28 6.4 5.0 3.9 4.9 6.3 2.8 1.5 3.5 1.4
Veterinarian 1.1 0.9 1.5 0.6 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.7 0.7 0.7 0.3
Writer or journalist 27 25 3.0 1.5 2. 3.2 37 3.0 26 27 4.0 0.8 2.7
Skilled trades 0. 0.4 04 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 03 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.2
QOther occupation 8.9 9.5 8.0 8.4 9.5 9.4 9.9 8.2 9.5 8.6 6.3 8.3 8.6
Undecided 13.0 128 135 57] 124 132 135 137 125| 129 154 5.9 5.4
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ALLBACC, ALL4-YR  ALLUNI  ALLBLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC  ALL PRIV, NONSECT. CATHOLIC OFYH.REL.| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
[STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities
Art, fine and applied 2.5 2.8 21 1.2 2.6 3.1 4.5 1.8 1.9 2.2 1.8 1.4 0.8
English (language and literature) 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.2 1.1 2.5 3.0 24 241 1.5 2.6 1.0 1.6
History 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.9 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.4 0.9 1.6 0.5 0.5
Journalism 1.7 1.4 2.1 1.1 1.3 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.5 2.0 2.4 0.5 2.3
Language and Literature (except English) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.1 0.3
Music 1.5 1.6 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.8 1.6 7 2.6 1.3 1.6 1.2 1.4
Philosophy 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.2
Speech 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3
Theater or Drama 1.3 1.5 1.2 0.8 13 1.6 22 0.6 1.5 1.0 1.6 0.4 1.4
Theology or Religion 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.8 0.4 2.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1
Other Arts and Humanities 1.1 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.6 0.7 07 1.1 1.3 0.8 1.0
Biological Science
Biology (general) 3.6 3.3 4.0 6.3 2.6 4.3 3.6 4.6 4.9 3.7 5.1 42 103
Biochemistry or Biophysics 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4 0. 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.5 0.3 1.0
Botany 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Environmental Science 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.1
Marine (Life) Science 04 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.2 04 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
Microbiology or Bacteriology 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3
Zoology 0.4 03 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.0
Other Biological Science 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 04 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.7
Business
Accounting 2.3 2.6 2.0 2.6 26 2.5 2.1 3.3 25 2.2 1.3 2.5 2.9
Business Administration (general) 4.1 4.2 4.0 4.4 4.4 4.0 3.2 4.5 4.7 3.9 4.5 5.0 33
Finance 1.7 1.4 2.2 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.7 23 1.0 1.9 3.0 0.5 2.1
International Business 1.5 1.3 1.8 0.8 1.1 1.6 1.5 2.2 1.5 1.6 2.6 0.5 1.3
Marketing 2.7 26 2.9 28 2.6 27 2.7 37 2.2 2.9 26 2.5 38
Management 3.3 35 3.0 4.6 3.3 3.6 38 4.6 3.0 3.1 2.7 4.9 4.2
Secretarial Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Other Business 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.2 1.2 1.4 0.5
Education
Business Education 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3
Elementary Education 5.6 7.7 24 4.8 8.8 6.3 45 8.1 7.6 2.7 1.5 6.1 2.3
Music or Art Education 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.5 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.6 1.1 04 0.2 0.7 0.3
Physical Education or Recreation 0.9 1.3 0.3 1.8 1.3 1.2 1.1 0.6 1.7 04 0.1 2.5 0.6
Secondary Education 2.5 33 1.2 2.2 3.7 27 1.9 2.9 35 1.4 0.6 2.8 0.9
Special Education 0.7 0.8 0.3 0.3 1.2 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.2
Other Education 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.2
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng. 0.9 0.6 1.2 0.1 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 14 0.6 0.0 0.2
Civil Engineering 0.9 0. 1.3 0.6 0.7 0.5 07 0.4 04 1.4 1.0 0.6 0.5
Chemical Engineering 0.6 0.3 1.1 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 1.2 1.1 0.3 0.7
Electrical or Electronic Engineering 2.0 1.4 341 3.0 1.6 1.0 1.5 0.5 0.6 3.2 29 3.8 1.5
Industrial Engineering 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 O 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3
Mechanical Engineering 1.9 1.4 2.6 0.9 1.7 1.2 1.8 0.6 0.6 27 1.9 1.0 0.6
Other Engineering 22 1.5 33 1.7 1.6 1.4 2.3 0.6 0.6 3.3 3.3 1.2 2.8
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ALLBACC. ALL4-YR

ALL UNI-

ALL BLACK
COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSEGT. CATHOUC OTH,REL.

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

[STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR

Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0
Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology) 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1
Chemistry 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.6 08 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.4 1.7
Earth Science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography) 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Mathematics 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.6. 0.8 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.4 0.6
Physics 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.4 1.1 0.1 0.4
Statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Physical Science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0

Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 1.1 1.6 0.7 0.4 2.2 02 1.8 1.1 0.8 0.4
Home Economics 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0
Health Technology {medical, dental,

laboratory} 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.5

Library or Archival Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 4.4 59 4.8 2.8 3.4 4.5 6.0 5.7 2.8 85
Nursing 2.1 17 51 3.1 0.6 3.6 2.0 0.8 7.0 15
Pharmacy 0.8 1.4 14 0.4 0.2 0.4 1.4 1.5 0.5 2.2
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech) 1.9 1.7 35 2.3 1.5 2.3 2.0 0.8 4.4 1.8
Other Professional 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.8

Social Science
Anthropology 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.3 04 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0
Economics 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.2 1.0 0.4 05 1.5 0.2 0.6
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Geography 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Poiitical Science (govt, intl relations) 2.8 32 3.0 2.1 35 3.2 25 55 1.9 5.2
Psychology 4.8 4.2 54 4.9 4.9 6.6 4.2 4.2 5.0 6.1
Social Work 0.8 0.4 1.3 1.1 08 0.9 0.4 0.3 1.7 0.6
Sociology 0.5 0.5 1.2 0.6 05 0.7 0.5 0.5 1.5 0.6
Women's Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Social Science 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3

Technical
Building Trades 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Data Processing or Computer Programming 1.5 1.4 22 1.8 1.5 1.1 15 1.1 2. 1.8
Drafting or Design 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 05 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.2
Electronics 0.1 o1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Mechanics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Technical 0.1 0.1 0.8 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.1 0.0

Other Fields
Agriculture 0.6 1.0 04 0.4 0.1 0.0 1.3 0.1 0.6 0.0
Communications 2.7 23 3.0 27 3.3 3.2 2.0 32 3.2 2.6
Computer Science 3.7 37 7.3 4.1 3.6 2.8 3.8 3.1 7.7 6.6
Forestry 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0
Kinesiology 0.3 0.2 0.1 05 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0
Law Enforcement 1.1 0.5 1.1 1.9 0.8 1.7 0.5 0.5 1.2 0.9
Military Science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
Other Field 1.3 1.1 1.7 1.4 1.6 0.9 1.2 0.8 2.1 0.8
Undscided 8.3 8.4 2.4 8.9 74 7.9 8.5 8.3 2.1 3.0
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ALLBACC. ALL4-YR  ALLUNL ALLBLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH. REL | PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Father’s education
Grammar school or less 29 34 2.1 3.3 4.4 2.2 22 3.0 1.8 2.1 21 3.5 2.7
Some high school 4.3 5.1 3.1 8.6 5.9 3.8 38 4.6 3.9 33 2.4 9.5 6.9
High school graduate 208 240 158 344) 263 210 194 222 223 176 8991 387 259
Postsecondary school other than college 4.1 4.4 3.6 4.9 4.5 4.4 4.1 4.6 4.6 4.0 2.4 4.6 5.4
Some college 16.4 16.6 13.7 18.9 17.7 15.1 13.6 154 16.8 14.6 10.5 1841 20.5
College degree 273 258 298 182} 246 273 273 273 27.3| 305 276] 164 21.8
Some graduate school 2.2 2.0 2.6 1.4 1.6 2.5 2.7 2.1 24 2.4 3.4 1.1 2.0
Graduate degree 228 187 293 104] 149 236 268 207 209| 256 417 8.1 14.8
Father’s occupation [6]
Artist 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.¢ 0.8 1.2 1.6 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.4 09 1.1
Business 293 277 318 149 260 299 308 324 274 308 352| 128 187
Business (clerical) 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.3 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.3 1.3
Clergy 1.1 1.4 0.7 2.2 0.7 2.2 1.4 04 4.0 0.7 07 2.0 2.4
College teacher 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.4 0.5 1.0 1.2 0.5 0.9 0.8 1.6 0.3 0.5
Doctor (MD or DDS} 3.0 2.1 4.5 1.0 1.3 3.1 37 2.8 2.6 3.4 8.0 0.5 1.9
Education (secondary) 3.1 3.2 3.0 3.3 3.1 3.3 3.3 3.0 3.6 3.1 2.8 3.7 2.4
Education {elementary) 1.0 14 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.2 141 1.1 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.9
Engineer 8.1 7.4 9.2 5.7 7.7 7.0 7.4 6.8 6.6 9.4 8.6 57 5.7
Farmer or forester 2.4 1.9 341 0.6 2.1 1.7 1.2 1.3 2.6 3.7 1.0 0.8 0.2
Health professional 1.5 1.4 1.7 1.2 1.3 14 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.1 1.2
Homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1
Lawyer 23 18 3.2 0.8 1.1 2.6 3.1 24 2.0 2.5 57 0.3 1.6
Military {career) 1.5 1.5 1.4 3.8 1.7 1.2 1.0 0.8 1.5 1.6 0.7 3.7 4.1
Nurse 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 04 04 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.6
Research scientist 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.7 1.3 0.2 0.4
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.6 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.0 1.2
Skilled worker 7.7 8.4 6.6 8.4 8.8 7.9 7.8 8.0 8.0 7.2 4.6 8.6 8.0
Semi-skilled worker 3.0 3.3 2.5 4.3 3.7 28 25 3.0 3.0 2.7 1.5 48 34
Unskilled worker 2.6 3.0 2.0 4.7 3.5 24 2.0 2.7 27 2.2 1.2 5.0 4.0
Unemployed 2.4 2.8 1.7 7.7 3.2 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.3 1.8 1.6 8.3 6.7
Other 264 287 228 359 30. 26. 25. 277 265] 236 20.0] 371 335
[Father’s current religious preference
Baptist 11.0 12.2 9.1 52.7 12.2 12.1 8.3 4.0 20.6 10.5 4.5 54.2 49.8
Buddhist 1.5 1.1 2.0 0.2 1.4 0.8 1.2 0.5 0.4 1.9 2.3 0.2 0.3
Eastern Orthodox 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.1 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.3 0.8 1.3 0.1 0.0
Episcopal 1.9 1.8 22 0.8 1.3 2.3 3.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.9 0.4 1.6
Islamic 1.2 1.0 1.5 2.2 1.1 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.5 1.4 1.6 2.3 2.2
Jewish 35 2.3 5.3 0.1 2.2 2.6 4.7 0.9 0.8 4.0 9.6 0.0 0.1
LDS (Mormon) 1.5 1.0 2.2 0.1 1.7 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 2.8 04 0.1 0.0
Lutheran 6.6 6.1 7.4 0.6 6.7 53 39 5.0 7.2 8.7 3.4 0.7 0.6
Methodist 6.9 6.4 7.7 5.9 6.4 6.5 5.5 31 9.3 8.6 47 4.8 8.1
Presbyterian 4.6 4.2 5.1 1.2 3.5 5.2 55 2.4 6.1 5.2 4.8 1.1 1.5
Quaker 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
Roman Catholic 325 336 308 46 347 322 330 636 162| 29.0 36.8 2.0 9.3
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.3 0.5
United Church of Christ 1.3 1.5 11 1.1 1.5 1.4 1.6 0.8 15 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.0
Other Christian 114 134 88 122] 118 153 135 65 2186 9.2 771 135 100
Other Religion 3.0 28 3.3 3.6 2.7 2.8 3.2 1.9 2.8 3.2 3.9 3.7 3.3
None 119 118 120 136} 124 112 138 7.6 97] 112 14, 146 116
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INSTS,  COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL.] PUBLIC PRIWATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
Mother’s education
Grammar school or less 2.8 3.2 21 2.6 4.3 1.8 1.8 28 1.4 2.1 1.8 3.2 1.6
Some high school 3.3 3.8 25 52 4.6 2.7 2.5 3.3 26 27 2.0 6.0 3.6
High school graduate ) 229 256 186 245 279 224 213 251 225| 205 123 276 183
Postsecondary school other than college 5.2 556 4.6 5.4 5.4 5.6 5.4 6.2 55 4.9 3.6 5.3 5.8
Some college 17.7 18.6 162 233 19.6 17.3 155 16.5 18.8 171 13.2| 224 25.1
College degree 287 265 322 227 240 297 288 277 305 317 338! 216 250
Some graduate school 2.9 2.6 35 1.9 2.2 3.1 3.4 28 27 3.2 4.6 1.6 25
Graduate degree 16.6 14.3 202 14.3 11.9 175 20.2 155 15.1 17.7 28.6 12.3 18.1
Mother’s occupation [6]
Artist 1.7 1.5 2.0 0.9 1.2 1.9 24 1.0 1.6 1.7 2.9 1.0 0.9
Business 149 146 166 1568] 146 145 149 140 143| 155 159 146 174
Business (clerical) 7.0 7.3 6.5 6.7 7.6 7.0 6.6 71 7.3 6.9 5.3 6.0 8.2
Clergy 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 04 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4
College teacher 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.6 1.1 0.3 0.7
Doctor (MD or DDS) 1.0 0.8 1.4 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.8 1.1 2.3 0.8 0.7
Education (secondary) 5.4 5.2 5.8 5.2 4.7 57 55 5.1 6.2 87 6.0 4.8 6.0
Education {elementary) 103 101 107 8.6 93 112 1098 112 115} 10.7 105 8.8 8.3
Engineer 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 04 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.4
Fammer or forester 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0
Health professional 2.9 2.6 3.3 1.9 2.6 2.6 2.9 2.4 2.4 3.3 3.4 1.9 2.0
Homemaker (full-time) 111 10.4 121 34 9.8 11.3 11.2 11.2 1.6 1.3 14.5 3.4 3.2
Lawyer 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.6 1.7 0.3 1.1
Military (career) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.6
Nurse 8.6 8.8 8.2 9.3 8.9 8.8 8.1 10.4 8.8 8.6 7.1 10.1 7.9
Research scientist 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.1
Social/welfare/recreation worker 1.9 1.9 1.9 3.9 1.8 2.0 2.1 1.7 2.0 1.8 2.1 3.5 4.5
Skilled worker 1.6 1.6 1.4 22 1.7 1.5 15 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.1 2.4 1.9
Semi-skilled worker 1.9 2.0 1.8 2.0 2.2 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.8 2.0 1.2 1.9 2.3
Unskilled worker 1.5 1.6 1.2 22 2.0 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.1 14 0.7 2.7 1.3
Unemployed 4.9 5.1 4.7 6.5 5.6 4.5 4.6 4.8 4.3 4.7 4.6 7.3 5.0
Other 227 242 203 281]| 254 226 224 240 2221 210 17.7| 288 27.0
Mother’s current religious preference
Baptist 11.6  13.0 95 553! 132 127 8.8 41 2151 109 481 574 513
Buddhist 1.5 1.1 2.1 0.2 1.4 0.8 1.3 0.4 04 1.9 2.5 0.2 0.3
Eastern Orthodox 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.1 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.3 0.9 1.2 0.1 0.0
Episcopal 2.1 2.0 2.4 1.2 1.5 26 3.3 15 2.3 2.1 3.3 0.9 1.9
islamic 0.9 0.7 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.4 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.3
Jewish 3.3 2.1 5.0 0.1 2.0 2.3 4.3 0.5 0.6 38 a.1 0.1 0.2
LDS {Mormon) 1.5 1.0 2.2 0.1 1.7 0.2 0.2 01 03 2.8 0.4 0.1 0.0
Lutheran 6.7 6.2 7. 0.5 6.8 5.4 4.0 4.9 7.3 8.7 3.7 0.5 0.6
Methodist 7.6 7.1 8.4 7.5 71 7.2 6.2 35 102 9.3 5.3 6.7 9.0
Presbyterian 4.8 4.4 5.4 1.3 37 5.3 5.5 25 6.3 5.5 5.2 1.2 1.5
Quaker 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 .4 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2
Roman Catholic 340 351 325 531 360 338 350 669 16.7] 30. 39.3 2.5 10.5
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 2.0 0.8
United Church of Christ 15 1.7 1.3 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.8 0.9 17 1.4 1.0 1.7 1.5
Other Christian 124 143 96 146] 125 165 147 69 23.1] 10, 83| 155 128
Other Religion 3.1 2.9 3.4 4.5 2.8 2.9 34 1.9 2.9 3.2 4.0 4.7 4.2
None 7.4 7.2 7.8 4.7 7.5 6.8 9.0 4.1 5.3 7.2 9.7 5.1 3.9




T4

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN, FALL 2000

AlLL BACC.
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COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES
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UNIVERSITIES
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BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

A
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO

YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:
Any amount
Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 825 809 852 691| 776 852 852 852 851] 840 895 63.1 81.2
Spouse 0.7 0.7 0.5 22 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.5 2.9 1.0
Savings from summer work 490 475 514 285} 451 505 507 536 480| 527 470| 270 345
Other savings 320 311 333 230 301 324 322 346 31.7] 337 321 218 256
Part-time job on campus 258 258 257 175 207 326 317 359 321| 245 296| 155 215
Part-time job off campus 219 237 191 185 271 183 188 222 186 21.0 129| 178 201
Full-time job while in college 27 3.0 22 55 3.9 1.9 2.0 2.3 1.7 24 1.4 6.8 2.9
Pell Grant 169 189 138 41.7] 188 192 162 187 23.0]| 140 13.0| 425 4041
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant 5.8 6.2 5.1 8.9 5.4 7.3 6.5 7.4 8.3 47 6.5 78 11.0
State Scholarship or Grant 219 228 205 187( 216 243 208 241 287, 21.7 163| 173 216
College Work-Study Grant 182 143 116 121 79 226 208 268 228 9.3 194 102 158
College Grant/Scholarship (other than
above) 325 344 295 281} 205 526 485 544 567 256 428] 257 358
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.6 0.7 0.5 1.7 0.7 0.8 05 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.4 1.9 1.2
Other private grant 1.7 119 118 106 8.0 16.9 16.3 1586 19.6] 10.0 16.6 8.2 15.4
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 28 3.2 23 4.0 3.8 24 22 2.6 25 23 2.2 4.3 34
Stafford Loan (GSL) 262 294 210 362] 206 410 38.0 447 429] 181 30.8] 31.7 454
Perkins Loan 9.5 9.4 9.8 5.5 5.2 14.8 13.6 165 15.5 8.5 14,3 2.8 11.0
Other College Loan 114 114 115 13.0 97 136 13.8 124 14.0] 114 11.6 9.2 20.7
Other Loan 8.0 8.3 7.7 110 69 100 100 93 103 7.4 8.4 78 175
Other Than Above 5.2 55 4.8 5.6 5.2 5.8 5.2 5.6 6.7 4.8 4.8 4.4 7.8
$1,500 or more: )
Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 634 592 701 365 518 689 720 695 649 668 81.2| 268 562
Spouse 0.2 0.2 02 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
Savings from summer work 10.4 93 121 2.2 72 120 123 140 107] 119 13.0 1.8 3.0
Other savings 9.1 82 104 3.6 66 104 108 110 95 9.7 128 2.8 5.3
Part-time job on campus 3.7 3.1 4.6 1.5 1.6 5.0 4.8 5.8 4.8 3.6 8.1 0.9 29
Part-time job off campus 3.2 33 3.0 1.6 3.5 3.1 34 3.3 2.6 3.1 2.8 1.3 22
Full-time job while in college 1.1 1.2 0.9 1.7 1.4 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.0 06 2.0 1.2
Pell Grant 8.6 9.2 77 237 81 107 92 102 127 7.5 82| 232 248
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant 2.2 22 22 3.6 1.3 34 3.3 3.4 37 1.7 3.8 2.9 5.0
State Scholarship or Grant 114 119 1086 89! 103 138 120 131 185] 108 9.7 8.0 137
College Work-Study Grant 4.4 4.0 52 2.9 1.8 6.9 6.7 7.4 6.9 3.8 9.8 1.7 5.5
College Grant/Scholarship (other than
above) 231 247 206 1986 101 438 413 458 46.0| 155 38.0] 152 286
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.5
Other private grant 4.5 4.3 4.8 38 2.4 7.2 6.8 6.5 8.0 3.6 9.0 2.3 6.8
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, Gl
military benefits, etc.) 2.0 22 1.7 25 27 1.5 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.6 1.8 25 2.4
Stafford Loan (GSL) 185 204 154 258| 128 302 284 326 31.4] 129 238 204 368
Perkins Loan 5.0 4.7 5.6 35 2.0 8.1 75 9.1 8.4 4.7 8.6 1.4 7.8
Other College Loan 7.9 7.6 8.5 8.7 56 101 106 87 10.1 8.3 9.4 45 174
Other Loan 5.7 5.7 57 7.9 4.1 7.7 8.0 6.8 7.7 5.3 7.1 47 144
Other Than Above 3.1 3.2 2.8 3.6 2.9 3.7 3.5 3.5 4.1 2.6 3.5 2.6 5.5
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Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education?
None (| am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 363 351 382 322] 85 333 338 325 330] 377 398] 361 248
Some (but | probably will have enough
funds) 616 522 6506 488 514 532 528 549 528 51.2 48.6| 475 51.3
Major (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 1241 127 112 189| 121 136 134 126 142! 110 11.6| 164 239
Objectives considered to be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 146 151 135 201| 144 160 172 121 163| 126 166 210 184
Becoming an authority in my field 597 588 612 724| 591 583 592 589 570 602 644] 703 76.3
Cbtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 51.2 500 530 595| 6505 494 510 537 454| 524 54.8| 5841 62.1
influencing the political structure 176 174 179 288| 167 182 184 184 18.0| 170 208 276 31.2
influencing social values 376 388 356 488 368 414 392 414 441 349 379] 468 527
Raising a family 731 734 727 716] 724 7486 718 770 766 726 73.0| 693 759
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 369 364 375 466 378 347 342 388 335| 377 371| 459 478
Being very well off financially 734 727 744 868 769 673 675 748 636! 755 705| 851 901
Helping others who are in difficulty 617 627 601 741] 608 651 626 657 67.8] 59.0 6391 711 79.9
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 160 144 186 23.3| 141 147 150 151 14.3| 182 199 227 245
Writing original works (poems, novels,
short stories, etc.) 147 151 141 208| 144 161 175 146 15624 132 17.3] 219 186
Creating artistic work {painting,
sculpture, decorating, efc.) 148 150 145 157 148 183 176 131 136 143 152 178 114
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 39.3 389 399 636| 395 381 389 391 3687 40C 394] 634 639
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 176 173 179 283) 167 180 191 173 17.0| 173 196 29.7 256
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 424 412 443 51.8| 387 444 459 422 435] 419 B28| 512 529
Participating in a community action
program 227 226 229 382f 201 258 256 260 260 21.0 29.3] 364 447
Helping to promote racial understanding 308 309 306 534| 292 331 340 328 320| 287 37.0| 507 587
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 281 263 309 365f 243 289 297 285 280 285 392} 339 414
Becoming a community leader 309 304 316 455 282 331 317 335 347 302 363] 426 510
integrating spirituality into my life 451 462 433 738 414 523 449 451 644 427 455 M7 779
Where do you plan 1o Tive during the
fall term?
With my family or other relatives [4] 176 217 111 155 207 1183 105 1941 86} 11.9 81 172 122
Other private home, apartiment, or room 4.4 4.5 4.3 32 7.0 14 1.3 0.9 1.1 54 0.6 3.6 24
College dormitory 754 718 811 792 610 860 862 791 888 790 883| 768 838
Fratemity or sorority house 0.5 0.2 1.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.3 1.4 0.1 0.1 0.0
Other campus student housing 1.7 1.5 2.1 1.2 1.7 1.1 1.4 0.7 1.0 1.9 2.8 1.2 1.1
Qther 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 04 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 1.2 0.5
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Reasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to coliege

My parents wanted me to go 367 36.9 337 4911 391 341 317 356 363 34.1 3251 515 443
| could not find a job 4.9 5.2 4.3 8.7 6.1 4.0 39 4.2 4.1 4.8 33] 1041 6.1
Wanted to get away from home 214 209 222 295 207 211 213 189 218| 223 218 277 329
To be able to get a better job 716 720 708 783 744 689 681 715 875] 719 671 793 762
To gain a general education and apprec-
iation of ideas 645 637 659 733] 620 €59 677 663 635 637 736| 73.0 741
To improve my reading and study skills 411 427 387 624 434 417 411 443 41.3]| 382 40.3| 642 589
There was nothing better to do 3.4 3.3 3.6 5.9 35 3.1 3.1 2.7 3.2 3.5 3.9 6.8 4.2
To make me a more cultured person 405 38.9 430 505| 358 430 451 428 40.8| 400 534 47.2 57.4
To be able to make more money 70.0 688 703 829: 740 645 642 693 625| 719 647 842 805
To learn more about things that
interest me 766 755 784 B0.O) 743 770 792 752 V52| 771 827 792 816
To prepare myself for graduate or
professional school 569 549 600 751 547 553 546 599 539| 583 657 738 778
A mentor/role model encouraged me to go 133 145 115 257 148 141 128 142 155| 115 11.5] 281 211
To get training for a specific career 718 732 694 820f 7681 695 6765 707 715]| 7241 60.2] 828 804
Heasons noted as very importantin
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college
My relatives wanted me to come here 7.8 8.2 7.1 1441 8.7 7.5 6.2 8.2 8.8 7.1 73| 158 10.8
My teacher advised me 3.6 4.1 2.9 6.4 4.3 3.8 4.0 3.9 38 27 38 7.2 4.7
This college has a very good academic
reputation 552 51.8 608 529 454 60.1 624 604 b57.2| 564 755, 424 729
This coliege has a good reputation for
its social activities 279 266 317 33.0| 241 275 263 293 280! 316 317} 318 352
| was offered financial assistance 320 359 256 448| 272 473 423 516 513| 224 363 49.1 36.6
This college offers special educational
programs 212 219 2041 31.91 215 224 236 206 21.8] 191 23.6| 304 34.8
This college has low tuition 203 21,3 187 273 318 7.6 6.7 9.1 80| 229 43] 363 9.7
High school counselor advised me 6.1 6.6 5.2 9.9 7.2 5.8 6.2 7.4 4.5 4.9 601 116 6.5
Private college counselor advised me 2.1 2.4 1.7 4.1 1.7 3.2 29 35 3.4 1.4 3.1 4.4 35
{ wanted to live near home 169 192 132 1585 224 149 130 208 148| 140 106 186 9.6
Not offered aid by first choice 5.5 5.8 52 9.7 5.7 5.9 5.4 7.2 5.8 53 5.0{ 109 7.6
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 297 267 344 368 223 323 343 327 2981 302 489] 276 542
This college’s graduates get good jobs 509 484 548 655] 440 542 575 564 49.1] 513 66,6 488 683
| was attracted by the religious affil-
iation/orientation of this college 7.3 9.3 4.0 9.2 26 180 108 151 280 2.7 8.1 76 122
| wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 350 393 281 314 315 495 464 528 517 248 39.3] 2906 348
Not accepted anywhere else 3.2 3.3 3.0 4.2 3.7 27 2.8 2.5 2.6 341 28 5.0 2.7
Rankings in national magazines 9.8 73 138 1286 5.5 97 114 7.9 86| 113 220 65 243
Information from a website [2] 6.8 6.6 74 11.3 6.0 7.4 8.3 6.1 7.0 8.4 8.7 8.0 155
| was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program 71 6.9 7.3 6.7 52 92 116 7.2 7.2 51 15.0 5.8 8.5
My friends are attending [2) 58 5.6 6.1 5.8 7.0 3.6 27 35 4.9 7.1 28 7.0 34
| was offered:; [2]
an athietic scholarship 4.8 59 341 8.5 4.0 8.6 57 88 120 2.8 401 10.4 5.0
a merit-based scholarship 209 232 171 203} 140 352 324 381 371 150 244] 183 240
a need-based scholarship 114 125 9.5 1241 67 204 198 215 205 66 193] 124 116
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[Sitident’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major field 149 139 165 91| 143 135 137 1383 133 159 182 9.5 8.2
Change career choice 139 128 155 69| 123 135 140 133 128] 146 185 6.5 7.6
Graduate with honors 207 200 218 343| 185 219 220 213 221 210 244] 317 393
Participate in student government [2] 7.3 7.4 71 16.3 6.7 8.2 7.9 8.2 8.5 6.7 8.6] 148 19.1
Get a job to help pay for college
expenses 425 437 407 355] 436 437 439 445 431 416 379] 3832 398
Work full-time while attending college 4.5 52 3.4 8.3 6.6 35 35 4.0 32 3.7 24| 10.2 47
Join a social fraternity or sorority [5] 1156 105 131 272 116 9.1 8.2 51 120} 136 11.3| 260 294
Play varsity/intercoliegiate athletics 153 184 105 18.0| 138 243 222 240 269 9.6 134| 206 158
Make at least "B" average 681 567 604 621 540 601 604 595 60.0| 589 657| 579 702
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 6.7 6.8 64 101 7.7 5.6 5.0 6.3 6.1 7.2 401 11.8 6.9
Get a bachelor’s degree (B.A.,B.S.etc.) 776 768 787 764 762 717 789 755 T772| 776 825 723 84.2
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 5.1 5.1 5.1 9.4 4.6 57 6.7 5.0 4.9 4.6 8.6 8.0 100
Drop out of this college temporarily
{exclude transferring) 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.6 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.9 2.1 0.6
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring) 0.7 0.7 0.6 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.8 0.6
Transfer to another college before
graduating 6.6 7.9 46 9.7 9.5 5.8 4.8 5.6 6.9 5.1 291 11.3 6.6
Be satisfied with your college 48.7 470 513 455| 428 524 529 497 531 492 587 402 557
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 238 235 241 294 174 315 305 307 331| 210 349 227 422
Seek personal counseling 6.4 6.6 61 104 6.8 6.3 6.2 7.0 6.1 5.9 6.6 9.9 11.2
Develop close friendships with other
students [2] 705 683 742 5B35| 652 722 726 713 722 732 775 476 64.8
Communicate regularly with your
professors [2] 336 342 328 425 294 404 408 375 411 302 415| 382 507
Socialize with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [2] 656 642 676 51.7| 620 672 690 656 657] 650 767| 476 59.6
Participate in student clubs/groups [2] 441 420 473 453] 378 475 483 475 465] 444 575 393 567
Do you have a disability?
Hearing 0.5 0.6 05 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.2
Speech 0.2 0.2 0.1 04 0.2 02 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.3
Orthopedic 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.3
Learning disability 2.4 28 1.9 1.2 2.0 3.8 45 3.2 3.2 17 25 1.2 1.3
Health-related 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.2 1.0
Partially sighted or blind 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.3 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.9
Other 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.3 0.9 0.9 1.4 0.9
Are you presently married?
no 997 998 997 992 995 997 997 998 997 997 99.7| 99.0 99.7
yes 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.8 1.0 0.3
Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
No 96.0 959 983 921 954 965 967 962 96.3| 963 96.21 93.0 90.4
Yes 4.0 4.1 37 7.9 4.6 3.5 3.3 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.8 7.0 9.6
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Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses?
Yes 65.1 66.3 63.1 64.8 673 650 620 637 69.21 63.9 60.5 65.2 64.0
No 349 337 369 352] 327 350 380 363 308| 361 395 348 360
How would you characterize your
political views?
Far left 2.9 3.1 27 5.6 3.1 3.0 3.7 2.2 26 2.5 3.3 6.2 43
Liberal 248 233 272 286 225 244 2803 230 193] 251 343 231 330
Middie-of-the-road 519 534 496 &15| 565 495 483 570 473 515 431 525 496
Conservative 189 187 192 144 166 214 173 166 285] 195 182 158 116
Far right 1.4 1.5 1.3 2.0 1.4 1.7 1.4 1.1 2.2 1.3 1.1 2.3 1.5
Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts
for the rights of criminals 665 673 654 545| 684 658 638 662 681 674 584 543 551
Abortion shouid be legal 539 516 577 496 529 499 593 481 393 554 653 473 5441
The death penalty should be abolished 312 308 319 428 288 333 344 366 305] 296 398 415 454
if two people really like each other,
it's all right for them to have sex
even if they've known each other
for only a very short time 418 415 421 358| 434 381 472 406 287 412 454 385 345
Marijuana should be legalized 342 338 348 32| 346 327 381 331 260 336 389 334 208
it is important to have laws prohibiting
homosexual relationships 272 284 253 35| 278 282 236 211 396| 278 167 384 299
Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 765 7741 757 820} 775 764 716 752 828 77.1 71.0 813 83.5
The federal government should do more
to controi the sale of handguns 820 824 813 894| 826 821 834 860 787 80.1 855 884 914
Racial discrimination is no longer a
major problem in America 205 204 207 119| 215 188 184 181 197 218 168 144 7.0
Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in
our society 272 280 258 309 300 254 258 262 245] 265 235 354 222
Wealthy people should pay a larger share
of taxes than they do now 522 532 506 526| 529 535 549 537 518) 508 498 512 554
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist
speech on campus 618 636 588 626] 631 642 622 653 662 588 591 632 615
Same sex couples should have the right
to legal marital status 56.0 547 58.0 453 559 530 614 613 392} 552 677 442 476
Affirmative action in college admissions
should be abolished 499 477 534 278 474 484 49.0 496 462 524 56.9 314 210
The activities of married women are best
confined to the home and family 222 233 203 346] 248 216 189 208 240} 216 16.1 388 266
People have a right to know about the
persona! lives of public figures 264 263 265 278| 257 272 254 249 304] 264 266 311 213
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NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by numbers in [brackets].

[1] Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

[2] This item included for the first time in 2000.
[3] Percentage reporting "frequently" only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding "frequently" OR

"occasionally."

[4] Due to slight changes in item wording, comparison with results from
previous years should be made with caution.

[5] Substantial changes have been made to item wording or organization.
These results are not comparable to earlier years.

[6] Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C.

Please note that the “All Bacc. Insts.” (all baccalaureate institutions)
column for this year is not comparable to the “All Institutions” column
of previous years (see Appendix A).
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PRIVATE

BLAGK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

In'what year did you graduate from

high school?
2000 974 969 982 954 964 975 97.6 97.1 98.5| 98.1 9841 943 975
1999 1.3 1.6 0.9 2.2 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.0 0.9 0.9 2.7 1.3
1998 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 04
1997 or earlier 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.5 0.9 0.4 04 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.2 1.9 0.6
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.3 04 0.1 0.8 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.2
Never completed high school 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0

How old will you be on December 371 of

this year?
16 or younger 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
17 1.6 1.5 1.6 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.2 1.4 1.4 2.2 1.2 35
18 634 627 646 665] 640 610 629 572 639] 638 67.3] 637 722
19 325 327 321 265] 31.0 350 329 387 327] 33.0 292} 285 228
20 1.5 1.8 1.0 2.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.1 1.6 1.0 0.9 3.7 1.1
21to24 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.6 1.1 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.3 2.0 0.7
251029 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.0
30t0 39 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
40to 54 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: [1]
White/Caucasian 772 759 794 32} 720 810 814 795 835 804 746 3.5 2.6
African American/Black 83 120 53 962} 130 108 96 148 5.3 55 47] 961 964
American Indian 1.8 20 1.5 2.5 2.0 2.0 20 2.2 14 1.6 1.4 24 2.8
Asian American/Asian 7.5 49 113 0.9 5.6 38 5.4 2.3 28| 102 148 0.8 1.0
Mexican American/Chicano 3.5 4.5 21 0.0 6.4 2.1 1.4 2.2 3.8 1.8 3.1 0.0 0.1
Puerto Rican 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.6 1.1 1.1 1.1 06 22 0.7 1.3 0.7 0.4
Other Latino 2.0 21 1.9 0.3 24 1.8 1.9 1.2 29 1.6 33 0.0 1.0
Other 3.8 37 3.3 2.4 4.0 3.3 3.6 3.1 3.1 3.0 4.4 2.0 3.3

'What was your average grade in high

school?
Aor A+ 180 133 250 50} 116 155 152 166 134] 215 368 3.0 9.1
A- 185 164 240 6.8 148 185 187 184 184 231 268 48 109
B+ 20.1 198 205 13.8fy 196 200 202 187 226 213 7.9 114 18.6
B 23.0 257 191 213| 273 235 244 218 2481 211 125| 201 235
B- 103 127 68 187 134 117 1.7 119 114 7.8 38! 189 182
C+ 6.1 8.0 32 215 8.6 7.2 6.5 84 6.6 3.7 1.6} 254 136
C 2.9 4.0 13 120 44 34 3.1 4.1 2.8 1.5 06( 152 57
D 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 1.2 0.4

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home?
5orless 57 6.8 4.0 8.0 8.4 49 3.5 5.7 7.5 4.3 3.0 9.1 5.7
6to 10 5.8 7.0 39 5.8 8.9 4.6 4.4 3.8 7.4 3.9 3.8 6.3 4.8
1110 50 240 262 207 165| 296 219 233 178 274| 215 179| 183 130
51t0 100 164 162 167 10.7| 1863 174 177 164 18.5| 193 77| 135 53
101 to 500 352 313 409 312| 294 337 325 364 311} 430 339 358 221
Over 500 13.0 124 138 278 85 176 188 199 8.0 7.9 336] 17.0 491
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[What is your best estimate of your
parents’ total income last year?
Consider income from all sources
before taxes.

Less than $6,000 1.7 2.0 1.2 6.1 23 1.5 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.2 1.1 6.9 4.6
$6,000 to $9,999 1.4 1.8 0.9 5.0 2.0 1.4 1.2 1.6 1.3 0.9 0.7 5.7 3.8
$10,000 to $14,999 23 27 1.6 6.4 3.2 21 1.8 24 1.9 1.7 1.4 7.5 4.2
$15,000 to $19,999 2.3 27 1.7 6.0 3.0 23 20 27 2.2 1.8 1.4 6.2 5.5
$20,000 to $24,999 34 3.8 3.0 7.2 41 3.4 3.1 4.0 25 3.2 23 6.8 7.9
$25,000 to $29,999 3.7 4.1 3.1 7.0 43 3.8 35 42 34 3.4 21 7.4 6.1
$30,000 to $39,999 7.8 8.8 6.3 14.8 9.4 8.0 75 9.2 6.9 6.8 47 163 120
$40,000 to $49,999 8.9 9.6 7.9 8.8 9.8 9.4 8.7 106 8.9 8.5 5.9 8.3 9.6
$50,000 to $59,999 105 11.0 9.6 78| 11.0 110 108 11.8 9.7] 103 7.4 7.3 8.7
$60,000 to $74,999 140 145 134 106| 147 141 137 146 141)] 143 105| 107 104
$75,000 to $99,999 16.0 153 169 85| 154 163 156 141 17.0| 175 150 75 1041
$100,000 to $149,999 156 13.8 18.3 77| 132 147 156 127 164| 177 205 6.6 9.7
$150,000 to $199,999 5.4 45 6.7 22 3.7 5.4 6.0 4.3 6.1 5.9 9.4 1.1 4.2
$200,000 or more 7.0 5.4 9.3 2.2 3.8 7.6 8.7 5.9 8.2 6.8 177 1.6 3.2

Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 752 729 786 420| 714 748 748 736 781 78.1 805| 412 436
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 212 2341 183 495 245 214 214 226 182| 188 164| 500 486
One or both deceased? 3.6 4.0 3.1 8.5 41 3.8 3.8 3.9 3.7 3.1 3.1 8.9 7.8

Citizenship status
U.S. citizen 955 960 948 986| 958 963 952 975 968 955 92.6| 995 96.7
Permanent resident (green card) 3.0 2.6 3.7 0.7 3.2 1.9 25 0.8 2.2 3.6 3.9 0.4 1.2
Neither 1.4 1.4 1.5 0.8 1.0 1.9 23 1.7 1.0 1.0 3.5 0.1 2.1

is English your native language?
Yes 924 932 913 984| 917 951 937 971 946| 920 89.1| 989 975
No 7.6 6.8 8.7 1.6 8.3 49 6.3 2.9 5.4 8.0 109 1.1 25

Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 705 641 801 b551| 625 661 675 643 66.0| 781 87.0| 492 66.8
Artistic ability 299 293 309 322| 291 295 318 285 244| 304 326| 31.3 341
Computer skills 464 431 512 370 439 422 446 396 404| 511 51.5| 345 41.8
Competitiveness 695 691 700 725| 688 694 669 716 726 698 705| 714 746
Cooperativeness 708 704 713 725 695 715 706 724 719 71.0 726| 693 787
Creativity 696 589 605 63.0| 580 600 623 6584 568| 596 63.4| 606 67.8
Drive to achieve 694 677 719 766| 662 696 694 700 695| 702 77.6| 728 84.0
Emotional health 602 591 619 631| 579 606 59.0 629 600| 615 634| 601 68.9
Initiative 56156 490 552 522| 478 506 509 502 505| 535 60.8| 469 625
Leadership ability 639 634 646 69.1| 617 656 641 676 656| 635 68.1| 67.0 73.1
Mathematical ability 538 477 630 411| 471 484 508 457 472| 614 687| 389 453
Physical health 677 677 677 665| 666 691 669 715 704| 680 66.8| 651 69.1
Popularity 485 482 488 51.6| 477 490 478 491 524| 484 50.1| 51.0 527
Public speaking ability 403 38.8 425 413| 372 409 401 422 403| 405 492 37.3 493
Self-confidence (intellectual) 691 668 727 773| 662 676 670 684 677| 712 777| 751 816
Self-confidence (social) 573 579 565 706| 580 578 559 597 59.1| 567 559| 690 736
Self-understanding 617 608 631 731| 599 618 615 630 601| 621 664 71.0 771
Spirituality 433 437 426 585| 420 459 421 524 424| 423 43.6| 579 598
Understanding of others 627 624 633 663| 616 635 627 647 63.0| 623 66.3| 641 705
Writing ability 443 417 481 432| 401 437 444 429 434 452 57.8| 389 51.6
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Have you had any special tutoring or
remedial work in:

English 7.0 7.9 58 142 7.8 8.0 8.3 7.9 7.3 57 58| 161 10.3
Reading 5.9 6.7 46 1341 6.9 6.5 6.5 8.5 6.1 4.8 41| 152 8.8
Mathematics 111 124 91 158} 120 129 128 1241 147 9.0 931 163 148
Social Studies 4.4 5.0 35 115 5.5 44 4.1 4.7 4.4 3.7 281 133 7.5
Science 52 5.8 42 109 6.1 54 5.2 5.6 5.7 4.2 42| 122 8.0
Foreign Language 57 6.3 48 105 6.1 6.6 6.4 6.8 7.0 4.8 481 11.2 9.1
Writin% (2} 5.6 6.2 46 11.7 6.1 6.4 6.6 6.4 5.7 4.6 48| 135 7.8

Do you feel you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in:
English 10.1 115 80 141| 122 106 97 122 9.7 8.4 85| 149 124
Reading 4.9 56 38 7.1 6.0 5.1 46 6.0 4.9 3.9 3.4 7.9 5.6
Mathematics 195 224 154 417 247 196 169 229 2001 160 122] 433 384
Social Studies 26 3.0 20 6.7 34 2.6 23 2.9 25 21 1.9 7.8 45
Science 7.8 8.7 65 16.0 9.4 7.7 6.4 9.2 8.0 6.7 61] 153 175
Foreign Language 11.8 132 89 267| 132 132 102 167 144 9.0 86| 253 208
Wntmg 2 107 123 85 132| 126 118 115 124 111 8.4 871 133 1341

'Student’s current religious preference
Baptist 110 1286 85 544 128 124 83 212 3.9 9.9 41 575 482
Buddhist 1.1 0.9 1.4 0.2 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.3 1.3 1.6 0.0 06
Eastern Orthodox 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.1 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.3 0.6 0.7 1.1 0.2 0.0
Episcopal 1.6 1.5 1.8 1.5 1.2 1.9 22 1.8 1.2 1.7 2.3 1.6 1.4
Islamic 1.0 0.8 1.3 1.9 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.3 1.3 14 1.9 1.9
Jewish 3.1 20 4.8 0.1 2.0 1.9 34 05 0.4 35 8.9 0.0 0.2
LDS (Mormon} 1.3 0.8 1.9 0.0 1.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 01 4 0.3 0.0 0.1
Lutheran 5.8 5.2 6.7 05 5.9 4.3 3.0 6.2 4.0 7.8 28 0.6 0.4
Methodist 6. 5.6 6.6 6.5 5.5 57 4.5 8.8 21 7.4 3.8 5.3 8.9
Presbyterian 38 34 4.4 1.2 2.9 4.2 4.0 5.4 1.8 45 4.0 0.8 1.8
Quaker 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 04 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2
Roman Catholic 298 308 284 431 811 305 310 156 646 266 343 13 1041
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.7 0.4 0.2 02 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.5 23 0.5
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.6 1.2 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.7 1.6 0.8 1.3 0.9 2.2 1.4
Other Christian 123 142 94 135| 127 162 139 282 67| 100 74| 144 12.2
Other Religion 3.6 34 3.9 3.5 34 34 4.0 3.1 22 37 4.4 35 3.6
None 16.9 159 184 85| 164 1563 204 105 104f 174 220 8.5 8.5

is this college your:
First choice? 704 694 717 519] 678 716 722 723 679{ 732 668| 463 63.1
Second choice? 207 217 192 308| 229 200 198 191 229] 187 21.0| 331 264
Third choice? 5.6 5.6 56 106 5.9 5.3 5.1 5.2 57 5.0 741 124 7.1
Less than third choice? 34 3.3 3.5 6.7 34 3.1 2.9 34 3.5 3.0 4.9 8.3 3.5

To how many colfeges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year?
None 204 204 210 149) 231 163 153 196 i1.2] 239 11.1| 178 9.0
One 125 128 121 771 142 111 104 128 9.0 139 6.0 7.1 8.8
Two 160 169 148 154 184 149 140 162 149 165 91| 165 133
Three 176 187 162 219 191 180 171 187 194 170 13.3| 219 218
Four 124 128 118 155] 116 144 142 137 170} 112 139] 148 16.9
Five 7.9 7.8 81 105 6.3 9.7 103 81 1.3 68 124] 103 1.0
Six 53 4.9 5.8 6.8 3.7 6.4 7.4 4.8 7.4 45 103 6.0 8.4
Seven fo ten 6.3 5.0 8.4 5.6 3.0 7.5 9.3 4.8 8.3 51 193 42 8.3
Eleven or more 1.4 1.1 1.8 1.7 0.6 1.7 241 1.3 1.4 1.0 4.5 1.3 2.6
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How many Advanced Placement courses or
exams did you take in high school? [2]
AP courses

none 432 500 333 556] 518 478 458 500 489] 370 208] 58.1 50.6
1to4 455 422 504 358] 410 439 449 421 448 506 495] 330 415
5t09 8.8 65 147 55 5.9 7.1 8.3 6.5 51] 112 263 5.2 6.1
10to 14 1.0 0.8 1.3 1.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.9 28 19 1.3
15+ 04 0.5 0.3 1.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.6 04 0.3 0.5 1.9 0.5
AP exams
none 666 640 459 683 663 611 589 641 B1.3| 512 285| 699 654
1to4 368 316 420 270 268 336 348 315 351) 404 474) 253 302
5t09 6.7 38 110 2.9 3.2 4.5 5.7 3.6 2.9 77 218 2.6 3.5
10tc 14 0.6 04 0.8 1.1 03 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.5 2.0 1.2 0.8
15+ 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 1.0 0.0
'Did your high scheol require community
service for graduation?
No 724 723 719 739] 741 699 702 746 575] 75.1 61.0] 783 655
Yes 279 277 284 261 2569 301 2958 254 425| 249 39.0| 217 345
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 802 803 801 903| 788 822 762 888 860! 806 784 886 937
Was bored in class [3] 418 409 431 276] 41.0 407 409 406 405| 428 438 277 273
Participated in organized demonstrations 434 462 394 63.6] 469 453 434 475 460 408 34.7| 654 60.0
Tutored another student 504 468 557 557 464 473 478 464 475 531 64.5| 51.0 64.7
Studied with other students 840 825 863 849) 819 833 831 834 84.0] 857 882| 836 875
Was a guest in a teacher's home 276 275 279 262) 251 305 293 341 2568] 270 309 280 266
Smoked cigarettes [3] 9.6 100 8.9 35 11.0 8.7 98 6.6 101 9.3 7.4 38 2.9
Drank beer 533 528 540 264| 524 534 57.0 435 657| 53.0 575 285 222
Drank wine or liquor 633 529 539 358| 525 533 566 447 635| 522 595 356 362
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do [3] 179 182 174 182| 177 19.0 185 180 204] 170 189 182 18.1
Felt depressed [3] 6.1 6.5 5.6 6.6 6.3 6.7 6.9 6.3 6.9 53 6.6 6.4 7.2
Performed volunteer work 760 741 789 745 706 786 775 798 793| 771 848 701 834
Played a musical instrument 420 399 452 40.0| 388 413 422 425 356 443 481 398  40.1
Asked a teacher for advice after
class [3] 207 208 207 316] 187 222 219 224 224] 195 249] 314 321
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 363 370 352 451] 368 374 384 36Y 356 351 357| 475 403
Discussed politics [3] 199 179 228 159| 166 195 203 189 185 210 2881 137 203
Voted in a student election [3] 2156 205 228 302] 193 222 216 228 223 214 275 270 365
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [3] 651 647 656 639| 640 657 673 641 643| 63.0 741| 580 755
Came late to class 650 647 655 712 641 654 666 642 644] 650 67.4| 709 71.7
Attended a public recital or congcert 751 733 779 728) 71.0 762 772 756 746 772 804 723 741
Visited an art gallery or museum 56,7 533 593 541 512 560 587 532 540 567 68.0] 520 582
Discussed religion [3} 277 273 283 321| 242 313 277 3868 254 274 312 279 401
Communicated via e-mail {3] 621 593 664 384 549 649 677 624 619 642 738 306 538
Used the Intemet for research or
homework [3] 656 628 697 542| 612 647 672 607 665 688 727 489 64.7
Participated in intemet chat rooms {3} 234 238 228 274 242 232 231 237 221f 230 219]| 267 287
Other Internet use [3] 577 55.0 617 452| 536 568 594 540 555| 607 653 406 54.1
Performed community service as part of
aclass 512 495 537 497] 469 529 516 515 602] 524 580| 462 56.6
Used a personal computer [3] 795 764 841 60B] 746 787 B13 758 77.3] 826 B0 537 7486




LE

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN, FALL 2000

ALLBACC. ALL4-YAR  ALLUNI-  ALL BLACK FOUR.YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.RELL] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE

During your [ast year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Studying/homework
None 3.9 4.3 33 32 4.7 3.8 3.6 4.4 3.0 3.7 2.2 3.5 2.6
Less than 1 hour 159 17.0 142 126| 185 1561 145 164 138| 159 88| 136 108
1102 235 247 216 289] 260 231 218 251 225 233 160] 320 228
3105 272 275 268 284 274 276 274 273 288 275 2441 277 29.7
6to 10 170 159 187 1498 146 175 179 163 182 174 230| 134 179
11to 15 7.0 6.2 8.3 7.2 5.2 7.4 8.3 6.1 7.7 7.0 1286 5.9 9.8
161020 32 26 4.0 24 2.1 3.3 38 2.7 3.0 31 7.1 1.7 3.6
Over 20 23 1.8 3.1 24 1.4 22 27 1.8 2.1 2.3 6.0 2.2 2.9

Socializing with friends )
None 0.3 04 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.8
Less than 1 hour 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.9 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.0 08 1.2 1.0 2.2 1.1
1to2 4.5 4.6 44 7.6 4.9 42 3.9 4.8 3.9 4.4 44 8.0 6.8
3t06 139 134 145 17.8| 137 131 128 139 121] 146 140 180 155
6to 10 223 212 238 211) 206 220 217 229 209 235 249] 200 233
i1to 15 187 181 196 143} 177 188 189 182 198 193 205| 138 152
1610 20 134 135 133 89| 132 140 140 132 157] 134 13.0 75 116

. Over20 267 275 230 279) 283 266 273 256 264] 233 219| 290 258

Talking with teachers outside of class
None 118 118 11.7 108} 130 106 105 109 10.0| 127 84| 11.3 101
Less than 1 hour 431 420 447 344| 433 403 401 407 40.3| 460 406 364 305
1to2 298 208 208 284 285 315 321 307 31.7) 284 346 269 314
3to5 106 110 89 171] 104 118 117 117 124 9.2 120] 167 179
61010 29 32 2.5 55 2.9 35 3.5 35 3.5 2.3 2.9 5.3 5.8
11t015 1.0 1.1 0.7 1.8 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.1 0.7 0.7 1.5 2.3
16 to 20 0.4 04 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.8 04 0.3 0.3 0.4 1.1
Over 20 0.5 0.5 0.4 1.3 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 04 0.4 1.5 0.9

Exercise or sports
None 32 34 29 49 3.7 3.0 34 2.7 2.4 3.0 26 5.8 3.1
Less than 1 hour 6.3 5.9 6.8 6.7 6.2 5.6 6.3 5.3 43 6.8 6.6 6.5 7.1
1to2 124 120 181 132] 128 110 123 101 93| 131 13.2] 124 147
3to5 177 167 193 183| 176 155 166 144 150] 193 194} 192 193
6t0 10 184 175 198 1688 179 169 175 160 1751 199 18.7] 171 16.4
111015 153 155 149 1171 146 167 160 172 179! 147 154| 109 133
16to 20 10.1 106 9.4 7.8 g9 M5 108 118 124 9.5 9.3 6.7 9.8
Over 20 166 184 138 197] 174 196 171 224 213! 138 140]| 215 164

Partying
None 157 158 163 147| 149 171 160 210 1098] 1563 152 138 164
Less than 1 hour 12.8 123 137 106 11.9 12.8 127 1441 9.6 138 13.6| 105 10.9
1to2 171 166 179 187] 166 165 166 166 157| 178 183 185 19.2
3t05 212 208 217 272 208 207 212 184 223 216 219] 272 272
61010 1565 185 164 132] 158 151 156 13.0 185| 154 157} 126 143
11to 15 8.1 8.4 7.7 6.0 8.7 8.0 8.3 6.6 108 7.7 7.4 5.9 6 1
16t0 20 4.2 45 38 35 4.7 4.2 42 35 5.8 39 3.6 3.8
Over 20 5.4 6.1 44 6.1 6.5 5.6 54 5.7 6.4 4.5 4.3 7.6 3. 2j
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During your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Working (for pay)
None 280 260 308 238| 243 283 285 286 265| 273 430| 214 286
Less than 1 hour 2.7 2.4 3.1 25 2.2 27 2.6 2.9 2.2 2.8 3.9 2.8 2.0
1to2 3.6 3.3 4.0 3.6 3.1 3.5 3.2 3.9 36 3.7 4.8 45 2.0
3to5 6.3 6.2 6.5 6.4 57 6.8 6.5 6.9 7.3 6.3 7.2 6.3 6.6
61010 105 103 108 127 99 109 103 11.1 122 11.0 102 145 9.4
11t0 15 11,7 118 117 871 117 M8 119 115 124| 123 9.6 8.3 9.5
1610 20 162 159 141 13.3| 172 143 144 136 156| 155 8951 123 15.2
Over 20 221 242 190 288 260 218 226 213 202 214 11.7] 299 268

Volunteer work
None 378 401 344 39.3| 436 356 373 344 329] 364 278| 436 310
Less than 1 hour 237 224 255 157 219 230 224 242 223] 262 234 155 16.0
1t02 20.2 19.1 21.8 18.7 17.4 21.3 21.1 21.1 227 209 24.9 16.9 22.2
3to 5 105 102 109 1486 94 112 114 1.0 122 9.8 144 139 15.9
610 10 4.1 4.2 4.0 5.8 3.9 4.6 4.4 4.8 5.1 3.6 5.2 4,7 8.0
11 to 15 1.4 1.5 1.3 2.7 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.8 1.9 1.2 1.6 2.8 2.6
161020 0.8 0.8 0.7 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.9 07 0.8 0.6 2.1
Qver 20 1.5 1.6 1.3 2.0 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.6 2.0 1.1 1.8 1.9 2.1

Student clubs/groups
None 354 388 303 348| 422 345 346 343 347| 328 22.0] 39.1 26.4
Less than 1 hour 155 144 174 98| 143 146 140 154 1565 180 14.0 9.3 10.8
1to2 226 213 246 21.0( 201 229 226 237 220]| 240 265| 200 229
3t05 14.1 13.3 153 16568 119 15.1 154 147 152 140 19.7] 15.2 19.3
6to 10 6.3 6.1 6.7 7.9 5.8 6.4 6.6 6.0 6.6 5.9 9.5 6.7 10.3
11t0 15 2.7 2.7 2.8 4.3 2.6 2.8 29 2.8 2.7 24 3.9 4.0 4.8
1610 20 1.3 14 1.3 25 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.6 2.4 2.7
Over 20 2.0 2.0 2.0 3.2 1.9 2.1 2.3 2.0 1.8 1.8 2.6 3.4 27

Watching TV
None 4.8 4.5 51 2.0 4.0 52 57 4.8 43 4.7 6.3 1.5 3.0
Less than 1 hour 120 118 122 82| 1156 122 125 123 11.2] 124 12.8 9.8 8.0
1t02 213 210 217 163 208 214 218 212 208| 219 209| 160 169
3t05 268 266 272 246 269 262 261 264 262) 273 289| 250 239
61010 182 183 181 19.0 187 1178 178 179 198| 182 176]| 19.1 18.8
1t1to 15 7.9 8.0 7.7 116 8.2 7.9 77 7.9 8.5 7.8 75| 11.9 10.9
1610 20 3.6 3.7 3.5 5.9 3.7 3.7 35 4.0 3.8 3.5 3.3 5.7 6.2
Over 20 - . 5.3 5.9 46 114 6.2 5.5 5.4 5.4 5.8 4.5 471 109 124

Household/childcare duties [4]
None 311 321 296 2561 319 325 329 323 320] 289 32.0| 265 239
Less than 1 hour 211 200 227 154 195 206 206 21.0 20.0| 226 231 16.6 13.0
102 268 260 280 251 260 260 259 258 264] 284 267| 237 278
3t05 140 143 135 195] 146 138 138 138 142| 138 127! 19.0 2086
610 10 4.2 4.5 3.9 7.8 4.8 4.1 4.2 39 41 4.0 3.5 8.2 7.0
i1to 15 1.4 1.5 1.2 2.8 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.2 1.0 2.4 35
16to 20 0.5 0.6 0.4 1.0 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.7 1.5
Over 20 0.9 1.0 0.7 2.8 1.1 0.9 0.6 1.1 1.1 0.7 0.6 2.9 2.7
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During your last year in high school,
how much time did you spend during a
typical week doing the following?

Reading for pleasure

None 303 322 275 298| 328 314 300 326 329| 292 21.7| 316 26.3
Less than 1 hour 267 262 274 266| 266 256 254 252 275| 275 26.7| 274 249
1to2 226 218 237 242 215 223 224 220 229| 230 26.3| 225 273
3to5 124 119 131 125 115 124 133 120 102 124 154 117 14.0
6to 10 4.9 4.7 5.1 42 4.6 5.0 5.3 4.9 3.9 4.8 6.2 4.1 4.3
11t0 15 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.2 1.7 1.8 20 1.8 1.3 1.6 21 0.8 2.0
16 to 20 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.7 05 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.2
Over 20 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.2 0.9

Playing video/computer games [5]
None 185 183 189 163 179 188 192 182 188| 180 21.8| 147 194
Less than 1 hour 227 223 234 176 221 225 228 219 23.0| 233 236| 17.1 18.4
1t02 235 234 236 223| 234 234 229 237 245| 239 226| 225 219
3to5 182 184 177 216| 184 184 184 187 179]| 180 167 218 21.2
61010 9.0 9.0 8.9 9.7 9.1 8.9 9.0 9.1 8.0 9.1 82| 104 8.4
11t0 15 3.7 39 3.5 4.8 4.0 3.8 37 3.9 37 35 3.5 5.0 4.6
16 to 20 1.8 1.8 1.6 2.8 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.4 3.0 24
Over 20 27 2.8 24 4.8 3.1 2.6 25 2.8 24 2.4 23 5.4 3.8

Prayer/meditation
None 358 348 374 96| 369 320 405 213 306| 369 39.2 9.5 9.9
Less than 1 hour 344 339 351 392| 348 327 304 336 380 357 330| 406 36.6
1to2 194 200 186 249| 186 219 186 263 215| 186 186| 233 28.1
3to5 6.4 6.8 5.7 1441 5.6 8.2 64 116 6.0 5.7 58| 142 138
61010 2.1 23 1.6 5.1 2.0 2.8 22 3.8 2.1 1.6 1.9 5.1 5.1
i1to 15 0.8 1.0 0.6 29 0.8 1.1 0.9 1.5 038 0.6 0.6 3.1 2.6
16 to 20 0.4 04 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.6 04 0.3 0.3 0.6 1.3
Over 20 0.8 0.9 0.6 3.3 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.6 3.6 2.8

What is the highest academic degree

that you intend to obtain [5]

At any college?
None 5.9 6.4 51 119 7.0 5.6 4.9 6.1 6.5 5.7 35| 148 7.0
Vocational certificate 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.9 0.1
Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S., etc.) 139 1568 11. 140 178 135 121 165 126| 128 63| 16.8 8.9
Master's degree (M.A., M.S,, eic.) 462 47.0 450 38.8| 478 460 482 428 469| 456 43.2| 39.1 38.2
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 184 168 208 193 155 183 195 179 155| 194 246| 149 2741
M.D,, D.O.,D.D.S., D.V.M. 7.7 6.2 9.9 6.1 5.0 7.5 6.4 8.5 8.5 9.2 117 4.0 9.7
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 5.4 48 6.4 4.8 3.8 6.1 6.3 5.3 7.3 5.4 9.1 3.7 6.6
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 0.6 0.8 0.4 1.2 0.6 1.1 0.9 1.6 0.6 0.3 0.4 1.4 0.8
Other 1.5 1.6 1.2 3.0 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.6 1.7 1.3 1.1 3.9 1.5

At this college?
None 2.6 3.0 2.0 4.8 34 25 1.9 3.0 3.0 2.1 1.5 6.1 25
Vocational certificate 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.7 0.0
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 1.3 1.8 0.7 5.7 2.2 1.2 1.0 1.5 1.0 0.8 0.3 8.4 0.5
Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S., etc.) 682 715 636 613 694 743 751 757 68.3| 63.1 65.3| 56.6 70.1
Master's degree (M.A., M.S,, efc.) 216 196 244 217| 209 181 187 152 226| 249 225| 222 207
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 2.8 1.9 4.1 3.2 2.0 1.8 1.6 21 20 4.0 4.2 27 4.0
M.D,, D.O., D.D.S., D.V.M. 1.5 0.4 3.0 0.6 0.4 0.5 04 0.6 0.7 2.9 32 0.3 1.3
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 0.8 0.5 1.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 1.0 1.1 21 0.4 0.1
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.1 0. 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.5
Other 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.3
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'Student’s probable career
Accountant or actuary 2.3 2.5 1.9 2.4 24 2.7 2.3 2.6 4.5 2.0 1.4 2.3 2.6
Actor or entertainer 1.8 2.0 1.4 3.0 1.9 2.1 26 1.8 1.2 1.2 2.0 28 3.2
Architect or urban planner 1.8 1.5 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.1 3.4 0.9 0.5 2.5 1.2 241 Q.7
Artist 1.9 2.3 1.4 20 2.3 2.2 3.1 1.5 1.1 1.5 1.0 2.7 0.7
Business (clerical) 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.6 07 0.6 0.5 1.1 0.3
Business executive (management,
administrator) 113 1.0 118 132} 102 120 116 108 163 108 154 125 144
Business owner or proprietor 4.5 4.8 42 6.6 4.8 4.9 4.3 8.1 6.0 3.9 5.1 6.5 6.9
Business salesperson or buyer 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.0 0.7 0.6 1.6
Clergy (minister, priest) 0.5 0.8 0.2 04 0.1 1.6 1.0 2.8 07 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.1
Clergy (other religious) 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Clinical psychologist 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.8 08 0.8 0.6 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.5 1.0 0.5
College administrator/staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
College teacher 0.6 0.6 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.7 07 0.9 04 0.5 1.0 1.3 0.5
Computer programmer or analyst 9.3 9.3 9.3 120 101 8.4 9.4 7.4 7.3} 1041 8.7 1241 11.9
Conservationist or forester 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.0
Dentist (including orthodontist) 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.7
Dietitian or home economist 041 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0
Engineer 13.0 97 179 118 109 81 114 4.9 501 1941 1371 123 110
Farmer or rancher 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.9 0.2 0.2 0.1
Foreign service worker (incl. diplomat) 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.4 05 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.0 0.2
Homemaker (full-time) 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Interior decorator {incl. designer) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Lab technician or hygienist 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 0.4 0.1
Law enforcement officer 1.7 24 0.7 1.5 3.0 1.7 1.2 1.8 2.9 0.8 0.7 2.0 0.6
Lawyer (attorney) or judge 3.9 3.5 4.4 4.8 2.9 4.4 4.3 4.2 5.4 3.7 6.6 3.5 7.0
Military service (career) 1.6 2.0 0.9 0.3 3.2 04 0.4 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.6 0.2 0.4
Musician (performer, composer) 2.0 2.3 1.7 25 23 2.3 2.2 2.9 1.2 1.6 2.0 25 23
Nurse 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 04 0.2 6.1 0.4 0.1
Optometrist 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.5
Pharmacist 0.7 0.5 1.0 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.9 0.7 2.1
Physician 4.8 3.5 6.8 4.5 28 48 3.8 5.7 54 6.0 9.3 2.2 8.6
Policymaker/Govermnment 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.6 0.7 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.3 0.9 2.0 0.2 1.3
School counselor 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0
School principal or superintendent 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Scientific researcher 1.8 1.5 2.2 1.0 14 1.7 1.9 1.8 1.3 1.9 3.2 0.8 1.5
Social, welfare or recreation worker 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3
Therapist {physical, occupational
speech) 14 1.7 1.1 27 1.7 1.7 1.3 2.1 1.8 1.2 0.6 3.2 1.8
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 1.6 2.3 0.5 1.4 2.5 2.0 14 27 24 0.6 0.3 1.8 0.7
Teacher or administrator (secondary) 4.3 5.8 2.0 3.3 8.5 5.0 3.7 6.7 4.9 2.3 1.1 4,2 1.8
Veterinarian 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.8 0.3 1.2 0.1
Writer or journalist 18 1.8 2.1 1.0 1.5 22 24 1.9 23 1.9 2.7 0.2 23
Skilled trades 07 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7 07 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.8 03
Other occupation 7.9 8.7 8.8 8.5 8.8 8.5 9.0 8.6 7.2 7.4 5.1 9.2 7.2
Undecided 112 114 109 65 111 118 114 120 129] 105 123 6.9 5.7
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[STUGENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities
Ar, fine and applied 2.2 2.5 1.7 1.4 2.4 25 3.5 1.7 1.3 1.8 1.3 1.7 0.9
English (language and literature) 12 1.2 1.2 0.7 0.8 1.6 1.7 1.3 1.7 1.0 1.8 0.6 1.0
History 1.5 1.6 1.3 0.8 1.2 2.0 1.8 2.2 21 1.2 2.0 1.0 0.3
Journalism 1.1 1.0 1.3 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.6 1.3 1.5 0.4 1.7
Language and Literature (except English) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0
Music 1.7 1.9 1.4 1.7 1.9 2.0 1.8 2.7 0.6 1.3 1.8 1.4 2.3
Philosophy 0.4 04 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.4
Speech 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1
Theater or Drama 1.0 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.8 1.2 0.4 0.7 1.3 0.7 1.9
Theology or Religion 0.6 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.9 1.2 3.4 0.6 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2
Other Arts and Humanities 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 07 1.0 0.4 04 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.7
Biological Science
Biology (general) 2.8 27 2.9 4.1 2.3 32 26 3.8 3.8 2.6 4.1 3.3 5.8
Biochemistry or Biophysics 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.7 07 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.6 0.3 0.9
Botany 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Environmental Science 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.1
Marine (Life) Science 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.0 04 0.3 04 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
Microbiclogy or Bacteriology 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.0
Zoology 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1
Qther Biological Science 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.3
Business
Accounting 2.3 2.6 2.0 2.0 2.4 29 2.4 2.8 4.4 2.2 1.4 1.6 2.8
Business Administration {general) 5.6 5.8 5.3 5.8 5.8 5.8 4.4 7.3 6.9 5.0 6.1 6.7 4.1
Finance 2.7 2.3 3.3 1.8 20 26 2.8 1.6 4.2 2.9 48 0.5 4.4
international Business 1.4 1.2 1.5 0.8 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.5 23 1.3 2.5 0.8 08
Marketing 2.9 3.1 2.6 35 29 3.2 3.0 2.8 48 26 2.4 20 6.3
Management 4.7 52 4.1 7.4 4.7 587 5.7 4.8 77 4.2 3.7 7.4 7.3
Secretarial Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Business 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.8 1.3 14 14 1.1 1.7 1.6 1.4 2.0 0.7
Education
Business Education 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 1.0 0.3
Elementary Education 1.3 2.0 0.4 2.3 2.3 1.6 1.1 2.1 21 0.4 0.2 3.1 0.8
Music or Art Education 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.1 1.0 0.5
Physicat Education or Recreation 1.4 2.4 0.4 3.7 2.1 20 1.6 3.0 0.8 0.5 0.2 5.0 1.3
Secondary Education 2.2 3.1 0.9 23 34 27 1.8 3.7 3.0 1.1 0.3 3.0 1.0
Special Education 02 6.3 04 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
Other Education 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 041 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng. 1.6 1.2 2.1 0.1 1.7 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.3 24 1.0 0.0 0.4
Civil Engineering 1.8 1.3 2.1 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.8 23 1.5 1.3 1.0
Chemical Engineering 0.9 0.5 1.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 1.5 1.5 0.2 0.7
Electrical or Electronic Engineering 4.0 2.8 5.8 5.8 3.4 2.1 2.9 1.3 1.1 6.1 5.0 7.1 3.3
Industrial Engineering 0.4 03 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.3
Mechanical Engineering 3.7 3.0 4.8 1.9 3.5 2.4 3.5 1.2 1.3 5.2 35 24 1.0
Other Engineering 3.7 2.7 5.1 27 2.9 2.5 3.8 1.1 1.3 5.3 4.6 1.8 4.4




(A

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN, FALL 2000

ALLBACC. ALL4-YR ALLUNI  ALL BLACK
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES

PUBLIC

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

ALL PRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH. REL.

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

R
Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0
Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology) 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0
Chemistry 0.8 0.8 08 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.2 15
Earth Science 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography} 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Mathematics 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.7 1.2 0.4 0.6
Physics 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 08 08 0.7 1.7 0.2 0.8
Statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cther Physical Science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.0
Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 1.5 1.1 20 1.1 0.6 1.8 3.2 0.5 0.3 23 1.1 1.2 0.8
Home Economics 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Health Technology (medical, dental,
laboratory) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1
Library or Archival Science 0.0 0.0 0. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 33 25 4.4 2.6 22 3.0 2.2 3.9 35 44 4.7 1.8 4.1
Nursing 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
Pharmacy 0.5 0.3 0.8 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.9 0.4 2.0
Therapy {occupational, physical, speech) 1.1 12 0.9 1.8 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.7 1.3 1.0 0.4 1.9 1.5
Other Professional 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.5 1.2 0.4
Social Science
Anthropology 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
Economics 0.7 0.6 1. 0.1 0.3 09 1.3 0.6 0.6 0.6 2.1 0.0 0.4
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Geography 01 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Political Science (govt, intl relations) 2.9 2.7 3.1 2.1 24 3.2 3.2 3.0 3.6 25 5.1 0.5 5.0
Psychology 2.2 2.4 1.8 2.8 23 2,6 21 3.0 3.4 1.8 2.1 3.1 2.2
Social Work 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.1
Sociology 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.3 04 0.6 0.3 0.3 1.2 0.3
Women'’s Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Social Science 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
Technical
Building Trades 0.1 0.1 041 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Data Processing or Computer Programming 2.8 3.0 25 3.2 3.3 2.6 28 25 22 2.7 20 3.2 3.2
Drafting or Design 04 04 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 05 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.7 0.2
Electronics 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1
Mechanics 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Other Technical 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.2 0.0
Other Fields
Agriculture 0.7 0.4 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 1.6 0.1 0.9 0.0
Communications 2.0 2.3 1.5 2.7 2.4 27 27 27 2.6 13 2.0 2.9 2.3
Computer Science 6.5 6.7 6.3 0.6 7.3 5.9 6.4 5.2 5.6 6.6 501 1086 106
Forestry 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.0
Kinesiology 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
Law Enforcement 1.6 24 0.6 1.1 3.0 1.6 1.1 1.7 28 0.6 0.6 1.4 0.7
Military Science 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1
Other Field 1.2 1.4 1.0 1.8 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.7 07 1.1 07 2.3 0.7
Undecided 6.9 7.2 6.3 2.7 7.9 6.3 5.7 6.8 7.4 6.4 6.2 2.6 2.9
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ALLBACC. ALL4-YAR  ALLUNI- ALL BLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS.  COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC  ALL PRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL.| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Father's education
Grammar school or less 2.5 3.0 1.8 29 3.6 22 22 1.8 2.7 1.7 1.9 3.0 2.5
Some high school 3.8 4.5 2.7 7.4 5.3 34 3.3 3.5 37 2.9 2.1 7.7 7.0
High school graduate 196 228 148 305] 245 206 195 223 202 183 991 337 243
Postsecondary school other than coliege 3.9 4.2 35 4.8 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.0 2.0 4.4 8.7
Some college 151 163 132 19.2| 175 147 135 161 154] 143 981 198 182
College degree 286 271 308 219| 265 279 280 274 289] 318 27.7] 208 239
Some graduate school 2.2 2.0 2.6 1.4 1.6 25 2.8 2.4 24 2.4 3.3 1.1 1.8
Graduate degree 243 202 304 119 167 246 27.0 223 227] 288 432 96 165
Father's occupation [6]
Artist 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.5 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.4 0.9 1.2
Business 306 200 329 171 273 312 318 287 354] 318 363] 147 214
Business (clerical) 1.1 1.2 0.9 2.1 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.2 0.8 0.9 2.4 1.5
Clergy 1.1 1.4 0.8 1.8 0.7 2.2 1.4 4.1 0.4 0.7 0.8 1.4 27
College teacher 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.3 0.5 1.1 1.3 1.1 0.5 0.8 1.8 0.2 0.6
Doctor (MD or DDS) 3.3 2.3 4.7 1.2 1.5 3.2 37 27 3.1 3.6 8.5 0.6 22
Education (secondary} 3.4 3.5 3.1 4.2 35 3.6 35 3.9 3.2 3.2 3.0 5.1 27
Education (elementary) 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.5 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.6 1.0 1.0 0.6 0.4
Engineer 8.4 7.6 9.5 6.9 8.2 6.9 7.6 6.2 6.3 9.8 8.6 7.4 6.0
Farmer or forester 2.4 1.9 3.1 0.6 2.1 1.5 1.0 2.3 1.1 37 0.8 0.8 0.2
Health professional 1.6 1.5 1.7 13 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.2
Homemaker {full-time) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1
Lawyer 2.5 2.0 3.3 0.7 1.4 2.7 3.0 2.3 3.1 2.6 57 0.0 1.9
Military (career) 1.4 1.6 1.3 3.6 1.9 1.1 0.9 1.5 0.9 1.4 0.7 3.5 3.7
Nurse 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.3
Research scientist 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.6 07 0.5 0.5 0.8 1.5 0.2 0.4
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.7 0.7 0.6 1.5 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.5 1.7 1.3
Skilled worker 8.5 9.4 71 9.6 9.9 8.8 9.0 8.8 8.2 7.8 4.8 9.9 9.0
Semi-skilled worker 3.1 35 2.6 3.4 4.0 2.9 2.6 3.3 3.1 2.9 1.6 3.6 3.1
Unskilled worker 2.5 29 1.9 4.8 34 2.2 2.0 24 24 2.1 1.1 5.7 3.2
Unemployed 1.9 22 1.4 6.3 25 1.9 1.9 2.0 1.8 1.4 1.4 6.8 53
Other 231 251 203 31.9| 26. 235 23 239 238} 21.1 17.3| 322 315
Father's current religious preference
Baptist 108 12.3 87 641 122 124 8.6 210 421 100 45| 562 505
Buddhist 1.5 1.1 2.1 0.2 1.4 0.9 1.3 0.5 0.4 1.9 2.4 0.0 0.6
Eastern Orthodox 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.0 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.4 0.9 0.8 1.3 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 1.9 1.7 2.1 0.7 1.3 2.3 2.8 2.0 1.3 1.8 2.8 0.4 1.2
Islamic 1.3 1.1 1.6 3.2 1.3 0.9 1.3 07 0.4 1.5 1.7 35 2.8
Jewish 3.9 2.7 5.6 0.1 2.6 2.8 47 1.0 1.1 42 103 0.0 0.2
LDS (Mormon) 1.4 0.9 1.9 0.0 1.5 02 0.3 0.3 0.1 2.4 04 0.0 0.1
Lutheran 6.8 6.1 7.8 04 6.8 5.2 3.8 7.0 4.8 9.2 3.3 0.5 0.3
Methodist 6.7 6.1 7.5 6.1 6.2 6.1 5.2 8.8 25 8.4 4.4 5.1 7.9
Presbyterian 4.5 4.1 5.1 1. 3.5 5.0 5.2 5.9 2.2 5.3 47 1.4 2.0
Quaker 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3
Roman Catholic 324 335 307 48] 344 324 334 17.0 652 289 36.6 1.8 9.9
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.5 1.6 0.3
United Church of Christ 1.4 15 1.2 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.5 08 1.3 0.9 1.7 1.3
Other Christian 117 135 g1 130 119 155 137 216 6.9 9.6 75| 147 1041
Other Religion 2.9 26 3.3 2.7 2.5 2.7 3.2 24 16 3.0 4.1 286 2.9
None 116 113 118 101] 117 108 131 9.3 671 11.0 14, 10.5 9.5
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Mother’s education
Grammar school or less 2.3 27 1.7 2.2 3.5 1.7 1.7 1.4 2.3 1.7 1.6 2.5 1.5
Some high school 2.9 34 22 3.8 4.2 2.4 23 25 2.6 2.3 1.9 4.2 3.1
High school graduate 224 251 183 2264 270 226 218 232 240| 201 125 247 183
Postsecondary school other than college 4.9 5.2 4.4 8.5 5.2 5.2 53 5.1 5.6 4.8 3.2 5.2 6.1
Some college 168 177 156 229) 187 164 150 183 160} 166 123| 233 222
College degree 302 280 336 239 26.1 30.5 304 310 29.7] 332 3471 23.0 25.8
Some graduate school 3.0 26 3.6 2.4 2.4 2.9 3.3 25 29 3.2 4.8 2.2 27
Graduate degree 174 162 206 168] 129 182 203 160 16.8| 180 292| 150 203
Mother’s occupation [6]
Artist 1.7 1.5 2.0 1.4 1.3 1.8 22 1.6 1.1 1.7 3.0 1.5 1.2
Business 151 14.7 156 16.8 14.6 14.8 14.9 14.9 13.9 15.7 153 15.5 19.1
Business (clerical) 6.5 6.6 6.3 6.8 6.7 6.4 6.2 6.8 6.4 6.5 5.4 6.5 7.4
Clergy 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 04 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.7
Coliege teacher 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.1 0.4 0.6
Doctor {MD or DDS) 1.2 1.0 i5 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.4 0.8 1.0 1.3 2.4 1.3 0.7
Education (secondary) 5.9 5.7 6.1 6.1 5.4 6.2 58 6.8 57 59 6.4 6.2 5.9
Education (elementary) 112 110 M5 106} 102 120 116 12.1 13.07 11686  11.2] 114 9.7
Engineer 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 04 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.5
Farmer or forester 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.0
Health professional 3.0 2.8 33 1.9 2.9 26 2.7 2.4 2.5 3.3 3.3 1.8 2.1
Homemaker {full-time) 10.6 9.9 115 2.1 84 107 107 106 108 106 146 1.8 25
Lawyer 0.7 06 09 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.6 1.7 0.0 1.4
Military (career) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.5
Nurse 8.9 9.2 8.3 103 9.4 8.1 8.5 .1 10.5 8.7 691 11.7 7.7
Research scientist 0.3 0.2 04 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.1
Social/welfarefrecreation worker 1.8 1.9 1.9 29 1.9 2.0 2.2 1.8 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.3 4.0
Skilled worker 1.8 1.9 1.7 24 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.5 1.8 1.1 2.5 2.2
Semi-skilled worker 2.2 2.3 2.0 2.1 2.4 2.1 2.2 2.1 1.9 2.2 1.4 2.0 2.2
Unskilled worker 14 1.6 1.2 1.7 1.9 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.4 0.7 2.1 0.8
Unemployed 5.2 5.3 5.0 5.8 57 4.8 4.7 4.9 4.9 5.1 5.0 8.3 4.9
Other 207 221 185 26.0] 231 209 211 204 21.5] 192 164 264 257
Mother’s current religious preference
Baptist 113 129 9.0 56.9] 132 12.7 89 214 4.1 10.3 481 607 50.3
Buddhist 1.6 1.1 22 0.2 1.4 0.2 1.3 0.4 04 2.0 27 0.0 0.6
Eastern Orthodox 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.1 0.8 0.8 1.1 0.3 0.8 0.9 1.2 0.2 0.0
Episcopal 2.1 1.9 24 1.2 1.5 24 2.9 2.2 14 2.1 3.1 1.1 1.4
Islamic 1.1 0.8 1.4 1.7 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.2 1.4 1.5 1.6 2.0
Jewish 3.7 25 54 0.3 2.4 2.6 4.5 0.7 0.6 4.0 100 0.2 0.4
LDS (Mormon) 1.4 1.0 2.0 0.0 1.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 2.4 0.4 0.0 0.1
Lutheran 6.9 6.2 7.8 05 6.9 5.2 3.9 7.1 4.8 9.1 3.7 0.6 0.4
Methodist 7.3 6.7 8.0 7.2 6.8 6.7 5.6 9.8 3.0 9.0 4.8 6.0 9.4
Presbyterian 4.7 4.3 5.4 1.3 3.6 5.1 5.1 6.2 2.4 5.5 5.1 1.1 1.9
Quaker 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3
Roman Catholic 339 349 325 48] 365 3842 357 177 67.8| 306 389 1.5 105
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.9 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 04 0.3 0.5 2.5 0.9
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.7 1.3 2.0 1.7 1.6 1.9 1.7 08 1.4 1.1 2.3 1.5
Other Christian 125 145 97 143] 130 164 1486 228 711 103 78| 150 130
Other Religion 2.9 286 34 33 2.5 2.8 3.3 2.5 1.8 3.1 4.2 2.9 4.0
None 7.6 74 8.0 37 7.6 7.1 9.0 57 4.1 7.3 102 4.0 3.3
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BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC PRIVATE

'HOW MUCH OF YOUR FIRST YEAR'S
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:

Any amount

Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 813 788 849 655} 752 839 838 836 B47]| 836 89.0| 602 767
Spouse 0.8 09 0.6 3.0 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.1 0.6 0.7 3.8 1.3
Savings from summer work 48.0 458 512 274 430 495 497 476 53.3| 526 464 251 32.1
Other savings 304 289 327 199 275 307 3089 205 328] 330 318 183 232
Part-time job on campus 229 228 234 143] 174 292 281 295 320 222 274 128 175
Part-time job off campus 205 220 184 152] 251 181 181 175 193] 202 122 147 163
Full-time job while in college 2.8 3.2 2.3 5.9 3.9 2.2 23 2.0 2.4 25 1.7 7.3 29
Pelt Grant 162 171 125 35.0} 165 179 158 214 16.1}| 126 122 34.1 36.9
Supplemental Educational Opportunity

Grant 5.8 5.9 4.9 8.3 4.8 7.3 6.8 8.0 7.4 4.4 6.6 68 113
State Scholarship or Grant 200 207 19.0 162] 195 221 195 262 209] 2041 1531 145 197
College Work-Study Grant 11.0 118 9.7 8.2 62 192 175 202 220 76 1741 6.0 127
College Grant/Schofarship {(other than

above) 298 310 273 247 178 481 447 bH24 489 233 406] 199 347
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.8 0.9 0.6 2.2 0.9 0.9 0.5 1.2 1.0 0.6 0.6 2.5 1.8
Other private grant 11 1.0 112 102 76 154 137 182 143 9.7 16.2 79 149
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/

military benefits, etc.) 3.7 4.3 2.9 4.2 5.5 27 24 2.8 32 2.9 3.0 4.3 4.0
Stafford Loan (GSL) 245 273 205 321| 189 381 358 4083 404| 179 29.3| 301 363
Perkins Loan 9.0 8.7 9.4 4.7 48 137 122 150 15.0 8.1 13.7 3.0 83
Other College Loan 108 106 112 125 87 131 136 133 11.1| 110 116 84 211
Other Loan 7.4 7.4 7.3 9.2 6.1 9.2 9.7 9.1 8.0 7.1 8.1 6.1 15.5
Other Than Above 4.8 5.2 4.2 4.5 5.1 5.2 5.0 5.7 4.9 4.1 47 3.0 7.7

1,500 or more:

Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 636 687 707 37.3] 511 8686 710 645 709| 674 B18| 283 56.0
Spouse 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.5 04 0.2 0.4 0.2 05
Savings from summer work 127 112 149 28 8.8 143 146 125 176 149 151 2.7 3.1
Other savings 9.6 86 111 4.0 7.0 107 113 94 118! 105 133 3.6 4.9
Part-time job on campus 3.5 2.9 4.4 14 1.4 4.8 4.4 4.8 6.1 3.4 7.7 1.1 2.1
Part-time job off campus 3.7 38 3.6 2.0 3.9 3.6 39 3.0 3.7 3.6 3.3 1.8 2.3
Full-time job while in college 1.3 1.4 1.1 1.9 1.7 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.2 0.9 2.2 1.2
Pell Grant 7.9 8.5 71 184 69 105 9.3 124 9.6 6.8 7.8 160 234
Supplemental Educational Opportunity

Grant 22 2.2 2.0 3.6 1.2 3s 34 3.7 3.6 1.5 3.9 2.7 5.5
State Scholarship or Grant 10.7 11.2 100 9.2 9.7 1341 11,5 1566 11.8 10.2 9.2 7.0 13.8
College Work-Study Grant 3.8 34 4.3 1.8 1.4 6.0 57 6.0 6.8 3.1 8.5 0.6 4.2
College Grant/Scholarship (other than

above) 214 226 195 177 88 407 382 436 417] 145 365| 121 295
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.6
Other private grant 4.4 4.1 4.8 3.9 2.1 8.7 6.2 7.4 6.4 35 9.0 2.8 6.3
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/

military benefits, etc.) 2.8 3.1 2.2 26 4.2 1.7 1.6 1.7 21 22 24 24 3.0
Stafford Loan (GSL} 176 198.0 152 215| 118 284 270 296 288 129 229 178 293
Perkins Loan 4.8 4.4 5.4 3.0 1.9 7.7 7.0 8.2 8.7 4.5 8.3 1.5 6.0
Other College Loan 7.7 7.1 8.5 8.1 5.1 9.7 105 9.5 7.8 8.2 95| 35 177
Other Loan 5.3 5.2 5.6 6.6 3.6 7.2 7.9 6.8 59 5.2 6.8 4.0 1241
Other Than Above 3.1 3.4 2.6 3.0 3.2 3.6 3.6 3.8 3.2 2.3 3.4 1.7 5.6
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Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education?
None (I am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 431 425 439 39.6| 446 396 393 397 40.7) 435 454 448 293
Some (but | probably will have enough
funds) 472 47.3 470 43.3| 459 492 496 484 498 476 452 40.3 491
Major (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 97 102 90 172 85 1.2 111 120 9.5 8.9 94| 1498 2186
[Objectives considered to be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 133 139 123 226 135 144 149 153 109] 115 156.1] 246 186
Becoming an authority in my field 616 610 625 71.2| 611 609 614 589 617 616 656f 681 76.9
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 517 507 530 59.6| 507 508 820 475 549] 525 549] 580 628
Influencing the political structure 204 205 204 312 199 213 208 215 227 194 235 300 3386
Influencing social values 335 348 315 4585| 326 377 352 408 380} 306 345| 429 505
Raising a family 727 727 728 733| 709 750 V3.0 768 77.0| 724 742 700 796
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 394 3891 398 476] 394 387 384 373 431 396 401 469 492
Being very well off financially 76.1 754 772 838} 782 720 734 68.1 7751 7841 739 816 882
Helping others who are in difficulty 528 536 517 683 512 6568 549 595 5601 502 56.8| 647 75.1
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 189 171 2156 268 174 170 174 164 177| 210 231] 285 234
Writing original works (poems, novels,
short storigs, etc.} 152 157 144 252 152 164 168 164 153 134 179 272 215
Creating artistic work (painting,
sculpiure, decorating, etc.) 137 143 129 195] 143 143 159 132 120} 125 14.1] 228 130
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 451 451 450 676 452 450 455 435 472] 450 450| 681 66.7
Becoming involved in programs to ¢lean
up the environment 174 175 17.4 335] 174 180 183 177 177| 169 19.0( 358 292
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 431 419 450 514) 395 449 459 442 432] 426 532| 50.0 54.0
Participating in a community action
program 185 188 18.1 379 174 210 203 219 21.0| 1867 229] 383 411
Helping to promote racial understanding 281 285 275 515 272 303 304 304 2991 258 331| 484 5786
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 318 303 341 415 29.0 320 316 317 341| 318 416] 394 454
Becoming a community leader 314 315 314 472 294 341 320 365 351} 300 360| 440 534
Integrating spirituality into my life 413 425 395 693]| 384 478 412 59.1 41.4] 388 420] 663 749
Where do you pian to live during the
fall term?
With my family or other relatives [4] 178 227 108 139] 310 120 128 8.6 186 11.7 76| 154 109
Other private home, apartment, or room 4.8 45 5.2 23 7.0 1.3 1.6 1.0 0.8 6.5 0.7 2.3 22
College dormitory 744 706 800 B03| 597 847 836 882 79.7| 773 8881 781 848
Fratemity or sorority house 1.0 0.4 1.9 01 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.0 2.4 0.1 0.2 0.0
Other campus student housing 1.6 1.4 1.9 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.3 1.2 0.6 1.7 25 1.5 1.3
Other 0.4 0.4 0.3 2.0 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 2.6 0.8
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Reasons noted as very importantin
deciding to go to college

My parents wanted me to go 332 348 308 497 369 321 301 344 33.0f 311 301 529 432
| could not find a job 4.6 4.9 4.1 7.1 57 3.9 4.1 3.8 3.7 4.3 3.4 8.3 4.8
Wanted to get away from home 212 209 216 323| 206 213 211 222 199| 216 21.8| 31.0 348
To be able to get a better job 720 723 717 788 744 696 707 676 705] 728 678| 792 763
To gain a general education and apprec-
iation of ideas 580 571 594 680 555 592 610 6568 588 569 678 674 69.1
To improve my reading and study skills 377 395 349 603| 399 391 385 391 410] 342 371] 617 575
There was nothing better to do 4.6 45 47 8.1 4.8 4.2 39 4.6 38 4.5 5.2 9.3 5.8
To make me a more cultured person 3486 334 365 466 313 380 374 341 363| 335 485| 446 505
To be able to make more money 744 744 743 846| 776 703 709 678 744| 758 69.3| 862 814
To learn more about things that
interest me 727 714 748 759) 703 727 754 703 701 734 792 748 777
To prepare myself for graduate or
professional school 602 481 533 657 472 492 487 485 524] 510 609 652 667
A mentorfrole model encouraged me to go 126 138 107 272] 143 134 122 149 137] 106 108| 300 215
To get training for a specific career 685 698 666 794 721 668 668 670 6641 69.1 582| 806 77.0
Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college
My relatives wanted me to come here 7.3 7.9 65 145 8.4 7.3 6.3 8.4 8.0 6.3 72| 158 12.2
My teacher advised me 3.8 4.3 3.1 74 4.4 4.1 4.3 3.7 4.4 2.8 4.0 8.5 4.4
This college has a very good academic
reputation 51,1 466 57.7 473] 402 549 587 499 549 528 740| 368 674
This college has a good reputation for
its social activities 269 245 303 361) 230 265 252 269 287] 3041 31.1] 332 389
| was offered financial assistance 28.9 33.0 229 409 245 439 395 485 475| 195 34.0] 433 362
This college offers special educational
programs 16.8 172 160 247| 166 181 201 168 147] 150 194 237 266
This college has low tuition 184 192 171 234| 289 6.6 6.1 8.7 771 211 3.8| 31.0 8.6
High school counselor advised me 6.1 6.6 53 104 6.9 6.2 6.8 4.7 7.8 4.9 8681 121 74
Private college counselor advised me 2.3 2.6 1.8 5.2 2.0 3.3 3.1 3.4 3.6 1.5 3.4 6.0 3.6
| wanted to live near home 137 156 110 130} 185 118 109 114 157] 1186 89} 153 8.6
Not offered aid by first choice 5.1 5.4 4.7 9.0 5.3 5.6 52 5.8 6.4 4.8 4.5 9.9 7.4
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 262 234 305 318 195 284 308 252 283| 258 46.0] 241 46.9
This coflege’s graduates get good jobs 49.1 461 535 52.3| 414 522 575 450 526| 498 6591 457 649
| was attracted by the religious affil-
iation/orientation of this college 5.9 7.7 3.3 8.7 24 143 88 227 118 2.2 6.8 8.1 10.0
| wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 282 314 236 262)| 249 336 373 415 426 205 339| 258 270
Not accepted anywhere else 4.0 4.2 3.8 5.9 4.7 35 35 3.6 3.4 3.9 35 7.3 3.1
Rankings in national magazines 10.1 74 141 107 6.2 89 103 7.4 771 115 229 80 158
Information from a website [2] 6.2 5.8 6.7 9.8 5.3 6.5 7.2 6.2 5.2 5.8 9.7 8.0 114
| was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program 6.4 6.0 7.0 7.3 4.5 7.9 9.9 6.0 6.0 48 143 6.7 8.4
My friends are attending [2] 7.0 6.9 7.3 8.3 8.5 4.9 3.7 6.3 8.1 8.3 36| 101 4.8
| was offered: [2]
an athletic scholarship 6.2 8.0 35 124 54 114 68 171 117 3.2 46| 143 8.4
a merit-based scholarship 180 199 153 188] 124 296 276 312 324] 132 222 152 255
a need-based scholarship 8.2 104 79 114 54 164 160 165 174 52 1737 117 108
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[Student’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will

Change major field 13.0 125 1386 93{ 132 117 M1 128 11.7]| 132 150| 103 7.4
Change career choice 116 110 124 70 107 114 112 117 114 116 154 7.0 71
Graduate with honors 202 192 217 313| 184 202 205 198 202| 207 252| 278 383
Participate in student government [2] 59 6.1 5.7 132 5.4 6.9 6.8 74 6.9 52 751 11.2 17.1
Get a job to help pay for college
expenses 364 370 354 312 367 374 383 363 369 361 331] 303 329
Work full-time while attending college 4.3 5.1 3.1 8.6 6.5 3.4 8.7 3.0 3.6 3.3 231 11.0 4.0
Join a social fraternity or sorority [5] 9.6 92 103 2189 9.5 8.7 84 108 52| 106 94| 216 224
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics 187 247 124 20.0| 189 320 274 376 331| 114 159| 322 228
Make at least "B" average 57.0 546 604 593] 522 577 583 566 58.2| 585 689 543 689
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 6.4 6.4 6.4 9.2 7.0 5.6 5.1 6.2 6.0 7.1 421 107 6.4
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S.,etc.) 745 731 766 694| 727 735 757 719 706 754 807! 635 808
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 4.8 4.7 4.8 9.2 4.5 5.0 5.4 45 4.8 4.4 6.1 9.3 8.9
Drop out of this college temporarily
(exclude transferring) 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.3 1.6 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.3 3.1 0.8
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring) 0.9 1.0 0.8 2.1 1.0 1.0 09 1.1 1.3 0.8 0.8 2.8 0.8
Transfer to another college before
graduating 6.5 7.9 43 107 9.5 5.9 5.1 7.2 8.5 47 291 1286 7.1
Be satisfied with your college 44.3 418 479 415] 380 467 483 457 438 455 562| 352 538
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 148 146 152 205 103 201 194 215 186 126 239 148 313
Seek personal counseling 5.0 5.3 4.7 9.2 5.4 5.2 5.0 5.2 5.4 4.5 5.3 8.9 9.9
Develop close friendships with other
students [2] 647 622 686 526| 590 661 670 652 658 672 732 461 65.1
Communicate regularly with your
professors [2] 290 294 285 355| 254 3486 352 347 326 259 37.3] 322 418
Socialize with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [2] 689 572 614 441 550 599 622 581 56.7| 584 71.8] 40.0 521
Participate in student clubs/groups [2] 349 323 386 332| 293 362 377 338 369| 356 489| 282 427
Do you have a disability?
Hearing 0.6 0.6 05 0.1 0.5 0.7 0.7 07 07 0.5 0.6 0.1 0.1
Speech 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.8
Orthopedic 0.5 05 0.4 0.6 05 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.5 07 04
Learning disability 3.0 34 23 2.0 24 4.8 5.4 4.1 4.1 21 29 2.1 1.8
Health-related 0.8 0.9 0.7 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.0
Partially sighted or blind 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.7 1.1 1.3 1.3 14 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.7 0.8
Other 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.2
Are you presently married?
no 99.6 995 997 994 995 996 996 986 99.6| 997 99.6] 993 996
yes 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.4 04 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.4
rior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
No 96.0 959 961 925| 957 962 964 962 9581 962 958| 952 87.1
Yes 4.0 4.1 3.9 7.5 4.3 3.8 3.6 3.8 4.1 3.8 4.2 4.8 129
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Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses?

Yes 63.1 639 619 595] 646 630 604 674 609 627 59.3] 57.6 63.5
No 369 364 381 405| 354 370 396 326 39.1| 373 4071 424 365
How would you characterize your
political views?
Far left 36 3.8 3.4 5.4 3.8 3.7 4.2 3.2 29 3.2 4.2 5.8 44
Liberal 232 217 254 262 211 225 263 182 21.0| 237 31.0y 2383 31.8
Middle-of-the-road 498 516 471 51.9| 538 487 489 464 539| 488 415 534 481
Conservative 21.3 207 222 149 191 227 187 288 203| 224 215] 16.1 12.7
Far right 2.1 2.2 1.9 1.6 2.1 24 1.9 3.4 1.8 2.0 1.8 1.4 2.0
tudent agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts
for the rights of criminals 678 688 663 546| 701 672 655 694 676] 684 59.2| 551 539
Abortion should be legal 545 525 575 492| 541 504 589 405 459| 556 B38| 467 542
The death penalty should be abolished 274 269 281 425| 266 286 295 262 31.8| 257 359| 417 440
If two people really like each other,
it’s ali right for them to have sex
even if they've known each other
for only a very short time 546 549 541 5850 571 521 591 413 56.0| 533 57.0] 558 539
Marijuana should be legalized 404 404 403 424 414 380 432 328 411| 3893 439] 452 369
It is important to have laws prohibiting
homosexual relationships 360 380 329 450| 384 374 309 482 3286) 362 219] 484 385
Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 733 737 727 773| 743 7289 69.0 79.0 704) 741 681| 768 7941
The federal government should do more
to control the sale of handguns 726 729 722 834 722 737 762 688 777 700 794 813 875
Racial discrimination is no longer a :
major prablem in America 244 244 243 142| 258 226 220 235 226]| 256 19.8| 17.6 7.6
Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in
our society 316 326 300 333] 344 304 305 295 321| 306 279] 387 231
Wealthy people should pay a larger share
of taxes than they do now 53.0 540 515 555| B46 532 643 517 532| 520 499| 541 583
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist
speech on campus 564 584 534 614) 583 585H 572 602 587] 537 525 623 595
Same sex couples should have the right
to legal marital status A7.2 454 489 399 456 451 528 334 482 468 6804| 395 407
Affirmative action in college admissions
should be abolished 562 540 594 33.7| 542 537 540 522 567| 8587 616 3889 238
The activities of married women are best
confined to the home and family 287 302 265 418| 312 289 287 315 287]| 279 219 470 31.9
People have a right to know about the
personal lives of public figures 287 288 286 323] 284 203 275 3285 277 285 289| 359 254







2000 National Norms

Type of Institution and Control for
Women
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NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by numbers in [brackets].

[1] Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

[2] This item included for the first time in 2000.

[3] Percentage reporting "frequently" only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding ‘“frequently" OR
"occasionally."

[4] Due to slight changes in item wording, comparison with results from
previous years should be made with caution.

[5] Substantial changes have been made to item wording or organization.
These results are not comparable to earlier years.

[6] Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C.

Please note that the “All Bacc. Insts.” (all baccalaureate institutions)
column for this year is not comparable to the “All Institutions” column
of previous years (see Appendix A).

52



1 X9

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN, FALL 2000

ALLBACC. ALL4-YR

ALL UNI-

ALL BLACK
INSTS, COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES

PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH, REL.

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

n what year did you graduate from

high school?
2000 985 982 990 957| 980 985 984 983 99.1] 99.0 98.7| 939 992
1999 0.9 1.0 0.7 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.0 0.5 0.6 0.9 26 0.5
1998 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.2 02 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.1
1997 or eatlier 0.3 0.3 0.1 1.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.7 0.1
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.0
Never completed high school 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0

How old will you be on December 31 of

this year?
16 or younger 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2
17 2.2 2.2 2.3 3.8 2.1 2.3 24 22 22 2.1 2.9 3.1 5.4
18 733 729 741 705 731 725 738 701 745] 735 762| 664 787
19 233 235 229 219 231 241 226 266 223f 237 203 253 152
20 0.7 08 0.4 2.0 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.4 2.8 0.3
211024 0.3 0.4 0.2 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 15 0.1
25t029 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 02 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 02 0.0
3010 39 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0
40 to 54 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: [1]
White/Caucasian 763 748 7641 23} 708 801 818 780 806| 771 727 23 2.2
African American/Black 113 182 82 972 144 116 89 174 6.6 8.6 66] 968 982
American indian 2.0 2.0 1.9 2.7 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.2 1.6 1.9 1.6 2.4 3.3
Asian American/Asian 6.9 45 109 0.7 5.1 3.8 5.4 22 3.6 97 147 0.6 0.7
Mexican American/Chicano 4.0 4.7 2.8 0.2 6.5 2.3 1.5 2.1 44 2.5 3.6 0.2 0.1
Puerto Rican 1.1 1.2 0.9 0.7 1.2 1.2 1.3 0.6 23 0.8 1.3 0.7 0.6
Cther Latino 24 2.5 2.2 04 2.8 2.3 24 1.3 4.0 1.7 3.7 0.3 0.7
Other 3.6 3.6 34 3.1 3.8 34 3.9 2.9 3.3 3.1 4.7 3.1 3.1

'What was your average grade in high

school?
Aor A+ 239 195 312 1121 158 247 248 2689 202 284 410 7.7 184
A- 235 2183 271 103| 193 239 248 233 233) 264 206 75 159
B+ 214 223 199 21.3| 229 2186 216 204 237} 209 167| 198 240
B 203 229 158 231 259 189 185 182 21.0] 1177 97| 231 231
B- 6.5 8.1 38 152 9.3 8.5 6.5 6.1 7.2 4.3 22| 182 9.3
C+ 3.1 4.1 1.6 124 4.9 3.1 2.6 34 3.3 1.8 07| 15.0 7.3
C 1.3 1.7 0.5 8.3 2.1 1.3 1.0 1.6 1.3 0.6 0.2 8.3 2.4
D 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home?
5 or less 5.2 6.1 3.8 8.9 7.1 4.7 3.4 5.0 7.7 4.0 32f 107 5.4
61010 6.2 7.2 4.4 7.4 8.9 5.0 3.9 4.6 8.2 4.5 4.3 8.3 5.8
11to 50 241 260 210 157 296 213 204 186 287 219 18.0] 186 10.2
5110 100 7.3 172 175 1385 177 165 163 159 184 200 8.0{ 171 6.5
101 to 500 349 322 394 284 312 336 338 353 298] 416 320| 308 236
Over 500 122 112 138 261 54 189 225 207 7.2 80 335] 145 485
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[What is your best estimate of your

parents’ total income last year?
Consider income from all sources
before taxes.

Less than $6,000 22 2.6 1.5 9.8 3.0 2.0 1.8 22 1.8 1.6 1.1 116 6.4
$6,000 to $9,999 2.1 25 1.4 6.9 3.0 1.8 1.5 2.1 1.9 1.5 1.0 8.2 4.6
$10,000 to $14,999 3.2 3.6 25 8.5 4.2 2.8 23 3.2 3.2 27 1.8 9.6 6.5
$15,000 to $19,999 3.2 3.6 2.5 7.6 3.9 3.2 27 3.6 33 27 2.0 8.2 6.5
$20,000 to $24,999 4.5 5.0 3.7 8.5 5.4 4.5 3.8 5.3 4.6 3.9 2.8 8.7 8.0
$25,000 to $29,999 4.5 5.1 3.6 9.0 5.5 4.5 3.8 5.4 4.1 3.9 2.8 9.9 7.4
$30,000 to $39,999 9.1 9.8 78 120 9.9 9.8 93 105 9.5 8.3 61| 119 1241
$40,000 to $49,999 9.7 105 8.4 93| 105 104 9.9 112 9.9 9.0 6.6 8.0 117
$50,000 to $59,999 106 11.2 9.8 73 114 109 101 116 115 104 7.4 7.0 7.9
$60,000 to $74,999 13.7 140 133 83| 143 137 134 138 142]| 140 108 7.5 9.6
$75,000 to $99,999 135 13.0 144 68| 130 130 135 124 131]| 146 135 6.0 8.2
$100,000 to $149,999 129 111 159 40| 101 123 143 104 11.8] 152 185 24 6.9
$150,000 to $199,999 5.0 4.0 6.5 1.4 33 49 5.8 3.9 5.2 5.8 9.0 0.8 25
$200,000 or more 5.8 4.1 8.6 0.6 2.6 6.1 7.9 44 5.9 6.3 164 0.1 1.6

Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 71.0 689 747 348| 666 719 723 7141 725| 740 771| 322 39.9
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 251 270 219 561 291 242 240 248 232| 226 19.3| 585 515
One or both deceased? 3.9 4.2 3.4 9.1 4.3 3.9 3.7 4.0 4.3 34 3.6 9.4 8.6

Citizenship status
U.S. citizen 958 962 951 98.7| 959 967 958 978 96.5| 957 934 99.0 98.2
Permanent resident (green card) 3.1 2.8 3.7 0.9 3.4 1.9 2.4 1.0 2.6 3.5 4.3 0.8 1.1
Neither 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.3 0.7 1.4 1.8 1.2 0.9 0.8 2.3 0.2 0.6

Is English your native language?
Yes 919 925 909 986| 908 948 938 970 925| 91.7 88.3]| 986 98.6
No 8.1 7.5 9.1 1.4 9.2 5.2 6.2 3.0 7.5 8.3 117 1.4 1.4

Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 648 594 740 498| 550 651 669 654 605 714 B829| 416 659
Artistic ability 289 276 313 229 260 297 340 279 238| 302 348| 215 258
Computer skills 232 228 239 294| 237 217 217 219 215| 240 233| 279 325
Competitiveness 45.4 432 491 45.0| 422 444 441 447 446| 482 519 423 503
Cooperativeness 742 735 753 727 728 745 732 759 744| 754 75.0| 695 79.1
Creativity 547 537 565 548| 521 558 59.4 543 50.7| 555 59.7| 538 56.7
Drive to achieve 717 693 757 773| 668 726 727 733 707| 740 815| 730 856
Emotional health 486 465 521 514 454 480 470 507 450| 520 525| 479 585
Initiative 519 489 571 549| 462 525 531 533 494| 554 632| 492 66.1
Leadership ability 582 564 613 630| 544 590 589 605 560 605 64.1| 588 71.3
Mathematical ability 365 321 441 27.7| 304 343 358 337 321 422 509 243 343
Physical health 472 455 500 454 445 468 466 47.0 467 493 524| 435 49.1
Popularity 343 323 378 389| 326 319 324 312 320 375 39.0| 364 438
Public speaking ability 35.0 332 382 370| 313 357 365 364 325 369 425| 327 453
Self-confidence (intellectual) 531 508 571 703| 491 629 528 551 489 557 620| 684 740
Self-confidence (social) 478 468 495 654| 472 463 456 481 44.1| 499 485| 640 682
Self-understanding 633 519 558 672| 504 538 547 555 484 548 59.2| 649 718
Spirituality 46.1 463 458 627| 440 494 452 572 428| 462 446] 61.0 66.0
Understanding of others 68.0 673 691 670| 661 689 693 695 669 684 71.4| 643 723
Wiriting ability 472 449 511 458| 420 487 504 488 449| 488 589| 428 517
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Have you had any special tutoring or

remedial work in:
English 4.7 5.2 39 119 5.4 4.8 4.7 4.8 5.1 3.9 39| 130 9.9
Reading 4.3 4.9 33 112 5.3 4.4 4.0 4.5 4.9 34 29| 125 8.7
Mathematics 141 154 120 16.3] 147 164 162 157 180} 114 140| 148 194
Social Studies 3.1 3.6 2.4 9.7 4.0 29 2.5 3.2 3.2 2.6 20| 104 8.2
Science 4.9 5.3 42 100 5.3 5.3 5.0 5.3 5.9 3.9 52} 10.1 10.0
Foreign Language 4.7 5.2 3.9 87 5.3 5.1 4.8 5.4 5.0 4.0 3.8 9.1 8.1
Writin% [2] 4.0 44 3.2 9.9 4.6 4.2 4.0 4.1 4.5 3.2 3.3] 1.0 7.6

Do you feel you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in:
English 7.9 8.7 66 126f 100 7.0 6.5 7.6 6.9 7.0 50| 128 122
Reading 37 4.0 3.0 6.0 4.7 32 341 3.2 34 33 22 6.6 5.0
Mathematics 282 306 241 516] 341 260 233 279 284 255 193] 532 486
Social Studies 38 4.3 2.9 8.5 5.4 3.0 2.7 3.1 3.1 3.1 2.1 9.8 8.1
Science 127 132 118 207f 145 114 101 124 123} 122 105| 205 210
Foreign Language 109 116 97 199] 117 114 91 134 129| 100 851 182 233
Writing [2] 108 120 91 169| 13.0 106 104 10.7 11.1 9.3 851 164 179

Student’s current religious preference
Baptist 121 134 99 57.1) 139 127 84 218 40| 115 45] 59.6 522
Buddhist 0.9 0.8 1.2 0.3 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.4 1.2 1.3 0.4 0.1
Eastern Orthodox 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.7 07 11 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 1.8 1.7 2.1 0.9 1.2 2.2 28 2.0 1.4 1.8 2.9 0.5 1.7
islamic 0.8 0.6 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.6 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.7
Jewish 2.6 1.5 4.3 0.1 1.4 1.7 3.5 0.4 0.3 3.3 7.9 0.1 0.0
L.DS (Mormon) 1.6 1.0 25 0.1 1.7 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 2 0.3 0.1 0.0
Lutheran 5.8 5.4 6.3 0.4 5.9 4.7 3.4 6.5 4.2 7.3 3.0 0.4 0.5
Methodist 6.8 6.4 7.5 6.7 6.3 6.5 5.4 9.5 3.1 8.3 4.6 6.2 7.8
Presbyterian 4.1 3.8 4.7 1.1 3.1 4.7 4.9 5.7 2.0 4.8 4.4 1.1 1.0
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
Roman Catholic 31.0 320 294 45| 332 305 303 140 642| 273 365 1.8 9.9
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 03 0.3 1.0 0.3 02 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 1.2 0.6
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.6 1.2 1.3 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.0 1.3 1.0 1.2 1.4
Other Christian 131 149 101 152 129 174 148 252 73| 106 85| 160 137
Other Religion 36 3.6 3.8 4.6 3.4 38 4.3 3.9 25 37 4.2 4.8 4.3
None 132 124 1486 591 127 120 178 7.7 79] 136 180 5.8 6.1

Is this college your:
First choice? 709 706 714 550 686 731 719 763 697 723 682 497 655
Second choice? 209 216 196 204 232 196 201 178 221| 19.2 212} 3i.1d 26.2
Third choice? 5.4 5.2 57 103 5.6 4.8 5.2 4.0 5.4 54 69] 127 5.4
Less than third choice? 2.8 2.6 3.3 5.3 2.6 25 2.8 2.0 2.7 3.2 3.7 6.5 2.9

To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year?
None 204 206 201 142 233 169 156 21.0 118| 228 108| 172 8.2
One 134 139 127 107} 153 11.9 99 144 11.4] 145 641 113 9.6
Two 16.2 17.3 144 178] 184 158 136 182 1i6.2] 159 2.4 18.1 17.2
Three 172 182 188 221| 189 172 157 180 189) 163 128 235 193
Four 119 121 116 148] 111 133 137 1198 149| 110 136] 138 17.0
Five 7.8 7.5 8.4 9.0 6.2 94 108 72 110 7.1 12.6 78 1183
Six 5.2 4.7 6.2 5.5 3.5 6.2 7.7 4.3 6.8 48 109 4.4 7.7
Sevento ten 6.6 4.9 9.4 4.1 2.8 78 109 41 7.9 65 19.2 25 7.3
Eleven or more 1.2 0.9 1.7 1.8 0.5 1.5 2.1 0.9 1.1 1.0 4.2 1.6 2.4
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ALLBACC. ALL4YR ALLUN- ALLBLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INBTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC  ALLPHRIV. NONSECT. CATHOUIC OTH.REL.| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
How many Advanced Placement courses ot
exams did you take in high school? [2]
AP courses
none 421 479 324 548] 522 422 384 443 465| 363 19.2) 595 457
1to4 482 453 530 38.9| 424 492 511 47.8 475| 528 53.8| 345 47.3
5109 8.6 58 13.3 4.2 4.4 7.6 9.6 6.6 51) 100 247 3.7 5.1
10to 14 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.7 1.9 1.3 1.2
15+ 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.8 07
AP exams
none 573 636 468 689 683 574 522 613 61.2] 521 286 712 64.3
104 368 329 434 277 291 379 413 351 362] 41.0 515 249 331
5t09 5.4 3.1 9.2 1.8 2.1 4.3 6.1 31 2.3 6.4 189 1.7 1.9
10to 14 0.3 0.2 04 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.9 1.1 0.3
15+ 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.9 0.2 0.2 C.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.1 0.4
Did your high school require community
service for graduation?
No 732 730 735 767| 745 7114 705 758 629] 763 639| 820 6865
Yes 268 270 265 233| 255 289 205 242 374) 237 361 180 335
Acftivities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 85.0 851 847 93.1| 834 873 821 924 889| B53 83.0] 924 943
Was bored in class [3] 380 37.0 396 248 380 358 372 347 350 396 399 242 259
Participated in organized demonstrations 47.0 491 433 58.0| 51.0 468 444 487 48.1| 456 353]| 584 603
Tutored another student 566 536 618 586] 517 561 562 563 554| 596 69.3| 545 667
Studied with other students 802 8983 919 885] 887 900 901 898 90.1] 916 928| B76 902
Was a guest in a teacher's home 278 273 287 238 245 311 311 342 248] 279 312| 226 262
Smoked cigarettes [3] 103 108 9.6 217 121 9.0 103 63 115] 101 8.1 2.3 1.6
Drank beer 443 427 4689 127 441 408 467 292 51.0] 459 5031 14.1 9.9
Drank wine or liquor 544 534 661 308| 544 522 581 415 604] 545 61.3| 282 359
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do [3] 364 362 366 292, 349 380 382 376 381| 359 392| 284 307
Felt depressed [3] 9.7 102 88 131) 1083 100 104 9.3 105 8.6 94| 15.0 9.3
Performed volunteer work 851 835 878 818| 800 881 882 885 B87.3| 867 918| 784 885
Played a musical instrument 410 388 446 334 356 431 431 467 358]| 442 461 336 33.1
Asked a teacher for advice after
class [3] 2686 260 274 315| 246 280 283 286 259) 263 314{ 303 340
Qverslept and missed class or
appointment 345 345 345 426 350 338 354 33.0 31.8] 345 343] 439 400
Discussed politics [3] 136 123 158 128} 103 148 166 143 120 143 207 102 177
Voted in a student election [3] 239 228 267 340 213 247 240 265 229| 244 300] 289 440
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [3] 69.7 695 701 722 691 701 720 686 6€88| 680 77.3| 682 80.0
Came late to class 64.0 629 659 728| 63.0 627 649 616 600| 653 676] 722 738
Attended a public recital or concert 83.0 818 851 768 794 850 861 855 818| 847 86.6| 747 808
Visited an art gallery or museum 624 60.1 664 53.6| 560 655 69.8 621 62.4| 635 76.0| 49.7 61.2
Discussed religion [3] 35 36 314 M4 274 372 332 463 278| 308 335| 402 439
Communicated via e-mail [3] 685 664 721 443 608 737 759 731 69.7| 698 80.0| 378 57.1
Used the Internet for research or
homework [3] 69.0 674 716 629] 661 691 704 668 705| 708 743 592 700
Participated in Internet chat rooms [3] 171 183 152 283] 193 1689 1598 173 188 158 132 293 26.2
Other Internet use [3] 477 466 496 443 451 486 496 476 484 486 528| 405 519
Performed community service as part of
a class 505 585 613 570 563 613 61.0 600 643] 609 627] 522 664
Used a personal computer [3] 778 757 814 652 725 798 818 786 779| 794 881 601 75.0
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ALLBACC. ALL4-YR  ALLUNL ALL BLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL.| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE

During your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Studying/homework
None 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.6 1.6 0.9
Less than 1 hour 8.5 9.2 7.4 94| 106 7.3 7.3 7.4 7.0 8.3 44| 103 7.6
tio2 192 207 168 260 229 177 166 189 175| 184 11.2] 284 21.2
3t05 299 306 287 300) 319 289 271 304 301 306 224) 304 200
6to 10 224 217 237 183| 203 236 237 232 241] 231 265 171 206
1110 15 10.3 94 119 8.4 74 120 128 112 11.7] 105 168 75 102
16 to 20 5.1 45 6.2 3.8 35 5.9 7.0 4.9 5.6 49 105 3.0 586
Over 20 35 2.9 4.5 2.8 2.1 33 48 3.2 3.2 3.3 8.5 1.7 4.8

Socializing with friends
None 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.3
Less than 1 hour 1.1 1.3 0.9 3.0 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.4 0.9 0.8 34 2.1
fto2 5.0 5.2 46 10.0 5.5 4.8 42 53 5.1 47 431 1.2 7.7
3105 164 166 161 2171 168 164 158 174 159)] 162 157 228 19.7
6t0 10 264 248 266 228 236 263 267 266 248] 263 275 219 246
11to 15 198 194 207 134} 187 203 208 197 206 204 218 126 152
16 to 20 13.7 135 139 10.1 13.6 134 135 126 145| 139 138 104 10.1
Over 20 183 1941 17.0 184 203 1756 177 170 1781 173 16.0] 174 204

Talking with teachers outside of class
None 7.1 7.2 6.9 7.2 8.0 6.1 6.0 6.0 6.3 7.4 5.2 8.3 5.1
Less than 1 hour 408 40.0 424 328| 417 378 370 377 398] 438 376| 342 300
Tto2 332 330 335 315; 316 348 353 349 337} 325 371 315 35
3105 135 140 126 17.8] 131 181 156 149 144 120 149] 157 218
6to 10 3.5 3.8 3.0 6.1 36 4.1 4.1 4.1 3.8 2.9 35 6.0 6.3
11to 16 1.1 1.3 0.8 2.8 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.1 0.9 1.2 2.6 3.1
16 to 20 0.4 0.4 0.3 1.0 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.9
Over 20 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.6 1.3

Exercise or sports
None 6.0 6.6 48 157 7.2 5.8 54 6.4 56 5.0 431 172 12.9
Less than 1 hour 1.7 124 109 157] 130 1.0 107 1.7 103| 112 100 162 148
1to 2 183 1886 179 2098 194 174 171 17.9 17.3] 184 164| 215 19.6
3105 202 194 214 166] 197 191 198 184 188} 214 215} 160 178
6to 10 174 164 183 127 1689 170 176 165 169 181 18.01 11.7 14.8
11to 15 128 127 130 73| 116 143 143 140 148] 127 141 7.0 7.9
16 10 20 6.8 6.8 6.8 4.0 6.2 7.6 7.6 7.4 8.2 6.6 7.7 3.4 53
Over 20 7.1 7.3 8.7 7.4 6.9 7.8 7.6 7.7 8.4 6.6 7.0 7.1 6.9 |

Partying
None 199 212 17.7 21.3] 192 238 214 300 17.0] 179 1172} 226 187
Less than 1 hour 134 132 138 13.0}f 124 143 138 168 11.9| 138 13.9| 122 14.6
1to2 183 180 188 212 181 180 183 176 181 187 19.01 218 199
3t05 227 221 238 243] 227 212 222 186 241 235 2501 234 259
6t0 10 148 146 151 116 154 134 143 105 1751 15.1 15.1 11.4 11.8
111015 5.9 5.8 6.1 4.3 8.3 5.2 5.6 4.1 6.3 6.3 5.6 38 5.1
1610 20 27 27 27 1.7 3.1 2.2 2.4 1.8 27 2.7 25 1.7 1.7
Over 20 2.2 24 2.0 27 28 1.8 2.0 1.4 2.3 20 1.7 2.9 2.3
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ALLBACC, ALL4-YR

ALL UNI-

ALL BLACK
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES)

PUBLIC

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
ALL PRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

FRIVATE

During your last year in high school,
how much time did you spend during a
typical week doing the following?

Working (for pay)
None 260 244 288 257 223 2714 27.7 279 243 258 30.0] 240 29.1
Less than 1 hour 1.7 1.4 2.1 0.8 1.3 1.6 18 1.6 14 1.9 286 0.8 0.8
1to2 2.9 2.6 35 1.4 2.2 3.2 36 3.2 286 3.1 47 1.5 1.3
3t05 6.3 6.0 6.9 57 5.3 6.9 7.1 6.9 8.5 6.4 8.6 6.0 5.3
61010 126 123 128 11.7] 115 134 132 134 142] 129 126 122 108
11t015 154 152 158 91| 156 147 149 138 162| 168 122 9.5 8.4
1610 20 176 183 163 162| 198 164 161 161 177] 178 11.3| 1566 17.3
Over 20 1756 197 138 202| 221 166 156 173 171} 152 9.1{ 305 26.8
Volunteer work
None 254 273 222 30.8) 311 222 221 223 223| 236 174 362 201
Less than 1 hour 210 202 224 134 203 200 203 208 17.7] 233 194 142 118
1t02 262 254 276 239 286 277 276 2841 2741 27.0 297 224 26.7
3105 16.0 154 169 154 140 173 174 166 183| 158 208 131 19.8
61010 6.4 6.3 6.5 7.2 5.7 7.2 7.2 6.8 7.9 6.2 7.5 58 100
111015 2.3 2.5 2.1 3.9 2.5 25 25 2.5 27 2.0 2.5 3.5 47
1610 20 1.2 1.3 1.0 23 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.7 0.9 1.1 2.2 25
Over 20 1.6 1.7 1.3 3.1 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.7 2.1 1.2 1.5 2.5 4.4
Student clubs/groups
None 205 228 166 20.7| 266 17.7 i7.2 172 200 17.9 123] 25.0 12.3
Less than 1 hour 13.5 13.1 14.2 101 135 12.6 124 129 1241 149 12.0 111 8.0
1to2 271 263 286 264| 252 278 277 279 27.8| 288 278 264 26.3
3to5 21.0 204 221 214] 184 230 234 231 220 212 251| 187 267
81010 9.7 94 102 108 86 104 106 103 100 95 1286 92 133
11to 15 4.0 39 4.2 5.3 3.7 4.1 4.0 4.2 3.9 3.8 5.3 5.3 5.3
1610 20 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.1 1.7 2.1 2.3 2.0 1.9 1.8 2.3 1.5 33
Over 20 2.3 2.3 2.2 3.5 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.5 1.9 2.1 27 2.8 4.7
Watching TV
None 6.4 6.1 6.9 2.5 5.4 71 7.9 6.9 5.6 6.4 8.5 2.1 32
Less than 1 hour 76 173 182 105} 169 178 178 180 175 184 17.3] 108 100
1102 26.1 26.0 263 19.6] 261 260 261 255 267 266 25.2 189 20.8
305 268 268 268 260 271 264 266 258 27.0| 268 268 272 235
61010 138 141 1356 17.9] 145 137 132 142 139 134 140| 176 185
11to 15 4.6 4.8 4.4 9.3 4.9 4.6 4.4 4.8 4.9 4.4 4.6 89 100
1610 20 2.0 2.1 1.9 5.1 22 2.0 2.0 2.1 1.9 1.8 1.8 4.9 5.5
Over 20 2.4 27 2.0 9.2 3.0 23 1.9 2.6 25 2.1 1.7 9.6 8.4
Household/childcare duties [4]
None 147 145 150 13.7] 139 154 170 138 148 139 187 145 124
Less than 1 hour 207 185 226 123] 189 204 214 199 193] 220 243] 121 12.7
102 324 320 331 284 317 324 324 325 320} 333 822 280 200
3105 204 208 195 218f 214 201 185 214 211| 203 17.0| 202 249
610 10 6.9 74 6.0 9.8 7.9 6.6 6.4 6.7 6.9 6.3 50} 100 9.4
11t015 2.2 25 1.8 4.7 27 2.2 1.9 2.4 2.7 1.9 1.4 5.3 37
16to 20 1.0 1.2 0.8 2.9 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.6 3.0 26
Over 20 1.8 2.1 13 6.5 2.3 1.8 1.4 2.2 1.9 1.4 0.8 6.9 5.6
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ALLBACC. ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVE;RSIT!ES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL | PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIG PRIVATE

Buring your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Reading for pleasure
None 201 208 190 184 222 189 185 179 2i6| 196 16.8| 197 158
Less than 1 hour 283 278 291 246 287 265 260 262 283 206 275] 263 21.3
1to2 267 263 275 276 257 274 274 268 271 274 29.1 28.1 26.8
3t05 165 1565 156 15,0 146 167 171 174 143| 151 17.3{ 130 187
610 10 57 5.8 5.6 7.3 5.3 6.6 6.8 7.0 5.4 5.4 6.1 6.4 9.0
11to 15 1.9 2.0 1.8 3.3 1.8 23 22 27 1.8 1.8 1.7 27 4.5
16 to 20 0.8 0.8 0.7 1.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.8 1.4
Over 20 0.9 0.9 0.8 2.2 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.6 0.8 0.7 2.0 2.4

Playing video/computer games [5]
None 51.8 508 541 431 496 520 541 507 49.9| 525 597 4286 442
Less than 1 hour 257 258 2586 221 26.1 253 247 268 257 264 228 221 22.2
102 128 134 118 177} 139 128 120 131 141] 123 101} 18.1 16.8
3tob 5.9 6.2 5.4 8.7 6.3 6.1 57 6.4 6.7 5.6 46 8.6 8.8
6to 10 22 2.3 1.9 4.2 25 21 2.1 23 2.0 2.0 1.7 45 37
11to 15 0.8 0.9 0.6 2.5 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.6 2.8 1.9
16 to 20 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.6 1.0
Over 20 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.6 1.4

Prayer/meditation
None 295 286 31.0 76| 315 248 338 149 244| 301 343 7.6 7.5
Less than 1 hour 348 341 3589 346| 354 324 312 307 387 364 340| 359 321
1102 226 230 221 262| 210 256 217 301 2562 221 218] 252 282
3t05 8.3 8.8 74 153 7.2 108 85 150 7.5 7.6 68| 150 159
610 10 27 3.0 22 6.8 25 3.7 26 5.5 2.3 22 1.9 6.8 7.0
111015 0.8 1.0 0.6 29 0.8 1.1 0.9 1.5 1.0 0.6 0.5 2.8 29
161020 0.4 0.5 0.3 2.0 0.5 05 0.4 0.8 04 0.3 0.2 2.0 1.9
Over 20 0.9 1.0 0.6 4.6 1.1 1.0 08 1.5 0.6 0.7 0.4 4.6 4.6

'What is the highest academic degree

that you intend to obtain [5]

At any college?
None 4.8 5.0 4.4 6.7 5.9 4.0 37 4.2 4.2 5.0 2.5 7.3 5.5
Vocational certificate 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.1
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.9 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.2 0.4
Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S,, etc.) 108 118 9.0 921 140 9.5 87 110 82} 103 50| 121 4.2
Masters degree (M.A., M.S,, stc.) 469 489 437 369| 506 468 467 451 505| 442 423) 420 277
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 180 182 205 226 163 203 219 193 187| 194 236| 203 268
M.D., D.O.,D.D.S., D.V.M. 11.4 95 146 139 72 124 1186 133 11.1] 140 162 84 238
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 52 4.6 6.4 6.8 37 5.6 6.1 5.0 57 5.4 9.1 48 103
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.3 04 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.4
Other 1.2 1.2 1.1 2.2 1.3 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 2.9 1.0

At this college?
None 1.7 1.9 1.3 29 2.2 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5 0.8 3.1 24
Vocational certificate 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 24 0.0
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 1.4 1.8 0.8 7.8 2.3 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.4 0.9 03 111 1.1
Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S,, etc.) 666 696 618 557 657 747 755 771 680 603 67.0| 527 616
Master's degree (M.A,, M.S,, efc.) 230 224 240 219) 254 185 186 154 2444 250 204 225 208
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 3.4 2.3 5.2 5.9 25 2.0 1.5 2.4 2.4 5.3 4.9 4.6 8.3
M.D, D.O.,D.D.S., D.V.M. 2.1 06 46 20 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.8 4.8 3.8 1.1 3.7
LL.B. or J.D. {Law)} 0.8 0.4 1.3 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 06 1.2 1.8 0.2 0.9
B.D. or M.DV (Divinity) 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.2
Other 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.7 1.1 1.1 1.0
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[Student’s probable career
Accountant or actuary 2.4 2.6 2.1 2.8 2.8 2.4 2.2 2.4 27 2.2 1.4 2.8 2.8
Actor or entertainer 2.2 24 2.0 22 2.2 27 3.9 2.2 1.2 1.8 2.6 2.2 2.3
Architect or urban planner 0.8 0.5 1.4 0.8 0.4 0.7 1.5 0.2 0.2 14 1.3 0.8 0.2
Artist 2.0 22 1.7 0.5 2.0 24 37 15 1.4 1.8 1.5 05 0.5
Business (clerical) 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.5 1.2 0.6
Business executive (management,
administrator) 6.8 6.1 7.9 6.6 6.2 6.0 6.0 5.0 8.1 7.6 9.0 6.8 6.1
Business owner or proprietor 1.7 1.7 1.7 3.0 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7 15 1.6 2.0 3.1 2.8
Business salesperson or buyer 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.2 1.2 0.8 1.3 0.8
Clergy (minister, priest) 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
Clergy (other religious) 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Clinical psychologist 27 2.9 2.3 3.8 2.8 3.0 27 32 3.2 2.4 2.2 3.2 4.9
College administrator/staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 o1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
College teacher 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.6 04 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.3
Computer programmer or analyst 1.8 1.8 1.8 6.2 2.1 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.7 1.9 1.5 7.3 4.0
Conservationist or forester 0.3 02 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0
Dentist (including orthodontist) 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.6 05 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.7 1.5 1.1
Dietitian or home economist 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 01 6.2 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.2 0.0
Engineer 2.6 1.6 4.4 3.1 1.7 1.4 2.2 0.8 0.8 4.4 4.3 2.8 3.5
Farmer or rancher 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Foreign service worker (incl. diplomat) 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.4 1.1 1.4 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.7 0.0 0.6
Homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 02 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Interior decorator (incl. designer) 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.5 1.3 0.4 0.9 0.5
Lab technician or hygienist 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.4
Law enforcement officer 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3
Lawyer {attorney) or judge 4.2 37 5.1 8.1 3.2 4.4 4.4 4.2 4.8 4.5 7.1 6.9 10.3
Military service (career) 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.5
Musician (performer, composer) 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.9 0.6 1.0 1.3 1. 07
Nurse 3.6 4.0 2.8 8.4 5.1 27 1.4 3.0 5.5 33 14| 115 2.7
Optometrist 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.3 03
Pharmacist 1.2 0.6 2.1 1.6 0.7 0.6 0.2 1.0 0.5 2.1 2.2 1.0 27
Physician 7.0 5.3 9.7 11.0 3.6 7.6 6.7 8.8 7.2 9.0 124 48 227
Policymaker/Government 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.5 0.4 0.7
Schoot counselor 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 07 0.6 0.6 0.6 07 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.4
School principal or superintendent 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Scientific researcher 1.8 1.5 2.3 0.9 1.2 1.9 2.2 1.9 1.2 2.1 3.0 0.7 1.3
Social, welfare or recreation worker 1.8 2.1 1.2 2.5 2.2 2.0 1.9 2.1 20 1.3 0.7 3.2 1.3
Therapist {physical, occupational
speech) 3.6 38 3.2 5.6 4.3 3.2 2.8 33 39 3.6 1.7 7.3 23
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 10.2 134 4.8 611 151 11.0 9.1 123 12, 5.3 3.1 7.8 2.8
Teacher or administrator (secondary}) 4.7 5.7 2.9 2.4 6.3 5.0 4.0 6.1 49 33 1.8 3.1 1.1
Veterinarian 1.6 1.2 2.2 0.4 1.0 1.4 1.6 1.3 1.1 2.6 1.0 0.4 0.4
Wiiter or journalist 3.3 3.0 3.8 1.8 23 3.9 4.9 3.1 35 3.4 5.1 1.4 3.1
Skilled trades 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 01
Other occupation 9.7 104 9.1 841 10.1 101 106 102 8.9 9.6 7.4 7.8 9.5
Undecided 145 138 157 53f 134 143 1585 129 14.3] 15. 18.2 5.3 5.2
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INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH, REL.|{ PUBLIC PRIVATE FUBLIC PRIVATE
[STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities
Art, fine and applied 2.8 3.0 2.5 1.0 26 3.5 53 2.1 2.1 2.6 2.2 1.2 0.6
English (language and literature) 2.2 22 2.2 1.5 1.4 3.3 4.1 2.6 2.8 1.9 3.3 1.3 1.9
History 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.3 0.6 1.1 1.2 0.9 1.1 0.7 1.3 0.2 0.6
Journalism 2.4 1.7 2.8 1.3 1.5 2.0 22 1.8 1.9 2.6 33 0.6 27
Language and Literature (except English) 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 04 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.¢ 0.2 0.4
Music 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.6 1.3 25 0.7 1.2 1.4 1.0 0.9
Philosophy 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 02 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.1
Speech 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 041 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.5
Theater or Drama 1.6 1.7 1.4 0.5 1.5 1.9 25 1.7 0.8 1.3 2.0 0.2 1.1
Theology or Religion 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.5 1.3 0.4 0.0 02 0.0 0.0
Cther Arts and Humanities 1.3 1.2 1.5 0.9 1.1 1.4 21 1.0 0.9 1.5 1.6 0.8 1.2
Biological Science
Biology {general) 4.2 3.8 4.9 7.8 2.9 5.1 45 5.7 5.1 4.6 6.0 48 183
Biochemistry or Biophysics 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.8 09 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.4 0.2 1.1
Botany 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Environmental Science 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.0 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.1
Marine (Life) Science 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.5 03 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.1
Microbiology or Bacteriology 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.4
Zoology 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.9 02 0.0 0.0
Other Biological Science 0.7 0.4 1.1 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.3 1.0 1.2 0.4 1.0
Business
Accounting 2.3 25 2.0 31 2.8 2.2 1.9 24 26 2.2 1.3 3.1 3.0
Business Administration (general) 3.0 3.0 2.9 35 3.3 26 24 29 341 2.9 3.1 3.9 27
Finance 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.5 1.0 1.1 1.4 0.5 0.6
International Business 1.6 1.4 2.0 0.8 1.2 1.7 16 15 2.2 1.8 2.8 0.4 1.6
Marketing 2.6 23 3.1 26 24 23 2.4 1.7 3.0 3.2 29 2.8 241
Management 2.2 22 2.1 28 2.3 21 241 1.7 27 2.2 1.7 3.2 2.1
Secretarial Studies 0.1 0.1 0.0 01 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0
Other Business 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.4
Education
Business Education 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 02 0.3 0.2
Elementary Education 9.1 12.1 4,2 641 137 9.9 7. 116 117 4.6 2.6 8.1 3.2
Music or Art Education 0.8 1.1 0.4 0.3 1.2 0.9 0.6 1.3 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.1
Physical Education or Recreation 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.1
Secondary Education 2.7 34 1.5 21 3.9 27 2.1 3.4 28 1.6 0.9 28 0.8
Special Education 1.1 1.5 0.6 0.4 1.9 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.3
Other Education 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.2
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng. 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.1
Civil Engineering 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.1
Chemical Engineering 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.8 0.3 0.6
Electrical or Electronic Engineering 0.4 0.3 0.8 1.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 07 0.9 1.6 0.4
Industrial Engineering 0.1 0.1 a.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2
Mechanical Engineering 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.4
Other Engineering 1.0 0.6 1.7 1.1 0.6 0.6 1.0 0.3 0.2 1.6 22 0.8 1.7
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ALLBACC. ALL4-YR ALLUNJ- ALLBLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL.|{ PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
[STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0
Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology) 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1
Chemistry 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.7 08 1.0 0.5 1.9
Earth Science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Mathematics 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.6
Physics 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.1
Statistics 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Physical Science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 0.8 0.4 1.3 0.4 0.3 0.6 1.3 0.2 0.1 1.3 1.1 0.5 0.1
Home Economics . 0.2 0.1 04 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.0
Health Technology (medical, dental,
laboratory) 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.1 0.8 0.4 04 0.5 04 0.6 0.3 1.3 0.8
Library or Archival Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 5.3 42 7.2 6.2 3.3 5.3 4.5 6.4 5.2 7.4 6.6 35 114
Nursing 37 4.1 3.1 8.3 5.1 2.7 1.1 3.0 5.6 3.5 14| 115 23
Pharmacy 1.0 0.5 1.9 1.2 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.4 1.9 2.0 0.6 2.3
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech}) 2.6 2.8 2.4 4.6 3.1 2.3 2.0 25 29 2.8 1.1 6.0 2.0
Other Professional 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.0
Social Science
Anthropology 04 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.2 04 0.6 0.0 0.0
Economics 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.4 07 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.7
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Geography 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Political Science (govt, intl relations) 2.8 25 3.3 3.6 1.9 3.3 3.8 2.8 3.0 2.6 5.8 2.7 5.2
Psychology 6.8 7.2 6.2 7.1 6.9 7.7 7.4 7.5 8.7 6.2 6.2 6.3 8.6
Social Work 1.3 1.6 0.7 2.0 1.8 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.3 0.8 0.4 2.6 0.9
Sociology 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.3 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.7 1.6 0.8
Women’s Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Social Science 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.4
Technical
Building Trades 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Data Processing or Computer Programming 0.5 0.5 0.4 1.6 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 2.0 0.9
Drafting or Design 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 04 0.1
Electronics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Mechanics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Technical 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0
Other Fields
Agriculture 0.4 0.2 08 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.2 0.4 0.0
Communications 3.2 3.3 3.0 3.2 3.2 3.5 37 3.3 35 2.6 4.2 3.5 2.8
Computer Science 1.4 1.5 1.4 5.2 1.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.4 5.8 3.9
Forestry 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
Kinesiology 0.3 0.4 0.2 041 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0
Law Enforcement 0.7 0.9 0.3 1.1 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.4 1.1 1.1
Military Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
Other Field 1.4 1.5 1.2 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.0 1.3 1.0 1.9 0.9
Undecided 9.5 9.1 10 2.2 9.7 8.3 9.0 7.7 84| 103 1041 1.8 3.0
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ALLBAGC., ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC  ALL PRIV, NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL.| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Father’s education
Grammar school or less 33 3.8 2.4 3.5 5.0 2.2 2.2 1.7 3.2 2.5 2.2 3.9 29
Some high school 4.7 5.5 3.5 9.4 6.4 4.3 4.2 4.1 5.1 3.7 27| 107 6.8
High school graduate 219 249 167 371 277 213 193 224 235| 187 99| 422 2741
Postsecondary school other than college 4.3 4.7 3.7 4.9 4.7 4.6 4.1 4.9 5.0 4.0 27 4.8 5.2
Some college 158 168 140 187 17.9 154 138 173 154| 149 114 16.9 22.1
College degree 263 247 289 157| 231 2868 267 272 264| 203 276f 133 203
Some graduate school 2.2 2.0 2.6 1.4 1.5 2.5 2.9 2.5 2.0 23 3.5 1.1 21
Graduate degree 216 176 282 93] 136 228 268 200 194] 246 403 7.1 13.6
Father's occupation [6]
Artist 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.2 1.7 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.3 0.8 1.0
Business 282 266 308 134 249 288 3041 265 305| 299 34.2| 11,7 168
Business {clerical) 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.7 05 1.2
Clergy 1.1 1.4 0.7 24 0.8 22 1.5 3.9 0.4 0.7 0.6 25 22
College teacher 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.4 04 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.5 0.8 1.3 0.4 0.5
Doctor (MD or DDS) 2.8 1.9 4.3 0.9 1.1 3.0 3.7 2.6 2.6 3.3 7.6 0.4 1.7
Education {secondary) 2.9 29 29 2.6 2.8 3.1 3.0 3.3 28 3.0 2.7 28 2.2
Education {elementary) 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.1 1.0 1.2 .9 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.2
Engineer 7.9 7.3 9.0 5.0 7.4 7.0 7.1 6.9 7.1 9.1 8.7 4.7 5.5
Farmer or forester 2.4 2.0 3.1 0.5 2.1 1.9 1.3 2.8 1.4 3.7 1.0 0.7 0.2
Health professional 1.4 1.2 1.6 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.5 1.0 1.2
Homemaker (full-time) 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1
Lawyer 2.2 1.6 3.2 0.9 0.9 25 3.2 1.8 2.0 24 5.6 0.6 1.5
Military (career) 1.5 1.4 1.5 4.0 1.6 1.2 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.8 0.8 3.9 4.3
Nurse 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.4 05 0.4 04 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.7
Research scientist 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.6 07 0.5 0.3 0.6 1.2 0.1 04
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 1.2
Skilled worker 7.1 7.6 6.2 7.6 7.9 7.2 6.7 7.3 7.8 6.7 4.5 7.7 7.3
Semi-skilled worker 2.9 3.2 2.3 4.9 3.6 2.6 2.3 2.8 29 2.6 1.5 5.6 3.6
Unskilled worker 2.7 3.1 2.1 4.6 3.5 2.5 20 2.9 2.9 2.3 1.3 45 4.6
Unemployed 28 32 2.0 8.7 3.7 2.6 27 26 2.7 2.1 1.7 9.2 7.7
Other 290 314 251 385| 339 282 271 284 3041 258 224] 403 348
Father’s current religious preference
Baptist 111 1241 94 517 123 119 8.1 203 38| 108 45| 53.0 49.3
Buddhist 1.4 1.1 2.0 0.3 14 0.7 1.1 0.3 05 1.9 22 0.4 0.1
Eastern Orthodox 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.2 05 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.9 0.8 1.3 0.2 0.1
Episcopal 2.0 1.8 23 0.8 1.3 24 3.1 2.0 1.6 2.1 3.1 0.3 1.9
Islamic 1.0 0.8 1.4 1.6 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.9 1.3 1.6 1.5 17
Jewish 3.2 2.1 5.1 0.0 1.8 24 4.6 0.7 0.8 3.9 9.0 0.0 0.1
LDS (Mormon) 1.6 1.1 24 0.1 1.8 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 341 0.4 0.1 0.0
Lutheran 6.4 8.0 71 0.8 6.5 5.5 4.0 7.3 5.1 8.2 35 0.8 0.8
Methodist 7.4 6.6 7.9 5.8 6.6 6.8 57 9.7 34 8.7 5.1 4.5 8.3
Presbyterian 4.6 4.3 5.1 1.0 3.5 5.3 5.7 6.2 2.6 5.1 4.8 0.9 1.2
Quaker 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
Roman Catholic 326 336 308 44| 349 320 326 157 626 200 369 2.2 8.8
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.0 0.5
United Church of Christ 1.3 1.5 1.1 0.7 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.5 0.8 1.2 09 0.7 0.8
Other Christian 111 127 86 11.7] 108 151 133 2186 6.3 8.8 79 127 9.9
Other Religion 3.1 29 3.4 4.1 28 3.0 3.2 3.1 21 3.3 37 4.4 36
None 122 123 121 15841 129 115 144 9.9 82| 114 1451 173 13.
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ALLBACC., AUL4YR  ALLUNI-  ALLBLACK FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
INSTS. COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC  ALLPRIV. NONSECT. CATHOLIC OTH.REL. ] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Mother’s education
Grammar school or less 3.1 3.6 2.4 2.9 4.8 1.9 1.9 1.3 3.1 25 2.1 3.6 1.6
Some high school 3.6 4.1 2.8 8.2 49 2.9 26 2.7 37 3.0 21 7.3 4.0
High school graduate 233 269 189 259 287 223 210 219 258 208 121 297 183
Postsecondary school other than college 5.4 5.7 4.8 5.4 5.6 5.8 5.5 57 6.6 5.0 3.8 5.4 5.5
Some college 184 193 168 236] 203 180 160 208 169| 176 14.1| 218 272
College degree 274 253 31.0 219 224 281 293 301 2684| 304 332 206 245
Some graduate school 2.9 2.5 34 1.5 2.0 3.2 3.6 2.9 2.8 3.2 44 1.2 23
Graduate degree 160 1368 199 1261 112 169 200 144 148] 1756 281 105 167
Mother’s occupation [6]
Artist 1.6 1.4 1.9 0.7 1.0 1.9 25 1.7 1.0 1.6 2.7 0.7 0.6
Business 148 145 165 148) 148 143 150 138 14.1| 152 16.3[| 14.1 16.2
Business (clerical) 7.5 7.8 6.8 6.7 8.3 7.4 7.0 7.8 7.6 7.2 5.2 5.6 8.7
Clergy 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.2
College teacher 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.6 1.0 0.2 0.7
Doctor (MD or DDS) 0.9 0.7 1.3 0.6 0.5 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.6 1.0 22 0.5 0.7
Education (secondary) 5.0 4.7 5.6 4.7 4.3 5.4 5.3 57 4.8 55 57 4.0 6.1
Education (elementary) 9.6 9.5 9.9 7.3 87 105 103 11.0 104 9.8 100 7.3 7.3
Engineer 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.4
Farmer or forester 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0
Health professional 2.9 25 34 1.9 24 2.6 3.0 2.4 24 34 35 1.9 1.9
Homemaker (full-time) 11.5 108 125 421 100 119 117 124 11.4] 120 14.4 4.4 3.7
Lawyer 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.6 1.6 05 1.0
Military (career} 0.2 02 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.6
Nurse 8.4 8.5 8.2 8.7 .5 8.6 7.8 86 104 85 7.3 9.1 8.1
Research scientist 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 05 0.0 0.1
Social/welfare/recreation worker 1.9 1.9 1.8 45 1.8 2.0 2.0 2.2 1.6 1.7 21 4.3 4.9
Skilled worker 1.4 1.4 1.2 21 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.3 1.1 2.3 1.8
Semi-skilled worker 1.7 1.7 1.6 20 2.0 1.4 1.1 1.6 1.4 1.7 1.1 1.8 2.3
Unskilled worker 1.6 1.6 1.2 2.8 2.0 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.4 0.7 3.1 17
Unemployed 4.7 4.9 4.3 7.0 5.4 4.3 44 3.9 4.7 4.3 4.2 8.0 5.1
Other 243 258 218 294| 272 239 235 236 2551 227 1889] 303 278
Mother’s current religious preference
Baptist 11.9 130 99 541 133 127 86 215 40| 1.5 48| 552 520
Buddhist 1.4 1.1 2.0 0.2 1.4 0.7 1.2 03 0.4 1.8 24 0.3 0.1
Eastern Ornthodox 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.8 0.8 1.2 0.1 0.0
Episcopal 2.2 2.1 24 1.2 1.5 28 36 2.4 1.8 22 34 0.7 22
Islamic 0.8 0.6 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.7 1.1 1.3 1.1 0.8
Jewish 2.9 1.9 4.7 0.1 1.8 2.1 4.1 0.5 0.5 3.6 8.4 0.1 0.0
LDS (Mormon) 1.6 1.1 25 0.1 1.8 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 3.1 0.4 0.2 0.0
Lutheran 6.6 8.2 7.3 0.5 6.7 5.5 4.1 7.5 4.9 8.4 37 0.4 0.7
Methodist 7.9 7.4 8.8 7.7 7.3 7.6 68 105 39 9.7 5.7 71 8.8
Presbyterian 4.8 4.5 5.5 1.3 3.7 5.5 5.9 6.5 26 5.5 5.3 1.3 1.2
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.1
Roman Catholic 341 362 324 56| 364 335 343 160 664 30. 39.6 3.1 10.4
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.6 0.7
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.0 1.4 1.0 1.3 1.4
Other Christian 124 144 95 147| 122 165 148 234 6.8 9.8 87| 158 127
Other Religion 3.2 3.1 3.4 53 3.0 3.1 35 3.2 1.9 3.3 3.2 5.8 4.3
None 7.2 7.0 7.6 5.3 7.4 6.5 9.0 4.9 4.1 7.0 9.3 5.8 4.3
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ALLBACC., ALL4-YR

INSTS.

ALL UNI-

ALL BLACK

COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES

PUBLIC

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

ALL PRIV, NONSECT. CATHOUIC OTH. REL.

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO

YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:
Any amount
Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 835 823 855 71.7| 794 862 865 862 856| 842 89.9| 653 844
Spouse 0.5 0.6 0.4 1.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.3 2.2 0.8
Savings from summer work 408 488 516 31.0| 468 514 515 499 539] 527 476] 284 36.2
Other savings 332 328 339 253] 320 338 334 333 357] 343 324) 243 272
Part-time job on campus 282 284 277 197] 233 353 350 340 384| 266 3151 174 242
Part-time job off campus 231 251 188 208] 287 203 193 195 240] 216 134 200 227
Full-time job while in college 2.6 2.9 20 5.3 38 1.7 1.7 1.5 2.2 2.3 1.1 6.5 2.8
Peli Grant 184 204 149 485| 206 202 165 242 2037 152 137 487 423
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant 6.1 6.5 5.3 9.3 5.9 7.4 8.3 8.5 7.6 5.0 6.4 86 108
State Scholarship or Grant 234 244 218 205] 232 260 219 305 26.0] 231 17.3] 193 228
College Work-Study Grant 151 162 133 148 93 253 238 248 298| 109 214] 1383 180
College Grant/Scholarship (other than
above) 360 371 316 322] 227 561 520 588 578| 277 448] 299 366
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.5 0.6 G4 1.3 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.3 1.5 0.9
Other private grant 123 126 118 109 84 1841 167 206 164] 103 16.8 8.4 15.8
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 21 24 1.7 3.9 25 2.1 1.9 2.3 22 1.7 1.6 4.3 3.0
Stafford Loan (GSL) 275 311 214 392| 219 433 401 449 473] 183 321] 329 517
Perkins Loan 10.0 9.9 102 6.0 556 167 148 1589 17.4 8.8 14.8 2.7 12.8
Other College Loan 118 120 118 134 105 140 140 145 132| 11.8 116 9.8 205
Other Loan 8.5 8.9 79 123 76 106 103 114 10.2 7.7 8.6 9.0 18.9
Other Than Above 5.6 5.7 5.3 6.3 5.3 6.3 5.4 7.4 6.0 5.4 5.0 5.5 7.9
$1,500 or more:
Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 632 595 695 36.0( 5283 691 728 651 68B7| 66.2 80.7| 257 564
Spouse 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2
Savings from summer work 8.5 7.8 9.6 1.7 6.0 101 102 9.3 117 9.2 1141 1.1 2.9
Other savings 8.6 8.0 9.7 3.3 63 101 104 9.6 105 9.0 124 2.3 55
Part-time job on campus 3.8 3.2 4.8 1.6 1.7 51 5.2 48 5.6 a7 8.5 0.7 3.5
Part-time job off campus 2.8 29 25 1.3 3.1 27 28 2.3 3.0 2.6 2.3 0.9 2.2
Full-time job while in college 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.7 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.4 1.9 1.2
Pell Grant 9.2 9.8 82 276 9.0 108 9.0 130 106 8.1 85| 285 258
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant 2.2 2.2 23 3.6 1.3 34 3.1 3.7 3.3 1.8 38 3.0 46
State Scholarship or Grant 119 124 111 104] 108 145 124 172 139 11.3 102 88 137
College Work-Study Grant 5.0 44 5.9 38 2.0 7.6 78 7.5 7.9 45 109 2.5 6.3
College GranV/Scholarship {other than
above) 245 263 218 21.0f 111 463 441 478 484| 164 395 175 280
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.4
Other private grant 4.6 45 4.8 37 22 7.6 7.2 8.5 6.5 3.6 8.9 2.0 71
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 1.3 1.4 1.2 2.4 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.2 2.6 2.0
Stafford Loan (GSL) 193 215 156 289| 138 3817 296 328 343 13.0 246] 223 420
Perkins Loan 5.2 49 5.8 3.8 2.1 8.5 8.0 8.5 9.4 4.9 8.8 1.2 9.1
Other College Loan 8.1 7.9 8.6 9.2 60 103 107 106 9.2 8.4 9.3 52 17.2
Other Loan 6.0 6.1 5.9 8.8 4.5 8.1 8.2 8.3 7.4 5.5 7.4 52 16.0
Other Than Above 3.1 3.1 3.0 4.0 2.6 3.8 35 4.4 3.6 2.8 3.6 3.3 5.4
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Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education?
None (I am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 308 205 331 272| 304 283 289 280 274 326 3847} 301 217
Some {but | probably will have enough
funds) 551 6§59 &38 b26]| 556 563 557 56.1 68.1 645 51.6] 525 52.8
Major {not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 141 147 134 2021 141 154 154 159 145| 129 137] 174 255
Objectives considered to be essenfial or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts {acting, dancing, etc.) 155 160 145 184 181 172 192 171 129| 135 179| 185 18.2
Becoming an authority in my field 581 570 600 732| 576 562 571 548 572| 59.0 634 718 759
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 508 495 53.0 59.3] 504 483 502 438 528 524 547 582 616
Influencing the political structure 153 150 157 272} 143 158 163 154 157| 149 184 259 298
Influencing social values 4089 419 392 512) 400 444 428 466 435| 387 41.0| 496 542
Raising a family 734 739 725 704| 736 742 710 764 768 727 720| 689 734
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 348 344 356 459| 366 316 304 306 36.1] 359 344| 453 469
Being very well off financially 711 706 719 888| 760 636 625 602 732 732 674] B75 913
Helping others who are in difficulty 688 686 676 781| 681 716 695 738 71.7] 668 702| 755 831
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 13.7 123 160 208 118 13.0 129 129 13.8] 187 169 18.6 25.2
Writing original works {poems, novels,
short stories, etc.) 144 147 139 178| 137 158 181 143 143| 131 16.9| 18.3 16.7
Creating artistic work (painting,
sculpture, decorating, efc.) 167 155 168 1341 15.1 16.0 190 13.8 13.7] 159 16.3| 146 10.3
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 346 341 353 608] 352 328 331 319 341 356 343 602 619
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 175 1714 183 247 163 180 198 165 17.1| 177 202| 256 231
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 418 406 437 B521] 381 440 459 430 416| 412 525] 621 521
Participating in a community action
program 261 255 272 401 225 286 303 290 29.1| 248 351} 364 471
Helping to promote racial understanding 329 326 333 547 807 352 373 332 347| 313 404| 523 594
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 251 232 282 331| 208 265 281 25683 250] 256 372 301 388
Becoming a community leader 304 296 318 448 274 324 314 334 325] 304 365 417 494
Integrating spirituality into my life 481 490 467 T769] 438 558 482 684 474 462 486| 753 799
Where do you pian to live during the
fall term?
With my family or other relatives [4] 174 208 113 167 287 107 8.6 87 195 121 86| 185 1341
Other private home, apartment, or room 4.1 4.4 3.6 3.8 7.0 1.1 14 1.1 0.9 4.5 0.5 4.5 2.6
College dormitory 763 728 822 783| 620 870 886 893 787| 805 879y 759 831
Fratemity or sorority house 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cther campus student housing 1.8 1.5 2.2 1.0 1.8 1.1 1.5 0.8 0.8 2.0 2.9 1.0 0.9
Other 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 02 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2
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BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

Heasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to college

My parents wanted me to go 377 3B6 362 487 409 356 331 377 372 366 347| 506 450
I could not find a job 5.1 5.4 4.6 9.9 6.5 4.1 3.7 4.3 4.5 5.0 33| 11.3 7.0
Wanted to get away from home 216 209 228 275| 208 208 214 217 182 230 21.9| 255 316
To be able to get a better job 712 718 704 783 744 684 677 675 724| 714 665 794  76.1
To gain a general education and apprec-
iation of ideas 69.9 688 717 77.0] 67.0 712 737 685 710| 696 787] 768 775
To improve my reading and study skills 43.9 451 420 638 461 438 435 428 464] 417 431! 659 598
There was nothing better to do 2.5 2.4 2.6 4.5 2.6 22 2.3 2.1 2.0 25 2.8 5.0 3.3
To make me a more cultured person 45.3 432 489 533| 392 485 520 454 468| 457 59.6| 490 61.7
To be able to make more money 66.5 663 667 818 712 699 583 586 66.1] 685 60.6| 828 799
To learn more about things that
interest me 798 787 B16 829| 774 B804 B26 789 784| 804 858] 822 843
To prepare myself for graduate or
professional school 624 602 659 B816| 604 600 598 580 646 648 70.0| 797 853
A mentor/role model encouraged me fo go 139 149 122 248] 1562 146 134 159 145| 123 122 268 208
To get training for a specific career 744 760 718 8381 792 717 681 748 734 746 621 84.3 828
Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student's decision to
attend this particular college
My relatives wanted me to come here 8.1 8.4 77 138 8.9 7.7 6.2 9.1 8.3 7.8 741 158 9.9
My teacher advised me 3.5 3.9 28 5.9 41 3.6 3.8 3.5 35 2.6 3.6 6.3 5.0
This college has a very good academic
reputation 586 558 635 567| 494 641 657 627 637| 596 768| 462 767
This college has a good reputation for
its social activities 287 263 328 315| 249 2883 273 288 291| 330 323] 308 327
| was offered financial assistance 344 382 280 476 293 489 448 534 542| 250 38.3| 531 369
This college offers special educational
programs 248 255 237 369 253 258 267 255 242] 227 273] 351 404
This college has low tuition 219 23.0 204 30.0] 340 8.4 7.2 88 100| 244 491 401 10.4
High school counselor advised me 6.0 6.6 5.1 9.4 75 55 57 4.4 7.2 5.0 521 1.2 6.1
Private college counselor advised me 2.0 2.2 1.6 3.4 1.5 3.2 2.8 35 3.4 1.2 2.8 3.3 3.4
| wanted to live near home 1956 219 152 173] 254 174 148 169 239 164 121} 209 10.3
Not offered aid by first choice 5.9 6.0 57 102 5.9 6.1 87 5.9 77 5.7 55| 115 7.6
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 325 282 380 40.1| 245 354 374 332 354| 340 515| 300 592
This college’s graduates get good jobs 523 680.2 859 577| 460 557 576 522 587 526 67.3| 509 707
i was attracted by the religious affil-
iation/orientation of this college 8.4 106 4.6 9.5 27 209 127 318 172 3.2 9.3 73 136
 wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 405 455 321 348| 365 572 544 593 58.1| 286 44.1] 322 402
Not accepted anywhere else 2.5 2.6 2.3 3.0 3.0 2.0 22 1.9 20 23 2.1 34 2.4
Rankings in national magazines 9.6 73 134 138 50 104 123 9.4 80| 112 211 54 300
Information from a website [2] 7.3 7.2 75 122 6.5 8.2 9.4 7.6 6.6 6.9 9.7 9.1 18.3
| was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program 7.6 7.7 7.6 6.3 57 102 1341 8.1 8.0 53 156 6.2 8.6
My friends are attending [2] 4.8 45 5.1 4.0 6.0 27 1.8 3.8 25 6.1 1.7 4.8 25
| was offered: [2]
an athletic scholarship 3.7 4.3 27 5.9 2.8 6.3 4.6 7.9 7.0 2.4 34 7.6 2.7
a merit-based scholarship 232 257 188 213| 152 395 367 415 41.7| 166 264| 204 230
a need-based scholarship 131 145 1098 126 77 236 234 235 241 8.0 211] 129 122
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[Student's estimales: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major field 165 150 18.0 88| 151 149 160 140 142| 184 211 9.0 8.8
Change career choice 167 142 182 6.7 135 1541 165 138 144 173 214 6.1 7.9
Graduate with honors 211 207 218 36.3| 187 233 233 238 220| 213 236] 345 399
Participate in student govemment [2] 8.4 8.3 84 184 7.7 9.1 8.9 9.5 8.9 8.0 86| 173 205
Get a job to help pay for college
expenses 475 488 455 384 489 486 488 480 49.1] 464 422 353 445
Work full-time while attending college 4.7 53 a7 8.1 6.7 3.6 3.4 3.3 4.3 4.1 25 9.7 5.1
Join a social fraternity or sorority [5] 130 1156 156 308]| 132 9.4 8.1 13.0 5.1 16.3 13.1 28.0 341
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics 11.8 135 88 1241 99 183 176 19.0 183 8.1 111] 126 111
Make at least "B" average 59.1 582 605 640| 554 619 621 625 603 593 646] 604 7.1
Need extra time to comnplete your degree
requirements 6.8 71 6.5 107 8.1 5.7 5.0 6.0 6.6 7.2 38| 125 7.3
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S. etc.} 800 797 806 812 789 809 816 B12 785| 796 841 784 866
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 5.4 54 5.3 9.5 4.7 6.3 7.8 5.2 5.1 4.9 7.0 88 108
Drop out of this college temporarily
(exclude transferring) 0.6 0.7 0.5 1.1 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.4 0.6
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring) 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.5 04 0.5 08 0.4 0.4 1.1 0.6
Transfer to another college before
graduating 6.7 7.8 4.9 9.0 9.5 5.6 48 6.7 57 55 281 105 6.2
Be satisfied with your college B2 510 543 482 465 6568 569 585 6533| 524 609 436 57.0
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 31.0 304 320 354 228 403 402 4168 3B82] 283 449 280 496
Seek personal counseling 7.5 7.6 73 114 7.8 7.2 7.3 6.8 7.9 7.2 78] 107 120
Develop close friendships with other
students [2] 7562 729 791 541 698 77.0 776 774 747] 785 81.3| 486 646
Communicate regularly with your
professors [2] 373 378 365 472| 324 449 459 459 405 341 4531 423 56.6
Socialize with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [2] 709 697 731 569 672 728 750 71.3 711} 708 811 528 647
Participate in student clubs/groups [2] 515 4904 650 535] 443 562 576 558 54.0]| 522 65.1] 4869 6864
Do you have a disability?
Hearing 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.6 05 0.6 05 04 0.4 0.3 0.2
Speech 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.0
Orthopedic 0.4 0.4 0.4 04 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 04 04 0.4 0.3
Learning disabitity 2.0 2.3 1.5 0.6 1.7 3.0 386 26 27 1.4 21 0.5 0.9
Health-related 1.0 1.1 09 1.2 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.9 1.3 0.9
Partially sighted or blind 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.7 1.0
Other 0.9 1.0 0.7 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.4 0.7
Are you presently married?
no 99.7 997 998 991 996 998 998 997 999 998 999 988 999
yes 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.2 0.1
rior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
No 960 958 964 919 952 967 971 964 964| 964 966 915 927
Yes 4.0 4.2 3.6 8.1 4.8 3.3 29 3.8 3.6 3.6 3.4 8.5 7.3
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Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses?

Yes 66.7 6841 642 684 694 665 634 706 655] 649 616} 703 64.4
No 333 319 358 316] 306 335 366 294 345] 351 384| 297 356
How would you characterize your
political views?
Far left 23 25 2.0 5.7 25 25 33 21 1.7 1.8 2.5 6.5 4.2
Liberal 262 246 288 268 235 260 320 202 243| 264 372 234 33.8
Middle-of-the-road 537 548 519 511 685 50.0 479 480 59.0| 54.0 445) 51.8 50.0
Conservative 16.9 172 166 1441 147 204 159 283 14.3] 17.0 1521 157 10.9
Far right 0.8 0.8 0.7 2.3 0.8 1.0 0.9 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.5 2.9 1.2
'Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts
for the rights of criminals 655 66,0 645 545 671 647 621 672 653( 666 57.6| 537 559
Abortion should be legal 536 509 578 499 520 495 597 385 488 551 667! 477 541
The death penalty should be abolished 343 338 353 431] 313 370 387 337 39.8| 329 432] 4.3 465
if two people really like each other,
it’s all right for them to have sex
even if they've known each other
for only a very short time 313 312 316 228] 329 289 365 193 311) 306 348 237 21.2
Marijuana should be legalized 291 287 209 252 2984 277 334 211 282 286 345 254 250
it is important to have laws prohibiting
homosexual relationships 201 210 185 29.0f 197 227 172 333 140} 204 119] 316 239
Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 792 797 783 853] 800 792 738 857 781 797 736 846 8865
The federal government should do more
to control the sale of handguns 89.6 897 894 935] 905 886 898 861 912 889 910 931 941
Ragcial discrimination is no longer a
major problem in America 173 172 175 103| 183 1589 153 168 154] 184 141 122 6.6
Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in
our society 236 244 222 202) 266 215 216 208 225 230 19.71 332 21.6
Wealthy people should pay a larger share
of taxes than they do now 515 525 497 50.7| 515 538 554 519 540| 497 49.8] 493 534
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist
speech on campus 66.1 676 636 634 667 687 667 706 69.3] 632 650 638 628
Same sex couples should have the right
to legal marital status 63.1 618 6562 490| 637 593 689 435 695] 625 743] 473 523
Affirmative action in college admissions
should be abolished 447 428 48.1 2381 422 435 445 417 451 46.7 526 26.3 19.1
The activities of married women are best
confined to the home and family 168 180 149 298 195 160 140 185 155| 16.1 109 333 230
People have a right to know about the
personal lives of public figures 245 244 246 247) 236 255 235 288 232 246 245; 279 18.6
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NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by numbers in [brackets].

[1] Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

[2] This item included for the first time in 2000.

[3] Percentage reporting "frequently" only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding "frequently" OR

"occasionally."

[4] Due to slight changes in item wording, comparison with results from
previous years should be made with caution.

[5] Substantial changes have been made to item wording or organization.
These results are not comparable to earlier years.

[6] Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C.
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ALL FRESHMEN

FRESHMAN MEN

FRESHMAN WOMEN

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH

In what year did you graduate from

high school?
2000 979 983 99.2] 988 985 985 973 975 99.0] 989 981 985 984 989 0984 988 988 985
1999 12 08 05 08 07 1.2 1.6 09 06 08 09 1.1 08 08 04 08 08 1.4
1998 0.3 02 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 04 03 041 0.1 02 02 03 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
1997 or earlier 04 06 041 0.1 0.2 041 04 14 0.3 0.1 03 02 03 02 00 0.1 0.1 0.0
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 01 01 00 01 00 00 02 02 00f 01 00 00 6t 01 001 00 00 00
Never completed high school 00 00 00] 00 04 0.0 00 00 OU] 00 04 00 00 00 001 01 05 00

How old will you be on December 31 of

this year?
16 or younger 00 00 00 0.1 02 041 0.1 0.0 041 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 04 0.0 00 02 o041
17 2.0 1.6 1.7 23 26 29 1.6 1.3 1.4 1.7 28 26 24 19 20 28 29 32
18 676 68.0 703 724 719 714 620 637 648| 682 665 67.3 724 719 752| 75.7 76.7 75.9
19 28.6 288 272 243 245 248 342 326 326 287 298 289 239 254 224 209 199 203
20 1.0 07 05 07 06 08 1.3 1.0 08 1.1 09 07 07 04 03 04 03 04
21to 24 06 07 02] 02 02 01 08 12 03] 02 04 02 05 02 01| o0t 01 00
251029 0.0 04 0.0 060 00 00 0.1 0.1 0.0 00 00 00 60 00 00 00 00 00
301039 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 OO0 0.0 00 00
40to 54 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0O
55 or older 00 00 00] 00 00 00 0.0 00 00 00 00 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 0.0

Are you: [1}]
White/Caucasian 750 78,0 B81.0| 747 753 704 785 79.2 822|772 758 712 720 77.0 8B0O| 728 750 694
African Americar/Black 108 72 52 70 49 54 7.2 59 44 59 40 45 138 83 59 78 57 64
American Indian 1.5 1.8 19 14 17 14 1.3 1.7 1.6 1.3 17 1.1 1.6 1.8 241 1.4 1.7 1.6
Asian American/Asian ‘8.1 102 108 9.4 145 206 89 108 105 8.6 150 20.1 74 97 111} 100 141 211
Mexican American/Chicano 24 28 1.7 32 38 30 20 22 1.5 286 37 286 28 33 1.9 36 39 33
Puerto Rican 08 07 07 22 16 09 06 07 07 2.0 1.1 1.0 1.0 06 07 2.3 1.0 08
Other Latino 1.8 1.8 1.4 43 34 3.0 1.7 1.7 1.3 4.1 33 27 1.8 1.9 1.5 44 34 33
Other 4.1 28 27 53 44 38 3.3 34 2.8 5.1 44 3.7 4.7 25 26 55 45 3.9

What was your average grade in high

school?
Aor A+ 145 237 31.8] 199 402 570 105 201 282 157 373 545 17.8 271 352 233 427 597
A- 161 248 297) 232 322 282 13.8 224 285) 197 311 279 180 27.0 307| 26.0 332 2886
B+ 204 228 203 243 171 103 195 226 214)] 243 184 117 211 230 193 243 158 89
B 299 198 131 216 83 47 315 222 148 250 100 47 285 175 116]| 1889 69 26
B- 105 6.0 34 70 186 086 13.1 83 48 93 21 0.9 84 38 23 52 1.1 0.3
C+ 60 21 131 3.0 05 01 78 30 20| 43 08 01 44 12 08 19 02 00
C 27 08 04 09 02 0.1 3.8 2 08 15 03 0i1 1.7 04 02 04 041 0.0
D 00 00 00] 00 00 00 0.0 01 001 0.1 0.0 0.1 00 00 00! 00 00 00

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home?
5 or less 6.0 4.1 31 56 20 19 6.1 43 33 58 19 20 59 40 28f 55 22 18
61010 7.6 43 23 77 29 1.9 7.0 41 2.2 79 26 16 82 44 25 76 3.1 2.3
1110 50 362 174 172] 297 146 103 361 17.9 182 312 147 10.2 344 170 181 288 145 104
51110 100 23.7 229 153} 122 75 58 242 223 147} 114 69 54 233 235 158 128 80 58
101 to 500 249 443 504] 300 365 314 241 445 B520] 206 379 330 258 440 49.0] 303 352 2986
Qver 500 25 70 116 147 366 489 25 69 11.5] 140 36.0 47.8 25 72 116] 1563 371 501
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LOW  MEDIUM  HiGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW MEDIUM  HIGH

What is your best estimate of your

parents’ total income last year?

Consider income from all sources

before taxes.
Less than $6,000 2.2 14 10 185 09 09 1.7 13 08 1.2 11 1.0 2.7 14 14 18 07 08
$6,000 to $9,999 16 15 09 14 07 086 1.2 12 086 0.9 08 04 20 17 14 18 08 08
$10,000to $14,999 24 27 18] 23 14 12 1.5 23 14 1.9 1.3 1.1 3.2 341 2.2 2.7 14 14
$15,000 10 $19,999 26 28 19| 25 17 14 2.1 23 14] 20 16 08 30 29 23] 29 1.8 1.4
$20,000 to $24,999 46 37 29| 38 23 19 40 33 26| 341 19 1.9 52 441 3.1 40 26 18
$25,000 to $29,999 47 40 28| 36 23 186 43 39 286 3.1 19 15 50 441 3.1 40 26 1.7
$30,000 to $39,999 98 78 82 71 52 40 84 72 56| 58 47 37 1.1 83 68| 81 57 4.3
$40,000 to $49,999 107 83 73| 79 62 48 107 88 7.2 70 64 4.6 10.7 98 75 86 62 49
$50,000 to $59,999 121 108 941 93 70 60 120 107 941 9.1 69 64 i2.2 109 91 94 74 5.6
$60,000 to $74,999 147 149 1331 122 106 9.2 147 151 135 127 1041 9.0 148 146 132 118 110 894
$75,000 to $99,999 163 16.2 16.2] 151 135 144 173 173 177} 163 142 147 13.6 152 14.8| 140 128 141
$100,000 to $149,999 126 147 195 1589 200 223 148 158 204 171 206 233 10.7 137 186| 15.0 195 212
$150,000 to $199,999 3.8 &1 76| 68 98 107 42 50 74 7.0 101 105 34 51 7.7 66 96 110
$200,000 or more 28 53 941 109 185 213 32 56 95] 127 185 210 24 50 92 94 185 216

Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 732 757 T7.5| 744 7941 827 769 774 79.1] 765 802 842 70.2 740 761 | 727 781 810
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 228 211 196 214 1789 145 193 196 181§ 198 167 132 258 224 209| 227 188 159
One or both deceased? 40 32 28| 42 34 2.8 38 29 28 3.7 34 2.7 40 35 29| 46 30 30

Citizenship status
U.8. citizen 948 956 95.9] 940 933 9.7 949 053 958 941 924 916 947 96.0 96.0| 938 941 918
Permanent resident (green card) 41 38 31| 45 37 42 41 40 30| 39 38 38 40 38 31] 49 35 48
Neither 1.1 06 1.0 16 3.0 441 1.0 07 1.1 20 387 46 i3 05 09 13 23 35

Is English your native language?
Yes 81.0 916 924 | 889 894 874 907 917 928 898 894 88.0 912 916 920] 882 834 868
No 90 84 76| 111 106 126 93 83 72] 102 106 120 88 85 80| 118 106 132

Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 63.1 73.1 817} 685 889 951 662 774 848 727 904 952 604 69.2 789 67.1 875 949
Artistic ability 30.1 297 309} 320 316 383 312 302 302| 317 304 36.0 29.2 2082 315| 323 327 407
Computer skills 381 350 371 332 352 420 509 487 528 467 502 570 275 225 231} 228 219 258
Competitiveness 565 658.2 585 559 605 659 69.1 699 70.2| 694 700 721 46.0 476 499} 454 521 593
Cooperativeness 728 731 737| 735 736 744 703 712 714|718 725 733 748 749 761 748 747 756
Creativity 56.8 56.8 58.2| 59.2 594 664 588 594 602]| 626 605 674 55,1 545 564 | 585 584 654
Drive to achieve 681 715 749| 729 802 857 668 69.7 7221 711 773 834 69.2 732 773| 744 827 883
Emotional health 548 557 b578| 545 6576 611 596 611 627| 61.8 624 66.1 50.7 50.8 534| 489 534 557
Initiative 50.9 543 56.6| 54.7 62.1 694 50.7 53.9 547| 548 59.8 67.1 51.1 546 583| 546 642 718
Leadership ability 604 614 631 617 659 704 62.9 629 643]| 650 678 714 58.3 80.0 621] 59.1 644 694
Mathematical ability 422 497 57.1| 446 596 739 518 59.6 676] 534 695 809 34.2 4086 47.7| 37.7 509 664
Physical health 658 575 59.7| 568 60.2 605 €68 674 689 666 67.0 667 465 484 516 49.2 541 538
Popularity 40.8 42.0 439] 433 439 457 46.9 482 494 51.3 493 498 358 364 33.1] 371 39.1 414
Public speaking ability 36.2 39.0 386 403 450 51.9 381 41.0 414} 441 482 548 346 372 380 374 423 488
Self-confidence (intellectual) 59.3 62.1 655| 608 697 778 661 703 745} 701 781 836 53.7 546 576) 536 622 716
Self-confidence (social) 536 53.1 527| 529 509 525 670 571 ©56.1] 585 546 552 50.8 495 496 485 47.8 496
Self-understanding 566 579 593 587 618 676 595 626 63.1] 63.3 661 694 542 536 558) 552 579 657
Spirituality 43.1 47.3 43.1| 435 43.7 455 40.3 454 413 417 436 453 454 490 448| 449 438 4586
Understanding of others 640 651 668] 67.3 686 71.3| | 602 621 636} 648 655 686| | 67.1 678 696| 691 7i4 741
Writing ability 43.9 46.2 495| 488 ©58.2 683 40.3 450 48.0} 478 573 68.9 46.8 472 509| 49.6 59.0 69.9
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ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  BIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Have you had any speciai tutoring or
remedial work in:
English 57 46 44) 58 48 40 70 55 52| 73 58 45 46 38 36| 47 34 35
Reading 50 40 36| 49 31 25 59 48 43 58 40 28 43 34 30} 441 24 241
Mathematics 108 103 100} 155 120 77 100 92 84| 135 92 59 11.7 112 114 1714 145 96
Social Studies 38 32 28] 34 22 18 44 38 32| 41 28 19 34 26 21| 29 17 13
Science 44 39 39| 60 48 33 48 40 40| 57 42 28 40 38 39| 62 532 39
Foreign Language 55 44 38| 54 43 3.1 53 51 44] 62 49 34 56 38 32| 48 38 27
Wiriting [2] 45 39 35| 48 40 35 54 45 42] 57 51 38 37 33 28| 38 31 341
Do you feel you will need any special
tutoring or remedial work in:
English 82 980 66| 66 63 40 85 101 73] 75 75 45 79 79 59| 58 53 35
Reading 39 42 30| 34 341 1.8 39 47 34 38 38 23 39 37 26 28 283 14
Mathematics 234 236 180 204 178 89 17.2 183 138] 162 141 6.7 285 285 21.7| 238 211 113
Social Studies 29 28 23| 25 23 1.1 24 23 18} 20 24 13 33 85 27| 28 22 10
Science 101 105 87| 92 98 58 70 78 59| 67 72 43 127 133 12| 114 123 7.4
Foreign Language 95 118 81| 86 103 62 82 113 78| 88 99 69 105 122 83| 86 1068 54
Writing [2] 85 100 83| 92 97 65 73 98 79| 93 101 6.6 94 102 86| 92 94 64
tudent’s current religious preference
Baptist 92 126 103| 55 42 32 71 118 99| 54 39 3d 11.0 132 106] 55 45 33
Buddhist 1.0 15 12{ 10 15 18 1.2 16 12| 11 18 17 08 14 12| 10 13 18
Eastern Orthodox 1.0 06 086 1.5 09 09 1.1 07 08 16 09 09 10 05 07 15 09 1.0
Episcopal 11 17 21) 22 28 28 11 17 19} 19 25 24 1.4 18 23| 24 33 28
Istamic 24 08 07| 16 08 14 27 089 08| 18 09 17 22 07 o8| 15 08 12
Jewish 11 1.9 571 40 73 143 09 23 57| 45 76 144 12 16 56| 36 7.0 143
LDS (Mormon) 04 83 03] 02 04 04 04 70 03] 02 04 03 04 96 04] 02 04 04
Lutheran 144 58 50| 36 28 22 152 62 51| 86 27 22 137 54 50| 37 29 22
Methodist 49 868 90 52 40 35 47 75 87| 47 36 3.2 8.1 96 9.3 56 42 39
Presbyterian 32 43 57| 33 49 43 34 41 54| 32 42 43 31 44 60| 34 54 42
Quaker 01 02 02| 02 02 02 00 02 02| 02 02 02 01 01 02| 02 02 03
Roman Catholic 318 240 264 431 359 272 313 236 283)] 419 346 275 322 243 266| 441 37.0 269
Seventh Day Adventist 02 03 02| 12 02 02 03 03 02| 12 02 02 02 03 02| 12 02 02
United Church of Christ 10 15 14] 11 08 09 1.0 15 14] 12 09 o8 09 15 13} 1.0 098 10
Other Christian 102 105 103] 94 81 64 100 103 98| 87 78 6.0 10.3 107 108| 99 84 68
Other Religion 44 38 34| 34 38 58 42 36 36| 31 41 58 45 36 33| 36 35 58
None 136 138 174} 135 212 248 153 165 19.1)] 157 237 254 122 112 159 11.8 189 238
Ts this college your:
First choice? 69.7 73.0 742] 69.0 655 688 69.9 739 745 687 650 67.1 69.5 722 74.0/| 69.2 660 701
Second choice? 218 178 182] 226 220 184 221 173 17.8] 224 218 188 21,5 182 185| 229 221 179
Third choice? 59 54 47| 56 78 78 58 50 47| 55 79 84 61 57 47| 56 77 73
Less than third choice? 26 39 29| 28 47 52 22 39 29| 34 53 57 29 39 28] 23 42 47
To how many colleges other than this one
did you apply for admission this year?
None 268 262 196] 93 104 132 271 269 202| 97 108 126 266 255 19.0| 9.0 101 138
One 165 150 124| 86 54 49 164 140 126| B2 51 52 166 159 123] 90 56 47
Two 187 164 147 142 78 65 191 164 152| 141 7.7 66 184 164 142| 142 74 64
Three 18.0 164 16.1| 188 117 8.9 188 163 166} 195 123 9.2 17.3 164 158] 182 113 87
Four 10.0 109 119} 164 133 115 101 11.2 11.9] 162 132 127 99 107 118{ 167 133 103
Five 48 63 86| 122 133 118 44 63 85| 120 133 117 52 64 87| 124 134 119
Six 27 40 62 87 11.7 11.2 23 42 581 87 11t 109 30 37 65] 87 123 1186
Sevento ten 21 43 89| 103 216 255 15 41 77| 103 214 247 26 46 100 102 217 264
Eleven or more 03 06 16| 15 B0 65 04 07 15| 14 50 65 03 04 17] 18 49 64
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ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LtOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
How many Advanced Placement courses o1
exams did you take in high school? [2]
AP courses
none 526 387 266| 39.1 144 8.4 521 40.0 272 420 153 93 53.0 375 261 368 129 74
1to4 431 520 563 519 573 446 432 504 547 492 555 429 43.0 535 577 | 54.0 589 465
5t09 37 82 158| 8.0 262 424 40 86 167| 78 265 418 34 80 150] 81 259 423
10to 14 04 07 141 0.8 19 43 05 07 12| 07 241 5.4 03 07 1.0 0.8 18 3.2
15+ 03 03 03] 03 05 086 03 03 03 03 086 06 03 04 03 03 05 05
AP exams
none 676 546 412 532 229 115 669 54.9 405 554 234 120 68.2 543 41.7] 516 224 110
1104 30.0 404 468/ 421 554 495 306 394 462 3896 532 473 205 412 473 41 573 519
5109 20 46 114 43 205 357 22 50 124 46 218 36.2 1.8 41 104 41 195 351
1010 14 02 03 05] 02 10 31 02 04 071 02 14 44 02 02 04| 02 07 19
15+ 03 02 01 0.1 02 02 02 02 02 0.2 03 04 03 02 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Did your high school require communily
service for graduation?
No 761 797 729 658 586 630 76.1 79.0 720 644 572 625 76.2 804 737 669 617 635
Yes 23.9 203 271 342 404 370 238 210 28.0| 3568 428 375 238 196 26.3] 33.1 383 365
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 825 847 822] 833 804 788 800 817 801 806 775 7786 847 875 B84.1}f 855 8249 80.1
Was bored in class [3] 361 411 439 385 449 409 378 425 458 403 476 423 348 399 421] 372 425 394
Participated in organized demonstrations 474 448 402 437 345 268 449 422 376| 430 349 274 496 47.1 424 443 343 262
Tutored another student 490 658 613 559 68.7 76.2 443 524 582 511 683 738 529 589 64.0| 595 708 788
Studied with other students 876 886 89.7| 8886 914 917 848 855 864 859 888 884 899 914 927 908 937 941
Was a guest in a teacher's home 237 279 293 253 318 36.0 240 274 284 255 315 348 235 284 302 251 321 372
Smoked cigarettes [3] 113 82 82l 113 79 4.2 102 89 80| 108 76 43 122 94 93| 116 8.1 4.1
Drank beer 448 468 533| 53.0 589 477 489 b51.1 564 ] 588 8625 506 414 429 505] 484 559 445
Drank wine or liguor 48,5 502 5841 591 649 56.2 466 496 57.0f 594 636 54.8 50.1 50.7 596| 588 659 578
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do [3] 253 274 277 292 306 288 164 176 169 188 192 185 326 364 3741 37.3 405 397
Felt depressed [3] 7.1 75 68 8.1 80 82 5.1 55 54 62 68 66 88 983 8.1 9.6 90 100
Performed volunteer work 765 818 855 835 902 914 71.3 765 B80.6| 784 863 885 80.9 867 90.0| 875 935 946
Played a musical instrument 43.0 445 447} 402 457 557 | 420 448 452| 426 465 548 438 443 443 384 450 567
Asked a teacher for advice after
class [3] 242 218 233 257 297 292 204 185 196 236 257 250 274 248 266 272 332 338
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 347 353 344 351 361 335 342 352 354 36.1 365 346 352 355 3361 343 367 323
Discussed politics [3] 147 173 191 176 254 305 175 204 233| 219 289 3486 124 145 153 143 223 26.2
Voted in a student election [3} 19.1 244 242 247 311 302 168 23.1 228)| 240 289 290 211 257 254 252 330 314
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [3] 635 640 680 739 754 782 595 61.9 657] 721 741 758 668 659 70.1| 753 765 807
Came late to class 622 648 67.0| 655 69.0 677 629 645 664) 665 680 676 61.7 651 675] 64.7 699 679
Attended a public recital or concert 79.3 80.0 83.0| 802 837 870 750 762 789) 757 806 84.1 828 835 865 837 864 902
Visited an art gallery or museum 60.8 587 625] 654 720 793 575 539 582] 612 66.7 752 63.6 593 663 686 767 837
Discussed religion [3] 250 322 295( 289 329 358 235 295 280 274 315 340 263 346 308 30.2 341 366
Communicated via e-mail [3] 614 651 717 699 774 839 585 62.3 684 659 736 808 638 676 746 73.0 808 871
Used the Internet for research or
homeawork {3} 698 661 7241 705 748 750 68.7 647 71.7| 696 739 741 708 674 731 | 711 757 760
Participated in Internet chat rooms [3] 202 195 184 203 164 155 225 238 228| 243 212 208 1883 156 144 17.1 122 102
Other Internet use [3] 511 522 575) 535 594 63.1 56,7 585 64.3| 59.0 6589 69.9 46.4 484 514 49.2 8537 557
Performed community service as pant of
a class §3.1 579 5684 617 621 57.2 488 524 543) 574 603 &59 566 629 62.1] 650 637 586
Used a personal computer [3] 74.9 793 853] 826 893 936} | 774 808 867| 830 891 939 728 779 84.0/| 822 894 933
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%, ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
During your last year in high school, . -
how much time did you spend during a
typicat week doing the following?
Studying/homework
None 22 28 20 1.7 1.4 1.0 3.5 43 38 27 238 1.6 1.0 10 08 0.8 08 03
Less than 1 hour 139 121 105| 102 57 38 186 16.1 143| 133 82 57 100 85 72{ 78 35 18
1t02 236 219 183] 189 128 8.9 256 248 21.0] 220 157 111 220 193 158} 164 102 65
31056 30,0 302 279§ 281 236 18.1 2856 274 27.0| 27.7 255 20.2 312 327 288)] 284 219 158
610 10 187 193 222| 224 254 249 161 163 194t 204 235 245 216 221 247 239 271 252
11to 15 67 B8O 106] 104 155 186 47 67 84 8.0 123 170 83 92 126{ 122 184 203
1610 20 30 34 50 52 88 127 24 25 38 36 7.1 102 34 43 62 64 103 154
Over 20 20 25 35| 33 68 121 i5 21 28| 24 54 97 25 29 41| 40 80 145
Socializing with friends
None 04 03 01 03 02 03 04 04 02 02 03 04 03 02 0.1 03 041 0.2
Less than 1 hour 1.3 12 09 10 08 08 1.7 1.2 1.0 1.1 0.9 10 1.0 12 08 0 07 07
1to 2 57 47 38| 47 38 45 54 45 38| 49 38 47 59 49 88| 46 39 44
3to5 174 159 14.1| 148 137 1686 162 150 135} 130 134 157 184 167 147 162 140 178
610 10 245 250 252§ 233 257 299 228 238 236 210 2486 284 259 261 267] 250 267 315
111015 185 189 21.3] 203 219 211 17.9 184 20.7] 196 207 21.0 19.0 194 218} 208 229 213
16t0 20 128 133 144 144 138 120 126 135 138] 143 133 115 131 132 14.9| 144 143 124
Over 20 19.3 207 202 213 200 147 229 23.1 236} 258 229 173 i6.4 184 17.2] 176 174 119
Talking with teachers outside of class
None 104 103 9.3 84 64 54 181 133 12.0f 100 82 72 8.1 76 68 7.1 48 35
Less than 1 hour 441 447 4521 407 392 374 452 452 46.9] 419 414 386| | 432 443 437] 397 373 358
fto2 29.7 301 314 330 362 383 27.5 283 29.0] 320 346 367 315 317 335) 338 376 4041
3t0b 113 106 104} 127 135 144 100 91 881 114 119 128 124 119 118 137 150 160
610 10 27 27 25 34 34 3.2 27 24 24 30 27 34 28 3.1 2.9 37 34 34
11to 15 10 08 07 1.0 10 09 09 08 08 08 08 08 1.1 08 08 1.2 1.3 1.0
1610 20 04 04 03] 04 04 03 03 03 03] 03 04 03 04 04 03{ 05 03 03
Over 20 04 03 03 04 03 03 03 05 03 05 03 05 05 02 02 04 03 02
Exercise or sports
None 56 4.1 3.1 39 33 34 37 30 26} 28 23 28 72 51 36¢ 48 441 41
Less than 1 hour 107 84 8.1 93 72 B89 74 7.0 64 6.1 59 7.8 135 115 96| 11.8 84 101
102 17.2 162 149 1863 140 1486 143 135 124 137 123 138 196 188 174 184 154 1556
3to5 206 207 20.1) 204 205 206 19.9 197 18.8| 186 1986 197 212 216 21.3{ 21.8 213 215
6to 10 176 188 198 182 199 197 194 199 20.1) 191 196 202 16.2 178 195} 175 201 191
i1to 15 1.8 129 1514 13.0 153 155 13.3 140 160 13.9 160 159 107 120 143} 123 148 152
16 t0 20 69 78 86 80 90 82 87 92 100 95 96 86 54 64 74 68 84 77
| Over20 95 101 10.2} 108 109 92 1834 13.7 14.0] 162 146 115 63 68 68 66 75 68
Partying
None 16.3 182 158 144 146 202 15,0 167 1486 126 1386 193 174 1986 169§ 157 155 211
Less than 1 hour 144 137 135] 118 129 189 140 135 138 107 133 1686 146 138 132} 128 126 172
1to2 i88 182 181 172 180 209 185 176 176} 160 175 21.1 19.0 188 185} 182 184 207
3t05 232 213 232§ 229 243 2341 225 207 218 213 225 217 238 219 244 242 259 247
610 10 13.9 148 163} 174 166 119 143 152 161} 183 167 123 13.7 145 164} 167 165 114
11015 66 72 701 79 75 38 72 79 78! 95 83 47 61 65 63! 66 67 28
1610 20 32 83 32 42 30 17 38 40 39 53 35 21 27 27 27{ 34 26 13
Qver 20 36 32 291 41 341 1.5 47 44 44| 62 48 22 26 22 18] 24 18 08
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ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HigH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
During your last year in high school,
how much time did you spend during a
typical week doing the following?
Working {for pay)
None » 18.6 277 302} 201 414 520 185 285 812 30.1 433 537 186 26.9 293 284 398 50.1
Less than 1 hour 22 24 24 2.3 3.3 441 2.7 3.0 28 31 38 47 1.8 20 20 1.6 2.7 3.4
1t02 25 37 37 35 486 8.1 29 44 3.9 3.7 48 58 2.2 33 3.6 3.4 4.5 6.5
3to5 6.3 58 68 6.7 B8O 8.1 6.9 56 64 64 7.3 7.9 5.8 59 74 7.0 8.7 104
610 10 1.7 112 128 122 117 104 11.3 105 11.1| 114 101 92 121 11.9 1391} 129 13.0 116
11to 156 158 136 1491 138 112 79 132 111 127] 116 100 75 179 159 168 155 123 83
16t0 20 20.3 165 148] 155 104 55 186 149 142 140 98 52 217 180 154] 166 108 58
Qver 20 226 191 147 169 93 50 261 222 17.7] 198 108 6.0 19.8 162 120} 147 8.1 38
Volunteer work
None 355 30.0 2811 281 202 19.4 418 37.2 329( 353 258 238 30.2 234 200] 225 152 147
Less than 1 hour 247 237 253 208 215 21.8 257 251 272) 226 236 23.9 239 224 236} 19.0 196 196
1102 209 241 260} 246 28.0 295 179 206 227 207 257 275 234 273 2881] 276 30.0 3186
3105 110 131 141)] 155 186 19.0 82 100 106 119 152 154 13.3 159 17.2| 183 215 228
61010 44 51 527 B0 6.8 65 31 36 38| 48 55 54 55 65 64| 7O 79 77
11t015 16 1.7 16} 20 23 19 13 1.3 1.2 15 16 1.8 1.8 22 20| 24 30 19
16 to 20 0.8 08 07 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.8 08 06 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.8 1.4 1.2 0.7
Over 20 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.9 1.7 1.3 1.3 14 10 2.1 1.9 1.5 1.0 1.3 1.2 1.8 1.6 1.0
Student clubs/groups
None 338 235 208] 245 162 102 421 316 286| 33.0 217 130 269 161 139 178 113 7.2
Less than 1 hour 163 164 1631 132 1398 115 180 178 182 144 150 128 14.9 151 147 123 129 103
102 218 265 292| 259 278 278 186 242 26.7| 232 273 285 244 286 314 279 282 270
3105 15.8 181 188] 195 225 258 122 144 147} 158 184 234 18.8 216 224 224 253 280
610 10 8.1 80 85 8¢ 11.0 137 43 641 6.5 6.7 93 122 7.6 9.7 103 105 125 153
11015 2.8 36 32 39 43 58 20 27 25 3.0 387 50 34 44 38 4.6 4.8 6.6
161020 1.4 1.6 16 1.7 189 24 1.0 1.2 1.3 14 1.4 2.2 1.7 2.0 1.8 1.9 2.3 2.6
Over 20 20 22 1.7 25 25 30 18 20 1.7 24 23 32 2.2 2.4 1.7 2.6 2.7 2.9
[Watching TV
None 5.5 56 57 62 75 87 45 47 48 53 62 .72 6.3 65 6.5 6.9 8.5 102
Less than 1 hour 18.0 14.8 156 146 14.8 16.1 126 114 123 117 125 140 188 17.9 186 170 168 183
1to2 259 239 240} 237 232 2286 233 218 215{ 213 204 214 281 261 262 255 256 243
3105 264 272 27.3) 270 271 265 268 276 273 266 273 267 26.1 268 273 27.3 269 263
610 10 146 160 160] 155 160 156 178 182 184[ 174 180 173 11.9 139 138] 141 142 137
11to 15 57 62 60| 63 58 59 73 82 78] 82 73 7.2 44 44 437 48 45 48
161020 24 29 26| 29 28 21 31 37 35| 38 35 28 8 21 17] 24 17 14
Over 20 34 35 29| 38 32 25 45 48 43] 59 48 37 26 24 161 24 18 12
Household/childcare duties [4]
None 203 207 214 241 257 2541 200 287 289] 336 322 305 13.1 134 147{ 186 200 194
Less than 1 hour 208 214 238! 213 238 26.1 223 221 2321 211 235 244 19,7 207 243] 214 241 280
1102 305 309 314 223 294 302 286 27.7 287 260 260 282 32.1 339 337] 319 324 324
3t05 176 178 166] 168 145 13.7 128 144 1381 130 127 125 216 209 19.1f 187 16.1 150
6to 10 6.4 54 44 53 42 34 4.3 4.5 3.5 40 36 3.0 8.2 63 53 6.3 4.7 3.7
111015 1.9 1.9 1.2 1.6 1.3 0.8 16 1.5 0.9 1.2 1.1 0.8 2.1 2.3 1.6 1.8 1.5 0.9
1610 20 08 086 05 07 04 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 03 02 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 05 0.4
Over 20 1.8 1.2 07 1.1 0.6 0.4 08 08 0.5 08 05 05 2.2 16 09 14 0.6 0.4




6L

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES, FALL 2000

ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH

During your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Reading for pleasure
None 248 244 236| 235 202 135 308 292 284 280 234 145 195 200 184 200 174 124
Less than 1 hour 293 278 288] 275 277 262) | 281 270 27.6| 27.3 274 255| | 30.3 285 298| 276 27.9 269
1102 243 248 259] 264 27.3 20.7| | 220 227 236| 241 255 292 263 266 278| 281 289 303
3105 13.2 143 139] 142 155 197 114 126 128]| 126 143 189 146 158 150 154 166 205
610 10 49 55 50| 52 59 75 45 52 47| 46 59 79 53 57 53} 57 58 7.1
11t0 15 18 17 16 1.7 19 20 i6 1.7 16 i8 198 25 2.1 1.8 16 1.7 18 15
16to 20 07 07 08| 06 07 07 0.7 07 08f{ 06 08 08 07 08 06} 08 08 09
Over 20 10 08 06| 09 08 07 08 09 06] 08 09 09 12 08 06| 09 07 05

Playing video/computer games [5] «
None 332 359 383 388 426 4386 161 17.8 19.2] 187 219 243} | 474 523 554| 544 609 642
Less than 1 hour 262 2486 245 243 229 225 233 230 236)] 243 232 235 287 260 2541 243 228 215
fto2 185 181 17.1] 17.0 154 157 | 244 240 237] 238 218 223 13.7 127 12| 117 97 86
3t05 122 117 108} 108 103 100 19.3 182 17.3] 17.0 171 159 63 58 51f 59 42 38
61010 56 52 52| 48 49 48 97 89 88| 81 86 77 22 18 18} 22 16 12
11t0 15 19 21 19 21 20 20 32 37 35] 38 34 34 07 06 O05] 08 07 04
16 to 20 08 10 09) 08 08 08 16 18 17! 15 16 1.1 03 03 02! 03 02 01
Over 20 15 15 12] 13 13 10 24 26 23f 27 23 19 0.7 04 03] 03 03 02

Prayer/meditation
None 347 291 353] 385 374 387 384 33.7 384 379 398 397 316 249 327 302 352 377
Less than 1 hour 359 37.0 356 355 34.1 308 | 359 368 34.9| 345 343 30.3| | 359 372 362 363 339 314
1to02 19.2 224 199| 206 19.8 206 171 19.7 186 181 17.8 108 210 249 208| 225 215 215
3to5 62 76 64] 66 59 68 51 865 55| 59 50 67 72 85 72f 71 68 69
61010 21 22 17] 20 18 19 1.7 1.7 14) 18 17 24 24 28 19| 22 19 18
111015 07 06 05] 08 04 05 08 05 05| 09 04 06 07 08 05 07 04 04
161020 03 03 02| 03 02 02 03 03 02| 03 03 02 02 04 02| 04 01 02
Over 20 08 08 05| 06 05 04 06 08 05| 06 068 086 09 08 04] 07 04 02

What is the highest academic degree

that you intend to obtain [5]

At any college?
None 76 56 41| 52 29 14 76 59 46| 62 35 17 78 852 37| 44 25 141
Vocational certificate 0f 01 00} 01 00 00 01 01 01| 01 O1 00 02 01 00] 01 00 00
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 03 03 041 61 01 00 02 03 02f 60 O1 00 03 04 01 02 00 00
Bachelor's degree (B.A,, B.S., etc.) 176 125 80, 85 52 32 219 124 89| 103 62 38 140 126 72| 88 44 286
Master's degree (M.A,, M.S,, efc.) 434 433 465| 481 445 367| | 428 444 47.7| 489 452 375 440 422 455| 474 440 359
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 16.4 194 20.8] 187 224 298 159 198 208| 172 229 310 168 19.0 208 199 21.9 288
M.D., D.O,, D.D.S.,, D.V.M. 89 124 127| 93 134 183 6.0 105 99| 78 106 154 11.3 142 151] 105 159 214
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 37 5851 64 74 100 93 33 52 64| 77 99 83 40 50 64} 72 102 93
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 02 03 03| 04 03 03 03 03 04] 05 04 03 01 03 02 02 01 02
Other 18 11 10] 13 11 09 18 11 14l 12 12 0% 17 11 091 13 09 08

At this college?
None 25 19 3] 15 11 07 32 21 15} 21 14 1.0 1.9 16 121 11 07 04
Vocational certificate 03 02 04} 01 01 04 04 02 02| 00 o1 o041 02 02 01} 01 01 00
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 1.2 10 06] 05 02 00 13 07 08] 06 03 00 11 13 08 05 02 01
Bachelor's degree (B.A, B.S,, etc.) 635 599 61.9] 805 671 708| | 67.1 61.3 624| 624 656 67.4) | 605 586 614| 59.0 684 745
Master's degree (M.A., M.S,, etc.) 231 260 253] 287 207 17.9 209 259 264 254 225 200 250 262 2431 259 192 155
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 46 44 50] 657 38 43 34 40 44| 40 37 48 57 48 55| 69 39 38
M.D., D.O,D.DS, DV.M 28 44 41| 1B 44 44 19 37 287 15 36 43 35 51 58| 21 81 39
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 1.0 15 10] 22 19 15 09 14 10| 24 22 186 12 15 10f 21 17 14
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 61 00 01] 01 01 01 01 01 o01f{ 01 01 02 01 00 00| 00 O1 Ot
Other 09 07 06] 1.9 08 04 09 07 07| 14 06 05 10 07 061 22 08 03
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ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH
Student’s probable career
Accountant or actuary 3.2 1.9 1.8 2.6 1.2 05 33 16 17| 29 10 05 3.1 2.1 1.8 2.4 1.3 04
Actor or entertainer 1.7 1.3 1.5 3.7 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.1 12 3.1 1.7 1.3 2.0 1.5 1.8 4.2 17 22
Architect or urban planner 06 19 271 04 18 15 08 24 35| 06 18 12 04 14 20 03 18 18
Artist 2.5 1.3 1.4 1.8 1.1 0.9 2.5 1.2 1.2 1.5 0.8 0.7 26 1.5 16 2.0 1.2 1.2
Business (clerical) 07 07 06] 08 05 0.1 07 068 05| 09 05 02 07 08 07] 06 06 01
Business executive (management,
administrator) 74 91 10.0] 120 141 9.4 g1 109 116 156 181 121 59 75 85 91 106 6.5
Business owner or proprietor 25 27 28] 42 38 24 34 40 441 67 54 34 1.7 15 17| 22 24 14
Business salesperson or buyer 10 13 10] 13 08 03 1.0 11 10| 11 08 02 1.0 14 14 14 07 03
Clergy (minister, priest) 01 01 03] 01 02 02 01 02 02] 02 02 03 00 00 01| 00 01 00
Clergy (other religious) 00 00 01 01 00 041 0.1 0.0 041 02 00 041 00 00 041 0.0 041 0.2
Clinical psychologist 1.4 1.5 1.6 19 1.3 1.1 06 05 086 08 04 04 20 25 28 27 20 18
College administrator/staff 00 00 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 006 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
College teacher 03 05 05 04 07 1.4 63 07 04) 04 09 1.7 03 04 05 04 05 1.1
Computer programmer or analyst 69 56 52| 40 34 47| | 118 100 92{ 71 60 72 28 16 16) 17 10 2.1
Conservationist or forester 05 04 081 00 02 01 o8 05 06| 00 02 041 62 03 05} 00 02 02
Dentist (including orthodontist) 05 10 o08] 09 07 03 03 10 098] 1.1 08 03 07 10 08 08 08 04
Dietitian or home economist 03 03 04] 01 01 00 00 00 00! 00 01 00 05 06 07] 02 01 0.1
Engineer 8.2 104 136 57 92 114 144 183 221] 107 144 154 3.0 32 8.0 1.7 47 65
Farmer or rancher 09 05 03 0.1 04 0.1 16 08 086 02 02 02 0.2 041 0.1 0.0 041 0.1
Foreign service worker (incl. diplomat) 04 04 06| 06 15 15 03 03 03] 03 08 07 06 08 08| 08 21 23
Homemaker (full-time) 00 02 01} 01t 01 01 60 00 o1} 01 o0f 0.1 00 03 01] 01 00 01
Interior decorator (incl. designer) 05 08 08| 04 02 041 01 00 01} 00 00 00 10 14 14| 06 03 02
Lab technician or hygienist 02 02 014 01 01 01 6t o1 01} 01 01 00 03 03 02] 01 01 0.1
Law enforcement officer 08 06 03] 10 02 01 1.1 10 04] 17 04 0.1 05 03 01} 05 01 01
Lawyer (attomey) or judge 32 42 46 62 75 66 25 40 42| 60 73 63 39 43 50 63 78 70
Military service (career) 05 04 07| 04 04 02 1.0 08 12] 07 08 03 62 01 02| 01 01 01
Musician (performer, composer} 18 13 10f t9 11 21 22 18 12] 24 15 24 i3 10 09 15 07 1.8
Nurse 34 17 10 16 07 01 04 02 041 02 04 0.0 60 32 187 27 12 041
Optometrist 04 04 03 02 041 01 63 03 02 02 Ot 0.0 04 04 03 0.2 01 0.1
Pharmacist 1.8 14 14 43 06 02 13 09 08 27 03 041 2.4 1.9 1.9 56 08 03
Physician 56 83 82 59 111 158 38 74 64 45 89 138 7.1 893 98 69 13.0 179
Policymaker/Government 08 08 08 09 24 2.1 10 08 08 1.3 241 2.5 06 07 07 07 241 1.8
School counselor 03 03 02y 02 01 00 0.1 0.t 00] o041 00 00 04 04 04 g2 02 o041
School principal or superintendent 01 00 00] 00 00 00 00 01 01| 060 00 0.0 61 00 00] 00 00 0.1
Scientific researcher 1.4 24 2.4 09 28 57 1.1 22 22 09 27 58 186 20 25 09 29 56
Social, welfare or recreation worker 11 08 06] 08 04 03 63 02 01 03 01 02 19 14 10] 12 06 05
Therapist {physical, occupational
speech) 33 27 191 22 09 04 16 15 08 1.1 06 0.1 47 39 28 30 13 08
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 43 35 22| 36 15 05 f2 06 04) 06 03 0.1 70 62 39| 59 25 09
Teacher or administrator (secondary) 38 32 21f 24 12 10 a7 25 15| 21 07 08 38 38 26| 26 18 12
Veterinarian 1.0 1.7 24 a5 11 0.4 c4 09 09 03 05 041 i6 25 32 06 18 08
Whriter or journalist 25 33 23 38 35 48 18 24 18| 27 25 341 29 42 30 47 44 66
Skilled trades 07 04 03 03 02 041 12 07 05| 04 03 01 0.2 01 0.1 0.2 01 01
Other occupation 114 84 74 9.0 64 36 112 67 58| 78 48 34 11.7 100 82 99 78 441
Undecided 120 122 139] 129 154 180 109 99 107 103 116 149 128 143 168 149 187 21.2
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ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
B B LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities
A, fine and applied 35 1.7 19| 27 13 13 32 13 14} 24 10 08 37 20 231 32 15 19
English (language and literature) 1.5 1.2 186 16 25 38 1.1 09 1.0 1.1 1.8 24 i8 18 22 19 ad 5.2
History 08 10 10| 10 16 22 1 13 11| 15 20 24 06 07 08} 07 12 241
Journalism 18 28 15 30 20 23 1.2 1.9 09} 241 1.0 15 24 38 24 38 29 32
Language and Literature (except English) 03 04 04] 03 07 08 2 02 02| 01 04 05 03 05 06| 04 10 1.3
Music 18 14 08| 20 08 20 20 13 08] 23 12 241 16 14 09 17 07 20
Philosophy 02 02 03 03 068 07 03 02 04] 04 08 09 0.1 0.1 0.2 02 04 08
Speech 01 062 02 03 00 02 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 00 03 02 03 02 04 00 02
Theater or Drama 12 08 1.0 23 141 1.6 0.8 07 07 1.8 09 12 186 09 13 26 14 21
Thealogy or Religion 0.0 00 0.1 02 02 02 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 02 02 00 00 00 0.1 02 03
Other Arts and Humanities i1 12 10} 17 10 1i 06 07 06| 13 07 09 14 17 14} 20 12 14
Biological Science
Biology {general) 28 40 39| 38 56 59 1.7 32 26| 30 45 48 37 48 50| 44 65 7.2
Biochemistry or Biophysics 03 09 1.2 07 12 27 04 09 1.1 06 12 28 03 1.0 12 0.7 1.1 2.6
Botany 0.0 041 0.1 0.0 o1 0.0 0.0 00 01 00 041 0.0 00 0.1 0.1 0.0 041 0.0
Environmental Science 04 05 08| 02 08 0S5 07 05 07] 02 08 03 02 05 08| 03 10 06
Marine (Life) Science 02 03 02 0.1 04 02 0.1 0.3 01 0.1 02 o1 03 03 03 0.1 05 02
Microbiology or Bacteriology 03 05 08] 01 04 08 0.1 03 07 o1 03 06 04 08 1.0 0.1 04 06
Zoology 03 08 10| 01 02 o1 0.1 04 06)] 00 01 0.1 04 07 1.2 0.1 02 041
Other Biological Science 05 12 08] 02 11 15 06 09 07f 01 07 1.0 04 14 11| 02 15 20
Business
Accounting 3.1 1.8 18] 25 12 05 32 18 19} 27 14 0.5 3.1 21 1.8 23 12 04
Business Administration (general) 31 46 38| 48 60 24 40 59 50| 69 80 33 24 35 27| 82 43 14
Finance 14 17 24 34 34 21 19 28 36| 59 53 33 10 09 14 1.5 1.7 09
international Business 06 16 20| 27 341 2.0 04 t4 16| 26 29 1.9 08 19 24 29 32 20
Marketing 27 28 341 39 28 10 29 28 23] 39 27 08 25 28 37 40 3.1 1.3
Management 35 27 33 36 30 14 47 36 44] 52 42 20 26 18 23 24 19 07
Secretarial Studies 00 00 00} 00 00 00 g0 00 00| 00 00 00 00 00 00f 00 00O 00
Other Business 10 14 1.2 16 14 05 1.2 18 16} 22 17 0B 08 10 09 12 12 05
Education
Business Education 02 02 01 0.3 01 0.2 03 02 01 04 01 0.2 0.1 0.2 o1 02 062 01
Elementary Education 38 29 19 32 1.1 0.3 08 03 03] 05 0.1 0.0 62 52 33 53 20 05
Music or Art Education 06 05 02 04 01 0.1 04 04 01 03 01 0.0 08 085 02 05 01 0.1
Physical Education or Recreation 07 04 03} 03 00 00 08 04 03] 05 00 00 05 04 02| 02 00 00
Secondary Education 1.7 168 11} 12 05 03 16 t3 07| 08 02 01 1.8 19 14| 15 07 05
Special Education 07 04 02| 03 041 0.0 0.1 0.1 00| 00 0O 00 1.1 0.7 04 05 02 00
Other Education 03 03 02 02 02 o1 0.2 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 04 05 03 02 03 041
Engineering
Aegronautical or Astronautical Eng. 1.0 1.0 19] 01 09 08 .8 17 31 02 15 11 02 03 08] 01 03 05
Civil Engineering 1.3 12 15 1.0 1.1 0.9 23 22 24 17 18 1.1 05 04 07 04 06 05
Chemical Engineering 03 141 16y 02 10 22 04 14 21 04 14 25 02 08 13 0.1 07 1.8
Electrical or Electronic Engineering 33 27 35)] 20 28 39 61t 54 65| 40 48 62 10 03 08| 04 10 14
Industrial Engineering 03 04 04| 02 02 04 05 07 06] 02 03 04 01 02 031 01 01 03
Mechanical Engineering 24 28 238! 1.7 18 24 46 53 53| 34 34 38 06 05 07| 04 04 09
Other Engineering 23 341 4.1 14 40 45 3.7 51 6.2 25 585 54 1.1 1.2 241 06 26 35
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ALL FRESHMEN

FRESHMAN MEN

FRESHMAN WOMEN

PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.2 01 01 o1 0.3 0.1 g2 01 0.1 o1 03 0.0 01 0.1 0.0 01 0.4
Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology) 06 01 02| 00 02 00 08 02 02| 00 02 00 05 01 01| 00 01 00
Chemistry 05 08 08| 05 11 14 05 08 08| 05 11 13 05 08 08| 05 11 15
Earth Science 0.0 041 0.1 0.0 04 04 0.1 01 02} 00 00 01 0.0 01 0.1 0.0 0.1 01
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography) 01 01 01] 01 01 00 00 02 00} 01 01 00 o1 01 0t] 01 01 01
Mathematics 04 07 086 04 09 1.7 05 07 08 0.4 1.0 22 03 07 05 0.5 07 1.1
Physics 02 05 05| 03 07 22 05 08 07 0.5 12 34 00 02 02 02 03 09
Statistics 0.1 0.0 01 00 00 00 00 00 o041 00 01 0.0 0.1 0.0 00 006 00 00
Other Physical Science 01 0.2 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 03 041 .1 0.1 0.1 02 02 01 0.0 041 0.2
Professional
Architecture or Urban Planning 0.3 1.7 286 0.2 1.7 1.2 03 24 34 0.2 1.7 1.1 0.2 1.4 1.9 0.2 1.7 15
Home Econormics 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.0 00 00 o041 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 02 09 00 00 00
Health Technology (medical, dental,
laboratory) 05 06 04 04 02 03 02 04 02 04 02 02 07 07 05 04 02 03
Library or Archival Science 00 00 00 00 00 00 060 00 00 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 57 63 59] 37 58 78 40 50 41] 32 45 6.1 71 75 751 41 69 90
Nursing 4.0 1.7 1.1 16 08 00 06 01 04 0.1 0.1 0.0 68 3.1 2.0 2.6 14 01
Pharmacy 19 13 12| 43 04 00 1.2 07 07| 28 02 00 25 18 17| 55 06 041
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech) 29 21 13| 16 06 02 3 13 06| 09 04 04 42 28 20| 22 08 04
Other Professional 1.0 08 06 11 06 03 09 05 05| 09 06 02 1.0 1.1 07} 12 06 03
Social Science
Anthropology 02 03 03] 02 04 07 0.1 03 01 0.1 03 03 03 04 05 03 05 1.0
Economics 02 02 07 04 1.2 239 04 03 08 0.5 1.8 38 0.2 02 05 02 07 1.8
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 00 041 00 00 00 00 00 0.0 00 0.1 0.1 0.1 00 02
Geography 0.1 01 00! 00 00 00 01 01 0.1 00 00 00 00 00 00| 0O 00 00
Political Science (gowt, intl relations) 23 23 28 33 65 63 23 24 26 36 56 59 22 22 341 30 74 87
Psychology 42 42 41 48 42 37 1.8 20 1.7 24 1.8 241 62 62 82 66 62 &5
Social Work 07 04 03} 05 02 041 0.1 00 00] 041 0.1t 00 12 08 08| 08 04 02
Sociology 05 05 04 04 05 05 03 04 02 0.2 03 03 06 07 08 06 08 08
Women’s Studies 00 00 00| 00 00 00 00 00 00| 00 00 0.0 0.0 00 01 00 00 00
Other Social Science 02 03 02 02 04 04 02 03 041 0.1 02 03 03 04 03 02 05 04
Technical
Building Trades 60 00 01| 00 00 00 00 01 01f 00 00 00 00 00 00} 00 00 00
Data Processing or Computer Programming 21 13 12 11 09 13 38 24 23] 22 17 21 07 03 03| 03 02 04
Drafting or Design 03 03 03] 02 01 01 04 01 03] 02 00 01 02 04 04| 01 01 01
Electronics 01 0.1 00| 01 Ot 0.0 02 041 0.4 0.2 041 0.1 00 00 00} 00 00 00
Mechanics 00 00 00| 00 00 0O 0.1 00 00| Ot 0.1 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 00
Other Technical 02 04 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 03 02 041 0.1 0.1 0.1 00 00 00 00 00 00
Other Fields
Agriculture 1.3 14 11 00 03 00 20 17 12 00 02 00 0.7 1.1 1.1 00 04 00
Communications 1.8 26 1.7 52 35 08 1.4 19 09] 441 20 05 22 83 24 60 48 1.2
Computer Science 45 388 85| 32 24 40 79 66 60| 56 41 57 1.7 12 12] 14 09 241
Forestiry 0.1 02 02 0.0 00 00 02 04 04} 00 00 00 00 041 0.1 00 00 00
Kinesiology 01 04 041 03 02 00 0.0 041 04| 02 01 01 0.1 02 03] 04 02 00
Law Enforcement 09 05 02] 13 02 00 11 08 02] 19 02 00 07 03 01} 09 02 01
Military Science 0.1 0.1 0.1 00 00 QO 02 01 o1 0.1 0.1 00 00 00 00} 00 00 0CO
QOther Field 1.9 12 08 1.0 11 0.3 24 07 06| 08 08 03 1.6 16 09 1.2 12 03
Undecided 82 81 89| 76 79 83 689 589 65| 57 59 70 9.2 101 11.0f 91 97 119
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ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIG PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
[Father’s education
Grammar school or less 28 25 15| 35 17 1.4 26 19 12| 3831 18 1.0 29 3t 19] 37 17 11
Some high school 49 33 24§ 43 20 12 40 32 241 38 18 1.0 56 34 27 47 21 1.4
High school graduate 245 17.7 137 160 86 54 218 170 129] 160 9.1 5.7 268 184 144| 16.0 8.2 5.1
Postsecondary school other than college 60 386 31| 34 21 16 60 37 31| 29 18 18 60 35 321 89 24 17
Some coliege 165 159 127] 145 105 865 159 156 125} 13.9 9.8 6.3 17.0 161 128§ 148 11.1 6.7
College degree 272 310 319} 291 292 241 298 319 328 204 202 244 250 303 3101 289 292 239
Some graduate schoo! 1.8 23 28 26 38 38 1.8 23 28 26 36 3.7 1.7 23 28 2.7 40 39
Graduate degree 16.3 236 3191 266 421 56.2 180 244 327] 282 429 563 160 2289 31.2] 2863 415 561
Father’s occupation [6]
Artist 1.1 08 09 1.0 12 19 12 09 10 10 15 17 10 07 09 1.1 10 20
Business 259 314 33.0] 352 372 327 278 321 337} 870 379 3440 242 308 324} 337 366 314
Business (clerical} 08 09 038 1.2 07 05 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.6 07 0.6 0.7 08 07 0.9 0.7 0.5
Clergy 0.7 07 07 0.8 06 08 07 08 0.8 0.9 06 0.9 0.7 06 07 0.8 0.5 0.6
College teacher 05 07 10| 07 13 27 05 07 10] 07 16 30 06 07 08} 06 11 24
Doctor (MD or DDS) 1.5 3.1 4.7 3.8 79 122 18 34 48 45 82 122 12 28 48 33 7.7 121
Education (secondary) 22 34 33 2.7 29 28 25 33 34 25 34 2.9 20 34 3.2 2.9 25 2.6
Education (elementary) 0.9 10 09 08 07 08 0.9 1.1 1.0 1.2 08 1.0 0.9 08 08 0.7 07 086
Engineer 8.4 88 104 8.1 83 95 8.9 9.1 1086 83 83 9.2 79 86 101 8.0 84 10.0
Farmer or forester 6.7 33 25 11 1.1 0.6 6.2 3.6 2.6 1.0 1.0 0.7 74 2.9 2.4 1.1 13 06
Health professional 1.3 1.8 1.8 1.6 1.5 14 1.4 1.9 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.3 1.7 1.7 1.6 14 1.5
Homemaker {full-time) 02 02 02f 02 02 02 02 02 02| 02 02 03 03 02 02| 02 01 0.1
Lawyer 1.0 23 385 3.2 8.0 7.7 09 23 3.6 34 58 7.6 1.1 23 38 3.0 62 7.8
Military (career) 2.2 1.4 1.5 0.7 08 07 1.9 1.2 14 07 07 0.7 2.4 .5 1.6 0.7 0.9 0.7
Nurse 0.5 05 04 04 02 03 05 05 0.4 05 03 0.3 08 05 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2
Research scientist 04 07 09 03 1.4 2.5 0.7 08 1.0] 03 14 26 02 08 08 0.4 1.0 23
Social/welfare/recreation worker 06 06 05 06 05 05 07 06 06| 06 05 04 65 05 05 07 04 05
Skilled worker 88 78 60 66 42 32 9.8 87 6.2 7.3 42 3.4 79 70 58 6.1 4.2 3.0
Semi-skilled worker 3.1 30 24 2.0 14 1.1 34 32 2.5 2.1 1.6 1.1 2.9 27 283 20 12 1.2
Unskilled worker 3.1 24 16 18 12 07 30 23 15 16 12 07 32 24 1.8 2.0 12 07
Unemployed 2.2 1.7 1.5 2.0 1.6 1.1 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.7 16 1.0 29 20 1.8 2.2 1.6 1.2
Other 279 235 2141 249 192 162 246 207 198 214 169 145 306 261 231] 27.7 213 18.0
Father's current religious preference
Baptist 9.0 124 100 55 46 35 71 122 99 59 45 34 105 126 101 52 46 36
Buddhist 1.3 23 20 1.7 24 28 1.5 25 18 16 286 29 1.1 22 2.2 1.7 2.2 2.8
Eastern Orthodox 1.2 06 08 1.7 1.1 1.0 13 07 0.7 1.7 1.1 1.1 1.1 05 08 17 1.0 1.0
Episcopal 1.2 t9 25 2.2 3.2 3.3 1.4 1.7 23 2.1 3.1 2.9 1.1 20 2.7 22 33 3.8
Islamic 27 14 1.0 1.9 12 18 28 14 1.1 18 13 1.9 26 10 08 1.9 1.2 1.7
Jewish 13 23 66 5.1 83 1586 10 27 6.8 56 86 159 1.5 20 65 4.7 8.0 153
LDS (Mormon) 0.4 82 04 0.3 04 04 04 74 0.3 03 05 0.4 0.5 9.1 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4
Lutheran 16.5 68 58 41 34 28 177 74 8.1 39 33 2.8 158 6.2 55 4.3 3.4 27
Methodist 57 93 96| 56 46 40 58 83 98| 53 42 37 56 102 94] 58 50 43
Presbyterian 36 47 64 3.7 55 49 3.9 48 6.3 3.7 51 51 33 46 65 3.7 5.8 4.8
Quaker 0.1 0.2 02 0.2 02 03 0.1 0.3 0.2 02 03 0.3 0.1 02 02 0.2 0.2 0.3
Roman Cathotic 338 254 287 442 373 29.0 337 255 2B8| 43.7 376 298 33.9 253 2871 446 371 281
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 a3 02 10 02 02 03 03 0.2 1.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 1.0 0.2 0.2
United Church of Christ 0.9 1.4 1.3 1.1 08 09 1.0 14 1.3 11 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.3 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.8
Other Christian 8.8 9.1 94 8.6 77 68 9.4 9.6 9.7 84 75 6.7 8.3 8.6 9.2 88 78 7.0
Other Religion 37 3.t 291 29 34 54 34 30 298] 30 86 58 39 33 29 29 33 541
None 9.7 10.9 1221 102 1567 17.1 94 113 11.7] 105 1567 162 10,0 106 127 9.9 156 18.1
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ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Mother’s education
Grammar school or less 286 26 16| 28 1.7 10 26 19 12| 23 18 1.0 26 32 20 33 1.7 11
Some high school 40 28 1.9 3.5 1.5 1.1 3.3 25 1.7 3.1 1.6 1.1 45 3.0 241 3.7 1.4 1.0
High school graduate 271 208 16.7| 190 107 75 259 211 183 194 114 8.2 281 205 17.0] 187 103 68
Postsecondary school other than college 64 46 43) 46 35 26 58 50 42 42 30 26 70 42 45] 50 39 27
Some college 187 191 149] 175 132 90 188 183 143 164 124 87 186 198 154 )| 184 139 94
College degree 269 31.3 34.7| 307 358 347 29.0 321 362 317 364 352 251 305 333) 298 354 342
Some graduate school 23 30 38 3.1 47 59 24 31 3.8 30 498 6.0 23 29 3.9 32 45 57
Graduate degree 120 160 22.1] 188 290 38.1 122 161 2241 199 290 373 11.8 i58 218] 179 289 36.1
Mother’s occupation [6]
Artist 15 1.5 1.9 ig 28 39 1.6 1.6 1.9 20 3.1 3.7 1.3 14 2.0 18 28 4.1
Business 166 149 153} 165 16,5 145 169 153 154 16.3 159 138 16.3 145 152 166 170 152
Business (clerical) 8.1 68 6.3 68 52 4.0 75 65 6.0 68 53 45 87 7.0 66 6.8 5.1 3.5
Clergy 02 02 02 02 03 04 0.2 03 03 a3 03 04 02 02 04 0.1 03 04
College teacher 04 05 08 05 09 19 o5 05 08| 05 10 18 04 065 08} 05 09 20
Doctor (MD or DDS) 0.7 1.0 1.5 10 241 3.8 0.8 1.2 16 1.2 23 38 068 0.9 1.3 09 20 39
Education {secondary) 35 80 87 50 65 65 37 62 68| 54 69 69 33 59 65 47 62 641
Education {elementary) 90 109 114] 104 113 98 9.9 117 125] 111 115 109 82 102 105] 98 111 886
Engineer 04 04 06 05 08 09 04 05 086 05 08 07 04 04 086 05 07 1.1
Farmer or forester 0.7 04 03 0.1 02 03 o8 05 03 041 02 03 06 04 03 0.1 02 02
Health professional 31 32 36| 29 36 36 28 33 35| 29 37 32 33 31 86} 3.0 34 441
Homemaker (full-time) 84 124 122] 126 148 159 7.8 115 115} 120 150 16.2 88 13.3 129} 13.0 147 157
Lawyer 03 04 09 0.7 1.6 27 05 04 089 0.8 1.8 2.3 02 04 09 0.6 1.4 341
Military (career) 03 041 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 03 041 0.1 01 0.0 0.1 02 02 041 01 02 00
Nurse 9.1 87 83 83 68 63 86 84 85| 83 64 63 87 60 80 82 73 63
Research scientist 02 02 04 0.2 04 1.0 03 02 04 0.3 05 1.0 0.1 0.2 04 02 04 1.1
Social/welfare/recreation worker 16 1.7 20| 18 21 23 16 19 21| 18 20 23 16 16 19} 18 22 22
Skilled worker 1.8 1.7 1.3 1.5 1.1 0.9 24 20 14 1.7 1.1 0.8 1.2 1.5 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.0
Semi-skilled worker 2.1 20 19 14 1.2 14 26 22 20 16 14 11 16 18 17 13 1.0 1.1
Unskilled worker i9 15 10| 10 08 05 21 15 10| 08 06 06 17 16 10} 11 06 04
Unemployed 47 54 4.3 54 44 41 48 57 47 6.1 46 486 45 46 4.0 49 42 3.6
Other 257 201 19.1] 214 168 156 229 186 176] 183 155 149 281 214 205] 230 174 163
Mother’s current religious preference
Baptist 9.5 13.0 103 58 49 386 7.8 127 101 59 48 3.8 11.0 133 106 57 5.1 3.5
Buddhist 1.2 23 241 18 25 33 14 25 20 18 27 33 1.0 24 2.2 1.7 24 33
Eastern Orthodox 12 07 08 1.6 1.0 1.1 1.3 08 07 1.6 1.1 1.1 1.0 086 09 1.7 09 1.2
Episcopal 14 20 27 25 36 36 1.6 19 286 23 34 34 13 20 27 26 38 39
Islamic 25 09 08 1.7 1.0 16 2.7 1.0 0.9 1.8 1.1 1.7 23 08 07 15 1.0 1.5
Jewish 1.3 24 8.3 45 8.0 1541 1.3 28 65 5.1 87 155 1.3 18 6.1 40 74 148
LDS (Mormon}) 04 83 04 03 05 04 03 72 03 03 05 04 05 93 05 03 05 04
Lutheran 16.1 69 6.0 43 37 30 16.7 74 6.4 44 36 341 187 64 58 4.3 37 28
Methodist 59 101 10.7 6.1 5.1 4.7 56 9.1 106 57 47 43 6.1 109 108 65 586 5.1
Presbyterian 37 51 67| 41 59 54 37 51 66| 38 56 54 36 50 69] 42 62 54
Quaker 02 02 02 02 03 03 0.1 03 02| 02 03 02 03 041 0.2 02 02 04
Roman Catholic 355 267 30.1| 464 400 314 36.1 268 303} 463 39.8 317 351 266 299 465 401 314
Seventh Day Adventist 63 03 02| 12 02 02 04 03 03] 12 02 03 03 03 02| 12 02 02
United Church of Christ i1 16 14 11 08 10 1.1 15 15) 12 10 1.0 1.0 17 14| 10 08 14
Other Christian 99 99 102 92 84 72 10.5 103 10.2 88 80 69 94 95 102 96 87 786
Other Religion 38 32 30| 31 35 586 35 31 3.0 29 36 59 4.1 32 30 32 35 52
None 6.1 69 7.9 61 104 124 60 73 79 66 109 123 6.1 65 80 57 10,0 125
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ALL FRESHMEN

FRESHMAN MEN

FRESHMAN WOMEN

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

LOW MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
[HOW MUCH OF YOUR FIRST YEARS
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:
Any amount
Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 785 826 879] 856 906 920 79.2 821 87.1] 848 902 92 779 831 887 8.3 9.9 929
Spouse 69 08 03] 07 05 04 083 08 04 09 08 04 08 05 02¢ 05 02 03
Savings from summer work 55.3 515 520/ 461 471 480 552 510 524 451 46.9 47.0 554 519 51.8| 468 473 491
Other savings 342 312 351 307 328 327 336 305 345| 293 331 324 34,7 319 357 31.9 324 33.1
Part-time job on campus 245 241 249 287 310 286 224 210 229 247 295 275 262 269 267 31.8 323 299
Part-time job off campus 304 21.0 157 204 112 73 285 203 157 185 112 74 321 217 156 211 112 7.5
Full-time job while in college 44 25 1.3 25 10 08 45 26 14 3.1 1.4 0.7 43 24 1.1 241 07 05
Pell Grant 134 160 129 163 125 103 12.0 148 1131} 142 122 1086 146 172 143 180 127 101
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant 54 5.1 4.1 65 6.8 6.1 49 580 37 860 7.1 6.3 57 83 45 68 65 58
State Scholarship or Grant 175 245 2221 178 163 148 165 235 203| 158 16.0 139 19.2 254 239) 183 166 157
College Work-Study Grant 85 79 108 183 21.1 18.1 66 63 88] 146 192 1869 10.0 93 25| 21.3 229 195
College Grant/Scholarship (other than
above} 21.0 276 269| 44.1 440 399 182 259 243| 403 422 390 232 281 293 47.0 456 408
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 06 06 04] 05 04 04 07 08 04| 07 06 05 05 05 03] 04 02 02
Other private grant 73 898 117] 127 1860 213 69 94 113] 11.8 155 207 76 101 119] 1834 164 219
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 25 22 22 26 22 20 3.1 27 29 33 29 28 2.0 1.6 1.6 2.0 15 1.2
Stafford Loan (GSL) 185 183 173 363 29.2 271 194 182 189| 337 283 287 186 183 176| 384 30.1 276
Perkins Loan 82 92 92] 134 145 148 57 982 85] 117 144 147 87 92 98| 148 147 150
Other College Loan 9.5 108 129] 105 134 104 98 102 123 97 140 104 9.2 114 135] 11.2 129 103
Cther Loan 76 70 78} 87 95 87 75 63 74| 81 97 83 7.7 78 78| 81 94 71
Other Than Above 49 51 4.5 5.1 53 4.0 4.1 48 386 46 65 37 56 54 53 85 52 4.2
$1,500 or more:
Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 554 63.0 756 741 828 865 583 628 755| 753 830 86.1 530 633 758 731 827 869
Spouse 02 02 041 03 03 02 03 03 02 04 04 02 0.2 0.2 04 0.2 Ot 0.2
Savings from summer work 125 120 115) 108 134 1486 165 146 142} 129 159 159 9.1 8986 9.0 92 11.2 1338
Other savings 88 88 108 108 133 140 99 94 115 11.0 137 146 78 82 102} 109 130 134
Part-time job on campus 3.1 3.0 42| 67 941 8.4 27 28 42| 60 85 841 34 32 43| 741 96 86
Part-time job off campus 42 33 23] 42 25 1.5 52 36 28 5.1 3.2 1.9 33 30 1.9 3.6 1.9 1.2
Full-time job while in college 17 11 08] 1.2 06 02 21 13 07| 17 08 03 i4 09 05| 08 04 02
Pell Grant 7.1 84 71 98 82 65 63 80 64 87 80 68 79 89 77] 108 83 6.2
Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant 19 15 17] 34 39 41 1.7 14 14| 33 41 42 20 16 18] 36 38 4.0
State Scholarship or Grant 93 105 118] 102 103 85 83 102 113] 94 102 79 10.2 107 123] 108 104 9.1
College Work-Study Grant 29 28 50 87 110 94 21 22 4.2 70 94 88 36 34 57} 101 124 9.9
College Grant/Scholarship (other than
above) 106 170 17.3] 384 385 358 94 163 16.0] 358 380 353 116 176 184 404 409 363
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 03 03 02| 02 01 0.2 03 03 02 02 062 03 03 03 02| 02 041 0.1
Other private grant 22 33 45| 587 82 132 21 33 45} 55 82 130 23 33 46| 58 83 135
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/
military benefits, etc.) 1.8 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.8 1.7 23 20 23 25 24 24 1.3 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.0
Stafford Loan (GSL) 135 131 125| 274 228 214 134 130 126] 256 223 213 13.6 132 124/ 289 233 214
Perkins Loan 29 53 53| 78 89 92 26 52 50| 65 90 92 31 54 86| 85 89 92
Other College Loan 64 78 98] 86 105 88 68 75 B84 8.0 111 8.9 60 81 99 91 100 86
Other Loan 50 50 58| 73 B0 &8 51 45 57| 67 80 54 49 55 58| 78 80 6.2
Other Than Above 24 27 26| 36 40 29 20 27 221 34 41 27 26 26 31} 37 38 31
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ALL FRESHMEN

FRESHMAN MEN

FRESHMAN WOMEN

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

LOW  MEDIUM  HiGH LOW  MEDIUM _ HIGH tOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education?
None (I am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 321 365 41.7| 351 387 446 388 419 471 419 445 494 264 315 369] 29.7 355 394
Some (but | probably will have enough
funds) 536 515 49.7]| 508 485 485 497 486 458| 46.9 459 430 56.9 542 53.2] 538 509 502
Major (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 143 120 86| 142 118 89 115 86 7141112 98 7.6 166 143 98] 165 137 104
Objectives considered to be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 139 129 116] 176 144 184 132 120 10.2| 158 135 163 145 137 128| 189 152 207
Becoming an authority in my field 59.8 60.9 59.9| 632 64.3 658 616 629 60.7| 662 650 657 583 581 59.3) 60.9 637 660
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 533 526 51.8| 560 544 542 537 53.0 514| 571 540 542 53.0 523 522 552 548 54.2
Influencing the political structure 182 17.9 158 200 214 209 205 211 17.7] 239 234 231 16.3 15.0 14.1]| 169 195 185
Influencing social values 365 366 33.0| 387 382 368 314 330 287] 356 339 344 40.7 399 368 41.2 420 394
Raising a family 69.4 742 732| 738 728 724 695 738 732 746 738 743 693 747 733} 733 720 705
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 38.8 383 366 413 384 319 402 403 389 450 405 3586 37.7 364 3461] 384 359 278
Being very well off financially 769 760 744] 767 712 635 791 781 776 799 748 679 751 741 716| 743 680 589
Helping others who are in difficulty 593 603 58.0| 624 63.8 654 50.0 517 49.2| 542 582 5’97 66.9 682 658 637 706 714
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 174 1886 184 ] 158 194 244 201 218 210] 185 226 277 152 1857 161 137 166 210
Writing original works (poems, novels,
short stories, etfc.) 143 138 123] 165 16.0 199 148 141 12.1)] 180 167 1941 13.9 135 123| 154 153 207
Creating artistic work {painting,
sculpture, decorating, etc.) 157 148 132 160 145 155 141 133 11.2]| 163 136 13.7 17.0 161 151} 165 152 174
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 413 411 385] 438 40.8 333 464 463 434 504 467 386 37.1 364 342 388 356 27.7
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 173 184 167 175 206 204 17.1 184 157 181 196 189 175 184 175} 17.1 214 221
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 38.2 427 43.3| 440 536 604 30.3 43.2 44.1] 438 540 600 373 423 427 442 532 8609
Participating in a community action
program 201 227 205] 251 30.5 319 175 184 15.0] 205 235 241 223 266 253| 288 367 402
Helping to promote racial understanding 203 29.7 278 335 3873 399 258 27.7 245| 307 33.1 351 321 315 30.7| 357 41.0 450
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 2486 297 299§ 319 407 446 288 33.0 326] 357 420 46.0 211 266 274 288 395 433
Becoming a community leader 282 317 304] 328 383 37.0 285 315 209] 338 373 363 28,0 318 309] 323 391 378
integrating spirituality into my life 39.0 48.0 41.2] 437 456 47.0 35.7 433 374 392 420 444 418 524 446| 472 489 497
Where do you plan to live during the
fall term?
With my family or other relatives [4] 2698 107 46| 221 3.0 06 253 114 48] 223 29 05 283 100 43 219 341 0.7
Other private home, apartment, or room 31 65 60 12 05 02 31 74 78| 14 07 02 31 58 44| 10 04 041
College dormitory 680 775 882 756 91.5 97.2 700 753 826 751 917 973 66.4 795 893]| 758 913 971
Fraternity or sorority house 0.1 27 1.4 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 39 25 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 15 03 0.1 00 00
Other campus student housing i6 25 16] 09 49 19 13 19 19| 08 45 17 19 30 15] 10 52 20
Qther 02 03 03} 02 01 0d 02 04 04 02 01 041 02 02 01 0.1 0.1 0.1




L8

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES, FALL 2000

ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
Reasons noted as very importantin
deciding to go to college
My parents wanted me to go 36.3 348 323 349 314 315 327 320 29.7f 331 284 295 334 374 346) 363 341 337
f could not find a job 63 49 36] 47 31 2.1 59 44 34| 45 34 24 66 53 38] 49 29 18
Wanted to get away from home 19.5 240 228 2089 242 198 194 224 222 209 240 200 196 254 233] 21.0 244 195
To be able to get a better job 740 710 714 698 675 63.8 740 719 728| 706 683 648 740 702 70.1) 631 66.8 628
To gain a general education and apprec-
iation of ideas 60.8 63.1 65.6| 680 733 794 545 66.0 589 614 665 749 66.1 69.5 716] 731 793 843
To improve my reading and study skills 409 377 37.0] 429 397 383 367 344 328| 406 354 360 444 40.6 408| 447 434 408
There was nothing better to do 34 37 33 3.5 40 43 4.7 47 44 44 56 63 24 29 23 28 26 3.1
To make me a more cultured person 359 389 429 466 540 596 30,2 325 359] 40.1 457 529 40,7 448 492 516 61.2 66.6
To be able to make more money 744 724 705 711 650 58.0 77.2 755 752} 76.0 698 63.0 720 689 663| 674 607 527
To learn more about things that
interest me 736 762 79.7| 782 825 876 701 724 759 743 778 851 764 796 83.1] 813 866 902
To prepare myseif for graduate or
professional school 547 584 603 609 659 702 452 520 535 543 8603 67.2 626 642 664)] 66.0 708 734
A mentor/role model encouraged me to go 133 120 10.2] 138 107 104 120 114 941 131 97 100 143 126 109} 140 116 108
To get training for a specific career 766 73.7 684 726 587 496 723 708 66.3] 701 57.3 49.0 80.1 763 7041 745 60.0 50.2
Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college
My relatives wanted me to come here 74 74 66| BO 68 74 63 65 60| B2 65 7.2 83 82 71}l 78 70 76
My teacher advised me 32 27 241 41 32 42 36 28 241 43 33 48 30 27 23] 39 32 38
This college has a very good academic
reputation 458 481 678]| 620 77.2 866 403 444 651] 579 753 86.0 504 515 70.1] 653 788 87.1
This college has a good reputation for
its social activities 229 324 36.0] 306 357 277 204 308 349] 302 351 272 250 338 369 308 363 283
| was offered financial assistance 21.9 266 20.0] 424 372 289 18.3 234 17.5{ 389 357 28.0 248 295 22.1] 451 386 299
This college offers special educational
programs 209 203 17.3] 274 234 200 16.5 157 1381 230 189 168 246 246 2041 308 273 234
This college has low tuition 284 228 199] 68 32 34 254 209 190| 57 28 34 308 246 207 77 37 33
High school counselor advised me 68 44 43] 65 56 59 64 44 44] 75 62 68 72 44 42| 57 50 50
Private college counselor advised me 1.7 13 12} 82 31 30 20 15 13| 36 34 32 14 11 12} 28 28 28
I wanted to live near home 233 133 93| 183 87 54 199 112 741 154 76 4.9 26.1 152 110} 205 87 59
Not offered aid by first choice 50 57 51} 71 47 34 43 58 44| 65 41 32 56 58 57} 77 51 35
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 226 258 37.3| 363 506 59.1 178 222 325] 313 470 573 266 29.1 415] 401 53.8 611
This college’s graduates get good jobs 441 455 59.1| 623 68.1 6€9.1 415 440 580]| 597 678 689 46.1 469 600] 64.3 684 692
I was attracted by the religious affil-
iation/orientation of this college 20 37 25 84 78 82 20 29 1.91 63 64 7.7 20 43 341 100 ot 8.7
I wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 205 267 259] 412 398 367 17.0 221 213 347 339 332 233 310 301| 463 451 404
Not accepted anywhere else 40 35 23| 28 29 28 54 43 29] 38 34 34 28 28 17| 22 24 17
Rankings in national magazines 54 88 16.3] 96 239 317 52 87 187| 92 244 325 56 89 159] 98 234 309
information from a website [2] 63 56 69 76 81 124 52 49 68 70 87 130 72 63 74 80 95 119
| was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program 38 30 74) 74 146 230 37 28 67| 63 139 214 39 32 74] 83 152 248
My friends are attending [2] 78 78 6.2 39 24 1.6 96 90 73 55 33 23 85 69 53 2.8 16 08
| was offered: [2]
an athletic scholarship 38 29 22| 52 37 33 47 34 241 62 41 38 28 26 20! 44 33 27
a merit-based scholarship 128 175 145| 316 259 152 106 162 126 281 241 149 148 188 16.2] 3483 275 158
a need-based scholarship 55 7.3 6.8] 173 20.0 202 4.1 57 54| 143 182 187 67 88 82 197 216 219
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ALL FRESHMEN FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH LOW  MEDIUM  HIGH
[Student’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major field 125 154 182 147 187 210 112 127 146} 119 153 17.2 13.6 18.0 213| 169 217 251
Change career choice 11.0 137 17.2( 136 182 225 g2 108 133 110 154 190 125 164 206 157 226 26.2
Graduate with honors 18.2 210 22.0( 215 2298 290 176 207 22831 209 240 303 206 213 217 21.9 220 277
Participate in student government [2] 58 72 69] 83 90 85 43 58 52| 68 78 77 70 85 83 94 104 92
Get a job to help pay for college
expenses 46.6 423 3B3| 404 374 362 398 387 336| 341 333 322 521 473 424 452 411 404
Work full-time while attending coilege 6.1 4.1 2.2 4.2 1.9 1.3 50 38 24 4.2 1.9 1.2 7.0 44 22 4,2 1.9 1.3
Join a social fraternity or sorority [5] 93 152 150 154 122 63 71 118 118] 130 94 64 11.0 183 180 17.3 147 62
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics 105 87 97{ 122 123 158 126 107 11.2] 158 144 176 88 69 84| 93 105 140
Make at least "B" average 52.0 58.6 63.0| 615 64.7 71.0 502 578 ©636| 606 666 725 535 594 626 622 63.0 695
Need extra time to complete your degree
reguirements 74 83 63 80 33 28 69 86 82 85 35 3.1 7.8 8.1 8.3 56 3.1 2.5
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S. etc.) 746 76.6 798| 767 827 879 708 744 786| 735 B1.0 863 778 787 81.1] 791 843 897
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 5.1 43 46 48 64 B85 47 43 42 45 60 75 53 44 50 50 67 98
Drop out of this college temporarily
{exclude transferring) 1.0 16 04} 11 09 08 1.3 28 05| 14 13 10 06 05 03| 08 05 05
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring) 08 07 04 09 06 05 1.2 10 05 1.1 10 07 05 04 03 07 03 02
Transfer to another college before
graduating 79 55 331 46 25 1.5 78 48 3.0 49 25 1.6 8.1 6.1 3.5 44 25 1.5
Be satisfied with your college 402 474 554 495 585 666 36.1 431 522| 456 563 649 435 51.3 582| 525 624 684
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 140 225 23984 251 377 414 7.9 141 142] 150 252 298 19.0 30.1 325]| 33.1 487 530
Seek personal counseling 64 58 58 66 7.0 6.1 47 44 45 53 57 49 78 70 7.0 7.7 82 7.4
Davelop close friendships with other
students [2] 646 725 786 710 787 823 5.3 658 724)| 645 744 792 69.0 786 839 76.0 825 855
Communicate regularly with your
professors [2] 283 29.7 3186| 365 418 46.0 232 257 274 314 373 422 32.6 334 353]| 404 457 5041
Socialize with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [2] 60.8 628 688 693 77.3 833 528 56.2 629] 620 724 795 674 688 741] 750 816 873
Participate in student ciubs!groups [2] 345 444 499] 476 585 658 269 352 405] 368 50.0 5677 40,8 528 582 56.0 660 742
Do you have a disability?
Hearing 05 04 05 06 04 05 05 085 05 08 04 05 04 03 05 04 04 04
Speech 0.1 0.2 o1 0.2 01 0.2 02 03 02 62 02 03 0.0 01 0.1 0.1 00 0.1
Orthopedic 04 03 04 04 04 04 03 03 04 04 05 05 05 04 03 04 04 03
Learning disability 1.8 1.7 1.8 35 23 17 24 24 2.1 42 28 1.9 13 1.3 1.5 2.9 1.9 1.5
Health-related 09 08 08| 08 08 08 07 08 07 0.7 07 07 10 09 09} 09 09 09
Partially sighted or blind 08 08 08 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.8 10 10 1.1 1.1 1.3 08 07 07 0.9 1.0 1.2
Other 09 10 081 10 09 08 10 12 10 11 10 09 08 07 0B8] 09 09 06
Are you presently married?
no 99.8 99.6 99.8| 99.7 987 99.7 998 995 998] 99.6 995 996 99.8 997 998 99.8 99.9 999
es 02 04 02 03 03 03 02 05 02 04 05 04 02 03 02 0.2 04 0.1
Prlzor to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
No 97.2 850 ©66| 964 954 97.1 97.6 949 962| 962 948 966 96.9 950 969] 86.5 960 976
Yes 28 50 34| 38 48 29 24 51 38| 38 52 34 3.1 50 31 35 40 24
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Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses?
Yes 646 64.2 63.3]| 584 641 581 630 63.0 624| 562 630 578 659 653 64.1| 60.1 650 586
No 354 358 36.7| 416 359 419 370 37.0 376] 438 37.0 424 341 347 3589] 399 350 414
How would you characterize your
political views?
Far left 3.0 23 23 25 30 48 35 31 3.0 34 37 54 2.6 16 16 1.7 24 37
Liberal 225 229 281 275 342 410 216 223 258) 245 311 365 232 236 30.1] 299 369 459
Middle-of-the-road 56.8 52.3 481 ] 512 425 358 53.5 494 458 496 412 351 59.6 54.9 50.2] 525 437 368
Conservative 164 211 202 176 192 175 196 232 233] 205 222 214 13.7 192 174 153 165 133
Far right 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 11 1.1 1.7 20 241 19 18 1.7 09 08 086 07 05 04
Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts
for the rights of criminals 678 694 659| 653 589 507 690 703 €6.8] 66.9 602 516 668 686 651 641 578 498
Abortion should be legal §3.0 505 60.0] 60.0 658 701 543 515 592} 589 639 677 519 496 60.7| 608 675 726
The death penalty should be abolished 299 271 31.1) 3564 37.9 465 246 247 27.0] 307 337 4238 343 292 347} 391 416 504
If two people really like each other,
it's all right for them to have sex
even if they’'ve known each other
for only a very short time 414 377 434 440 463 455 540 499 5521 594 581 536 311 286 330] 322 358 369
Marijuana should be legalized 304 317 36.6| 360 407 395 354 377 423] 426 463 421 263 262 31.5| 30.9 358 367
It is important to have laws prohibiting
homosexual relationships 287 317 247§ 209 160 133 38.7 400 324} 288 21.0 17.0 204 240 180} 147 115 93
Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 781 78.8 754) 727 708 694 754 755 7241 691 67.3 682 804 817 780 7586 739 707
The federal government shouid do more
to control the sale of handguns 79.7 782 816 853 851 863 686 68.3 72.0| 783 787 813 88.9 871 90.0] 908 908 915
Racial discrimination is no longer a
major problem in America 225 228 207 203 157 14.8 266 263 247| 237 186 180 19.2 196 17.2] 17.7 131 115
Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in
our society 283 275 25.0| 266 231 211 321 319 289 312 278 251 251 235 21.5| 23.0 19.0 1867
Wealthy people should pay a larger share
of taxes than they do now 53.1 499 50.1] 492 482 526 554 514 6507| 499 481 51.9 513 484 40.6| 48.7 48.2 532
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist
speech on campus 604 587 58.0) 61.8 605 544 556 547 52.1| 580 53.7 481 643 624 632] 664 665 61.1
Same sex couples should have the right
1o legal marital status 55.1 493 58.1| 629 683 719 458 422 504| 534 609 657 628 558 66.9] 703 748 784
Affirmative action in college admissions
should be abolished 458 517 564| 525 59.0 586 53.1 578 624] 574 638 627 39.6 46.1 51.11 486 548 54.2
The activities of married women are best
confined to the home and family 235 240 190) 216 151 11.9]| | 302 285 256| 288 21.3 167 179 189 132 160 96 68
People have a right to know about the
personal lives of public figures 254 277 26.1] 26.2 264 27.1 279 295 282]| 289 285 203 234 260 243] 242 246 248
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NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by numbers in [brackets].

[1] Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than
one category.

[2] This item included for the first time in 2000.

[3] Percentage reporting "frequently”" only. Results for other items in this
group represent the percentage responding "frequently" OR

"occasionally.”

[4] Due to slight changes in item wording, comparison with results from
previous years should be made with caution.

[5] Substantial changes have been made to item wording or organization.
These results are not comparable to earlier years.

[6] Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C.
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LOW

PUBLIC
MEDIUM

HIGH

LOW

NONSECTARIAN
MEDIUM HIGH

V. HIGH

LOW

CATHOLIC
MEDIUM

HIGH

OTHER RELIGIOUS
LOW MEDIUM

HIGH

In what year did you graduate from

high school?
2000 963 975 983| 977 982 985 975| 986 983 99.3| 971 980 984
1999 1.5 1.1 1.0 1.5 1.1 1.1 1.9 0.8 1.1 0.5 1.7 1.1 1.1
1998 0.5 0.3 0.3 04 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2
1997 or earlier 0.9 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.1
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 Q.1 0.0 oA 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.2 C.1
Never completed high school 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1

How old wiil you be on December 31 of

this year?
16 or younger 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
17 2.6 1.5 1.5 2.0 1.6 1.9 2.6 3.0 1.6 1.4 2.1 1.6 1.5
18 719 6768 677] 681 632 684 691] 715 720 68.0| 664 614 644
18 216 290 284| 274 274 283 268] 233 247 289 289 352 330
20 1.9 0.9 0.9 1.6 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.3 0.6 1.7 1.3 0.8
21tc24 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.7 04 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.1 07 0.4 0.2
2510 29 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
3010 39 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
4010 54 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: [1}
White/Caucasian 387 899 874| 754 863 861 B07| 719 758 802 611 923 909
African American/Black 29.3 56 52 173 5.5 4.8 471 117 6.0 3.2 330 3.8 3.7
American Indian 2.6 1.6 1.9 23 2.1 2.0 1.5 1.6 2.1 1.2 2.8 1.8 1.8
Asian American/Asian 10.4 1.9 3.5 3.1 3.4 64 1.0 4.2 2.8 3.1 241 1.5 3.0
Mexican American/Chicano 156.5 1.2 2.0 1.2 1.8 1.5 1.4 0.6 123 1.6 341 1.2 1.6
Puerto Rican 1.6 0.7 1.3 1.2 2.0 0.9 1.0 4.9 1.9 1.1 0.7 0.7 04
Other Latino 5.0 0.8 21 2.2 2.4 1.6 27 6.7 3.5 1.9 1.4 1.1 1.1
Other 6.4 2.5 2.6 3.9 3.3 3.4 4.5 4.1 3.8 2.5 3.9 2.1 2.5

What was your average grade in high

school?
Aor A+ 80 123 240} 106 142 268 37.2 96 167 223| 160 231 300
A- 108 182 24.8| 148 182 272 326 184 188 272| 165 216 26.7
B+ 201 222 220| 198 223 226 19.0f 232 21.8 24.1 196 195 19.8
B 292 288 19.7| 278 2641 16.8 9.1] 281 242 185} 221 213 158
B- 148 11.2 62| 145 11.3 4.7 16] 138 102 53] 11.8 8.2 5.0
C+ 11.2 5.1 2.4 8.3 5.5 1.3 0.4 8.2 5.9 1.8 9.2 4.3 1.9
C 5.7 2.2 0.9 3.9 2.3 0.5 0.1 3.6 2.4 0.6 4.6 1.9 0.8
D 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home?
5 or less 12.9 5.7 37 4.2 3.9 27 1.5] 1341 8.7 4.1 8.0 6.4 3.7
61010 15.1 6.6 4.1 6.5 4.4 2.8 121 117 8.7 5.5 4.8 5.1 3.0
11 to 50 353 286 237] 310 244 164 84] 322 320 239 171 223 16.8
51 t0 100 107 218 168] 184 179 186 103] 181 169 189| 134 204 165
101 to 500 181 345 391] 234 354 394 400 203 271 374| 317 350 412
Over 500 6.9 27 127) 165 140 201 386 3.5 66 102] 269 108 188
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'What is your best estimate of your

parents’ total income last year?

Consider income from all sources

before taxes.
Less than $6,000 5.5 15 0.9 1.9 1.7 1.3 1.6 2.9 2.1 0.8 3.1 1.5 0.8
$6,000 to $9,999 52 1.4 0.9 1.8 1.3 1.1 1.0 3.2 1.9 0.8 29 1.6 0.8
$10,000 to $14,999 7.1 23 1.6 2.3 2.0 2.0 1.7 4.2 34 1.5 4.1 2.5 1.6
$15,000 to $19,999 5.7 2.6 2.0 2.9 2.5 2.2 1.5 4.6 35 17 4.6 2.8 1.7
$20,000 to $24,999 7.1 3.9 32 4.5 3.6 3.0 2.1 6.3 4.4 22 6.2 4.5 3.2
$25,000 to $29,999 7.1 4.2 34 4.7 3.9 3.2 2.2 5.0 48 27 6.0 53 3.3
$30,000 to $39,999 116 9.4 75| 107 8.7 7.6 52| 110 9.8 65| 111 113 7.6
$40,000 to $49,999 9.3 114 9.6 11.0 9.8 9.0 601 11.2 105 81| 11.8 11.8 9.2
$50,000 to $59,999 2.0 129 116 1186 1141 105 72| 124 120 95| 116 135 108
$60,000 to $74,999 112 163 16.1) 148 144 134 104 131 151 142 129 16.1 144
$75,000 to $99,999 95 155 17.7| 131 1541 159 143| 118 145 162] 110 134 156
$100,000 to $149,999 71 1214 161 124 145 158 188 83 108 1798 8.3 94 165
$150,000 to $199,999 2.4 3.6 4.8 4.5 4.8 6.1 9.6 33 3.9 7.5 3.1 3.1 5.9
$200,000 or more 2.2 2.9 4.8 3.7 8.5 89 184 3.2 36 104 3.2 3.3 8.5

Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other? 61.0 723 736| 69.0 719 770 789| 661 738 79.7] 628 785 793
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 333 241 232 266 244 185 183 285 223 16.9| 320 183 17.7
One or both deceased? 5.7 3.6 3.2 4.5 3.7 3.5 2.8 54 3.9 34 5.2 3.2 2.9

Citizenship status
U.S. citizen 913 985 980 960 969 957 922| 937 965 981 976 981 975
Permanent resident (green card) 7.3 1.1 1.4 2.8 1.8 2.3 2.9 5.0 24 1.2 1.1 0.7 0.8
Neither 1.4 0.4 0.6 1.2 1.3 2.0 4.8 1.3 1.1 0.7 1.3 1.2 1.7

Is English your native language?
Yes 803 974 964 946 948 939 904 890 916 965| 967 975 971
No 19.7 2.8 3.6 54 5.2 6.1 96| 110 8.4 35 33 2.5 2.9

Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 492 56,7 725] 536 577 776 904] 480 565 738 571 624 764
Artistic ability 283 259 280| 285 339 342 367 230 238 247 268 267 307
Computer skills 308 320 353 347 309 318 314 278 289 291 303 278 296
Competitiveness 514 535 575 560 5831 549 549] 492 566 57.9| 576 548 555
Cooperativeness 683 726 737, 741 709 734 73.0| 680 728 762| 738 736 757
Creativity 545 540 559| 579 603 619 652| 521 519 543| 558 541 578
Drive fo achieve 666 636 708 686 682 724 782| 642 694 T38| 726 685 734
Emotional health 494 498 542| 518 509 536 554| 453 488 547] 566 540 564
initiative 447 448 528 474 493 548 61.0| 436 483 540| 522 479 544
Leadership ability 552 572 614 601 599 625 642 539 581 636] 648 603 641
Mathematical ability 327 3.3 476| 366 358 475 575| 282 351 4461 349 370 449
Physical health 515 bH40 578| 563 548 559 584 505 535 59.9| 582 b64 573
Popularity 383 392 40.1| 412 382 385 39.1| 366 377 427, 412 364 377
Public speaking ability 325 325 3777 351 353 403 450 206 344 39.2] 387 360 411
Self-confidence (intellectual) 579 525 607 551 551 623 689| 501 543 604 621 555 627
Self-confidence (social) 5561 496 511 528 501 494 478| 486 490 51.0| 584 487 495
Self-understanding 573 509 563| 552 546 596 652| 500 514 553| 611 538 59.0
Spirituality 465 393 443| 433 418 473 415] 393 416 450| 562 550 54.0
Understanding of others 640 634 654 640 650 678 694 628 651 669 675 649 69.0
Writing ability 379 400 473| 394 432 518 63.0] 385 412 492| 433 432 521
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Have you had any special tutoring or
remedial work in:

English 2.5 5.1 4.3 7.9 6.9 85 4.5 7.7 6.6 4.7 8.3 4,7 4.5
Reading 9.0 4.9 37 6.2 6.1 4.4 32 7.2 6.0 4.0 7.2 4.5 3.8
Mathematics 160 13.0 109] 163 163 134 11.1| 203 164 150] 166 119 128
Social Studies 7.6 3.4 27 3.7 3.9 3.1 2.1 4.2 42 3.0 87 2.9 2.3
Science 8.0 4.8 3.8 5.2 5.3 53 4.4 7.0 59 5.1 7.1 4.3 4.2
Foreign Language 7.8 4.8 4.0 5.8 5.9 5.5 46 5.8 6.3 5.4 7.5 4.9 4.8
Writing [2] 8.0 4.1 34 5.8 5.7 4.8 4.3 6.5 5.3 4.0 6.8 4.1 3.8

Do you %ee! you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in:
English 16.6 7.9 8.1 9.9 8.6 6.7 53 9.0 103 62] 1241 8.8 6.9
Reading 8.6 35 34 4.5 3.9 3.5 29 48 48 3.0 54 42 32
Mathematics 402 256 226| 238 227 175 144 305 280 207 329 222 195
Social Studies 7.8 2.8 2.6 3.4 2.8 1.9 1.5 3.8 3.9 1.9 4.3 2.5 1.8
Science 16.8 9.9 9.7 8.8 8.7 8.2 72| 113 135 8.7{ 136 9.6 8.7
Foreign Language 160 100 108] 107 85 103 78| 135 135 135 182 118 1286
Writing 2] 19.4 8.9 99| 116 108 100 11.0|] 135 127 89| 137 9.7 9.9

Student’s current refligious preference
Baptist 20.0 84 122 134 6.5 7.3 25 5.9 43 27| 3807 151 149
Buddhist 20 04 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.9 1.4 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4
Eastern Orthodox 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.2 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.4
Episcopal 0.8 1.0 2.1 15 1.5 2.7 5.4 1.9 0.9 1.2 1.3 1.0 3.3
Islamic 1.5 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.7 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.4
Jewish 1.5 1.8 2.4 1.6 3.0 3.1 8.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 03 0.8
LDS {Mormon}) 0.5 3.2 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.2 04 0.1 A 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3
Lutheran 2.0 9.9 5.2 2.9 29 4.1 29 26 3.6 5.2 3.6 59 101
Methodist 3.0 6.8 8.4 5.3 4.1 6.1 3.6 341 3.1 2.4 8.4 10.4 9.4
Presbyterian 1.6 3.3 44 4.3 3.1 5.6 49 22 1.5 2.0 38 5.2 8.0
Quaker 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.6
Roman Catholic 317 337 31.0| 348 376 257 212| 575 652 @675 119 167 16.6
Seventh Day Adventist 0.7 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1
United Church of Christ 1.2 23 1.4 1.1 24 1.7 1.7 1.3 1.0 0.7 1.6 2.1 1.4
Other Christian 144 114 130 143 166 16.8 7.7 8.2 7.9 6.0} 247 315 19.0
Other Religion 4.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 39 46 6.2 3.4 23 1.9 3.8 3.8 3.0
None 142 141 147] 152 162 1914 302] 104 8.0 8.5 8.2 66 113

Is this college your:
First choice? 604 715 739| 718 739 739 668| 631 716 708] 672 789 806
Second choice? 259 227 198| 210 200 182 209| 258 214 212] 227 160 145
Third choice? 8.4 4.2 4.3 4.8 43 5.0 74 7.1 46 5.3 6.2 3.4 3.2
Less than third choice? 5.2 1.6 2.0 2.4 1.8 2.9 5.0 4.0 2.4 2.8 3.8 1.7 1.6

To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year?
None 225 2441 2281 17.0 147 127 178} 110 135 108] 200 236 186
One 133 158 153] 121 109 103 49| 110 116 96| 129 168 1382
Two 177 18.0 185] 166 154 141 54| 158 173 147) 171 179 174
Three 191 196 180] 178 190 170 89| 194 211 177 186 174 188
Four 119 112 108] 149 149 142 103] 1685 1569 152 134 117 125
Five 7.0 5.4 6.4 96 105 109 114} 1241 92 117 7.7 6.1 8.5
Six 4.6 2.6 3.7 5.9 7.1 79 114 7.0 52 8.1 4.9 3.3 4.8
Seventoten 3.3 1.9 3.8 6.1 6.6 10.7 241 6.1 5.2 10.8 4.0 3.4 55
Eleven or more 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.8 2.2 6.2 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.3 0.7 1.0
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How many Advanced Placement courses o1
exams did you take in high school? [2]
AP courses
none 533 585 410 589 523 298 137] 631 497 37.9] 533 518 352
104 406 378 491] 377 424 595 581] 338 434 549] 406 424 532
5109 5.0 2.7 8.7 2.9 4.3 95 262 2.3 5.5 6.3 4.7 47 101
10t0 14 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.7 0.7 1.7 04 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.8 1.1
15+ 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4
AP exams
none 662 750 580| 733 681 450 204| 739 647 528| 681 689 514
1to4 303 235 368| 250 298 488 581 243 326 436| 288 286 426
5t09 2.8 1.0 4.8 1.4 1.7 58 204 1.3 24 3.4 23 1.8 5.5
10to 14 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3
15+ 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.2
Did your high school require community
service for graduation?
No 723 761 744) 736 730 685 632 621 630 589| 738 793 743
Yes 277 239 256] 264 270 315 368| 379 370 411] 262 207 257
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 794 818 834| 805 795 809 738 828 876 905] 913 921 895
Was bored in class [3] 326 415 448] 373 390 407 395 848 375 382] 342 392 395
Participated in organized demonstrations 508 504 452| 508 474 402 313 523 498 433] 536 493 408
Tutored another student 506 445 549| 456 449 578 663| 458 528 557| 518 478 555
Studied with other students 849 858 869, 852 846 884 904] 832 874 904 860 854 894
Was a guest in a teacher’s home 208 260 281) 259 276 335 374) 202 254 274 31.8 348 387
Smoked cigarettes [3] 87 1561 104 115 121 9.0 64 123 113 101 6.2 8.0 7.1
Drank beer 38.0 548 501] 491 537 496 57.0] 503 535 618 303 346 420
Drank wine or liquor 461 584 663| 552 576 558 64.0| 566 597 654 396 394 491
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do [3] 2567 284 282| 276 285 304 297( 315 307 37| 279 309 309
Felt depressed [3] 9.6 8.5 7.4 8.8 8.5 8.9 8.0 108 9.8 7.7 8.2 8.3 7.7
Performed volunteer work 741 745 805 796 804 862 888| 804 814 878| 823 846 8§79
Played a musical instrument 347 372 397 361 397 477 518| 307 353 386| 391 474 503
Asked a teacher for advice after
class [3] 236 216 223| 219 221 274 329] 240 228 259| 266 230 2741
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 375 352 343| 393 360 362 339 337 340 327| 384 326 316
Discussed politics [3] 1.2 126 161 123 142 215 308 118 134 165| 146 135 203
Voted in a student election 3] 224 178 217} 212 194 248 277 207 218 243 273 21.0 247
Socialized with someone of another
racialfethnic group [3} 718 61.0 69.0] 713 682 678 720 728 69.2 628| 714 608 649
Came late to class 640 627 638f 647 648 662 682 607 598 633 652 589 624
Attended a public recital or concert 686 785 811 786 BO7 838 B7.1| 747 765 827 783 817 847
Visited an art gallery or museum 544 518 564| 562 607 687 801} 58 571 618| 534 582 657
Discussed religion [3] 260 243 288 269 279 364 325 240 281 288] 432 430 427
Communicated via e-mail [3] 464 618 887| 662 681 765 816| 615 640 711] 611 707 7641
Used the Intemnet for research or
homework [3] 573 666 69.0| 679 679 702 700| 657 668 719| 620 632 677
Participated in Internet chat rooms [3] 244 203 192] 235 193 181 129 244 224 159 238 198 1586
Other Internet use [3] 437 496 542| 531 510 585 57.0| 498 501 523| 483 501 528
Performed community service as part of
aclass 527 504 544 558 570 587 542 600 603 656| 555 554 5841
Used a personal computer [3] 663 743 814| 770 784 849 899| 724 745 823 727 771 833
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During your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Studying/homework
None 27 27 2.8 2.5 26 2.1 0.8 1.9 1.9 1.3 2.9 26 1.6
Less than 1 hour 126 154 14.0] 137 128 9.4 39| 118 105 79] 119 133 9.0
1t02 248 250 225 231 228 169 93| 228 214 168 249 224 169
3tob 297 308 291 2903 295 271 203| 308 310 281 291 302 282
61010 18.1 17.1 1861 188 195 225 247| 200 203 245| 179 191 239
11to 15 6.7 5.4 7.8 7.4 73 123 192 8.1 8.8 121 7.8 7.3 1.7
16 to 20 3.2 23 3.4 3.0 3.3 59 1286 3.2 3.9 5.8 3.2 3.2 54
Over 20 2.3 1.3 1.9 2.1 2.2 3.9 9.2 1.6 24 3.5 2.3 2.0 3.4

Socializing with friends
None 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.1
Less than 1 hour 2.4 0.9 0.8 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.6 1.1 0.6 1.4 1.0 0.8
1t02 7.6 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.0 41 38 6.7 5.3 3.2 6.1 4.7 4.0
3t05 189 134 139 140 1441 15.1 145 166 158 127] 170 151 15.1
6to 10 221 217 234 224 227 259 289 211 227 248 237 254 264
11to 15 15,7 195 198| 182 182 201 218 18.1 184 220 1741 195 212
16 t0 20 10.7 154 144 134 143 137 138} 140 138 162] 122 133 135

~ Over20 221 252 236)] 258 245 198 160 216 220 20.3| 220 207 190

Talking with teachers outside of class
MNone 108 100 9.6 9.7 9.4 7.3 47 9.6 8.3 6.5 9.3 8.5 8.3
Less than 1 hour 401 437 435] 8995 404 385 336 401 395 403 368 408 404
1t02 293 305 312] 315 318 350 392| 302 314 353| 314 326 356
3to5 13.3 1141 1141 13.0 126 139 167] 137 145 181 148 124 129
6to 10 3.8 31 2.8 4.0 3.6 3.6 42 4.0 4.2 3.3 4.5 3.7 3.2
11to 15 1.6 1.0 0.9 1.5 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.8 1.2 0.8
16 to 20 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.4
Over 20 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.3

Exercise or sports
None 8.4 4.4 4.0 5.1 4.7 3.9 38 7.1 4.7 27 6.4 4.0 34
Less than 1 hour 11.9 9.5 8.5 8.0 9.5 8.7 86| 107 8.6 6.2 9.3 8.8 8.6
1to2 18.3 162 147] 153 149 148 138] 166 143 128| 150 145 1441
3105 188 189 184]| 17.% 18.9 186 194 169 174 175 158 165 178
61010 154 171 18.0] 165 16.3 185 19.7| 146 1564 195| 153 156 18.0
1110 15 10.1 13.7 153 148 142 154 167] 128 149 180 1441 16.2 16.4
16 to 20 6.3 8.3 9.1 9.3 9.0 8.9 9.1 79 103 105 8.9 9.6 9.7
Over 20 10.7 118 120} 139 124 112 90] 133 144 127) 152 148 121

Partying
None 18.7 159 179 174 174 218 195| 168 1562 131 256 292 247
Less than 1 hour 113 122 1337 119 120 146 159 113 111 10.9| 147 156 154
102 187 164 17.3] 172 163 180 189 185 168 167} 164 169 183
3105 23.0 214 212) 2114 227 208 233| 207 240 245 196 174 193
6to 10 14.0 174 1541 162 1564 182 141 158 17.1 1941 115 106 123
11to 15 6.1 8.4 7.4 8.3 7.4 5.9 4.7 8.7 71 8.2 5.4 4.7 5.2
16t0 20 3.4 4.2 3.6 37 4.3 2.7 2.0 4.0 4.0 3.8 2.7 2.4 24
Over 20 4.7 4.5 3.8 4.5 4.5 3.0 1.5 4.2 4.6 3.3 4.0 3.1 24
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During your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Working (for pay)
None 300 17.0 232] 203 212 311 483 205 260 271] 273 251 315
Less than 1 hour 1.7 15 1.7 1.5 2.0 24 3.4 1.4 1.6 1.9 1.8 2.1 2.7
1to2 2.7 2.4 2.7 2.4 2.9 3.9 5.4 2.2 2.6 3.5 3.0 3.8 4.0
3105 6.1 5.0 5.4 5.8 6.7 7.5 8.0 6.9 6.1 7.2 7.0 6.5 7.2
61010 104 109 111 115 119 124 11.7] 124 125 146| 117 121 13.1
11to 15 103 183 152] 143 159 134 86| 152 134 1538 114 142 139
1610 20 167 211 18.0] 1886 174 139 78] 193 168 156]| 154 168 134
Qver 20 232 257 217| 255 220 1583 69| 221 2089 148] 228 194 142

Volunteer work
None 382 382 31.7| 334 3823 255 230 308 293 222| 300 286 236
Less than 1 hour 168 283 232] 200 213 230 212 1741 18.9 211 18.7 251 245
1t02 201 20.0 233| 214 234 266 293 223 243 281| 236 242 274
3to5 13.2 103 129] 138 131 148 168 153 150 169 144 128 150
6to 10 5.6 4.3 49 6.1 5.5 5.7 6.0 6.8 7.2 6.6 6.8 5.1 5.5
11to 15 2.8 1.6 1.8 2.2 1.8 2.0 1.9 3.0 2.1 2.2 2.7 2.0 1.8
1610 20 1.4 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.8 1.4 1.1 1.5 0.9 0.9
Over 20 2.1 1.4 1.3 2.2 1.7 1.5 0.9 2.9 1.9 1.8 2.3 1.3 1.2

Student clubs/groups
None 376 344 260] 318 290 209 150 300 278 221] 270 258 205
Less than 1 hour 127 145 145 124 142 138 119 137 133 137 13.0 147 142

O 1t02 214 224 258) 231 243 275 274 244 240 272 244 282 280
& 3105 143 150 182] 178 174 207 244 170 195 207| 188 187 210

61010 7.0 7.1 8.3 7.6 7.6 93 118 7.8 8.8 g1 8.4 7.9 8.8
11to 15 a2 31 35 28 - 33 3.6 4.8 3.3 3.2 3.7 3.7 3.2 3.8
16t0 20 1.4 1.5 1.7 2.1 1.7 1.9 2.2 2.0 1.4 1.8 2.0 1.4 1.6
Qver 20 2.3 2.0 2.0 2.4 2.4 2.2 2.4 1.9 241 1.8 2.6 2.0 2.1

Watching TV
None 4.2 5.0 5.4 5.3 5.5 7.6 108 4.0 51 5.6 5.4 6.0 6.9
Less than 1 hour 125 168 154 14.1 1656 16,0 166} 139 142 163]| 144 163 166
1to2 222 252 238| 242 245 234 243) 248 243 244 229 236 246
3to5 268 269 274| 262 271 267 251 258 272 269 254 268 264
6to 10 174 16.7 162| 153 152 152 145 187 153 160 160 157 156
11t0 15 7.4 5.5 59 8.5 8.0 58 4.8 6.7 6.9 56 71 58 52
1610 20 3.6 2.4 2.6 3.2 2.8 2.5 1.8 3.0 26 2.5 3.6 2.8 2.3
Over 20 B 6.3 3.5 3.3 5.1 3.4 2.8 1.9 5.2 4.4 2.7 5.4 3.1 2.4

Household/childcare duties [4]
None 21.9 218 212 245 23.7 23.0 280 214 221 20.9 223 215 21.1
Less than 1 hour 161 203 215] 182 213 226 240 173 178 218] 178 213 229
1to2 268 301 31.1| 285 288 307 295 280 283 319] 274 302 321
3to5 19.7 18.0 17.6 17.4 17.2 16.14 13.2 191 19.8 17.4 18.7 17.4 16.7
6to 10 8.3 6.0 5.2 6.7 53 4.9 38 6.7 6.4 5.1 6.3 5.6 4.6
111015 31 1.7 1.6 2.3 1.7 1.5 0.9 3.4 2.4 1.6 26 1.8 1.4
16 to 20 1.4 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.8 0.5 0.5 1.5 1.2 0.5 1.4 0.6 0.5
Over 20 2.8 1.3 1.1 1.4 1.2 0.8 0.4 2.6 1.9 0.9 2.7 1.5 0.7
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PUBLIC

NONSECTARIAN

CATHOLIC

OTHER RELIGIOUS

LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH Y. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH

uring your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Reading for pleasure
None 2566 286 257| 300 268 197 147] 263 279 246| 265 257 202
Less than 1 hour 272 281 281 259 275 259 229] 270 275 288, 249 283 264
1102 254 224 239 236 235 263 27.9| 257 247 259 233 241 269
3to5 13.3 128 139) 128 136 168 21.0f 124 117 135| 145 142 16.3
61010 4.9 4.9 5.3 47 5.2 7.0 8.7 5.2 48 46 6.1 6.0 6.1
111015 1.8 1.7 1.7 2.0 1.8 2.3 2.7 1.7 1.7 1.4 2.5 2.1 2.3
161020 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.6 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.9 07 0.8
Over 20 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.0 1.1 1.4 0.7 0.8 0.6 1.2 0.8 0.9

Playing video/computer games [5]
None 362 360 365 324 367 392 468) 369 353 4011 351 352 401
Less than 1 hour 216 262 252] 243 245 239 217 245 239 252 231 255 244
1102 19.0 176 17.3] 187 17.8 16.1 147 189 185 174 182 178 16.7
3to5 122 110 11561 133 114 11.3 941 108 126 102 124 115 107
6to 10 6.0 4.9 5.1 5.9 52 5.4 4.2 4.7 5.0 3.7 586 5.5 4.5
111015 25 2.1 2.2 25 2.1 2.1 1.8 25 1.9 1.7 2.3 22 2.0
16to 20 1.4 0.9 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.1 0.7 1.3 0.9 0.7

| Over 20 2.1 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.3 1.3 0.8 1.0 1.6 0.9 1.9 1.3 0.9

Prayer/meditafion B
None 306 376 326] 359 383 35 447| 309 265 247F 157 163 210
Less than 1 hour 350 352 352) 311 303 313 302) 381 371 393¢ 315 305 335
1102 199 188 218] 202 195 228 172] 198 238 259} 273 304 287
3to5 7.8 5.2 6.8 7.8 7.4 9.0 5.1 6.0 8.1 6.7 148 143 114
61010 3.0 1.7 2.2 25 2.5 2.6 1.7 27 23 2.0 5.6 53 34
11t0 15 1.3 0.6 0.6 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.5 1.2 1.1 0.7 1.9 1.6 0.9
1610 20 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.7 0.4
Over 20 1.7 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.5 2.2 0.9 0.6

'What is the highest academic degree

that you intend to obtain [5]

At any college?
None 8.0 8.5 4.3 6.3 5.8 3.2 1.5 8.0 5.1 3.7 6.7 54 31
Vocational cetrtificate 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.1
Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S,, efc.) 1569 178 127F 143 146 8.1 38| 122 122 761 147 167 8.8
Master's degree (M.A., M.S,, etc.) 454 525 502] 500 501 474 413] 513 456 498| 401 474 466
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 169 183 184] 161 154 216 311] 1562 187 179 182 154 203
M.D, D.O., D.D.8,,DV.M. 6.3 47 8.2 6.7 70 110 1241 71 100 M1.86] 1.2 86 128
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 3.6 3.1 4.7 4.4 4.9 6.9 8.8 3.6 6.1 7.7 4.7 3.7 6.3
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.3 1.0 1.0 1.0
Other 2.1 1.4 0.9 1.0 1.2 1.0 0.9 1.5 1.7 1.2 1.8 1.4 1.0

At this college?
None 33 2.7 2.0 2.2 2.0 1.3 0.8 3.0 2.0 1.8 29 2.0 1.4
Vocational certificate 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 29 23 1.3 1.9 1.1 0.6 0.3 1.4 1.9 0.7 2.0 1.2 0.8
Bachelor's degree (B.A,, B.S., etc.) 608 698 713 714 690 782 870| 676 634 711| 695 782 835
Master's degree (M.A,, M.S., etc.) 271 216 219 218 242 162 88| 241 268 218} 188 155 1.2
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 3.5 1.7 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.9 1.5 24 27 2.0 3.6 1.4 1.3
M.D., D.O, D.D.S., D.V.M. 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.5 08 0.9 1.2 0.4 0.5
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.3 1.2 0.8 0.3 02 0.5
B.D. or M.DIV (Divinity) 0.2 0.0 0.0 0. 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1
Other 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.6
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN CATHOLIG OTHER RELIGIOUS
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
[Student’s probable career

Accountant or actuary 2.7 28 23 31 3.4 1.2 0.7 3.5 3.2 3.4 3.0 2.6 1.8
Actor or entertainer 2.5 1.8 1.8 4.1 4.6 24 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.1 2.2 2.0 1.9
Architect or urban planner 0.9 0.6 0.5 4.4 24 0.8 0.9 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.5
Artist 24 2.2 1.7 2.0 7.0 37 1.4 1.7 1.6 1.0 1.2 1.9 1.6
Business (clerical) 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.5
Business executive (management,

administrator) 8.1 7.7 8.0 9.2 9.8 7.0 8.4 9.2 9.1 136 7.3 7.0 8.0
Business owner or proprietor 3.6 2.9 2.7 3.3 3.8 23 2.3 2.9 2.8 3.6 3.9 25 2.9
Business salesperson or buyer 0.8 1.5 1.1 1.0 1.5 0.8 0.3 1.2 1.0 1.5 1.2 0.9 0.8
Clergy (minister, priest) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 1.7 2.1 0.8
Clergy (other religious) 0.0 0.0 0.1 04 0.2 05 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.9 1.1 0.5
Clinical psychologist 24 1.8 1.8 1.5 2.0 1.9 1.6 2.3 2.7 2.3 2.5 2.0 2.3
College administrator/staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 01 0.1 0.0 0.1
College teacher 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3 03 0.7 20 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 1.0
Computer programmer or analyst 7.0 47 5.0 7.0 3.6 5.0 4.1 4.6 4.2 3.2 4.8 3.9 3.1
Conservationist or forester 0.2 03 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.4
Dentist (including orthodontist) 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.5 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.8
Dietitian or home economist 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 01 0.2 0.1 01 0.0 0.2 0.1
Engineer 5.3 4.3 8.0 7.2 2.0 8.0 71 0.8 2.1 3.5 2.2 1.7 3.6
Farmer or rancher 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1
Foreign service worker (incl. diplomat) 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.4 15 2.2 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.3 1.2
Homemaker (full-time) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.2
interior decorator (incl. designer) 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.3
Lab technician or hygienist 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 03 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1
Law enforcement officer 1.8 2.0 1.2 0.9 1.4 0.3 0.2 2.4 2.1 0.7 1.2 1.4 0.6
Lawyer (attorney) or judge 3.3 27 3.3 29 35 52 6.7 2.9 4.8 6.1 4.2 2.8 5.1
Military service (career) 0.4 0.2 5.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2
Musician (performer, composer) 1.8 1.8 1.2 1.3 2.0 1.5 2.0 0.8 1.0 0.8 2.1 2.8 2.4
Nurse 4.4 2.9 1.5 0.7 1.4 04 0.1 6.7 4.1 1.6 1.6 2.4 1.8
Optometrist 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 02 0.1 0.1 0.2 02 0.3 0.3 0.3
Pharmacist 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.7 0.5 1.5 0.6 0.5
Physician 3.2 2.3 4.3 3.0 3.8 7.2 9.1 36 6.4 8.1 8.4 4.7 8.4
Policymaker/Government 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.4 04 1.2 24 08 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.7 1.2
School counselor 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3
School principal or superintendent 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 01 0.0
Scientific researcher 0.7 1.1 2.2 0.6 1.5 25 4.7 0.9 1.0 15 1.2 15 27
Social, welfare or recreation worker 1.8 1.5 0.9 1.5 1.0 08 0.8 1.9 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.3
Therapist {physical, occupational

speech) 3.9 26 32 2.3 3.2 1.9 0.6 3.0 4.6 2.3 3.0 27 25
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 85 123 7.4 8.4 6.3 3.9 1.1 13.3 9.5 6.3 78 127 58
Teacher or administrator (secondary) 4.8 8.6 5.2 4.3 4.1 4.0 2.3 52 5.7 4.3 5.8 7.6 6.1
Veterinarian 1.0 0.6 0.9 1.1 0.7 1.3 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.7 1.0 1.2
Writer or journalist 1.6 2.1 2.2 3.0 3.0 4.2 5.2 2.9 3.0 3.1 2.1 2.4 32
Skilled trades 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.1 04 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3
Other occupation 9.5 9.6 94| 1.8 114 9.1 5.0] 102 8.4 7.2] 109 8.5 7.8
Undecided 11.2 13.0 13 9.0 105 152 237 120 115 159] 103 117 158
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MEDIUM HIGH

LOW

CATHOLIC
MEDIUM

Low

OTHER RELIGIOUS
MEDIUM

HIGH

ISTUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities
Art, fine and applied
English (language and literature)
History
Journalism

Music
Philosophy
Speech
Theater or Drama
Theology or Religion
Other Arts and Humanities
Biological Science
Biology {general)
Biochemistry or Biophysics
Botany
Environmental Science
Marine (Life) Science
Microbiology or Bacteriology
Zoology
Other Biolagical Science
Business
Accounting
Business Administration (general)
Finance
International Business
Marketing
Management
Secretarial Studies
Other Business
Education
Business Education
Elementary Education
Music or Art Education
Physical Education or Recreation
Secondary Education
Special Education
Other Education
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng.
Civil Engineering
Chemical Engineering
Electrical or Electronic Engineering
Industrial Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Other Engineering

Language and Literature (except English)
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PUBLIC

NONSECTARIAN

CATHOLIC

GTHER RELIGIOUS

LOW: MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Physical Science
Astronomy 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology)} 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
Chemistry 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.3 1.3 1.5 0.4 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.4
Earth Science 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Marine Science (incl. Oceanography) 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 01 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3
Mathematics 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.9 1.8 04 0.8 1.2 0.6 0.6 1.0
Physics 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.2 0.8 2.0 0.1 0.3 04 0.2 0.3 0.8
Statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Physical Science 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 01 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Professional '
Architecture or Urban Planning 0.6 0.4 0.3 4.1 23 0.5 07 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3
Home Economics 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0
Health Technology {medical, dental,
laboratory) 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4
Library or Archival Science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian 2.9 2.3 3.3 25 2.9 48 4.0 27 5.0 5.2 54 4.0 6.0
Nursing 4.4 3.0 1.5 0.5 1.5 0.4 0.1 71 38 1.6 1.6 25 1.7
Pharmacy 0.5 04 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.6 0.3 1.2 0.4 0.3
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech) 2.7 1.7 2.6 1.6 2.8 1.2 0.2 23 3.5 1.5 24 2.1 1.9
Other Professional 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.2 1.8 0.6 0.2 0.8 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.7
Social Science
Anthropology 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.6 1.4 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.4
Economics 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.8 35 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.8
Ethnic Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Geography 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Political Science {gowt, intl relations) 1.7 1.7 3.1 1.8 1.9 4.4 75 1.7 3.0 4.2 25 1.6 4.2
Psychology 5.4 4.8 4.4 4.4 4.6 5.6 5.0 6.9 7.0 6.3 6.0 4.9 5.5
Social Work 1.4 1.2 0.7 1.4 0.6 0.5 0.2 1.3 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.2 0.7
Saciology 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.1 0.7 0.8 0. 0.5 0.5 0.8
Women’s Studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Other Social Science 02 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 04 0.3
Technical
Building Trades 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Data Processing or Computer Programming 2.3 1.6 1.4 1.9 1.1 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.3 0.9 1.5 1.3 1.0
Drafting or Design 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1
Electronics 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
Mechanics 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Other Technical 01 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
Other Fields
Agriculture 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1
Communications 2.4 27 3.1 4.1 4.3 3.2 0.3 3.9 2.9 3.0 3.2 3.1 2.8
Computer Science 52 34 3.7 5.0 2.1 3.6 3.0 37 2.9 24 3.5 27 23
Forestry 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1
Kinesiology 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.2
Law Enforcement 2.1 2.3 1.2 0.9 1.7 0.2 0.1 3.0 24 0.6 1.5 1.3 0.5
Military Science 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Other Field 1.6 1.4 1.2 2.1 2.3 1.1 04 1.2 0.9 0.7 1.9 2.1 1.0
Undecided 7.3 9.6 9.9 5.3 6.4 81 122 7.6 7.2 8.4 6.2 7.2 8.7
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN CATHOLIC OTHER RELIGIOUS
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
[Father’s education —
Grammar school or less 9.9 1.8 1.3 2.9 2.5 1.5 1.4 4.0 47 1.6 2.6 1.7 0.9
Some high school 10.0 4.1 33 5.6 4.0 27 1.7 8.0 5.8 2.1 5.7 3.3 2.0
High school graduate 268 292 215) 262 229 160 661 207 2865 16.0| 268 258 145
Postsecondary school other than college 34 5.4 4.6 5.2 4.6 3.7 1.8 4.8 4.9 4.4 5.0 5.0 3.8
Some college 184 178 168 16.1 15.0 13.1 771 162 17.0 141}] 194 163 14.0
College degree 186 267 293| 254 200 286 252| 230 237 316| =241 277 308
Some graduate school 1.2 1.4 22 1.8 2.4 3.2 4.3 1.3 1.9 2.7 1.9 22 3.2
Graduate degree 117 137 214] 167 197 302 51.3] 130 155 275] 144 180 308
Father’s occupation [6]
Artist 1.0 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.7 1.5 25 0.5 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.6 1.2
Business 202 278 302 292 3383 313 307) 261 276 381 248 254 31.8
Business (clerical) 1.4 1.2 0.8 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.2 1.2 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.8
Clergy 0.9 0.6 0.8 1.4 1.1 2.0 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.3 4.0 5.2 3.1
College teacher 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.2 3.3 0.3 0.5 0.6 a5 0.8 1.6
Doctor (MD or DDS) 0.9 1.1 2.1 1.4 2.1 4.4 8.9 1.2 1.6 4.2 1.4 1.8 4.5
Education {secondary) 25 3.2 36 29 2.8 3.9 37 2.0 31 3.4 27 4.3 4.0
Education {(elementary) 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.8 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.6 1.2
Engineer 7.1 7.8 8.4 7.8 6.7 7.7 6.8 7.0 6.7 6.7 6.1 6.2 7.4
Farmer or forester 1.7 2.9 1.4 0.8 1.2 1.7 0.8 0.6 1.3 1.6 1.9 4.1 2.3
Health professional 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.4 15 1.5
Homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2
Lawyer 9 0.9 1.8 0.9 1.9 35 8.3 0.9 1.5 37 1.2 1.1 3.6
Military (career) 2.0 1.0 25 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.6 1.1 1.3 0.7 2.2 0.9 1.1
Nurse 0.6 0.4 0.4 05 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.3 o 0.6 0.4
Research scientist 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.8 1.9 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.7
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 07 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.6
Skilled worker 7.0 100 9.1 8.7 8.1 7.6 3.9 9.2 9.3 6.6 8.7 8.8 6.6
Semi-skilled worker 4.6 3.7 2.8 2.9 2.3 25 1.7 4.0 35 2.2 35 3.6 2.2
Unskilled worker 4.6 34 22 2.8 2.1 1.8 09 4.3 3.1 1.7 3.3 3.3 1.5
Unemployed 5.6 23 1.5 3.1 2.2 1.8 1.6 3.3 27 1.7 3.6 17 1.3
Other 357 290 269 290 275 225 19.0] 343 307 227 302 265 222
Father's current religious preference
Baptist 17.4 82 119] 1341 6.3 7.8 27 5.1 4.7 3.0] 202 146 147
Buddhist 3.3 0.3 05 1.1 0.7 1.2 1.9 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.1 0.4
Eastern Orthodox 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.1 0.5 0.5
Episcopal 0.7 1.1 2.3 1.7 1.8 33 6.2 2.1 1.0 1.4 1.3 0.9 3.5
Islamic 2.1 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.7 0.9 1.7 1.1 0.9 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.5
Jewish 2.1 1.6 3.0 2.3 4.1 41 108 1.3 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.7 1.4
LDS (Mormon) 0.6 3.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 04 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3
Lutheran 21 110 5.9 35 3.8 4.8 3.9 2.7 48 6.2 4.4 66 107
Methodist 29 7.5 8.9 5.6 4.6 6.8 4.3 35 3.1 2.8 83 102 9.8
Presbyterian 1.8 3.8 5.1 5.2 3.6 6.6 6.5 2.7 1.8 2.7 4.2 56 8.5
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 04 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.5
Roman Catholic 349 357 329 3B4 408 283 245 585 636 661 128 185 18.6
Seventh Day Adventist 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2
United Church of Christ 1.0 2.1 1.3 0.9 2.2 1.7 1.7 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.4 1.9 1.4
Other Christian : 122 101  119)] 136 154 154 7.9 7.7 7.6 54) 218 283 169
Other Religion 3.7 2.1 24 25 3.1 31 4.7 2.9 1.8 1.4 32 3.5 2.1
None 135 1.7 120f 114 113 143 206 9.0 7.3 7.1 107 7.6 9.9




%01

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES, FALL 2000

PUBLIC
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CATHOLIC

OTHER RELIGIOUS

LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH
Mother’s education
Grammar school or less 9.9 1.4 1.1 2.3 2.1 1.3 1.3 3.6 42 1.5 2.0 1.1 0.8
Some high school 8.3 3.0 2.3 3.6 24 1.7 1.3 5.9 42 14 3.9 2.2 1.4
High school graduate 260 319 247| 282 250 179 81| 332 283 19.0| 248 273 164
Postsecondary school other than college 4.0 6.8 54 6.6 57 4.9 3.4 6.5 6.2 6.1 5.9 6.0 4.5
Some college 209 189 189| 170 178 156 94| 159 175 16.3| 2341 185 16.6
College degree 185 249 299| 261 295 324 335 217 246 326 261 308 356
Some graduate school 1.8 2.0 2.9 21 29 4.1 5.8 22 1.9 3.6 2.0 21 3.9
Graduate degree 106 112 149] 139 144 220 37.1 11.0 1341 19.3| 122 120 207
Mother’s occupation [6]
Artist 1.0 1.0 1.6 1.7 1.8 25 4.3 0.7 0.8 1.4 1.4 1.2 2.2
Business 140 146 153| 162 156 136 136 138 141 142| 159 129 133
Business (clerical) 6.1 8.5 8.2 7.8 7.3 6.3 4.0 7.6 77 6.6 8.2 7.7 6.1
Clergy 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.6
College teacher 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.9 241 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.9
Doctor (MD or DDS) 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.0 2.9 0.4 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.7 1.0
Education (secondary) 3.8 4.5 6.2 4.2 5.2 6.5 7.0 4.1 4.4 6.0 5.4 5.7 7.4
Education (elementary) 77 94 113 94 113 122 113 8.1 10.4 133 9.7 119 13.2
Engineer 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 04 04 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4
Farmer or forester 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3
Health professional 2.0 2.9 3.1 24 2.7 3.2 3.5 1.8 2.3 2.8 2.0 2.2 29
Homemaker (full-time) 9.8 96 10.0 96 106 128 126 93 109 123 89 128 14.0
Lawyer 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.8 2.8 0.2 0.5 07 0.4 0.2 0.8
Military (career) 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1
Nurse 8.2 9.4 8.9 8.5 9.0 8.1 64| 109 10.1 10.4 8.6 9.5 8.5
Research scientist 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2
Social/welfare/recreation worker 241 1.9 1.6 1.9 1.7 2.2 27 1.7 1.6 1.7 24 1.9 1.8
Skilled worker 2.0 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.0 1.6 1.6 1.4 2.0 1.3 1.1
Semi-skilled worker 2.6 2.1 1.8 2.1 1.4 1.6 0.9 1.8 1.9 1.4 2.0 1.8 1.5
Unskilled worker 2.8 1.8 1.3 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.6 1.7 1.4 0.8 1.4 14 0.6
Unemployed 8.5 4.3 3.7 5.2 4.3 4.2 4.3 6.1 4.9 4.0 5.2 3.9 3.6
Other 267 2641 227| 255 236 202 18.0] 29.0 259 204| 240 229 197
Mother’s current religious preference
Baptist 19.1 86 126 137 6.7 8.0 3.1 5.8 4.6 29| 305 1541 15.2
Buddhist 3.4 0.3 0.5 1.3 0.6 1.3 2.0 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.1 04
Eastern Orthodox 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.3 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.4
Episcopal 1.0 1.2 2.5 1.9 2.1 3.6 6.8 22 1.1 1.5 1.5 1.2 4.0
Islamic 1.5 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.7 1.4 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.4
Jewish 20 1.5 2.8 22 37 38 10.0 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.5 1.1
LDS (Mormon) 0.7 3.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 04 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3
Lutheran 22 112 6.1 3.2 3.9 5.0 4.4 2.7 4.6 6.2 4.3 6.8 111
Methodist 3.6 8.1 9.8 6.2 5.2 7.7 5.2 4.2 37 3.2 93 112 106
Presbyterian 1.9 4.0 5.3 5.1 38 6.8 6.5 2.9 1.7 2.7 4.4 5.9 8.9
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.6
Roman Catholic 35 374 348 381 415 299 270| 610 673 696 13.3 189 193
Seventh Day Adventist 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2
United Church of Christ 1.2 2.3 1.5 1.1 2.6 1.9 2.0 1.3 1.0 0.7 1.6 2.0 1.7
Other Christian 140 1141 128| 145 170 166 9.2 8.3 8.1 55| 240 294 179
Other Religion 4.0 22 2.3 2.7 3.0 3.6 5.0 2.7 1.9 14 33 3.3 2.1
None 8.2 7.2 7.1 6.7 7.6 9.3 149 5.0 37 3.8 5.4 4.3 5.7
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H R A
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:
Any amount

Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 696 832 800| 804 841 880 9197 800 824 896| 817 849 894
Spouse 1.3 05 0.5 04 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.7 0.5
Savings from summer work 328 546 477 488 496 534 516| 476 462 61.1] 403 548 553
Other savings 235 358 3047 305 323 339 327] 314 302 389) 272 341 355
Part-time job on campus 17.7 2564 180] 273 314 358 346 363 324 377| 287 345 346
Part-time job off campus 208 280 222 253 221 144 821 305 227 175) 201 215 148
Fuli-time job while in college 5.3 3.4 2.8 27 2.0 1.8 0.7 3.7 2.6 1.3 25 1.6 0.9
Pell Grant 28.2 1486 123| 180 173 163 109] 224 228 144] 304 219 148
Supplemental Educational Opportunity

Grant 8.2 3.9 3.9 6.0 7.2 7.3 5.5 9.0 7.7 6.3 9.5 8.3 6.7
State Scholarship or Grant 178 19.0 305) 209 204 260 123] 246 247 234 266 317 292
College Work-Study Grant 8.6 8.1 68( 17.7 215 239 211]| 275 284 266 235 225 223
College Grant/Scholarship (other than

above) 182 204 238] 452 504 561 405| 471 559 574 502 608 619
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.2 1.1 0.5 1.4 0.9 0.7
Other private grant 6.9 78 100 139 138 176 164 128 157 17.0| 1756 221 203
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/

military benefits, etc.) 34 2.2 6.8 2.4 2.5 2.1 1.3 3.0 3.1 2.1 2.9 25 24
Stafford Loan (GSL) 20,0 208 21.0] 380 402 412 303} 436 479 434] 457 447 383
Perkins Loan 34 6.7 5.4 g6 136 181 144] 138 16.0 182] 117 209 185
Other College Loan 74 124 9.01 149 151 13.8 9.7 132 121 122 146 147 128
Other Loan 5.9 8.7 57 11.6 11.0 9.4 6.3 10.8 9.0 8.7 12.0 10.4 8.0
Other Than Above 4.7 4.9 6.5 5.8 5.5 5.2 3.8 5.3 59 5.5 6.6 7.6 6.1

$1,500 or more:

Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 363 604 596| 641 706 756 841| 594 634 7T784) 565 637 758
Spouse 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3
Savings from summer work 3.0 105 811 103 1241 135 148 83 100 192 63 124 148
Other savings 3.7 8.6 7.6 85 109 1241 133 7.0 89 143 6.9 98 125
Pant-time job on campus 14 1.9 1.4 33 54 5.3 6.4 2.7 48 8.1 4.6 3.3 6.2
Part-time job off campus 3.7 3.6 3.0 4.6 3.9 2.7 1.3 4.1 3.1 3.0 2.6 3.0 2.3
Full-time job while in college 1.8 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.3 1.5 0.9 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.3
Pell Grant 12.8 5.8 521 103 8.8 9.3 721 124 1241 81! 176 104 8.4
Supplemental Educational Opportunity

Grant 1.8 0.9 1.1 28 3.3 3.6 36 3.7 3.8 3.0 4.2 3.1 3.5
State Scholarship or Grant 5.2 86 197 116 113 164 68| 132 126 133} 16.1 15.0 18.2
College Work-Study Grant 2.2 1.4 1.6 4.9 8.4 7.2 7.1 5.3 6.9 8.9 7.6 4.3 7.8
College Gran¥/Scholarship (other than

above) 8.3 9.2 138 357 422 502 371] 373 462 502] 394 474 532
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.5 0.3
Other private grant 1.8 1.9 3.0 5.6 5.2 8.0 9.1 4.5 6.7 7.4 7.2 8.3 8.8
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/

military benefits, etc.) 1.8 1.2 8.0 1.5 1.8 1.3 0.9 1.8 20 1.4 1.7 1.4 1.3
Stafford Loan (GSL) 123 127 140} 282 293 309 234| 298 347 328} 337 306 292
Perkins Loan 1.3 25 23 5.4 73 100 8.3 6.5 8.0 11.1 6.3 9.8 99
Other College Loan 3.8 7.3 561 112 120 105 7.6 8.7 8.3 88| 107 9.6 9.8
Other Loan 3.2 53 37 9.1 8.8 7.6 55 7.4 6.5 6.6 9.2 7.1 6.2
Other Than Above 2.3 23 4.5 38 3.7 34 2.7 3.3 3.8 3.4 4.1 4.5 3.9
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Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education?
None (| am confident that | will have

sufficient funds) 330 348 436| 313 306 337 433] 291 312 351 316 310 36.1
Some (but | probably will have enough
funds) 516 540 473| B35 549 5636 473| 561 549 543| 51.3 557 528
Major (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) 154  11.2 9.1] 152 144 127 95| 148 140 107} 171 132 113
Objectives considered to be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 176 128 128 153 181 172 19.9| 130 125 114| 168 154 1686
Becoming an authority in my field 624 564 590 606 588 577 592| 589 599 584| 604 519 562
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 53.0 488 500| 535 522 494 471 545 5389 532{ 477 415 452
Influencing the political structure 204 144 156] 168 166 191 230| 186 179 185} 205 148 172
Influencing social values 402 353 346] 391 387 403 384| 420 415 41.0] 46.0 426 429
Raising a family 702 734 738) 749 713 712 68.0) 750 765 783] 759 784 762
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 416 357 360| 396 357 314 255| 387 404 378| 379 307 300
Being very well off financially 817 758 726 752 719 623 544f 782 768 718| 703 589 587
Helping others who are in difficulty 648 589 585 627 602 630 651] 656 661 657| 700 651 668
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 173 113 14t] 133 123 168 182] 152 163 143 163 114 137
Writing original works (poems, novels,
short stories, etc.) 168 132 129 148 159 183 238| 171 147 133 157 135 159
Creating artistic work (painting,
sculpture, decorating, etc.) 178 138 124 143 207 186 184| 151 133 118} 135 130 138
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 498 345 340| 452 411 348 209| 405 394 381| 448 305 314
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 21.0 140 181| 164 171 200 258 177 167 175| 189 131 174
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 408 362 39.8| 393 408 488 614 377 395 463| 435 384 470
Participating in a community action
program 246 174 185) 248 213 257 325| 257 236 276] 292 204 259
Helping to promote racial understanding 364 253 257 338 300 329 416 350 829 31.7] 372 263 296
Keeping up 1o date with political
affairs 268 217 264 238 243 325 446 246 255 322| 283 222 316
Becoming a community leader 306 254 294 315 289 327 342] 318 315 356| 374 306 342
Integrating spirituality into my life 46.9 358 427 443 419 499 422] 403 438 485| 669 648 612
Where do you plan to live during the
fall term?
With my family or other relatives [4] 484 231 146 178 120 5.7 14 312 26.0 88] 116 9.9 4.1
Other private home, apartment, or room 9.8 4.0 7.6 2.1 1.8 0.7 0.1 1.1 1.4 0.5 1.8 0.7 0.4
College dormitory 396 714 741) 778 842 919 968| 670 715 898| 844 879 948
Fraternity or sorority house 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 08 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.2
Other campus student housing 1.3 1.2 3.1 2.0 17 0.7 1.0 0.5 08 0.7 1.3 1.1 0.4
Other 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1
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Reasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to college

My parents wanted me to go 484 347 334] 345 318 297 292] 369 393 328] 339 347 328
{ could not find a job 9.1 5.0 3.8 4.9 4.4 3.2 2.1 6.5 4.3 3.0 5.3 4.0 2.7
Wanted 1o get away from home 18.9 218 213 224 217 205 196] 183 192 190} 245 194 206
To be able to get a better job 764 747 712) 748 706 667 595) 723 739 69.7] 687 669 665
To gain a general education and apprec-
iation of ideas 673 6868 60.0| 636 63.0 682 814] 644 6489 682| 639 572 673
To improve my reading and study skills 554 381 3521 431 3941 396 424] 441 453 439 46.0 357 393
There was nothing better to do 4.9 2.6 3.0 27 286 35 3.9 2.9 34 2.2 3.6 3.0 2.8
To make me a more cuitured person 400 321 356) 393 396 479 5927 896 413 453 405 336 454
To be able to make more money 784 727 700] 723 677 603 497 721 725 66.0| 677 597 582
To learn more about things that
interest me 772 720 740 756 766 802 BB3] 743 728 774)] 750 708 785
To prepare myself for graduate or
professional school 648 475 518| 522 808 561 6211 583 617 59.7f 57.0 453 560
A mentor/role model encouraged me o go 2086 120 1.0 150 128 117 102| 162 164 121} 18.0 142 121
To get training for a specific career 784 762 728| 793 763 629 39.3] 768 756 647| 765 738 637
Reasons noted as very important in
influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college
My relatives wanted me to come here 12.5 6.5 7.1 7.1 6.3 5.9 4.9 9.1 9.6 681 10.1 8.9 71
My teacher advised me 6.3 3.5 2.7 37 4.2 3.7 5.1 4.5 4.4 a2 4.5 27 3.1
This college has a very good academic
reputation 406 430 551 538 539 685 812 502 560 683] 495 529 695
This college has a good reputation for
its social activities 264 233 234 2569 249 265 289| 249 267 332 266 27.7 300
| was offered financial assistance 333 215 277] 4089 440 476 342} 521 567 484 50.1 545 504
This college offers special educational
programs 2668 185 185] 262 23.0 250 188) 2498 227 171| 252 182 202
This college has low tuition 324 316 31.3] 108 8.7 4.2 251 141 113 521 11.2 6.8 4.9
High school counselor advised me 9.6 6.2 5.6 6.2 5.6 5.9 7.6 9.7 77 6.1 5.3 3.4 4.4
Private college counselor advised me 34 1.1 1.0 2.4 2.7 3.3 3.6 3.6 45 2.8 3.9 341 3.1
| wanted to live near home 277 218 166 176 147 100 62| 286 229 153| 148 178 123
Not offered aid by first choice 7.4 4.5 5.1 5.6 5.5 6.1 4.0 8.9 7.1 6.3 7.0 5.1 4.9
This college’s graduates gain admission
to top graduate/professional schools 229 186 270; 283 276 379 491] 262 300 377} 274 224 378
This college’s graduates get good jobs 409 422 507| 582 543 593 574] 515 524 61.3| 453 452 564
| was attracted by the religious affil-
iation/orientation of this college 3.5 2.1 23| 118 119 144 171 104 150 17.7] 267 362 239
| wanted to go to a school about the
size of this college 240 351 359 413 457 497 522] 474 555 54.0] 461 543 568
Not accepted anywhere else 6.3 2.5 23 3.5 2.6 24 23 3.4 2.4 2.2 3.6 1.8 1.9
Rankings in national magazines 4.6 32 104 8.4 6.8 120 223 3.6 69 107 8.0 47 118
Information from a website [2] 6.5 5.0 6.8 8.4 7.2 75 11.0 6.5 5.5 6.2 85 4.7 6.8
{ was admitted through an Early Action
or Early Decision program 6.6 3.2 6.4 8.0 58 123 252 5.5 6.5 8.6 6.2 39 107
My friends are attending [2] 7.5 7.6 5.6 3.1 3.4 2.6 1.1 4.0 4.3 2.8 5.8 5.5 3.3
| was offered: [2]
an athletic scholarship 47 3.4 3.8 9.1 5.5 4.1 2.0 8.0 137 64] 159 1486 5.2
a merit-based scholarship 106 116 21.7f 311 354 396 191] 320 388 408} 303 379 447
a need-based scholarship 8.8 5.1 65| 146 188 236 254 197 2214 221 18.1 21.0 231
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[Student's estimaies: Chances are very
good that he/she will
Change major field 134 146 150 88 109 157 241] 100 108 165 113 125 163
Change career choice 107 126 139 8.1 98 167 273} 100 106 165§ 104 117 168
Graduate with honors 207 158 199| 218 187 238 223) 213 205 21.7| 232 200 223
Participate in student govermment [2] 8.7 5.1 6.6 8.1 7.0 8.4 7.8 9.1 7.2 82| 101 6.4 8.0
Get a job to help pay for college
expenses 426 471 400| 460 433 442 398| 475 433 435| 408 461 437
Work full-time while attending college 8.8 57 5.1 5.0 3.8 2.8 1.4 6.6 4.7 2.3 4.4 3.0 1.9
Join a social fraternity or sorority [5] 144 105 9.8 8.0 8.1 9.2 7.3 5.1 6.7 4.3 135 9.2 119
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics 135 125 16.0] 230 196 221 243 26.0 255 220| 270 29.2 252
Make at least "B" average 531 b25 5B75| 567 585 636 650| 552 587 623| 58.0 582 637
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 9.6 6.9 6.3 6.0 6.0 4.5 27 7.9 7.5 4.9 7.1 6.4 4.5
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A,,B.S.etc.) 748 752 793| 771 750 802 B854 749 765 752 754 761 803
Participate in student protests or
demonstrations 6.1 41 3.6 4.9 5.0 68 123 5.3 52 4.7 5.4 3.6 5.2
Drop out of this college temporarily
(exclude transferring) 1.5 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.1 1.1 09 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.7
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring) 1.1 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.4 1.1 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.7 05
Transfer to another college before
graduating 11.9 9.0 7.1 6.4 5.4 3.9 25 7.1 7.2 3.9 8.8 7.0 4.5
Be satisfied with your college 404 412 482 489 480 549 629, 435 477 541| 488 511 596
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 189 147 193] 27.1 250 329 406| 297 260 340| 305 293 389
Seek personal counseling 9.9 5.0 5.4 5.9 5.2 6.5 7.9 7.7 7.4 6.3 7.4 4.6 5.7
Develop close friendships with other
students [2] 56,7 684 723| 689 700 749 798| 643 683 768| 668 731 783
Communicate regularly with your
professors [2] 303 277 307| 340 345 454 562| 350 331 41.3| 391 364 469
Socialize with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [2] 612 596 664] 641 660 708 801] 660 653 656| 646 627 692
Participate in student clubs/groups [2] 359 353 430 408 422 524 646 444 425 520 443 427 519
Do you have a disability?
Hearing 05 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.6 05 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.7
Speech 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1
Orthopedic 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5
Learning disability 1.8 2.3 2.0 5.7 4.7 34 3.3 4.3 2.8 2.9 3.5 2.5 34
Health-related 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.5 0.9 0.8 1.1 1.1 0.9
Partially sighted or blind 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.2 0.9 0.9 1.3 1.5 1.1
Other 1.3 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.4 1.2 1.0 14 1.3 0.9 1.5 1.1 1.1
Are you presently married?
no 994 995 997{ 997 998 997 99.7| 998 99.7 998 995 996 99.8
yes 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.2
Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?
No 941 958 964 960 970 968 978] 947 966 968] 854 971 969
Yes 5.9 4.2 3.8 4.0 3.0 3.2 22 5.3 34 3.1 4.6 2.8 3.1
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PUBLIC

NONSECTARIAN

CATHOLIC

OTHER RELIGIOCUS

LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH V. HIGH LOW MECIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your 1D number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses?
Yes 652 703 656 618 618 624 621] 639 632 639 687 672 711
No 348 207 344 382 382 376 379 361 368 3611 313 328 289
How would you characterize your
political views?
Far left 45 2.5 2.1 3.1 3.0 35 6.4 2.8 22 1.9 3.2 1.7 24
Liberal 248 211 215 241 245 291 458 227 219 238] 194 148 224
Middle-of-the-road 543 598 544) 562 545 434 33.0] 605 596 53.8] 503 487 428
Conservative 147 1566 205| 1562 168 223 137] 13.0 151 194 249 323 303
Far right 1.7 1.1 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.7 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 22 2.5 2.1
Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts
for the rights of criminals 662 698 704, 694 680 638 465| 664 676 653] 667 728 666
Abortion should be legal 528 523 539| 550 555 566 774 500 478 472| 389 313 453
The death penalty should be abolished 332 265 265| 299 293 346 496] 33.1 345 39.6] 308 276 321
If two people really like each other,
it's all right for them to have sex
even if they've known each other
for only a very short time 442 436 422 482 461 429 532 421 400 402 303 238 302
Marijuana should be legalized 355 347 334| 355 358 373 474) 321 331 336] 2682 211 201
It is important to have laws prohibiting
hornosexual relationships 303 265 264 279 251 252 1056} 206 231 203 418 461 325
Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 768 773 789 747 726 727 620] 745 766 T47| 835 851 805
The federal government should do more
to contro! the sale of handguns 865 816 791 847 829 805 861) 880 853 8B54| 803 761 788
Racial discrimination is no longer a
major problem in America 205 214 231) 188 204 196 134 189 18.0 17.3; 189 214 194
Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in
our society 341 284 270 287 273 236 212] 289 288 232| 268 248 2186
Wealthy people should pay a larger share
of taxes than they do now 517 548 516 548 520 54.4 58.2 55.9 563 ©515] 514 549 50.3
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist
speech on campus 639 634 615| 643 648 624 543| 642 654 658] 660 703 6386
Same sex couples should have the right
to legal marital status 545 571 559 567 596 584 780 648 601 602 369 326 465
Affirmative action in college admissions
should be abolished 429 468 542 445 498 533 501] 440 476 535| 3924 471 5389
The activities of married women are best
confined to the home and family 304 224 2027 245 219 184 105] 2383 231 184 27.3 254 1941
People have a right to know about the
personal lives of public figures 262 252 256| 243 267 271 231 236 257 252] 295 324 3041
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Appendix A
Research Methodology

DEVELOPING THE NATIONAL NORMS

The data reported here have been weighted to provide a normative picture of the American
college freshman population for persons engaged in policy analysis, human resource planning,
campus administration, educational research, and guidance and counseling, as well as for the
general community of students and parents. This Appendix provides a brief overview of the
CIRP methodology and describes the procedures used to weight the annual freshman survey
results to produce the national normative estimates.

HISTORICAL OVERVIEW

From 1966 to 1970, approximately 15 percent of the nation’s institutions of higher education
were selected by sampling procedures and invited to participate in the program. As the academic
community became aware of the value of program participation, additional institutions asked to
participate. Beginning in 1971, all institutions that have entering freshman classes and that
respond to the U. S. Department of Education’s (DOE) Higher Education General Information
Survey were invited to participate (see ‘The National Population’ below). A minimal charge plus
a unit rate based on the number of forms processed helps to defray the direct costs of the survey.
In Fall 1974 and 1975, samples of proprietary institutions also participated in the survey.

THE NATIONAL NORMS AND TWO-YEAR COLLEGES

Since the late 1980’s, the number of four-year colleges and universities participating in the
CIRP has been steadily increasing — reaching record numbers in 2000. However, the number of
two-year colleges participating in the CIRP has dropped gradually but inexorably. Moreover,
there has been increasing turnover in the two-year colleges that participate from year to year.
The combination of these factors has resulted in ever-larger cell weights being applied to the
two-year college data and increased the possibility of non-random variation in the overall
national norms.

In 2000, the number of participating two-year colleges dropped to its lowest level ever, 32
out of 1,153 in the HERI population. Of these, less than half qualified for inclusion in the
national norms. The very high weights that we would need to apply to these schools (well over
400 in some cases) would have posed unacceptable risks in charting trends in the overall norms.

As a result, we decided this year not to publish “norms” for the two-year colleges and to
report National Norms for those institutions offering baccalaureate-level degrees — that is,
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institutions HERI classifies as “four-year colleges” and “universities.” The trends reported in the
text are thus for baccaluareate institutions only. However, before publishing the results in this
report, we took some care to insure that the trends we have reported in the past for all institutions
were also reflected in the trends for all baccalaureate institutions. For every item, these trends
are the same. In other words, the past trends that we have been tracking and the trends for
baccalaureate institutions are in all respects comparable for all higher education
institutions.

We continue to welcome the participation of two-year colleges in the CIRP, and sincerely
hope that in the future, their participation level will increase to the point that we can return to
reporting norms for two-year colleges and trends for all institutions enrolling first-time freshmen.
In the meantime, we are preparing a report of 35-year trends for the baccalaureate institutions,
which will be available within a few months.

THE NATIONAL POPULATION FOR 2000

For the purposes of the 2000 CIRP, the population has been defined as all institutions of
higher education admitting first time freshmen and granting a baccalaureate-level degree or
higher listed in the Opening Fall Enrollment (OFE) files of the U.S. Department of Education’s
Higher Education General Information Survey (HEGIS, since 1986 known as IPEDS—Integrated
Postsecondary Education Data System). An institution is considered eligible if it was operating at
the time of the HEGIS/IPEDS survey and had a first-time full-time (FTFT) freshman class of at
least 25 students. In addition, a small number of institutions or their branches are included even
though their separate enrollments were not available from the OFE files, because they were part of
prior HEGIS/IPEDS populations and are known to be functioning with FTFT students. Generally,
the OFE files available for any given year lag two or three years behind. The 2000 population
figures, for example, were obtained from the OFE file for Fall, 1997. In 2000, the national
population included 1,560 institutions.

It should be noted that the population reflects institutions of “higher education,” rather than
“postsecondary education.” Most proprietary, special vocational or semiprofessional institutions
are not included in the population. Beginning with the Fall 1993 survey, only institutions with
regional accreditation (including provisional accreditation) were included.

INSTITUTIONAL STRATIFICATION DESIGN
The institutions identified as part of the national population are divided into 26 stratification
groups based on institutional race (predominantly non-black vs. predominantly black), type
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(four—year college, university!), control (public, private nonsectarian, Roman Catholic and other
religious?) and the “selectivity level” of the institution. Selectivity, defined as the average
composite SAT score of the entering class, was made an integral part of the stratification design in
1968. The selectivity figures were revised and updated in 1975, and again in 20003. Figure Al
shows the distribution of institutions across the 26 stratification cells.

It should be noted that the dividing lines between low, medium and high selectivity levels are
different for different types of institutions, as shown in the table below.

Universities Four—year institutions
Public Private Public Nonsectarian Catholic Oth. Relig.
Dividing SAT SAT SAT SAT SAT SAT
Line Between V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT
Low-medium 1085 22.9 — — 985 20.2 1015 209 1020 21.0 1050 22.0
Medium—high 1140 24.3 1175 25.4 1055 22.2 1099 23.2 1075 22.6 1100 23.2
High~Very high — — 1310 28.8 — 1250 27.2 — S

Changes in stratification assignment do occur; institutional requests for review are honored
each year. Appendix D lists the current stratification cell assignment of all institutions that have
participated in the CIRP freshman survey since 1966.

Having defined the population in terms of the stratification cell scheme, the OFE file is used
to compute the male and female FTFT population in each cell. These population counts form the
target counts of the weighting procedure

IDENTIFYING THE NORMS SAMPLE

Generally speaking, an institution is included in the National Norms sample if it provided
a representative sample of its FTFT population. The minimum percentage required of a sample is
based on the type of institution from which it was collected. For four-year colleges the
minimum is 85 percent, while for universities, the minimum is 75 percent. Institutions whose

1 For stratification purposes, we define a “university” as an institution that awards a certain minimal number of
earned doctoral degrees. Institutions that offer postbaccalaureate programs but do not award a sufficient number of
carned doctoral degrees are considered four-year colleges. The stratification design presented here is used to group
schools to develop population weights and should not be used as a measure of institutional or program quality.

2 This type of institution was labeled “Protestant” in previous publications. “Other Religious” more correctly
characterizes the institutions that have always been in this group, which include all institutions affiliated with a
religion other than Roman Catholic.

3 See the section “Restratification” for further information about this year’s reworking of the selectivity scores and
its effect on the distribution of institutions within stratification cells.
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01

02

03

Figure A1: 2000 Data Bank Population
(N =1,533)

Hist. Black
Universities (195) Colls/Univs (85) Four-year Colleges (1,253)
I I i
Public Private Public Nonsectarian Catholic Other Religious
(123) (72) (362) (384) (172) (335)
| 1 1 1 |
Low 04 Medium 07 Low 11 Low 16} Low 201 Very Low
SEL < 1085 SEL < 1175 SEL < 985 SEL < 1015 SEL < 1020 SEL < 985
N=46 N=27 N=119 N=103 N=61 N=56
| I 1 1 | |
Medium 05 High 08 Medium 12 Medium 17 Medium 21 Low
SEL 1085-1139 SEL 1175-1309 SEL 985-1054 SEL 1015-1099 SEL 1020-1074 SEL 985-1049
N=37 N=22 N=133 N=89 N=56 N=69
I | | I I 1
High 06] Very High 09 High 13 High 18 High 22 Medium
SEL 1140 + SEL 1310 + SEL 1055 + SEL 1100-1249 SEL 1075 + SEL 1050-1099
N=40 N=23 N=91 N=92 N=51 N=95
I I 1 |
10}  Unknown 141  Very High 191  Unknown 23 High
N=19 SEL 1250 + N=4 SEL 1100 +
N=50 N=92
| |
34 Public 15| Unknown 24]  Unknown
N=37 N=50 N=23
|
351 Private
N=48

Selectivity (SEL), used to define strata for four-year colleges and universities, is an estimate of the mean score of entering freshmen on the Verbal plus Mathematical
portions of the Scholastic Aptitude Test (or the converted Sat Math and Verbal equivalents from the Amercan College Test composite). The method of estimation
is described in detail in Astin and Henson (1977).

The stratification design presented here is used to group schools to develop population weights and should not be used as a measure of institutional or program quality.




sample proportions were less than but close to these cutoffs are included if the method used to
administer the survey showed no systematic biases in freshman class coverage.

Information about the FTFT population and the method of survey administration is
obtained from participating institutions at the time they return their completed surveys. In the
event an institution did not return FTFT information, counts from the most recent OFE survey are
used. This procedure, although not optimal, is adequate unless the institution experienced a
substantial change in its FTFT population changed since the last HEGIS/IPEDS survey.

THE 2000 DATA

Although 404,667 entering freshmen at 7174 colleges and universities returned their
forms in time for their data to be included in the 2000 norms, the normative data presented here
are based on responses from 269,413 freshmen entering 434 baccalaureate institutions.

The normative data presented here were collected by administering the 2000 Student
Information Form (SIF) during registration, freshman orientation, or the first few weeks of classes
(ie., before the students have had any substantial experience with college life). The SIF is
designed to elicit a wide range of biographic and demographic data, as well as data on the
student’s high school background, career plans, educational aspirations, financial arrangements,
high school activities, and current attitudes. In addition to standard biographic and demographic
items that have been administered annually to each entering class, the SIF also contains other
research—oriented items that may have been modified from previous years (e.g., see the list of
attitudinal questions listed under item #29, Appendix B). The inclusion of modified items
permits a more thorough coverage of student characteristics but also represents a compromise
between two mutually exclusive objectives: (1) comparability of information from year to year
which is required for assessing trends; and (2) flexibility in item content to meet changing
information and research needs. Table A1 lists the 2000 SIF items and indicates previous survey
years in which comparable items have been used.

The SIF, reproduced as Appendix B, has been developed in collaboration with students,
professional associations, participating institutions, government agencies, educational
researchers, administrators, policy makers, and members of the CIRP Advisory Committee. It is
designed for self-administration under proctored conditions and for processing onto magnetic
tape with a mark reflex reader. The SIF content is reviewed annually by the CIRP project staff,
with the assistance of the CIRP Advisory Committee as well as others interested in the annual

freshman survey program.

“Including 8,599 entering freshmen attending 32 two-year colleges.
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Table Al

Uses of 2000 Student Information Form Items in Previous CIRP Surveys

Item
No.

Item

00

99

98

97

96

95

94

93

91

90

89

88

87

86

85

84

83

82

81

80

79

78

77

76

75

74

73

72

71

70

69

68

67

66

P N e

O 00~ N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

26
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39

Sex

Age

English native language
Year graduated from

high school

Enrollment status

Miles from home to college
High school grade average
Scores on the SAT and/or ACT
U.S. citizen

Had/will need remedial work
Prior enrollment at this college
Transfer status

Residence during fall term
Rank of college choice
Number of other applications
Disabilities

Degree aspirations

Parents’ marital status
Sources of financial

support for college
Parental/family income
Religious preference of
student and parents
Activities in past year
Advanced Placement
Parental education

Racial background

Reasons for attending college
Self-rating of abilities
Student’s career choice

and parental occupation
Political and social attitudes
Time diary last year

Concern about financing college
Political views

Martial Status

H.S. required cmty service?
Reasons for choosing

this college

Undergraduate major

Values and life goals
Expectations during college
Permission to use SSN
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NOTES: The content of many of the items has varied somewhat since the inception of the survey project. For the exact content and wording of the item in any given year, check the appropriate
Student Information Form. ‘s’ indicates student only.



Four tape files are developed from the SIF each year: (1) an institutional summary file
containing institutional identification numbers and an institutional summary of the responses for
men and women; (2) a file containing individual responses and a student identification number,
but no names and addresses; (3) a name-and-address file containing a second, independent
student identification number; and (4) a “link” file containing only the two independent
identification numbers. This last file is maintained under an elaborate system developed to ensure
strict confidentiality of individual student data and to protect against misuse of the name—and-
address file (Astin & Boruch, 1970).

Those data from institutions meeting minimal quality requirements for inclusion in the
2000 norms (above) were differentially weighted to represent the population of entering
freshmen at all higher educational institutions in the United States (see ‘Weighting the Sample’
below). Part-time students and those who are not first-time college students (i.e., transfers and
former enrollees) were excluded from the normative sample. Since the 1972 survey, special care
has been taken to define these enrollment statuses; in surveys before 1972, the participating
institutions were asked to exclude part-time students, while non—first-time students were
excluded during the data processing stage by screening out those who indicated that they had
previously attended college. Since that time, all students who did not identify themselves as part—
time were included in the national norms if they either graduated from high school in the year of
the survey or had never attended any postsecondary institution.

WEIGHTING THE SAMPLE

Those institutions identified as being part of the Norms sample are weighted by a two—
step procedure. The first weight is designed to adjust for nonparticipation within institutions.
Counts of the male and female FTFT population for each institution are divided by that
institution’s male and female FTFT respondent count. The resulting weights, when applied to
each respondent, bring the male and female respondent counts up to the corresponding counts for

the population at that institution.

The second weight is designed to compensate for nonparticipating institutions within
each stratification cell. The weighted male and female counts for all participating institutions in
each stratification cell are first summed, and then are divided into the national male and female
FTFT counts for all institutions in that stratification cell, producing a second set of ("cell")
weights. The final weight is simply the product of the first and second weights.

Weighting each respondent using this final weight brings the male and female counts for
each stratification cell up to the corresponding national counts for all institutions in that
stratification cell. The last two columns of Table A2 show the final weights that were applied to
the 2000 data.
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Table A2

Institutional Sample and Population Weights Used to Compute the 2000 Freshman Norms

Number of Institutions

Cell Weights [1]

Participants Applied to Data
Used in Collected from
Stratification Cell for Sampling Population  Total Norms Men Women
Public universities
01 Less than 1,085 [2] 46 10 5 6.19 6.04
02 1,085 -1,139 37 13 10 4.85 5.37
03 1,140 or more 40 20 11 2.31 2.23
Private universities
04 Less than 1,174 27 23 15 2.65 2.70
05 1,174 - 1,309 22 14 10 1.95 1.95
06 1,310 or more 23 17 12 1.76 1.70
Public four-year colleges
07,10 Less than 985 or unknown 138 32 11 13.60 14.54
08 985 - 1,054 133 45 21 4.88 4.27
09 1,055 or more 91 41 25 2.76 3.55
Private nonsectarian four-year colleges
11,15 Less than 1,015 or unknown 153 32 16 6.60 5.60
12 1,015 - 1,099 89 38 26 2.77 2.57
13 1,100 - 1,249 92 62 47 1.87 1.86
14 1,250 or more 50 41 36 1.19 1.34
Catholic four-year colleges
16,19 Less than 1,020 or unknown 65 28 14 2.98 2.84
17 1,020 - 1,074 56 31 18 2.08 2.10
18 1,075 or more 51 35 26 1.36 1.49
Other religious four-year colleges
20,24 Less than 985 or unknown 79 21 12 4.95 4.52
21 985 -1,049 69 35 21 2.39 2.38
22 1,050 - 1,099 95 47 35 2.68 2.52
23 1,100 or more 92 72 53 1.65 1.65
Predominantly Black colleges
34 Public 37 11 4 17.41 14.64
35 Private 48 17 6 5.49 7.12
ALL INSTITUTIONS 1533 685 434

[1] Ratio between the number of 2000 first-time, full-time students enrolled in all colleges and the number of first-time, full-time
students enrolled at colleges in the 2000 CIRP sample.

[2] Categories within types are based on selectivity -- the average SAT composite score of the entering class.
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COMPARISON GROUPS

Weighted data are combined separately to form various comparison (or Norms) groups.
Most norms groups are hierarchically organized, allowing participating institutions to compare
their results at different levels of specificity. A college assigned to stratification cell #14, for
example, can compare its results with the following five Norms groups (in declining order of
specificity):

Private nonsectarian, very high selectivity
Private nonsectarian

All private four-year colleges

All four—year colleges

All baccalaureate institutions

Table A3 shows the 2000 distribution of schools and respondents across the 26 Norms
groups printed in the annual American Freshman report, as well as a summary of distribution by
national region. The weighted results reported here represent the “all institutions” group—the
overall weighted summary based on all 269,413 respondents whose institutions were included in
the national norms.

RESTRATIFICATION

From time to time, HERI re-evaluates the distribution of institutions within the
stratification cell scheme described above. While individual participating institutions have been
reassigned on their representation of a change of their institutional type or selectivity, a full
restratification (including all institutions in the population) was last conducted in 1977.

In 2000, HERI conducted a full restratification to more accurately reflect the distribution
of the population among the various stratification cells, and to insure that individual institutions
were assigned to the appropriate cell. In doing so, we addressed three issues:

o The actual change in selectivity of individual institutions since 1977. An analysis of new
selectivity scores for some 1,500 baccalaureate colleges (collected in 1999) indicated that
certain institutional types (such as universities) increased their selectivity across the board,
and individual institutions increased (or decreased) their selectivity relative to other
institutions in their stratification cell.

e The College Board “recentering” of SAT scores in 1995. This had the effect of raising the
composite SAT scores of individual students taking the SAT in 1995 and later by as much as
100 points relative to those students taking the SAT in 1994 or earlier, even though they may
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Table A3

Number of Institutions and Students Used in Computing the Weighted National Norms, Fall 2000

Number of Number of Entering First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Institutions in Unweighted Weighted

Norm Group the 2000 Norms Participants Number % Men % Women
All institutions 434 269,413 1,101,817 45.21 54,79
All universities 63 101,170 426,181 47.15 52.85
All four-year colleges 371 168,243 675,636 43,99 56.01
Black colleges (1) 10 4,857 48,164 42.70 57.30
Public universities 26 61,195 329,204 47.05 52.95
Low selectivity 5 7,942 81,396 45.47 54.53
Medium selectivity 10 21,295 100,309 48.03 51.97
High selectivity 11 31,958 147499 47.26 52.74
Private universities 37 39,975 96,977 47.47 52.53
Low selectivity 15 15,485 29,835 43.96 56.04
Medium selectivity 10 12,852 37,847 46.82 53.18
High selectivity 12 11,638 29,295 51.89 48.11
Public four-year colleges 61 59,807 383,464 43.80 56.20
Low selectivity (2) 15 9,438 134,743 43.91 56.09
Medium selectivity 21 21,717 147,769 42.61 57.39
High selectivity 25 28,652 100,952 45.39 54.61
Private four-year colleges 310 108,436 292,172 44.25 55.75
Nonsectarian 127 50,068 132,920 47.51 52.49
Low selectivity (2) 18 5,320 45,564 51.28 48.72
Medium selectivity 26 10,709 29,103 45.56 54.44
High selectivity 47 18,719 35,972 46.37 53.63
Very high selectivity 36 15,320 22,281 4421 55.79
Catholic 58 21,157 50,232 38.47 61.53
Low selectivity (2) 14 2,881 12,716 31.54 68.46
Medium selectivity 18 4,782 13,595 37.54 62.46
High selectivity 26 13,494 23,921 42.69 57.31
Other Religious 125 37,211 109,020 42.94 57.06
Low selectivity (2) 37 9,473 45,845 43.03 56.97
Medium selectivity 35 8,714 25,699 43.00 57.00
High selectivity 53 19,024 37,476 42.79 57.21
Public Black College 4 1,541 30,714 43,76 56.24
Private Black Colleges 6 3,316 17,450 40.85 59.15
Eastern region 157 85,075 344,947 45.58 5442
Midwestern region 125 81,855 353,432 46.21 53.79
Southern region 85 48,590 206,763 44.38 55.62
Western region 67 43,893 196,674 43.64 56.36

(1) Black colleges are also included in the appropriate four-year college or university norm group according to their type.
(2) Includes those institutions with unknown selectivity.
NOTE: The weighted counts may not always sum to identical totals due to rounding error.

122



have performed identically on the test. The recentering required a recomputation of the
dividing lines between the very low, low, medium, high and very high stratification cells
within a particular institutional control/type.

o Better availability of selectivity information. In 1977, 178 institutions were assigned to
“unknown selectivity” stratification cells. In 2000, the number has been reduced to 96.

As one might imagine, wholesale changes to the stratification cell scheme could well result in
changes to the national norms that are in fact artifacts of those changes. To test the effect of
restratification, a re-analysis of the 1999 National Norms was conducted, comparing results
under the old stratification scheme against results computed from the new scheme. We found
that the largest change in the results for all institutions was no more than 1.6 percentage points,
with most changes being well under 0.5 percentage points. We deemed these changes to be
acceptably low. Nonetheless, considerable care was taken in reporting trends in the CIRP results
to insure that any changes noted were real, and not merely the result of the restratification.
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PLEASE PRINT (one letter or number per box)

FIRST i LAST When were you born?
NAME:
ADDRESS: {3?'}5’3 (Q??Xn Year
CITY: STATE: ZiP: PHONE: - —
2000 STUDENT INFORMATION FORM
DIRECTIONS Dear Student:

Your responses will be read by an optical mark
reader. Your careful observance of these few
simple rules will be most appreciated.

« Use only black lead pencil (No. 2 is ideal).

* Make heavy black marks that fill the oval.

¢ Erase cleanly any answer you wish to change.

* Make no stray markings of any kind.

EXAMPLE:

Will marks made with ballpoint or felt-tip marker
beproperlyread? Yes... O No... @

PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR | Mark here
SOCIAL SECURITY NO. | if directed
GROUPJGROUP
CODE | CODE

A
OO O®®
OOOOOOIOODOOD
Ololalalalelolaley Xeiole
011N O1IOI6) OO €Y
OO OOOOG®
DEERHEFOEE®EG®®
DEERERHEOOEEERO®®®
OO OOOREOOOD
RO OO®

050767

FORM NO:

O Male O Female

2. How old will you be on December 31
of this year? (Mark one)

1. Your sex:

16 or younger .. O 2124 ... .. O
17 .. o 2529 ...... (D]
18 ... )] 30-39 ...... O
19 ... ... (D) 40-54 . ... .. -
20 ... () 55 orolder.. O

3. Is English your native language?
O Yes O No

4. In what year did you graduate from
high school? (Mark one)

2000....... O Did not graduate but
1999..... .. O  passed GED.test. C

1998....... O Never completed
19970rearlier. O high school .. ..... O

5. Are you enrolled {or enrolling) as a:
{Mark one) Full-time student? . ..

Part-time student? . . .

O
O
6. How many miles is this college from
your permanent home? (Mark one)
S5oriessC 1150 O 101-500 O
6-10 O 51-100 0 Over500 O

7. What was your average grade in high

school?

{(Markone) AorA+ O B O cO
A-O B-O DO
B+ O C+O

This information is being collected as part of a continuing study of higher education
conducted by the American Council on Education and the University of Californla at Los
Angeles. Your participation in this research will help us to achieve a better understanding of
how students are affected by their college experiences. Detailed information on this research
program is available from the Higher Education Research Institute at UCLA. Identifying
information has been requested in order to make subsequent mail follow-up studies possible,
Your responses are held in the strictest professional confidence.

o |

PLEASE USE #2 PENCIL

Sincerely,

A==

Alexander W, Astin, Director
Higher Education Research Institute

8. What were your scores on the SAT |
and/or ACT?

SAT VERBAL

SATMATH ................

ACT Composite

..............

9. Citizenship status:

O U.8. ditizen

O Permanent resident (green card)

O Neither

Have you had, or do you feel you will need,

any special tutoring or remedial work in
any of the following subjects?

10.

(Mark all that apply) !;l.&\ge &gb
English ..................... O ... O
Reading..................... Ol O
Mathematics ................. O ... «
Social Studies . ..........,.... O ... O
Science ... O ... O
Foreign Language ............ O..... O
Writing ... O ... O

11. Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?

O Yes O No

Since leaving high school, have you ever
taken courses at any other institution?

12

(Mark all that apply Not
in each column) For tor
Credit Credit

Yes, at a community/junior college. O ..... O
Yes, at a 4-yr. college or university . O ... .. O
Yes, at some other postsecondary

school (For example, technical,

vocational, business) .......... O ..... O

13. Where do you plan to live during the fall

term? (Mark gne)
With my family or other relatives. ... ...... O
Other private home, apartment orroom. ... O
Collegedormitory. . .................... O
Fraternity or sororityhouse . ... .......... O
Other campus studént housing. . ......... O
Other . . o O

14. Is this college your: (Mark ong)

Less than third
Second choice? ... O
Third choice? ..... O

15. To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year?
None O 1O 4O
20 50

30 60O

16. Do you have a disability?

(Mark all that apply)

NONE .ot O
Hearing ........ccooovivn s O
Speech ... i O
Orthopedic ........cvvvinennann.., o
Learning disability .................. O
Health-related ..................... -
Partially sightedorblind ............. O
Other ... O

17. What is the highest academic degree that
you intend to obtain . ...

(Mark one in each column) Atany  Atthis
coliege? college?

Nome .........c.oovnin.. O O
Vocational certificate. ... .. .. O O
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) . O O
Bachelor's degree (B.A,, B.S,,

ete) .. O O
Master's degree (M.A,, M.S.,

ety v O
Ph.D.orEdD. ............. O O
M.D,D.O,DDS.,orDVM. . O O
LLB.ordD. (Law).......... O O
B.D. or M.Div. (Divinity) . ... .. O O
Other ...............oo... O O

18. Are your parents: (Mark one)
Both alive and living with each other? .. O
Both alive, divorced or living apant? ... O
One or both deceased? .............. -
oo o ® 0000

choice? ...... O

7-10 O v
11 or more O wm

'



== 19. How much of your first year's educational expenses

(room, board, tuition, and fees} do you expect te

cover from each of the sources listed

below? (Mark one answer for each 2 §
A4

Other Government Aid (ROTC,
BIA, Gl/military benefits, etc.) . ... OO OO O

¢. Aid Which Must Be Repaid

Stafford Loan (GSL) ............. OO0
Perkinsloan ................... OO
Other College Loan ............. OO0
Otherboan .................... OO0
d.Other ThanAbove ............. elelelele

20. What is your best estimate of your parents’ total
income last year? Consider income from all
sources before taxes. (Mark one)

O Less than $6,000 (O $40,000-48,999

O $6,000-9,999 O $50,000-59,999
O $10,000-14,899 O $60,000-74,999
O $15,000-19,999 O $75,000-99,999
O $20,000-24,999 O $100,000-149,999
O $25,000-29,999 O $150,000-199,999
O $30,000-38,999 O $200,000 or more
»w ¥
21. Current religious preference: ¢ 8 g
(Mark one in each column} A
Baptist ............coviiininn.. OCO®
Buddhist ............ ... .0i.an. OOe®
Eastern OrthodoX . .............. ®O®
Episcopal . ........oveninnin.. OE®
Islamic ..o EeE®
Jewish ... vt OE®
LDS (Mormon} ...........oins. OO®
Lutheran ................cvoue. QOO®
Methodist . ................c..cet E®
Presbyterian ................... E®
QUAKEE .. oo e e O™
Roman Catholic . ............... OE®
Seventh Day Adventist ... ........ Te®
United Church of Christ .......... CEO®
Other Chiistian ................. CE®
Other Religion . .. ............... E®
N 1eY V- S OEO®

possible source) ? g §
. & “ £ &)
a. My Own or Family ¢ %38 :
Resources FE~I -
Parents, other relatives ot friends .. O OO OO
SPOLUSE vt OO0
Savings from summer work ... .... OO0
Othersavings .................. COOOO
Part-time job oncampus ......... OO0
Part-time job off campus ......... oCOO000O
Full-ime job while in college ...... eleleleie
b. Aid Which Need Not Be Repaid

PellGrant ..................... OO0
Supplemental Educational

Opportunity Grant ............. COOCOo
State Scholarship or Grant ..... .. elelelele
College Work-Study Grant . .. ..... OO0
College Grant/Scholarship

{otherthanabove) ............. elelelele
Vocational Rehabilitation funds .... O OO OO
Other privategrant .............. OOOOCO

22. For the activities below, indicate which
ones you did during the past year. If you
engaged in an activity frequently, mark
® . If you engaged in an activity one or
more times, but not frequently, mark ©
(occasionally). Mark @ (Notatall} =2
if you have not performed the s &
activity during the past year,
{Mark one for each item)

Attended a religious service ... D@ ®

Was boredinclass ............ ®O®
Participated in organized

demonstrations ............. ® O ®
Tutored another student . ...... ®O®
Studied with other students . ... . ®om®
Was a guest in ateacher'shome . ® @ ®@
Smoked cigarettes ............ ®0o®
Drankbeer................... ®e®
Drank wing orliquor ........... ®O®
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do. (B @ ®
Feltdepressed ............... ®EO®
Performed volunteer work . .. ..., 1G1OIO)

Played a musical instrument ... ® @ ®

Asked a teacher for advice

afterclass ................. EO®
QOverslept and missed class

orappointment .. ........... EOom®
Discussed politics .. ........... O®O®
Voted in a student election .. ... ®HO®

Socialized with someone of
another racial/ethnic group ... ® ® ®

Came latetoclass ............ OeO®
Attended a public recital or

CONCEM ..\ ieii e ®G®®
Visited an art gallery or museum . (& ® ®
Discussed refigion ............ ®BOoO®
Communicated via e-mail ...... ®em®
Used the Internet for research

orhomework ............... Eo®
Participated in Internet chat rooms . ® @ ®@
Other Internetuse ............ GICICY
Performed community service

aspartofaclass ............ POoO®
Used a personal computer. . .. .. ®O®

23. How many Advanced Placement courses
or exams did you take in high school?

(Mark one in each row) ° -
§rgs8¢

APCourses ............ elelelele

APExams ............. SIS Iele)]

24. What is the highest level of formal
education obtained by your parents?

(Mark one in each column)
Father Mother

Grammar school orless ... .. O ... O
Some high school . ......... O O
High school graduate ....... O O
Postsecondary school

other than college ........ O..... O
Somecollege ............. O..... O
Collegedegree ............ O ... O
Some graduate school ... ... O ..., o
Graduate degree ... ........ O O
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25, Are you: (Mark ail that apply)
White/Caucasian .. ...
African American/Black
American Indian ... ...
Asian American/Asian .

26,

27.

PuertoRican....................
Otherlatino ....................

In deciding to go to college,
how important to you was

O

o

O

O

Mexican American/Chicano . .... ... ()
o

O

O

&

each of the following

reasons?

(Mark one answer for
each possible reason)

$
My parents wanted metogo. . @© ®
ajob ...

| could not find

Wanted to get away from home . @ ® ®
To be able to get a betterjob. . © ® ®

To gain a general education
and appreciation ofideas .. @ ® @

To improve my reading and
study skills .............. OEeE®

There was nothing betterto do. @ ® ®

To make me a more cultured
PEISON .. init ey OE®

To be able to make more money . (0 & @

To tearn more about things

that interest me

To prepare myself for graduate

or professional school

A mentor/role model
encouraged me to go

To get training for a specific
CAEEBr . ... oiinrannnns EOE®

Rate yourself on each of the following
traits as compared with the
average person your

age. We want the most

accurate estimate of
how you see yourself.
(Mark one in each row)

Academic ability . ... ..

Atistic ability

Computer skills ......
Competitiveness .....
Cooperativeness . ... .

Creativity ...

Drive to achieve . ... ..
Emotional health ... ..

Initiative . ...

Leadership ability. ... .
Mathematical ability ... OO OO O
Physical health ......

Popularity . . .

%
4ge

O Highes' 10

COoOoO0o

Public speaking ability. OO OO O
Self-confidence

(intellectual)

COO0O00

Self-confidence (social}. O O OO O
Self-understanding ... OO O QO

Spirituality ..

Understanding of others. & O O OO

Writing ability

OOO00Oo



28. Mark only three responses, one in each

column,

(@ Your mother's occupation
® Your father's occupation
& Your probable career occupation

NOTE: If your father or mother
is deceased, please indicate
his or her last occupation.

Accountantoractuary . .......... CEOE®
Actororentertainer ............. OE®
Architect or urban planner ....... OE®
AiSt .. LE®
Business {clerical) .............. TEO®

Business executive

{management, administrator) ... ® ® ®
Business owner or proprietor . . . .. OE®
Business salesperson or buyer. ... @ ® ®
Clergy (minister, priest) . ......... OOE®
Clergy (other religious) .......... OO®
Clinical psychologist ............ ®E®
College administrator/staff ... .... OE®
Collegeteacher ................ OE®
Computer programmer or analyst . @ & ®@®
Conservationist or forester .. ... .. CE®
Dentist (including orthodontist). ... & ® @
Dietitian or home economist ... ... OE®
Engineer...................... OE®
Farmerorrancher .............. OE®
Foreign service worker

{(including diplomat) ........... OEeE®
Homemaker (full-ime)........... OEeE®
Interior decorator (including designer). & ® @®
Lab technician or hygienist .. ... .. OE®
Law enforcement officer ... ... L. OE®
Lawyer (attorney) orjudge ....... ®O®
Military service (career). ......... OE®
Musician {petformer, composer) .. @ ® @
NUFSE ..o OE®
Optometrist ................... COE®
Pharmacist ................... OO®
Physician ..................... OEOE®
Policymaker/Government . ... .... @E®
School counselor . .............. OOE®
School principal or superintendent. (D & @
Scientific researcher . ........... OE®

Social, welfare or recreation worker. @ ® @&

Therapist (physical, occupational

speech) ... ..o OEeE®
Teacher or administrator

(elementary) ................. CO®
Teacher or administrator

(secondary).................. OE®
Veterinarian ................... OO®
Writer or journalfist .............. OE®
Skiledtrades .................. oEeE®
Other ..........c.ciivuiiin.. o
Undecided ................... €
Laborer (unskilled) ................ ®®™®
Semi-skilled worker................ GO
Otheroccupation . ................. ®m®
Unemployed ..................... ®®

29.

Mark one in each row:

(D Disagree Strongly
(@ Disagree Somewhat ‘—}

@ Agree Somewhat
@ Agree Strongly —~—l I

There is too much concern in the courts for the rights of eriminals . ............ ... 011010
Abortionshouldbelegal ....................

The death penalty shouldbe abolished .. ... ...... ... ... . i, SO0
If two people really like each other, it's all right for them to have sex even if

they've known each other for only a very shorttime .......................... QOO
Marijuana should be legalized ... ... ... i OIOIO16]
It is important to have laws prohibiting homosexual relationships . .. .............. @O
Employers should be allowed to require drug testing of employees or job applicants, @ ® ® @
The federal government shouid do more to control the sale of handguns .. ..... ... G®
Racial discrimination is no longer a major problem inAmerica . .................. OO
Realistically, an individual can do little to bring about changes in our society. . ... ... OO
Wealthy people should pay a larger share of taxes thantheydonow.............. OOHO®
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist speechoncampus ....................... QOO
Same sex couples should have the right to legal marital status ..., .............. @O
Affirmative action in college admissions should be abolished .................... OO
The activities of married women are best confined to the home and family ...... ... OO
People have a right to know about the personal lives of public figures ............. (OIEOIE16)]

30.

&
ar
F= &
g 280 o 2 2§ 8
Hours per week: L2 T e S

During your last year in high school, how

much time did you spend during a typical
week doing the following
activities?

Studyingthomework . ... OO C OO OO O

Socializing with friends

OCO00O0O000

Talking with teachers

outside of class. .. ... OOCOOOO0O
Exercise or sports . ..., OOOCOOCOO0O

Partying . ............ OCOOOLOOOC
Working (forpay) ... ... OOCCOOOO
Volunteer work. ... .. .. slololeolslslols!
Student clubs/groups. .. O O OO OO OO
Watching TV ......... OOOCOOOOO
Household/childcare

duties ............. OOCCOOOOOC
Reading for pleasure ... O OO OO OO C
Playing video/computer

games. . ........... OOCOOOO0O
Prayer/meditation .. ... COOOOOCO0o
31. Do you have any concern about your ability

32.

33.
34.

to finance your coilege education?
(Mark one)

None (I am confident that | will have
sufficientfunds)...................... O
Some (but | probably will have enough funds) . O

Major (not sure | will have enough funds
tocompletecollege) .................. O

How would you characterize your political
views? (Mark one)

O Far left

O Liberal

(O Middle-of-the-road

O Conservative

O Farright

Are you presently married? O Yes (O No

Did your high school require community
service for graduation? (O Yes O No
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35. Below are some reasons that might

have influenced your decision to
attend this particular college.
How important was each reason

in your decision to come here? §
(Mark one answer for each Ec‘,a’ g 8§
possible reason) NI
¥ 458
My relatives wanted me to come here . D ® ®
My teacher advisedme ........... OE®
This college has a very good
academic reputation ............ ®OE®
This college has a good reputation
for its social activities ........... OEOE®
1 was offered financial assistance. ... . E®
This college offers special
educational programs .. ......... ®E®
This college has low tuition ... ..... OE®

High school counselor advised me .. @ ® @
Private college counselor advised me. @ ® ®

| wanted to live nearhome .. ...... OE®
Not offered aid by first choice ... ... CEOE®
This college’s graduates gain

admission 1o top graduate/

professional schoots ............ CE®

This college’s graduates get good
jobs. ... . ()]

| was attracted by the religious
affiliation/orientation of the college . @ & ®

I wanted to go to a school about

the size of thiscollege .......... OE®
Not accepted anywhere else ... . ... ®E®
Rankings in national magazines ... . @ ® @
Information from a website ........ QEe®

 was admitted through an Early
Action or Early Decision program .. @ ® ®

My friends are attending .......... E®

| was offered:
an athletic scholarship .......... LE®
a merit-based scholarship ....... ®O®
a need-based scholarship ....... OE®
® & o ® 0000

t

S



mm 36. Below is a list of different undergraduate major
fields grouped into general categories. Mark only
one oval to indicate your probable field of study.

=m ARTS AND HUMANITIES

Art, fine and applied
English (language and

literature) .............

L.anguage and Literature

(except English) . ... ...
Music .................

Theater or Drama .......
Theology or Religion ... ...
Other Arts and Humanities . .

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE

Biology (general) ........

Biochemistry or
Biophysics
Botany

Environmental Science . ..

Marine (Life) Science

Microbiology or

Bacteriology ..........
Zoology..........ounnt
Other Biological Science . .

BUSINESS

Accounting .............
Business Admin. (general) ..

Finance

International Business. . . .
Marketing . .............
Management ...........

Secretarial Studies
Other Business
EDUCATION

Business Education

Elementary Education ...
Music or Art Education . ..

Physical Education or
Recreation

Secondary Education

Special Education .......

Other Education
ENGINEERING

Aeronautical or

Astronautical Eng ... ...
Civil Engineering ........
Chemical Engineering . . . .

Electrical or Electronic

Engineering...........
Industrial Engineering . . ..
Mechanical Engineering . .
Other Engineering ... .. ..

PHYSICAL SCIENCE

Astronomy ..............

Atmospheric Science

(incl. Meteorology) . ... ..
Chemistry . ..............
Earth Science............

Marine Science (incl.

Oceanography).........

Mathematics

Physics .................
Statistics .. ..............
Other Physical Science. . ..

PROFESSIONAL

Architecture or Urban
Planning

Home Economics

Health Technology (medi-

cal, dental, laboratory) . ..
Library or Archival Science . .

Medicine, Dentistry
Veterinarian

Nursing.................
Pharmacy ...............

Therapy (occupational,

physical, speech) .......
Other Professional........

SOCIAL SCIENCE

Anthropology ............
Economics ..............
Ethnic Studies ...........
Geography ..............

Political Science (gov't.,

international relations) . . ..
Psychology..............
Social Work .............
Sociology ........... ...
Women's Studies.........

Other Social Science
TECHNICAL

Building Trades ..........

Data Processing or

Computer Programming. . .
Drafting or Design . .......
Electronics . .............
Mechanics ..............
Other Technical ..........

OTHER FIELDS

Agriculture ... ...........
Communications .........
Computer Science . .......
Forestry .......... [
Kinesiology . .............

Law Enforcement

Military Science . .........
OtherField . .............
Undecided ..............

L[ | | [sfs] [eYe] | [olele] | [elelele)

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS AREA

37

38.

. Please indicate the importance to you
personally of each of the following:
(Mark one for each item)

Becoming accomplished in one of the

@® Not Important
® Somewhat Important -‘

@ Very Important
® Essential

performing arts (acting, dancing, etc.) .................... ®0Ee®
Becoming an authorityinmy field ......................... ®0eOom®
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for

contributions to my specialfield ......................... ®0eO®
Influencing the political structure ................cccvvne... ®0e®
Influencing socialvalues . ............... ... il GINIOIO)]
Raisingafamily ........ ..ot ®E0e®
Having administrative responsibility for the work of others ... .. ®0O®
Being very well off financially ............................. SIOIOI)
Helping others who are in difficulty . .. .. .................... ®®0eom®
Making a theoretical contribution to science ................. GIGIOXC),
Writing original works (poems, novels, short stories, etc.) .. .... GIOIOIO)]
Creating artistic work (painting, sculpture, decorating, etc.). . . .. ®E0eom®
Becoming successful in a business of myown ............... ®0e®
Becoming involved in programs to clean up the environment ... & ® ® ®
Developing a meaningful philosophy of life . . ................ ®0Ee®
Participating in a community action program ................ ®E0e®
Helping to promote racial understanding . ................... ®0e®
Keeping up to date with political affairs ..................... B0Ee®
Becoming a community leader ............ ..o, IO
Integrating spirituality intomy life .. ................... .. ... E0Ee®

. @ No Chance

What is your best guess as to @© Very Little Chance
the chances that you will: ® Some Chance
(Mark one for each item) @ Very Good Chance —] _‘

Change majorfield?. ...t eOo®
Change career choiCe? . ........vvtee it OeOEO®
Graduate with honors? .................ciiiiiiiiiann.. OOO®
Participate in student government? ........................ ©OeEOL®
Get a job to help pay for college expenses? ................. OCeOO®
Work full-time while attending college? ..................... OEeEO®
Join a social fraternity or SOrority? ............c...coviiian.. OEeEO®
Play varsity/intercoliegiate athletics? ....................... OeOO®
Make at least a "B" average? ...........cccveeiinenanaaann. OOEO®
Need extra time to complete your degree requirements?....... OOEO®
Get a bachelor's degree (B.AA,B.S.,etc.)? .................. OeOoO®
Participate in student protests or demonstrations? ............ OOO®
Drop out of this college temporarily (exclude transferring)?. . . .. OOO®
Drop out permanently (exclude transferring)? ................ OEOEO®
Transfer to another college before graduating?............... OOO®
Be satisfied with yourcollege? . ...............cooiiiue... OEOO®
Participate in volunteer or community service work? .......... COO®
Seek personal counseling? . ... ... ®EeO®
Develop close friendships with other students?. .. ............ OCeEO®
Communicate regularly with your professors?................ OEeEO®
Socialize with someone of another racial/ethnic group?........ OCEeEOW
Participate in student clubs/groups?. .. ............ooiui... ®OEeEO®
39. Do you give the Higher Education Research institute at UCLA permission to

include your ID number should your college request the data for additional
research analyses? O Yes O No

The remaining ovals are provided for questions specifically designed by your college

rat

her than the Higher Education Research Institute. If your college has chosen to use

the ovals, please observe carefully the supplemental directions given to you.

40
41
42
43
44
45
46

© Prepared by the Higher Education Research Institute, University
of California, Los Angeles, California 90095-1521
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. O®0O®® LYAOIOIGIOIG) 54 ®®OCOE®
NOIGICIONG) BOOBOO® 5. 00000®
ROICICIONG) PV O®OB®® 56.OECOE®
RIGICIONG) 50 d®@0@®® IAOIGIOIG)
NOIGICIONG)] 5. O®e0O0® 8OEOCO®®
NOIGICIONG) 5200006 5.05®CO0O®
ROIOICIOIG) 8830OCOE® 60L.HEE®OOD®

THANK YOuU!

Data Recognition Corp.-2654-54321



Appendix C

Coding Scheme for Collapsed Items
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Father’s and Mother’s Occupation

Collapsed Category

Item Response Alternatives

Artist

Business

Business (clerical)

Clergy or Religious Worker
College Teacher

Doctor or Dentist

Education {secondary)

Education (elementary)
Engineer
Farmer or Forester

Health Professional (non-M.D.)

Homemaker (full-time)
Lawyer

Military (career)

Nurse

Research Scientist
Social/Welfare/Rec Worker
Skilled Worker
Semi-skilled Worker
Unskilled Worker
Unemployed

Other

Actor or entertainer; Artist; Interior decorator (or designer); Musician
(composer, performer); Writer or journalist.

Accountant or actuary; Business executive; Business owner or
proprietor; Salesperson or buyer.

Business (clerical).

Clergy (minister, priest); Clergy (other religious).
College teacher.

Dentist (including orthodontist); Physician.

School counselor; School principal or superintendent; Teacher or
administrator (secondary).

Teacher or administrator (elementary).
Engineer.
Conservationist or forester; Farmer or rancher.

Dietitian or home economist; Lab technician or hygienist; Optometrist;
Pharmacist; Therapist (physical, occupational or speech); Veterinarian.

Homemaker (full-time).

Lawyer, attorney or judge.

Military service (career).

Nurse.

Scientific researcher.

Social, welfare or recreation worker.
Skilled trades.

Semi-skilled worker.

Laborer (unskilled).

Unemployed.

Architect or urban planner; Clinical psychologist; College administrator/

staff; Computer programmer or analyst; Law enforcement officer;
Policymaker/government; Other occupation.
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INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE
CIRP FRESHMAN SURVEY PROGRAM, 1966-2000

Strat # of 20 —--199%~—- --- 198%--~ ~~- 197%--- 196x

Institution Cell Years 00 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Abilene Christian University 12 26 @ GPARAEEEAXExX AREERA~---xx CAGE--G--@ @G--
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural Coll 28 3 e ww@RumnBem mm————— ——— m———————— ——— -
Adelphi University 04 30 @ CRARGGXEEAR KX~ —-RK-XX AXXAXXXRECE xG-x
Adirondack Cmty College 28 1 = wmm@emmmmm mmmmmmmmee mm——mc————
Adrian College 22 35 @ QRAAAxxECx CCRAEAEAAGx RPGAALEExE GERE
Agnes Scott College 23 20 @ CARxOAEUER GRAAEA-~-~ -BEB-~~mm~ ———-—
Alabama A & M University 34 24 @ --PRRAARREE @--—wm——- x xxPEG-GRxXEA xCEE@
Alabama State University 34 14 ot o XXXEE G -xCEEREA ----
Alaska Pacific University 11 3 - ———— (e e e o 3L e o o
Albertson College 23 12 @ CQREARRABREER Hr—m———m—m—— —————————— ———
Albertus Magnus College 17 26 @ CREEECEEExX GRECCEEEERE (RAEA----= ~~=-
Albion Cocllege 23 23 @ GEXEEREEAX XEEEGXEEAR R~ ~——wwmm= w=m==
Albright College 22 8 @ -GARERE~~~ —mem———— Ko oo am e 4 oo
Alcorn State University 34 1 s e ——— o —— o e
Alderson-Broaddus College 20 3 o —HRB e —mm e
Rlfred State College 29 30 x GROGRARRRE (G--RCRAEEE GAREA--GBx XGB@-
Alfred University 13 19 @ -X-RXGEREK Xem————m—- B~~~ -xx@ GEAE
Alice Lloyd College 11 10 = e seama——— @ GEERRAAAR~ ===~
Allegheny College 13 35 G CRELEAGECRR GLECAEAGEE GEERGERERE @EER
Allentown Coll St Francis De Sales 17 22 - %-@-@-G-@- GxEERAAEERE GxEEREER~w= w=w-=
Alliance College 11 2 — mmm———em e ——— @@ m e ———
Alma College 23 25 @ xCEEREERGHE GLRCAEEEEE EARAE--mm—= ====
Alvernia College 16 8 @ ORRBABBR-——~ mwmem————— —m——————— ——— -
Alvin Cmty College 26 1 o ———— o o 1 o 1 T U
American Coll for the Applied Arts 15 9 - IR IOHICIER B o m e e o o oo e o e o
American International College 11 7 - m———— WHKKE, GBI m o e oo o e e mm e om  e
American University 05 35 @ GAGRERExxR CEGRGEAAREG GEExGxxxxXx GEEE
Amherst College 14 28 @ GEE@------ CXEARXEAGR CEREEREREE eeee
anderson College 21 20 - ----GEEGRG GREER-G-@- @-G-@-GReE ----
Anderson University 22 3 @@ e v o et e o L T —
Andrew College 31 14 - GRARRAEEAEA BRAR-——=—= ~—m———————
Andrews University 22 15 - R wm———— RXREE PEECUAOERK - ===
Anna Maria College 17 4 B BEAA - — e ————— ———————— -
Anne Arundel Cmty College - 28 1 -
Angon Cmty College 25 1 - ey ——— e —— —————————— —————
Antioch College-~Washington/Balt 13 2 - 1 o - ————
Antioch University 13 12 R @GR AREXEARE--~ ——w——- He=m= =m=—
Appalachian State University 09 10 = XeerRemmen ee———————— REAG-EEEAA- —~--
Aquinas College (MI) 18 35 @ GOGERREERE CRGCEERERE REEEREEEEE feee
Aquinas College (TN) 30 7 = e e —— ~BXX@EEB~~ —~=m
Aquinas College at Newton 18 8 - mm— e —— ———— *GxEG Geea
Arizona State University o1 3 o memmemmmm cmmeme———— ————————— ~x@@
Arkansas State University 08 5 . BRI e e e o
Agsbury College 13 4 @R @ mm———————— mm———————
Ashland University 20 5 - e (BRREE@ = == o o o
Assumption College 18 1 o o B e
Athens College 20 6 S @x GGexx
Atlanta Christian College 15 1 o o o o Bmm e ————————
Atlanta College of Art 12 8 - KRl ~@HOR———m—m mm—————— ————
Atlantic Cmty College 28 2 o ———— @YX -
Atlantic Union College 21 4 - ——————— B I I o e b o e e o
Auburn University 03 4 @ HHHmm e mmm——m———— ————————— =
Augsburg College 23 35 £ ExEEEExxxx ¥xAAEEGAGx XEEAxXAXXE GEGE
Augustana College (IL) 23 31 @ GECxxkxGxGE CECCREGAGH GRECEEEEXE ----
Augustana College (SD) 23 31 x GREGEEXGE- GRCGEARREE CERAGAREEE B---
Aurora University 21 4 m B K m e o ———
Austin College 23 35 @ GEEAGAGCEE (CGRGEGEGE GRAGGEREEE GRER
Augtin Peay State University 08 22 K KEwH = - ZxExExEE xCRACCKXXEE ----

§6,90

Participation in the ACE-UCLA Cooperative Institutional Research Program for a given year is indicated by an “@” or an “x”.
Institutions providing data judged to be representative of their first-time full-time freshman class and included in the national norms

report are indicated by an “@”. Campuses that participate in the survey but whose data were not included are indicated by an “x”.
Institutions that did not participate in a given year are indicated by a “-*.
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Strat # of 20 ---199%-—- ——- 198%~-- -—— 197%-~~ 196x

Institution Cell Years 00 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Averett College 20 23 - ----xCEREE AR------ @R xxCEEEK-xC xEEE
Avila College 17 9 @G GRAGEBAGBK-~ wmmw—mm—m— e~ —————— ————
Azusa Pacific University 12 20 X ROGXAAXK~@ ~ o wm HRXER KOG K oo
Babson College 14 18 @ xGUCCREEERE GRREE-~~-- --- B T T ———
Bacone College 31 1 o o o o 2 Beocmm e ——— ————
Bainbridge College 26 1 e e — e e ——— —————————
Baker University 22 18 - —--RXRROXK XAXK-C-BXE @QO---G---m ——ww
Bakersfield College 29 2 - m———————— — LI o e o
Baldwin-Wallace College 23 12 R ~HEOEKEEGHA @ m o o o e o o o e oo
Ball State University 02 2 e e e c e ® K-———
Baptist Bible College & Seminary 21 8 = mmmmemme——— —mmmm———— CREGERE GR--
Barat College 17 1l X Xem=mXEKwm = K~@ HHE@ oo
Barber-Sc¢otia College a8 1 oo o e Ko mmm e ————— i ——————— -
Bard College 14 30 @ CEGERAGEEE CERAGEEExx -BOXREREER —-—-
Barnard College 14 22 @ GECERREGXKX X~ -AXGEEEX HBE~—rmmmmww ————
Barrington College 12 3 - memmmmmees mecccncme - Ae@wBree— ————
Barry University 16 11 R K== =HHKB~ HR@Bemmmm—— = - T,
Barton College 20 6 - EAEAGA-———m ——————— Bom mmemmm—— ————
Barton County Cmty College 27 2 = o Bl mmm—m—mw—. ————
Bates College 14 35 @ GeGwstwwxy xxxxGREARE GLERGERGER (EEE
Bay Path College 32 11 - mmemvem——— ———e - Tc P GRAEE @RER
Baylor University 04 35 x xxQex@xGGe GEOXCEEOxx XGLEEEEEXE GEEE
Beaver College 22 10 - ———— . T Mppp—— ~ARAGEAKE - ~ -
Bee County College 27 6 o AEex x@E--
Belhaven College 22 3 - @ m m o ————— — o m———
Bellarmine College i8 14 - EREOHAKEK Koo o == reTe LT ————
Bellarmine-Ursuline College i8 8 - mmmemmmean cm——————— ————— wuxx GEEA
Bellevue College i2 1 12230 0 o S o o i
Belmont Abbey College 16 3 I —— K @ommm e ———— R
Balmont University 23 7 B ORI = wom . o om o omm om mm m r m m m m
Beloit College 14 33 @ GEREREREEE C(EREGEREEE (RE--GEEexH GGRE
Benedict College 38 11 - e - RK-HEGROKE HEBm———mm—m ———-
Benedictine College 17 29 x xCOEERAAEEx XCACLARRRE xOXAECEEE~- —~-—-—
Benedictine Univergity 18 12 - H=w@e@HEE=-H ~HR @B = B = o e e -
Bennett College (NC) 38 9 | T ———— @ GRE---—-XB@ Hrr—————m- ———
Bennett College (NY) 31 3 o e o o GEB-—= ~——-
Bennington College 13 I A e DY SO AxEEER @ARE
Bentley College 13 7 - @eHEEB o momm———— - Be@em—m— ————
Berea College 12 27 - - GREGE (--CREAREE GERARRREGRE GReR
Bergen Cmty College 29 9 e HEGEERNE R-—-
Berkshire Cmty College 27 4 = mmmemme—— - BB @ m—— e —— ———
Bernard M Baruch College 10 7 . mmcrmmmmm— mmmmmmem .- ———— XK~-K@ @B~
Berry College 13 24 G QEEEGREGEEGE CEGREREXREEE X-G-—-=@mm wm—w
Bethany College (KS} 22 9 - @@ @@~ ==~ - BRR-— == -
Bethany College (WV) 13 18 @ GRE-GEREExX RFE-ERRAAR~ ~~—mwmm——= ————
Bethany Lutheran College 31 35 x CEGRGAGEEEAE FRELAREREEE RFEEAREREGE GrEe
Bethel College (IN) 22 7 @ QREERB~ = mmmmme———— ———————— ———
Bethel College (K8} 22 11 @ CROCERAEEE ~~~r-~m—mcme ceec e m———— ————
Bethel College (MN) 23 4 B ~BeR K mmm mmm——————— i ———————
Bethel College (TN) 20 4 e (B e oo o o
Bethune~Cockman College 35 1 - e —— o o o o o o o
Biola University 13 7T R R-B@rBRE ~emmmmem—— mm————————. ———
Birmingham-Southern College 23 19 - e m———— Gx@ GAXRLEXBXX MXOGEER~—=—= -
Bishop College 35 5 o ——————— K= mm == - P G B e
Black Hawk College 28 10 = ~cmemmmmeee ceem————— @x@x-xx Gxx06
Black Hills State Univergity 07 14 B RE~KBEIHKEK TS e v m = oo o o e om o m —
Blackburn College 12 10 - B ——— — e m K@ ROKGBK o e
Bloomfield College 20 18 X ~@r-mmmemme —- GEXEARKK HEFRGIHK -~ ===
Bloomsburg U of Pennsylvania 08 23 @ GXxXXxXCERAE GERCEXAERE G@--—--—=-c- ~w—-
Bluefield State College 07 1 e ———— - 1 0 Hmmm mm
Bluffton College 22 13 @ GEERERRER- ——mmmem—oe e BrBR=
Boisge State University 08 1 e o o 5
Borough of Manhattan Cmty College 29 7 - —— ROCHE— ——mmmm———— ——m——— T .
Boston College 05 16 @ GAAGEGEARA~ -X-X-K=wm= =mmw——mm-- -GEE
Boston University 05 16 - ——ReeRmKew ~X-X-K-G-X BREOARGH-~ =mm—-
Bowdoin College 14 35 @ GxEEExEExE xuxxxCEAxx GEXALEEGEEE AREe
Bowie State University 34 20 - —@em—we-@8 @xx-x--~-@x x@ExxEECA- -@-8
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Bowling Green State University 01 12
Bradford College 11 18
Bradley University 04 35
Brandeis University 06 34
Brenau College 12 13
Brevard College 20 29
Brewton-Parker College 32 5
Briarcliff College 12 9
Bridgewater College 21 6
Bridgewater State College 09 10
Brigham Young University 05 4
Bronx Cmty College 28 18
Brooklyn College 08 8
Brown University 06 8
Bryan College 12 2
Bryant & Stratton Business Inst 31 2
Bryvant College 12 14
Bryn Ahtyn Acad of the New Church 23 11
Bryn Mawr College 14 26
Bucknell University 14 is
Buena Vista College 22 34
Bunker Hill Cmty College 28 3
Burlington County College 28 1
Butler University 04 16
Cabrini College 16 13
Cal Poly State U-Pomona 08 7
Cal Poly State U-San Luis Obispo 09 9
Cal State Univ, Monterey Bay 10 4
Caldwell Cmty College & Tech Inst 26 3
Caldwell College 16 15
California Baptist University 21 11
California Coll of Arts & Crafts 11 14
California Institute of Technology 06 32
California Institute of the Arts 15 1
California Lutheran University 22 14
California Maritime Academy 08 2
California State U-~Bakersgfield 07 11
California State U-Chico 08 5
California State U-Dominguez Hills 07 7
California State U-Fresno 07 6
California State U-Fullerton 07 21
California State U-Hayward 08 3
California State U-Long Beach 07 7
California State U-Los Angeles 07 13
California State U~Northridge 07 2
California State U-San Marcos 07 2
California State U-Staniglaus 07 15
California U of Pennsylvania 07 7
Calvin College 23 33
Campbell University 21 3
Campbellsville College 21 5
Canisius College i8 23
Capital University 22 [
Cardinal Stritch College 17 32
Carl Albert State College 27 2
Carleton College 14 33
Carlow College 16 20
Carnegie-Mellon University 06 24
Carroll College (MT) is 14
Carroll College (WI) 22 35
Carson-Newman College 22 31
Carthage College 23 4
Cascade College 11 1
Case Western Reserve University 06 10
Castleton State College 07 5
Catawba College 20 19
Catawba Valley Cmty College 27 1
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Strat # of 20 ~=-199%-—~ ~=~ 198x-—= =—— 197%~~~- 196x

Institution Cell Years 00 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Catholic University of America 04 24 x CEROGEARAARE xCRERXR-GER @@----- @R -
Cazenovia College 33 13 K ommmmmmm cmm——— GGG REAGCAR--G@ -@--
CC of Allegheny County-South 29 1 - B o = e o e o e o
Cedar Crest College 22 28 X XREXCAExEE CERAAGARGRx ECREREEA~-- ——w-
Cedarville Universgity 23 4 B @A o o o e
Centenary College 20 8 - RO B e —Rem - m————— BR~ ————
Centenary College of Louisiana 23 7 @ REwwmm—m—m RO ———— = mmm—————— ———
Center for Creative Studies 11 7 e o (@ o e = BOREEH —mmm e mm —-——
Central Alabama Cmty College 27 2 e I WO . S
Central College 23 2 - e (@B o o o o e
Central Connecticut State U 07 8 PR Jor——— B o s S .
Central Methodist College 20 7 - em———— RO e m o o BB~ @ = e
Central Michigan University 08 2 BB i
Central Missouri State University o8 3 m R mm— m————————— i ———————— ———
Central State University 34 6 @ @R ——mm———— - R e = = KR o e
Central Technical Cmty College 27 12 e HARKOARECRRE E@-~
Central Virginia Cmty College 25 1 = mrmmmm—r e m——— B SR
Central Washington University 07 6 - KR BOE e ——— o ————— o
Centre College i3 30 @ GRGAEEEXGE XCCREEAREE CECRRERERER- ----
Cerritos College 28 10 - s Hemmmmmmm e —mm sy -@uy xXCE-
Chadron sState College 08 1 B e e o o
Chaminade University of Honolulu 16 9 X BRBemmer—m mmm——————— Ko e HRR B e o
Champlain College 11 11 - g e@een@e —nBumr e ~GRAGEE-—— @---
Chapman University 13 34 X REERRRRGRAN Xxuxwx@Grx- CAxwrGxExx xEAE
Charleston Southern University 22 3 - e = ————————— o Pl = YL
Charleston University 09 24 X xxOxEEREEExR GCREAGRKR~ === ==mmm= rx@- QEEE
Chatham College 12 38 @ GexxxxxxOx (CACREEXGE CRCGEECEEE QEEE
Chattahoochee Vl1y State Cmty Coll 27 3 B o ————————— e e
Chattancoga State Tech Cmty Coll 28 1 o Y e o ot o e et A i
Chesapeake College 26 1 o e e e o o o o o
Chestnut Hill College 16 1 o e o o o e 2t @ e
Cheyney U of Pennsylvania 34 8 B —@eHm @@ @ERE~ e ———— e ————
Chicago State University 34 24 - - XAERERXK~ ~XX-XXR~~~ XXXR@xEExx @G-~
Chowan Ccllege 20 32 X GxxEOREAARE GLACRALGAEE ERCARREGEER @-~-
Christian Brothers University 18 2 @ @rmemmccmm e — e —————————
Christopher Newport College 09 2 H B oo o e o o o
Citadel 09 3 e @R X m o o e o o o e o e o
Citrus College 28 7 Y —— o —— o X~ HRKA
City College 09 17 = e mmemmm mmmme ®@ CxExxEx@xE GEEE
City College of San Francisco 29 9 e e c—— X@--XAKK @BYK-
Claflin College 38 1 S — Brmmm e —m e ——— ————
Claremont McKenna College i4 33 @ CRACRAEALR CEAXGxEXEx ACARXGREEEER G@--
Clarendon College 26 3 e ———— o 1 o R’ HE-—
Clarion U of Pennsylvania 08 B - ~Bemmme—ee sma————— I I VR % Guxx
Clark Atlanta University 38 21 @ x-~--@--@- QREE-GACEE GXEEREEE-- —~=-
Clark State Cmty College 26 13 — mmmmrmmree mmm———— @ xRBREEEEARX XB--
Clark University 13 20 @ CECERRAGEE ARAEA-~w-r —mmm———- XX XB——
Clarke College i8 19 @ GxOXOXOXRKX XKHK-~—==-— ———= QEXB-~ — e
Clarkson College 12 5 o O IEI e e o e o o
Clarkson University 05 8 @ Heo@BerBERR—— mrrmm————— m————— KB e
Clayton State College 07 1 - - B i o o o o o o e b
Clenson University 03 1 e e ——— ————————— - B =
Cleveland Institute of Art 12 14 - e ——— = A-ER-KHOH ~XAREXK@ = ————
Cleveland Institute of Music 14 4 - BARE~ ——mmmm———— ————————— i ———
Cleveland State University 08 2 e oememememmmmen s o HH = e
Clinch Valley Coll of the U of Va 07 7 G BABGER - ==~ ~ = ——— 2 7 o
Cmty College of Allegheny Co-Boyce 25 1 — ————— Hm e mm i —————————
Cmty College of Denver 27 1 e o e e o e
Cmty College of Rhode Island 29 4 e —————— oy o BHEH - mmm e ————
Coagstal Carolina University 09 29 @ PxCREXEERxR GxuGxxxxxC GOxXG-xEEA- ——w==
Cochige College 28 5 - mmmmmmmemn mmmmem——— - D ®x-@@
Coconino Community college 27 1 R e e o 1 e e
Coe College i3 10 @ @GRRBR--—-um wm=-——-- TR T O R ———
Cogswell Polytechnical College 11 3 m @R m e ——— e
Coker College 11 3 Y o o e e o @R m———
Colby College 14 33 @ QCEREXGExCE CUACEREEXE --xxxxx@Ex XEEE
Colby-Sawyer College 11 8 X BRBEAAR-~mw ———mmmm—— e me———— Y
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Colgate University 14 17
College Misericordia 16 11
College of AReronautics 31 14
College of Emporia 21 1
College of Ganado 31 1
College of Mount Saint Joseph 17 9
College of Mount Saint Vincent 16 35
College of New Jerseey 08 18
College of New Rochelle 16 32
College of Notre Dame 16 21
College of Notre Dame of Maryland 17 4
College of Our Lady of the Elms 16 7
College of Saint Benedict i8 31
College of Saint Catherine 18 27
College of Saint Elizabeth 12 11
College of Saint Francis 17 21
College of Saint Mary 16 13
College of Saint Rose 17 3
College of Saint Scholastica 18 S
College of Saint Teresa 17 11
College of Santa Fe i8 7
College of Staten Island 07 17
College of the Atlantic 14 5
College of the Canyons 27 2
College of the Desert 27 3
College of the Holy Cross i8 13
College of the Mainland 26 4
College of the Redwoods 27 2
College of the Sequoias 29 25
College of William and Mary 09 14
College of Wooster 23 16
Colorado Christian University 11 (]
Colorado College 14 20
Colorado Mountain Coll-Timberline 26 4
Colorado State University 02 6
Colorado Women’s College 11 4
Columbia College 21 8
Columbia University 06 21
Compton Cmty College 36 11
Concord College 07 3
Concordia College (AL) 37 2
Concordia College (MN) 23 6
Concordia College 11 19
Concordia Teachers College 22 1
Concordia University (CA) 21 8
Concordia University (OR) 21 17
Concordia University 20 6
Concordia University Wisconsin 12 4
Connecticut College 14 34
Converse College 12 15
Cooper Union 14 1
Coppin State College 34 29
Cornell College 23 25
Cornell University 05 6
Cornell Univ-School of Human Ecol 06 2
Cornerstone College 22 15
Corning Cmty College 28 13
Cottey College 31 5
County College of Morris 29 1
Covenant College 23 11
Cowley County Cmty College 27 9
Crafton Hills College 27 3
Creighton University 05 14
Cullman College 30 8
Cumberland University 11 1
Curry College 11 4
Dakota State University 07 2
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Dakota Wesleyvan University 21 6
Dallag Baptist University 21 3
Daniel Payne College 35 3
Daniel Webster College 12 6
Panville Cnmty College 27 1
Dartmouth College 14 35
David Lipscomb University 22 5
David N Mevers 15 2
Davidson College 23 19
Davis and Elkins College 20 29
Dean College 33 4
Defiance College i2 27
Delaware County Cmty College 29 4
Delaware State Universgity 34 12
Delaware Valley College 11 19
Delgado Cmty College 28 1
Delta College 29 2
Denison University 13 12
DePaul University 04 7
DePauw University 23 29
DeVry Inst of Technology (IL) 15 2
DeVry Inst of Technology (OH) 15 24
Dickinson College 13 35
Dillard University 38 31
Doane College 22 3
Dominican College of Blauvelt 16 35
Dominican College-Racine 17 1
Doninican University 17 29
Dominican University of california 16 35
Donnelly College 30 10
Dordt College 23 4
Douglasg College 07 1
Dowling College 11 1
Drake University 04 33
Drew University 23 22
Drexel University 13 11k
Drury College 13 7
Duke University 06 13
Dutchess Cmty College 28 16
Dyersburg State Cmty College 27 [
D’¥ouville College 17 i1
Earlham College 23 33
East Carolina University 08 7
East Central College 27 3
East Central University o8 3
East Georgia College 25 11
East Los Angeles College 28 3
Eagt Stroudsburg U of Pennsylvania 07 5
East Tennessee State University 08 1
Eagt Texas Baptist University 22 1
Eastern College 22 6
Eagtern Illinois University 08 1
Eastern Mennonite Coll & Seminary 22 29
Eastern Nazarene College 20 7
Eastern New Mexico University 07 14
Eastern New Mexico U-~Roswell 10 2
Eastern Oregon State College 07 2
Eastern Washington University 08 7
Eastern Wyoming College 26 8
Eckerd College 23 29
Edgewood College 17 11
Edinboro U of Pennaylvania 08 3
Edmonds Cmty College 28 1
Edward Waters College 38 1
Eisenhower College 13 10
Elizabeth City State University 34 22
Elizabeth Seton College 32 4
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Elizabethtown College 13 32
Elmhurst College 22 7
Elmira College 12 13
Elon College 23 21
Embry-Riddle Aerocnautical U 12 5
Emerson College 13 17
Emmanuel College (GA) 31 5
Emmanuel College (MA) 17 1
Emory and Henry College 22 35
Emory University 06 31
Emporia State University 08 2
Endicott College 32 1
Ergkine College 23 19
Egsex County College 36 1
Eureka College 22 17
Evangel University 22 7
Fairfield University i8 20
Fairhaven College 30 5
Fairleigh Dickinson University 12 21
Fairleigh Dickinson U-Rutherford 13 1
Fairmont State College 07 20
Feather River College 26 1
Felician College 16 4
Ferrig State University 07 1
Faerrum College 20 15
Finlandia University 20 19
Fisher Collegs 31 8
Fisk University 35 32
Pitchburg State College 07 2
Flathead vValley Cmty College 26 1
Florida A & M Universgity a0 5
Florida Atlantic University 08 1
Florida College . 31 21
Florida Gulf Coast University 09 2
Florida Institute of Technology 13 1
Florida International Universgity 09 1
Florida Keys Cmty College 25 5
Florida Memorial College 35 4
Florida Southern College 22 5
Florida State University 03 25
Floyd College 27 1
Fontbonne College 17 6
Fordham University 04 15
Fort Hays State University 08 17
Fort Lewig College 07 4
Fort Scott Cmty College 26 20
Fort Valley State University 34 7
Framingham State College 08 25
Franciscan U of Steubenville 18 5
Franklin and Marshall College 14 35
Franklin College of Indiana 12 9
Franklin Plerce College 11 9
Franklin University 15 2
Frederick Cmty College 27 1
Free Will Baptisgt Bible College 20 2
Freed~Hardeman University 22 a3
Fresno City College 29 2
Fresno Pacific College 21 8
Friends University 22 7
Frostburg State University 07 3
Furman University 13 28
Gallaudet University 11 17
Galveston College 25 1
Gannon University 17 22
Garden City Cmty College 27 15
Gardner~-Webb College 21 13
Garland Junior College 31 6
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Gateway Cnty College 27 1
Geneva College 22 i1
George Fox College 23 6
George Mason University o1 13
George Peabody Coll for Teachers 11 4
George Washington Universgity 05 3
George Williams College 12 15
Georgetown College 22 8
Georgetown University 06 14
Georgia Institute of Technology 09 35
Georgia Southern University 07 7
Georgia Southwestern College 09 16
Georgia State University 08 3
Georgian Court College i6 10
Gettysburg College 13 32
GMI Engineering & Management Inst 13 33
Goddard College 13 3
Gonzaga University 18 31
Gordon College 13 14
Goshen College 22 7
Goucher College 13 19
Grace Theological Seminary 21 10
Graceland College 21 2
Grambling State University 34 1
Grand Canyon University 21 7
Grand Valley State University 08 11
Grand View College 11 27
Grays Harbor College 27 1
Grayson County College 26 18
Great Basin College 25 1
Green River Cmty College 29 2
Greenfield Cmty College 27 1
Greensboro College 20 5
Greenville College 22 7
Grinnell College 14 31
Grove City College 13 1
Guilford College 23 34
Gulf Coast Cmty College 27 14
Gustavusg Adolphus College 23 30
Guwynedd-Mercy College 16 1
Hamilton College 13 33
Hamline University 23 35
Hampden-Sydney College 23 29
Hampshire College 13 16
Hampton University 35 3
Hamnibal-LaGrange College 22 25
Hanover College 23 7
Harcum College 32 7
Harding University 21 18
Hardin-Simmons University 21 2
Harriman College 31 4
Harrisburg Area Cmty College 29 5
Harris~Stowe State College 07 3
Hartnell College 28 1
Hartwick College 23 9
Harvard University 06 5
Harvey Mudd College 14 33
Hastings College 23 1
Haverford College 14 31
Hawthorne College 15 4
Hazard Cmty College-Lees 31 3
Heald Business College 32 1
Heidelberg College 21 11
Hendersgon State University 08 1
Hendrix College 23 19
Henry Ford Cmty College 28 3
Herbert H Lehman College 07 2
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Herkimer County Cmty College 28 20
Hesser College 31 1
Hesston College 31 g9
High Point University 21 11
Highland Cmty College 27 15
Hilbert College 11 10
Hillsborough Cmty College 28 1
Hillsdale College 13 1
Hinds Cmty College-Utica Campus 36 11
Hiram College 13 31
Hobart and William Smith Colleges 13 23
Hocking Technical College 29 15
Hofstra University 04 16
Holling University 13 31
Holy Crosg College 31 5
Holy Family College 16 9
Holy Names College 16 10
Holy Redeenmer College 19 3
Hood College 12 25
Hope College 13 9
Hostos Cmty College 28 3
Houghton College 23 11
Houston Baptist University 22 4
Howard Cmty College 27 2
Howard Payne University 21 3
Howard University 41 32
Hudson Valley Cmty College 29 1
Humboldt State University 08 1
Humphreys College 15 25
Hunter College [11:1 8
Huntington College 22 29
Huron Universgity 20 10
Huston-Tillotson College 38 5
IAU if Puerto Rico-Ponce 33 2
Idaho State University o8 14
Illinois Central College 29 2
Illinois College 12 7
Illinois Institute of Technology 14 22
Illinois State University 08 5
Illinois Wesleyan University 23 10
Immaculata College (IL) 11 2
Immaculata College (PA) 16 11
Immaculate Heart College 17 8
Independence Cmty College 26 1
Indian Hills Cmty Coll-Centerville 26 5
Indian River Cmty College 28 7
Indiana Institute of Technology 12 7
Indiana U of Pennsylvania as 2
Indiana Univergity Bloomington 02 17
Indiana University-South Bend 07 2
Indiana U-Purdue U-~Indianapolis 01 10
Indiana Wesleyan University 22 11
International Business College 32 1
Inver Hills Cmty College 28 1
Iona College 16 2
Iowa State Universgity 03 32
Towa Wesleyan College 21 32
Itasca Cmty College 27 6
Ithaca College 13 7
Jackson State University 34 14
Jacksonville State University 07 2
Jacksonville University 12 5
James Madison University 09 1
James Rumsey Technical Ingtitute 31 1
Jamesg Sprunt Cmty College 26 1
Jamestown Business College 32 1
Jamestown Cmty College 28 9
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Jefferson Cmty College 27 32
Jefferson College 28 1
Jefferson Technical College 26 1
Jersey City State College 07 6
Jewish Theological Sem of America 24 1
John A Gupton College 30 2
John B Stetgon University 23 23
John Brown University 13 16
John Carroll University i8 7
John Jay Coll of Criminal Justice 07 12
John Tyler Cmty College 26 4
Johns Hopkins University 06 35
Johngon C Smith University 38 34
Johnston College 23 2
Judson College 12 9
Juniata College 13 22
Kalamazoo College 13 26
Kalamazoo Valley Cmty College 28 1
Rangas City Art Institute 12 21
Ransgag Wesleyan University 20 13
Kauai Cmty College 26 1
Kean College of New Jersey 08 7
Keene State College 07 18
Kendall College of Art and Design 11 1
Kent State U-Ashtabula 26 3
KRent State U-East Liverpool 26 3
Kent State University 01 7
KRent State University-Geauga 26 1
Kent State U-Salem 26 5
Kent State U-Stark 27 4
Kent State U-Trumbull 27 7
Kent State U-Tuscarawas 27 7
Kentucky Christian College 21 7
Kentucky State University 08 17
Rentucky Wesleyan College 22 30
Kenyon College 14 21
Keuka College 12 1
Keystone College 33 21
King College 23 14
Ring’s College (NY) 12 4
King’s College (PA) 12 15
Kirkland College 14 10
Kirtland Cmty College 26 4
Kishwaukee College 27 13
Kittrell College 37 2
Rnox College 13 23
Knoxville College 38 8
Futztown U of Pennsylvania 08 4
La Roche College 16 8
La Salle University is 16
La Sierra University 04 1
Laboratory Inst of Merchandising 30 2
Laboure College 30 1
Lafayette College 13 33
Lake City Cmty College 27 29
Lake Erie College 12 7
Lake Forest College 23 35
Lake Superior State University 08 5
Lakeland Cmty College 27 4
Lakeland College 21 18
Lakeshore Technical College 26 3
Lake-Sumter Cmty College 25 1
Lamar University 07 6
Lambuth University 22 6
Lander University 08 15
Langston University 34 3
Laredo Cmty College 28 5
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Strat # of 20 ~--199%~-- --- 198x-wm —mw 197%--~ 196x

Institution Cell Years 00 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Lawrence University 14 22 @ GE-Px@uxGx GEGERAXEE-- -~ s e
Lawson State Cmty College 36 19 x @EEX~~-——= @--xx-x%-E0@ xERA--BEEEA ~=--
LDS Busineas College 32 1 . —————— e mmmmmmmmmm e m———— ——
Le Moyne College 18 35 @ GERxXCExXxER CEExxCEERE xGRACAREER @@xe
Lea College 14 1 - e m e m—————— o o o e K
Lebanon Valley College 23 35 @ GExCARCERR CRAGCLEAREE (GRAAGEARER @REE
Lee College 21 5 @ ~B-@-Y-——--- ———————— Mo e —————
Lehigh University 05 13 X ~@@B-—emwe cmmee CREAGE GEER = o e
LeMoyne~Owen College 38 1 o P o o
Lencir-Rhyne College 21 26 x GECxOREAGRA xERxXxXCxx-- --CEREGEEE- -w---
Lesley College 11 17 x QERAAREEGw -~ -~ GRAGRARAA B ———
LeTourneau University 13 5 @ @RI o = o e o
Lewis and Clark Cmty College 28 1 - mmemmmmmmm= mmmmmmmme= - P
Lewis and Clark College 13 29 @ GRxkxxERex --CREEEAExx CAEEEAEAHREE ~ =
Lewis University 12 22 @ GRRAAXXACE CRAXGCEAERRK ~=wwmmm b
Limestone College 11 2 - mm———- o p—— K mmmmmm mmm————
Lincoln College 32 4 A p—— B mmcmm———— TN Y - e
Lincoln Memorial University 12 11 R RHOERAKAHR ——m = oo oo o o oo
Lincoln Technical Cmty College 27 1 o e e e B e
Lincoln University (MO) 07 1 B mmmmmmmmme e m e ——
Lincoln University (PA) 35 23 X Xxx-@-0EEQ GARAARXRERA~ ~~wwwm- GEE 0@-~
Lindenwood University 22 13 - mcemmemmeem ——mm—— e »ERRAAGEEE AR~
Linfield College 23 23 - -x-@-x--xx -GxExEEAGEE GEAGXRREGRR- = ~-
Livingstone College 3s 10 - mm—————— e aE T o
Lock Haven U of Pennsylvania 09 29 - ~H-HRE-R-X CrxOxxxxCC GAREXCREEAE xBE-
Lone Mountain College 17 2 - —————— 1 o R o B e
Long Island U-CW Post 12 4 1 T Y | T
Long Island U-Southampton 12 13 L HAKKEH CHEOBHKN e o
Longwood College 09 33 @ GEGxGEEEEE GEexxIxXxCx GEOLRAREER G@--
Lorain County Cmty College 28 4 - mmemmmmmmn mmemmm———— —aa— O S— HR@
Lord Fairfax Cmty College 27 3 K @Bermmmcmme mmamme e —— m——————— -
Los Angeles City College 28 10 - e e————— mm———————— HEUROHEARKE e o
Los Angeles Harbor College 28 1 e o o e i 1 e e Komom o o
Los Angeles Pierce College 29 1 o o o o o e o o I o
Los Angeles Southwest College 36 1 - ————————— —————— o T v e o
Los Angeles Trade-Tech College 28 1 - m———————— e m—————— ————— Ko m e o
Los Angeles Valley College 28 2 - mmmfemmmmm mmmmmm—m——— ————e P SO
Louisiana College 22 6 o ot e AREA--—- @@R——————— = ———
Louigiana State U and A&M Coll 02 5 = ce@eeHemme mmmmem o —————— -@BRe
Louisiana State U-Alexandria 27 27 - ----GRECEE GLAGRAELEEAS CEXCRRAEAR- ~Bx-
Louisiana State U~Eunice 26 23 X xBROxxXExEE XOEXXCEE~-~ B-=—X=mm—-— -3 -
Louisiana State U-Shreveport 07 3 - mmmm————— mm e @ —mm—mm—m T
Louigiana Tech University 08 i o ———————— o e Axx x@Ee
Loyola College in Maryland 18 25 @ GECRGRRACRE XCERAEEEEE @AXB—w—mmw =wmm=
Loycla Marymount University 04 15 G GEEXEREEERE @~———- @B ~mmmmm—m—a m———
Loyola University 18 O xXxxRX XBEE
Loyola University of Chicago 04 33 G CRACERGARE xuuxPRAREE ARERARRERE @B--
Loyola University, New Orleans 04 31 X XXXHEXXXExx XCCEGARAEERC QREuxBxx-E @---
Loyola University-Mallinckrodt 30 1 = sessmessse cemmemm—— Y
Lubbock Christian University 22 4 B HRBem—m——— mmmmmemmmm —mmmm————— ————
Luther College 23 23 x GEEEGEAER-- -XxxX---XGx@ GA--xQEEEE ----
Lycoming College 22 11 @ COAEREGAERE ~-—-memeo- mee———mce e
Lynchburg College 11 20 - G-@-G-@EEC GEExGx---@ @GE@XXX--X~- -~-—-
Lyndon State College 07 3 LY e e R mmm———— mm———————— ———
Lynn University 11 7 - g BB @B o I e oo o e e
Lyon College 23 25 @ GAGEGAEREE xCREREREEE XXC-@----- ----
Macalester College 14 27 @ GEEEARGARGE CEAREAGEAAGX XXX-~X@-K- ----
MacCormac Junior College-West 31 26 X CAERARRREE fEeAREEAFEAR fEEA-@---= —---=-
MacMurray College 20 31  x ~-xPEEXEEGX IANAXACREXE G---CAGREE GRRE
Macon State College 10 2 K Bremmemm——— m—————————m mm———————— —————
Madison Area Technical College 29 7 - @ @ B ] R R @ ————
Madonna University 16 12 = eemef e mmmm—————— ——— *x-GEEE GEEE
Maharishi International University 12 10 e —@URKB X ~KHBmmmm—= -
Maine Maritime Academy 08 14 X XAROECHARBE XRH—————m= ———mmmmmm—m —mem
Malone College 22 3 B @@ i oo o i e e o o e
Manatee Cmty College 28 14 - e ———— xR XXACEEEEEE X~~-
Manchester College 21 21 @ egdx-x-z~~ -BRAE: - @-@-@-@EEQ wm~--
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Manhattan College 18 27
Manhattanville College 12 23
Mankato State Universgity 08 6
Manor Junior College 31 21
Mansfield U of Pennsylvania (o]} 7
Maria Regina College 31 8
Marian College of Fond du Lac 17 23
Marietta College 12 35
Marist College 13 23
Marjorie Webster Junior College 32 1
Marlboro College 13 34
Marquette University 04 22
Mars Hill College 20 22
Marshall University 08 2
Martin Methodist College 24 5
Mary Baldwin College 20 33
Mary Holmes College 37 9
Mary Manse College 17 1
Mary Washington College 09 2
Marygrove College 16 2
Maryknoll Smeinary 18 3
Maryland Institute College of Art 12 21
Marymount College (CA) 32 8
Marymount College (NY) 16 16
Marymount College of Kansas 16 23
Marymount Manhattan College 12 25
Marymount University 16 22
Maryville College 23 11
Maryville University of St Louis 18 6
Marywood University 17 32
Mass Col of Pharmacy & Hlth Sci 11 1
Massachusetts Bay Cmty College 28 14
Massachusetts College of Art 09 10
Massachusetts Inst of Technology 06 1
Massachusetts Maritime Academy 08 1
Master’s College 22 34
Mayville State Universgity 07 21
McKendree College 23 12
McMurry University 22 3
McPherson College 20 35
Medaille College 11 26
Medgar Evers College 34 2
Menlo College 13 4
Mercer County Cmty College 29 6
Mercer University 22 12
Mercy College 12 1
Mercyhurst College 18 33
Meredith College 21 7
Merrimack College 17 22
Mesa State College 07 3
Messiah College 23 12
Miami University 03 35
Michigan State University 02 10
Michigan Technological University 09 5
Mid Michigan Cmty College 26 1
MidAmerica Nazarene College 21 24
Middle Tennesgsee State University 08 3
Middlebury College 14 34
Middlesex Cmty College 29 6
Middlesex County College 29 7
Midway College 31 28
Midwestern State University 07 2
Millersville U of Pennsylvania 09 5
Milligan College 13 28
Millikin University 23 3
Mills College 13 33
Millsaps College 23 8
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Milton College 11 6
Milwaukee School of Engineering 13 11
Minneapolig Coll of Art and Design 12 5
Minnesota Bible College 20 2
Minot State University 08 2
Mira Costa College 27 3
Misgsigsippi College 23 27
Missisgsippi State University 02 1
Missisgippi University for Women 09 6
Missouri Baptist College 12 4
Missouri Southern State College 08 4
Migsouri Valley College 20 16
Mitchell College 32 1
MN West Cmty & Tech Coll-Worth 26 24
Mobile College 22 1
Modegto Junior College 28 5
Mohawk Valley Cmty College 29 1
Molloy College 16 12
Monmouth College 22 21
Monmouth University 11 18
Monroe Cmty College 28 1
Monroe County Cmty College 27 1
Montana Coll of Mineral Sci & Tech 09 5
Montana State U-Billings 07 8
Montana State University 02 20
Montana State U-Northern 07 3
Montay College 30 2
Montclair State College 08 15
Montgomery County Cmty College 29 1
Monticello College 11 4
Montreat-Anderson College 21 4
Moore College of Arxt 11 15
Moorhead State University 08 1
Moorpark College 28 4
Moravian College 23 14
Morehead State University 07 8
Morehouse College 35 33
Morgan State University 34 22
Morningside College 22 32
Morris Brown College 38 15
Morristown College 37 3
Mount Aloysius College 16 3
Mount Holyoke College 13 35
Mount Ida College 12 2
Mount Mary College 17 7
Mount Mercy College 17 3
Mount Olive College 20 29
Mount Saint Clare College 17 11
Mount Saint Mary College 12 30
Mount Saint Mary’s College 17 22
Mount Saint Mary’s College and Sem i8 33
Mount Saint Scholastica College 16 4
Mount San Antonio College 29 17
Mount Senario College 16 3
Mount Union College 23 6
Mount Vernon College 11 12
Mount Vernon Nazarene Collage 22 23
Mount Wachusetts Cmty College 27 2
Muhlenberg College 23 14
Mundelein College 12 19
Murray State University 08 2
Muscatine Cmty College 27 8
Muskingum College 22 6
Napa Valley College 27 3
Nassau Cmty College 29 2
Nasson College 12 2
National-Louig University 11 13
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Strat # of 20 ——-199%——— -—- 198%—~- -—- 197x--- 196x

Institution Cell Years 00 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Naugatuck Valley Cmty-Tech College 28 1 . ———— R - ————
Nazareth College i1 11 o o e P e e X@-x@xux ARGE
Nazareth College of Rochester 13 35 @ CExCRREEEx GEXxGAREER xGxxXEEEEEe REER
Nebraska Wesleyan University 13 7 R mmmmm——— @ ————- GOREAAR -m—m——m——— ————
Neumann College 11 13 ¥ GAXREAAREAA @X--remm—— sm———————— ———
New College of USF 09 10 H ———mem@-- KREEE- - —m—m BR-——= ~———
New England College 11 4 - e —— H-@ @R —mmm e mmmm————— ————
New Hampshire College 11 1 v e o e o B e
New Jersey Institute of Technology 09 32 - ~--@EERARERA GCxExx@xixx AECXEExXEEE GEER
New Mexice Highlands University 07 5 - Kem——— @B~~ - ——me K= mmmmmmm—— o ——
New Mexico Junior College 27 10 - mmmmeem——— —— @@ COA-BRRB—— —
New Mexico Military Institute 27 3 - ot @B @B o e e o m
New Mexico State U-Alamogordo 26 5 o e RERHB e e e
New Mexico State U-Carlsbad 25 2 . e ——— ———————— = BB mmm
New Mexico State University 01 T = cmmmcmmaae cemssee . m e ———— xxx Gxea
New River Cmty College 26 1 o o o s o o 0 - R
New School University 15 1 L o o = o
New York City Technical College 29 5 R —Rememmmmmme mmmmmmm——— mee————— % -@x-
New York University 05 14 K HR-XK~=XH= =mmmmmm——— — - HERK~ KKK
Newberry College 20 1 o (B e o
Nevwbury College 32 4 - e @B e ——— - R e o e oo mom
Niagara County Cmty College 29 - J o — QEAXE GEG-
Niagara University 17 10 X ROHEAK@~~@ Brem——m—mme cm—————— o ———
Nicholls State University 09 2 . mme———— B i ———— ————— o o o
North Adams State Ceollege 09 14 K XXAR-ROR =~ =—@E@XHAR == mmmmm————— ———
North Carolina A & T State U 34 24 - ————— AECx xX@xxuxExX@ CRACARERER -—-~-
North Carolina Central University 34 3 X @R-mmemem— mmme e —mmm———— e ————
North Carolina School of the Arts 09 3 o B e e e K e e
North Carolina Wesleyan College 20 27 @ xXxxCE~--xE@ X---XAxXRE CEXX-FARER GE--
North Central College 23 15 @ GERPRAARAE BXX~— -~ B e e
North Central University 22 7 X COAREB e = - - o
North Dakota State University 02 15 @ GXEER--Bw~ @-ww@ume—@ wmm@u@wm@- ~-3E@
North Florida Junior College 25 4 g —— BOH @ummm————— -———
North Georgia College & State U 09 s @ QRO e o o
North Greenville College 21 18 x GA@---~—=— T Gx CRAGAR---@ GEERA
North Park Coll & Theol Seminary 22 9 R EHEHER = ~@B —wrmmmm—mm—— —mm—w————— ———
North Shore Cmty College 28 15 K @R —H-H HAAKBORORE ~———mwmmm— mm——
Northampton Cmty College 28 20 - ————— ~2BRAXREXE CRRXXEOGX-6 CA-~
Northeast Missouri State U 09 19 CRRARAGRAE GARAAH-~-= —=- HE = e e o
Northeast Texas Cmty College 26 2 G o m o
Northeastern Christian Jr College 31 4 - ————————— e s . Bmww XEE-
Northeastern Illinois University 07 13 IR LTI —— KERRAEK QREAR~~—m e =
Northeastern Junior College 27 2 o o @@~ e
Northeastern State Univergity 07 24 X xXxXEEOCEARA xuxnEREGA- ~--XOR-B--~ ===
Northeastern University 04 35 @ CEEACxxxxx XExExEExEx OxXECExXxEAEE GEEE
Northeastern-Burlington 28 2 m meeeemmmae smmeemem—n shee - -@a~
Northern Arizona University 08 2 T o R o e o e e o
Northern Essex Cmty College 28 10 - @ ———— ——— b oo O3 38 L DETLS SETEES S
Northern Illinois University 01 26 € QCRACRRGAGE CEARGALEGCE CAAER-~~-- ——--—
Northern Kentucky University 07 2 B R mmm e m mm— e —— o ——————————
Northern Michigan University 08 1 e ——— ———————— o o o o @B e
Northland College 13 16 e —————— o xx GEXAxGXERE GCREE
Northwest Arkansas Cmty College 27 2 @ e o e o e
Northwest Christian College 21 7 @ CUBARK - ——m mme——————— ——————— ————
Northwest College (WA) 21 7 X =XHARE == —= mm—m—— ———— B =
Northwest College (WY) 27 7 [P - P JEIIL o o o e e o e o o e @E-@ -
Northwest Missouri State U 08 32 @ CEARLAIExEE GRERECERNE AEECxxE@---x @@xE
Northwest Nazarene Universgity 22 7 @ BOAABRE -« e — o o
Northwestern College (IA) 23 20 K wmem—— x-@@Q CEE-ARARxEE GEXEEG~--—= ~==-
Northwestern College (MN) 12 4 @ ~Be@wBemmm —mmmw————— —————————— =
Northwestern University 06 35 @ CEAGXCEREE CRRAMACERAE PACARAGEXE x@AR&
Notre Dame College (NH) 16 20 x GEGRAREXOX GOX-GAGERH ~~wwm——mm— ————
Notre Dame College (OH) 17 13 X CRRRAGKEA-~ =~ =————m—— @ ARG~ ——w———— ————
Nyack College 21 8 R B-—@-eX-~ ~Bo@e@Rmm —mmmm——————
Oakland City University 20 13 - R ——— EERUL - —— K Hm—mm - K= -=BE
Oakland University 08 34 @ @RAGLAEFAER CRERARRLER xExCEExG-x BEEEA
Oakton Cmty College 28 1 m e —————— o= - o
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Institution Cell Years 00 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Oakwood College 38 1 - e —— o 2 o mmmaem
Oberlin College 14 31 @ ExxCRARAER XEEAGREARXE -xixxEE--- BeeE
Occidental College 13 34 @ xEExEQAREEE ExEAERE-x@x xCAEEEEEEx xERE@
Oglethoxrpe University 13 1 o i
Ohioc Dominican College 16 35 @ xCEEEEEEEE GAGGLXEAGE RUECRRAEEARE GEEA
Ohio Northern University 23 9 X emmmmm———- Hmmmm - . KEKHBHE =
Chio state University 02 33 @ GEGOGREGEE CCARGREAEE CEREEExR-- @GR
Chio State University-Lima 08 4 - mme@eu@e——— Y@ ————————
Ohio State University-Mansfield 08 1 - mrmmvmm—e cdme——— @B e —— o —
Chio State University-Marion 07 13 T —— XHA CHAHOCAKEE ~wmwm - ————
Ohio State University-Newark 08 1 = cemmem—m———n e B mmmmmcm——— ————
Ohic University 02 §d @ remmme——me cm————— e ——— K= K@
Ohio University~Chillicothe 27 19 - e »0REARAEEER GxXxCARAGBEB~ = ===
ohio University-Zanesville 26 1 - e — e cmme— o — . DT S
Ohic Wesleyan University 23 18 - e -CREAGEAAA AAEXRRERA~ ~---
Oklahoma Baptist University 23 8 - e K@K KRB
Oklahoma Christian U of Sci & Arts 13 10 B e e —————— - Cxxx@Ee @x-~—
Oklahoma City University 22 3 R mmmmm————— B == e e e e o
Oklahoma State U 03 17 @ GXREARA-~= =~ BEX—— = ——m— BEE- -ERE
0l1ld Dominion University 08 i < Y N —— P11 MR
Olivet College 11 2 o —— @ oo o e o o Y S
Olivet Nazarene University 22 2 e o e o WK e
Onondaga Cmty College 29 2 o B I e o o
Oral Roberts University 12 9 - e ———— e %@ AEREER=—~= HXm—-—
Orange Coast College 29 17 - e —————— EX----8% Gxx@x@xx-x @xE@
Oregon Institute of Technology o8 4 - @eRBoHm— o memm——m e —m e — ——
Oregon State University 02 b3 o ———— 0 1 = —————— e 4
Otig Art Inst/Parsons Schl of Dsgn 12 2 K e ————— Fr o o o o o e
Ottawa University 21 11 -~ eemmmmcnen m—cc————— CERE-CERER BE--
oOtterbein College 21 23 X -x-X-x-@80- REARGAEEEE Gx00REE-~~ ----
Ouachita Baptist University 21 3 - mme BB e ————— o o e
Our Lady of the Lake University 16 18 - @--@--@--@ -G--Bw-rm~ -xXRXXE-xBE E@xEAE
Pace University 12 20 - HERK—~———— ~BRY = ~X~X ~@-KXXXEBx @~xXX
Pace University-Pleasantville 11 7 - e ——— e - DI B R . S ST
Pace University-white Plains 16 6 - e @ GEAA--————— - K@ e =
Pacific Christian College 20 5 @ @XwH-Hwmm= ——mmmemmm—— mmmmmm———— e
Pacific Lutheran University 23 5 R HII o o
Pacific Union College 22 10 - EEAXGREAAEA~— @ —— 1 W
Pacific University 13 26 X XXCxx0-@ExX -~-xxOXCEEx GCREREEEE-- ----
Packer Ccllegiate Institute 30 5 e o o s o om0 @R xEG-
Paducah Cmty College 27 3 o e o o x @@-—
Paine College 38 3 - mm———————— BRI = o et om om mm  me m o  om
Palm Beach Atlantic College 21 9 B BURBRABE = —mmmmmmm—— —m———
Palmer Junior College 31 1 i o Y SR
Park College 21 14 - emmmm——— X HOKHGm—=~~ GexxRxX-~ -@@-
Parkland College 29 1 e S o o
Parks College of St Louis U 15 9 - ——————— o o @X GRHARHH~—m— —==m
Parsons College 23 5 e e e ———— - %@ @@--
Passaic County Cmty College 26 3 . X m——— ———— = — Ore TN
Patrick Henry Cmty College 26 - R g — Bom e —— B mm ————
Penn State Erie 03 16 @ wmmm——— - X@Exx@RAxRx X@E@X~~—---- - Ko
Penn State U-Allentown 26 15 - e CRAGRBAGER @AEAR~—~—== = @~
Penn State U-Altoona 28 15 B ——— CRAGRREERE GRAG-~——-~ - Ko e
Penn State U-Beaver 27 14 B —— ~-AERRRARRE BARR-——-—~=- - o-—
Penn State U-Berks 27 15 - GCRECKXXAGEE GEREG-—-~~~ - K=
Penn State U-Capital Campus 06 2 m e ——————— o e o o o o K B
Penn State U-Delaware 27 15 e CEREEREEREE HERB-————— - -
Penn State U-DuBois 26 16 - ——————— CRARACREEE CREER~ =~~~ =X~
Penn State U~Fayette 26 14 g CEAARARARRE @EEE-—-——= ===
Penn State U-Hazleton 28 16 - - ——— CRECEAEEEX BGXNBB~~—~=- ===
Penn State U-~-McReesport 10 12 - e ————— —— KRORRERE BREG~ -~ —mw—m—
Penn State U-Mont Alto 27 15 - ARAGARERGRE BEAR-——=-=- = K~
Penn State U-New Kensington 26 15 . e —————— CRAGERAAER BEEB~——wm-— - pra-.
Penn State U-Ogontz 28 15 - o GEARRAARAA EERBA-———~~ - Y-
Penn State U-Schuylkill 26 15 - mmmm————— CRAGLAGEGER BXXX~-~=--= - o
Penn State U-Shenango Valley 25 16 - o CREREERRERER BXAEX-~—== ~X--
Penn State U-Wilkes-Barre 10 1s K Q- CRRAPARAER fEeE----@- ~@--
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Penn State U-Worthington/Scranton 08 17 - e ———————— CRRRRARAEE ARREE--~@~ -X-~-
Penn State U-York 27 16 e ——————— CRERERAARE GRERA~—m =@~ —3—~
Penn Vvalley Cmty College 27 4 - ——— o @@ x-~-
Pennsylvania College of Technology 29 13 X --@G-@G--@-@ @--@B~ o~ - @@xx G-~
Pennsylvania State University 03 20 - e ———— GEAGKIxXxRR CEHRB--xXxX-X Xx-G
Pepperdine University 13 31 G GEECRALRRCAR BXXXXEXXX- -XOxC@Cxxx G@~--
Peru State College 07 9 K mmmmmm - ——————— @ g-XH~ QEEE
Pfeiffer College 20 2 . e mm——— e ———— ——— T P ——
Phila Coll of Pharmacy & Science 13 30 x Gxxxxx@-xx xxCOCCRAEE REREARCRAE ----
Philadelphia College of Bible 12 11 - e e @ o e e @Cxxx~E@ @---
Philadelphia University 12 27 @ -G-G-GRRGCE AxxCAREERA GARXAXXNK~ ~-—=-
Philander Smith College 38 18 % GxXOEA-XBXO X-—-—-—====» ===——- AxBE EE--
Phillips University 21 3 - i o Bor - o o e @R e
Piedment College 11 2 BE Qe o e o o o o
Piedmont Virginia Cmty College 26 1 K mmmmmmmamm m e ——— m e ———— -
Pikeville College 20 5 - —— o o e mBRBER -~ mmmmm———— ————
Pine Manor College 11 31 @ x%@--xnxxx XCXCAxXEAEGK GXOCCREARE x@--
Pitt Cmty Colleage 27 9 o ot o o - KRB~ I~
Pittsburg State University 08 7 - ————— R =X mmBEAR mmmc—m———— ———
Pitzer College 13 21 @ xx@x-—---- KECEEAXXEGX XXBRK-—-~~ —@--
Point Loma Nazarene University 21 13 @ OROCENIOCHI RN oo o om o mie oo e st om o e o
Point Park College 11 15 @ GRAAGERERR AQA~—mww—= —m——- Hmmmm
Polytechnic University 13 31 @ GR--AxEAEE Gxx-xuAXXX -GxPEXEERE @EeE
Pomona College 14 17 - GEER-@-G@- -@-@-Xww-m —--@UXXK-- X@--
Porterville College 26 1 o e B e o e o o e o e
Prairie State College 27 13 - ——— XXHEHEXEXR @~XG
Prairie View A & M University 34 p NS S P —— F o e o e b e
Pratt Institute 04 12 R BRemmmmm—— wmmmem———— - R-XRAXK -GEE
Presbyterian College 23 18 @ -BRexxxAEE FREA-RB--@ -~ -Be--eme ————
Prescott College 13 3 - ———— ———————— o ROAB= = =
Presentation College 19 8 X XOOAHE@ww = ——rmmem———n —————————— ——
Princeton University 06 34 - GREEREGGEx CCOCRACAEE ARCAAAREGERE ceea
Providence College 18 7 @ BRA-—— o —mmm - ————— AXB- ———-
Purdue University 02 6 . e m . m———————— ——— K RREK
Queens College (NC) 21 13 - m——— GER @G--~~-~ @x@ %EEREA---- ~~--
Queens College (NY) 08 5 I e o o o o ot o o R ————
Queenshorough Cmty College 29 19 o CuXCARRIXx GAEXEEERR-@ -~
Quincy College 18 17 - - =@e--XXEX XXOOHEGEEEE @G- ——-mmm— ——mm
Quinebaug Valley Cmty College 26 1 o S o e e 2 i o e i o o
Quinnipiac Universgity 1z 16 @ COGREAEXKK —XKHRH = wr o s oo o
Quinsigamond Cmty College 28 16  « ~=XKAAXXKK~ Ko~ HREm oo oo e e 668 @Gx-
Radcliffe College 14 3 m mmmm— e m mmm——m—— e m——————— RB-x
Radford University 08 5 K @@wemmmm—e —ae I = e o e
Rainy River Cmty College 26 26 - xx-xGRGCERA GRAARXAERE BRAAEE---- ~@--
Ramapo College of New Jersey 09 23 @ CEExxBEAAX GEXXK~~w=~- K- -XEHRKER~ ———-
Randolph-Macon College 22 11 e ——— CRAA~-GR ----GREAR- ----
Randolph-Macon Woman’s College 23 32 @ GCRARRAREE CEACARRREE QPARARRREA -B--
Ranger College 26 6 o e o o e @@x G@x-
Rappahannock Cmty College 25 2 - mm—— Xommr mmmmmm——— - Y o e e
Raritan Valley Cmty College 28 4 . mmmmm——— mm—————— I T
Reed College 14 32 G REGCEAEEER -@xXXAXXXEX XXCREHEEX- @@-x
Regis College 11 34 G CCERGECERRE CLACCAAERE GACGEGREEE REEA-
Regis University 18 18 @ (EEXEREAXE XX-X~@-@-@ X--wm—wmmm ———-
Reinbardt College 15 23 x GxCEEREGRE GEXAK~m=mw —-- REREGXE ----
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute 05 12 - Beee——— @Ex Gem———m = @ ~--EEGXEA~ ----
Rhode Island College 07 3s @ xGCEEEXEEEE xCREEACERA ARAGARAEGXEE BEERE
Rhode Island School of Design 13 27 G GECREARCREE CEAGREARER ~XAB====-~ ~-@x@
Rhodes College 23 17 ¥ GACRAREERE EBXAAR----~ ~ewmww e e
Richard Bland College 27 5 K BR-mme—m— mmm—————— - @R e
Richard Stockton State College 09 17 @ CREGRAGAEREE B----R~=w~ —= @E@x-~~-~ —-——-—
Richland Cmty College 27 1 o B i o
Ricks College 33 2 e ———— e e ea
Rider College iz 35 @ xCRCRGAAAE CGRARGLRAAR (ARRAERREEE AExA
Ridgewater College-Willmar 27 4 R @ @@~ -Bummee o
Ringling School of Art and Design 15 7 X Hememmmama BREHK - mmm = —m——————
Ripon College 13 4 @ HUmmmom——e m—————— Ko e ————
Roanocke College 23 19 @ (EECREAECE GCEAXA-~-~- —HE@ e
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Institution Cell Years
Roancke-Chowan Cmty College 26 5
Robert Morris College {(IL) 15 5
Robert Morris College (OH) 11 1
Robert Morris College 11 20
Roberts Wesleyan College 22 10
Rochegter Institute of Technology 13 i6
Rockford College 12 34
Rockhurst University i8 29
Rocky Mountain College 21 4
Roger Williams College 12 9
Rollins College 13 27
Rose~Hulman Inst of Technology 14 5
Rosemont College 17 15
Rowan College of New Jersey 09 8
Russell Sage Jr College 30
Rutgers University-Camden 08 22
Rutgers University-New Brunswick 03 11
Rutgers University-Newark 01 11
Sacramento City College 28 1
Sacred Heart University 17 17
Sage College 12 29
Saginaw Valley State University o8 4
Saint Alphonsusz College 19 3
Saint Ambrose University 17 3
Saint Andrews Presbyterian College 21 28
Saint Anselm College i8 6
Saint Augustine’s College 38 1
Saint Benedict College 18 2
Saint Bonaventure University 17 10
Saint Catharine College 30 27
Saint Edward’‘s University 17 28
Saint Francis College (NY) 17 1
Saint Francis College (PA) 17 23
Saint John College 17 9
Saint John Fisher College 16 25
Saint John‘s College (KS) 13 13
Saint John’s College (NM) 14 1
Saint John’s Seminary 16 7
Saint John’s University 18 32
Saint John‘s University-Jamaica 04 13
Saint John’s University-Staten Isl 04 6
Saint Joseph College 16 [
Saint Joseph Seminary College 18 1
Baint Jogeph’s College (IN) 17 30
Saint Jogseph’s College (ME) 17 3
Saint Joseph’s University i8 17
Saint Lawrence Seminary 30 3
Saint Lawrence University 13 19
Saint Leo College 16 9
Saint Louis Conservatory of Music i5 2
Saint Martin’s College 17 4
Saint Mary College 17 29
Saint Mary of the Plaing Collage 16 19
Saint Mary-of-the-Woods College 16 2
Saint Mary’s College (IN) 18 27
Saint Mary’s College (MI) 11 1
Saint Mary’s College 31 6
Saint Mary‘s College of California 18 34
Saint Mary‘s College of Maryland 09 32
Saint Mary’s College of Minnesota 17 30
Saint Mary’s College of O’Fallon 30 9
Saint Mary’s Dominican College 17 14
Saint Mary’s Junior College 31 1
Saint Mary’s University 17 14
Saint Meinrad College 16 31
Saint Michael’s College i8 8
Saint Norbert College is 35
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Strat # of 20 ~=~19%%- - ~w- 198% - —-—- 197%—~- 196x

Institution Cell Years 00 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876

Saint Olaf College 23 B X -X-@u@rm—m ~e@@eme @@ @rmmee———— ————
Saint Paul’s College 30 14 - ———————— o oo GECREE (REGAREA-~ —w—-—-
Saint Peter’s College 16 10 @ XPARAR~~B= —~m——————— @ @ ———
Saint Petersburg Junior College 29 2 — e e — e cmm e e———— o ———— e @
Saint Pius X Seminary 31 1 = cmrmememen e e ————— ——— @
Saint Thomag University 16 5 . e I - o o —————— o
Saint Vincent College 17 19 @ CRERGAAGER (EXAGKRB=» ———mmemm—— ———
Saint Vincent’s Medical Ctr SON 30 2 o o e o e ot o
Saint Xavier College 17 13 @ @RUR - —m e ——— = CEXXEXE @-—--
Salem Cmty College 31 1 - e —— m——————— Bmm e ————
Salem College 22 25 - e G CREGRAGEEEE GLAExEERGEE RREE
Salem State College 07 7 . N E B e oo e o o
Salem-Teikyo University 12 4 . e — e mm——c——— CHHO e e e e
Salisbury State University 09 [} - BuHmBe B Bommme———— ————— RHOC = e
Salve Regina University 16 6 B GAYK~memr—— mmm—————— B e e
Sam Houston State University 07 5 - —m———— Ho— mmme - o RABH = e
Samford Univergity 23 8 - - HOROAEB = ——Kmwmmm—— mm——————— ———
San Diegc City College 28 2 h R m - e ————— i ———————— =
San Diego State University 07 D H e o it 7 e
San Francisco Art Institute 13 4 . e — T e e e oo K mm ———
San Francisco Conserv of Music 13 1 = cmmmmmmmcm e ceeme e e x
San Jose City College 28 1 - e ———— ——————— = o o o @
San Joge State University 07 1 - ———— B om o o e o
San Luis Rey College i8 3 - e e mm————— e —————— -pRe
Santa Barbara City College 29 3 2 o o o X ~@-@
Santa Clara University 05 23 @ CERECRRGRER GREXEG---—- ~REERERB = o
Sarah Lawrence College i3 20 @ AEEAREXEERE -X@w=—wwm—- -ERH~BEARE - — -
Savannah State University 34 4 H BRw @ mmmw mmmmm—m——— m——————— ——
Schenectady County Cmty College 27 6 S HA-@m@BR~— ———m
School of the Art Inst of Chicago 12 10 B LT ——— HOREKKRA@ o m —mm o
School of the Museum of Fine Arts 15 3 - ——————— I mm e mmmmmm———
School of Vigual Arts 12 9 @ XHHKR==Bomm mm e d W m o oo o e o o v e e
Schreiner College 21 21 X XX@@--=m-= --- COXEX-C GERXOXCEER —w--
Scripps College 14 32  x -xGEEXEEXE GEXIXOXAX XWHRGRXAXX X@--
Seattle Pacific University 23 12 B ~m——— K - —RRAKBE HHRH === ————
Seattle University 18 21 X -X~X-@-XXR -~--XXABER 1XNK~~-—-- exee
Seminole State College 26 1 B m o o o e o 0 e o e
Seton Hall University 04 10 X Goememme— e K URBHHB e e e
Seton Hill College 16 18 @ -CORAREARE BEGERA---- ~=—@ewmXmw ———-
Shaw College-Detroit 24 1 o ——— = o o o e R e
Shaw University 35 6 — mm——— @ —m——m——— K KB
Sheldon Jackson College 11 4 @ BHH - mmmw—- mm————— m————— ————
Shepherd College 09 7 o IR o o o o e KHE ———m
shippensburg U of Pennsylvania 09 14 @ -G-@-x-@@~ @-x-@-@REX ~-—~@r—-—= ————
Shorter College 22 10 R ~@--BEAEAEE @R~ —c————- m———————— ———
Siena College 13 8 - ~@-EEEER—— e ————— O @B ~m——
Siena Heights College 17 1 . . ————————— - Km oo i
Silver Lake College 18 5 . e ——————— e KRB @R e e e
simmons College 12 25 X Xxx@x@---0 XEEExxxxx@ GEREREG--- —---
simon’s Rock of Bard College 13 6 -~ memmmmmce— c———————— —EEXEEE-——~ ~———
Simpason College (CA) 21 E @ —@-R-@emm= mmmmeem——em o= @uommm ——
Simpson College (IA) 23 27 @ @--G-G-GER xxGOXCEGEE (GEEXXEEEE ~=--
Sinclair Cmty College 29 B e mmmmmmmmme cmmmem———— e ——— GE RERE-
Skidmore College 13 21 - G-@G-G-@G-GR GERAAXREEE GREEG----- -—--=-
Slippery Rock U of Pennsylvania 07 12 - GEEREEBEG~ —~—wwwnw@X ~Hwwm——— - —
Emith College 14 25 x x@x0ExCxeC¢ CECEEAEEERE GRER---—-~ —-—=
Snow College 28 2 o S @ e e
Sonoma State University 08 8 @ CRAARBE - == wmmme————— ————————— ——-——
South Carolina State University 34 9 - e — K m et —— ~GRBKXKAKG@- =~ -
South Dakota Schl of Mines & Tech 09 3 R Brmm m e ————— o e
South Dakota State University 01 15 @ CREARAAEARAEA @EARH~=————= we———————— ———
Southeast Missouri State U 08 12 @ “BuX~@uBu@ =~ - WAL = e oo
Southeastern Coll cf Assem of God 24 1 o e o o e o e o
Southeastern University 07 1 e e o o o e
Southern Arkansas U 07 23 - v Q@ CRExCRLCRER ACERREXEEE @~--
Southern California College 20 10 M ORICLIRIL ~SEILI oo oo o e e o o o o o
Southern College of Technology 09 4 K e IR e o o



Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Southern Illinois U-Carbondale 01 7
Southern Illinois U-Edwardsville 08 25
Southern Methodist University 04 23
Southern Nazarene University 21 6
Southern Oregon State College 08 1
Southern U & A&M Coll-Baton Rouge 34 9
Southern Union State Cmty College 27 1
Southern University-New Orleans 34 1
Southern Utah University ]:} 3
Southern Vermont College 16 1
Southern Virginia College 31 3
Southern Wesleyan University 20 5
Southwest Missouri State U 09 4
Southwest State University 08 12
Southwest Texas State Universgity 09 2
Southwestern Adventist College 21 3
Southwestern College 22 15
Southwestern Oklahoma State U 08 2
Southwestern University 23 26
Spalding University 16 13
Spelman College 35 33
Spring Arbor College 21 24
Spring Hill College 18 34
Springfield College 11 21
Springfield College in Illinois 31 25
St Louis Cmty College-Forest Park 36 4
St Louis Cmty Coll-Florissant Vly 28 8
St Louis College of Pharmacy 13 9
St Louis University 05 19
Stanford University 06 28
Stark Technical College 28 1
Stephen F Austin State University 08 2
Stephens College 12 35
Sterling College 22 6
Stevens Institute of Technology 14 32
Stillman College 38 2
Stonehill College 18 1
Sue Bennett College 31 14
Suffolk University 11 10
Sullivan County Cmty College 28 3
SUNY A & T College-Cobleskill 08 20
SUNY A & T College-Morrisville 29 1
SUNY Coll of Technology-Canton 28 3
SUNY Coll of Technology-Delhi 29 30
SUNY College of Env Sci & Forestry 09 5
SUNY College-Brockport 08 32
SUNY College-Buffalo 08 6
SUNY College-Cortland 08 7
SUNY College-Fredonia 09 3
SUNY College-Geneseo 09 34
SUNY College-New Paltz 09 9
SUNY College-0l1ld Westbury 07 2
SUNY College-Oswego 09 12
SUNY College-Potsdam 08 32
SUNY College-Purchase 09 7
SUNY-Albany 02 2
SUNY-Binghamton 03 26
SUNY-Buffalo 03 18
SUNY-Stony Brook 02 33
Susquehanna Universgity 23 25
Swain School of Design 11 2
Swarthmore College 14 35
Sweet Briar College 13 29
Tabor College 22 7
Taft College 26 1
Talladega College 35 24
Tallahassee Cmty College 28 2
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Tarkio College 21 5
Taylor University 13 13
Taylor University at Fort Wayne 11 5
Teikyc Loretto Heights College 11 22
Taikyo Post University 11 2
Tennesszee State University 34 2
Tennessee Technological University 09 1
Texas A&M U-Commerce 08 7
Texag A&M U-Corpus Christi o1 1
Texas A&M University-Kingsville 07 7
Texas Christian University 04 34
Texas College 38 2
Texas Lutheran University 22 4
Texas Southern University 34 6
Texasg State Tech College-Sweetwate 27 1
Texas State Tech College-Waco 25 1
Texas Tech University 02 14
Texas Wesleyan University 21 4
Texas Woman’s University oL 2
The American College 15 7
The Evergreen State College 09 21
Thiel College 20 22
Thomas More College 18 8
Thomas Nelson Cmty College 28 1
Tougaloo College 35 10
Touro College 11 14
Towgon Univergity 09 19
Transylvania Universgity 13 16
Trevecca Nazarene College 22 3
Trinity Christian Collsge 12 5
Trinity College (CT) 14 23
Trinity College (DC) 16 34
Trinity College of Vermont 16 6
Trinity International University 22 2
Trinity University 23 20
Triton College 29 1
Troy State Univergity 07 4
Tufts University 06 3
Tulane University 05 33
Tunxis Cmty College 27 2
Tusculum College 11 7
Tuskegee University 35 18
Tyler Junior College 27 2
U of Akron 01 10
U of Alabama 02 4
U of Alabama-Birmingham o1 4
U of Alabama-Huntsville 02 12
U of Alaska-Anchorage 09 2
U of Alaska-Anchorage/Kenai Pen 25 1
U of Alaska-Fairbanks 01 11
U of Arizona 02 7
U of Arkansas-Fayetteville 02 3
U of Arkansas-Little Rock 07 13
U of Arkansas-Pine Bluff 34 34
U of Bridgeport 11 20
U of California-Berkeley 03 23
U of California-Davisg 03 9
U of California-Irvine 03 22
U of California-lLos Angeles 03 31
U of California-Riverside 02 15
U of California-San Diego 03 7
U of California-Santa Barbara 03 30
U of California-8anta Cruz 03 28
U of Central Arkansas 09 3
U of Central Florida 09 6
U of Charleston 11 12
U of Chicago 06 4
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Strat # of 20 ~--199%~~~ -~ 198x-~~ —w- 1975~~~ 196x

Institution Cell Years 00 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876

U of Cincinnati 02 8 [¥ QT S F I ¢ SO ¢ SUUPNPNOUIY - |7 S ——
U of Colorado-~Boulder 03 7 - em————— B = e e o o X RXILH
U of Colorado-Denver 01 ] e ————————— ERAK-@ ==
U of Connecticut 02 15 - @@ ~-@-@-B-x- XCEREA--X~ ---@
U of Connecticut-~Southeast 25 2 - e —— Brmm@o m—————— - o
U of Comnecticut-Stamford 26 2 o @B e wmm————— ————
U of Connecticut-Storrs 02 2 - —— o o e J o o o i o
U of Connecticut-Torrington 26 2 e ——— Kol m e -
U of Conmecticut-Waterbury 27 2 e emm—————— ——— S U
U of Dallas 18 12 X @YO~e e ~frHmmmm—— —m—————— x BGxx@
U of Dayton 18 1 o —————— o o o o @ mm——
U of Delaware 03 23 X --m-mmemee - CEREEXEE ARXEEXexEx GERE
U of Denver 04 21 H e ——— @- @---xx--xx XBxCxu¥xBxx BEEA
U of Detroit 04 8 o X-X==X~~-% XEA@
U of Detroit Mercy 17 9 e e m—— mm————— ——— KAARKEE HE~ —
U of Evansville 23 10 e enm@B-BEREE HemmmHEY - = ———
U of Findlay 21 10 = mmeeeX-X-K ~R-X@R-m—— —— e @ee- ----
U of Georgia 03 20 - «XeRw@eeme --@E@XXEXX EXX---@X-- XEGE
U of Guam 10 1 - B e o o o e o e
U of Hartford 12 12 - R e ~—@@g--@RE @R ————— -@xx
U of Hawaii-Manoa o1 3 - e ———— I J o mm e e o
U of Houston-University Park 01 4 - e ——————— Py L Y Sy
U of Idaho 02 14 @ @EXERABEAE~ ~—rmemmmm——— —————— x@-- --G@
U of Illinois~Chicago 09 8 K ORI = o o o o e KR e = J e o e
U of Illinois~-Urbana~Champaign 03 15 B @B e ——— — CEXERxEE BGxx
U of Indianapolise 21 20 E RXRCBEH~—— —HARORINEK KHK - === e
U of Towa 03 § = mr@emcmmeme e ———— ——— ®@ @R-x
U of Ransas 02 5 - e mmmm—— s mmem— - ————— %X K@K~
U of Kentucky 01 10 - —mmmmem——e e oo KROxxxB® -Bxr@
U of La Verne 20 27 @ CEECALGAAEEA XXAAAXKENK HXRXELHK~ === ==
U of Louisville 01 25 - ~---gxx@@x xCERLAEAREE fEex~~---@E@ E@-@
U of Maine 26 1 e Kmm e mmm——
U of Maine-Augusta 07 7 K Mmoo i e XEABR -~
U of Maine-Farmington 08 8 M EEXX-~wmmm= mmmmmm———— mm———— HBB~- ~—=—
U of Maine-Fort Kent 07 5 - o AR -H@@= ==~
U of Maine-Machias 08 19 - R o e @ GOXOHEEXRHK —=—=m—- x@@x @@~
U of Maine-Orcno 01 13 - c—eeeX-X-X OAX--@EBE- ——mm—- HBX~ ===
U of Maine-Presque Isle 07 19 CRARERAREE XHEX— v~ - P HBY - ==
U of Maine-Westbroock College 11 10 e BRBIHIIE HIHIC = o o ow o oo s o o o e e
U of Mary 17 1 e B ——— o o e o o
U of Mary Hardin-~Baylor 20 1 = emmmm—com—— = B m————— =
U of Maryland Baltimore County 09 8 - e ————— e - S— BXREERA~—~ —=——m
U of Maryland College Park 03 i e ———— @ memmm - e — e ——— ——————
U of Maryland Eastern Shore 34 4 3 o e o K K Bmmmm s
U of Massachusetts-Amherst 03 32 - CERRGAGEEE CEREEREEEA G-@-xGAEEE QEEA
U of Massachusetts-Boston 01 2 . e———————— a——— R DT O
U of Massachusetta-Dartmouth 08 9 KR mmmm o e [ T S — (3T T
U of Massachusetts-Lowell 08 1 e R = o o o
U of Memphis 08 4 - mm———— Ko @R mmmmm———— ————
U of Miami o4 16 K mmemmemmmm - GREGEEER -RUAGEER~~ -—--
U of Michigan 03 19 @ GEEXERE-=- ~rmmm———e ——— x@uxxx@ BEEEG
U of Michigan-Dearborn 08 11 @ QEEE~BER-= ~=mm——m———— BB e
U of Michigan-Flint 09 27 @ GRERGRGERE GE-x%E-x0C CCEARRRR-- ~m--
U of Minnesota-Duluth 01 1 e ——— ———— e ——— @Brmm—me -
U of Minnesota-Morris 09 11 ~ X=@mBerR-@~ wX-mHemHw=m Kmm@eefm - ————
U of Minnesota-Twin Cities 03 7 - RmBe@Bo@BH = KR mwmme—— mm—————— o ———
U of Mississippi o1 4 e —— 1 o e o o e @xxE
U of Missouri~Columbia 03 18 - eRemw@Be@o-— ~@XXCEERBEE @---————— X HEAKK
U of Missouri-Kansas City 03 31 X COGAAxxxX@ GUCEEXBXX- -XEXXPEEXE @E@--
U of Miasouri-Rella 09 26 X XxxCERECE2 @@@--x-x@- x--80@-@-@ @Gx-
U of Missouri-St Louis 02 23 - RmeRe—-=X~ ---XREKAXE XXXRExECER @Ox-
U of Montana 01 3 T HH o m o o o o o o e o o e
U of Montevallo 08 10 @ QERRAEERE- ———mrmem—= mm——————— ———
U of Nebraska-Lincoln 02 9 e < . O XRR NG
U of Nevada-Las Vegas 08 3 o TN e o o o o ot e o o o
U of Nevada-Reno o1 15 X -XXXBORHK- ~—=mmmmmme= = CxuR@-— == @
U of New Hampshire 02 14 - @R-@—-~@X~ ~—X~-@~=~= --@-@@---- @ERE
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Strat # of 20 ---199%-~- --—- 198%--—- ——- 197x%--- 196x

Institution Cell Years 00 9876543210 9876543210 9876543210 2876

U of New Haven 11 3 [ W e o e Y T S,
U of New Mexico 01 11 - @EARXY ~wm———— R = X RGxx
U of New Orleans 07 2 e —————— o 2 o 7 o e -@x
U of North Alabama 08 4 — ————— FOHIEH, = oo oo m e o e e o o
U of North Carolina-Chapel Hill 03 35 x GRCCERECEAER CEAGEECEER CAXEXEAXEE xxG@
U of North Carolina-Charlotte 08 2 - m————— @ mmmmmm———— ——— T D
U of North Carolina-Greensboro 08 4 - mm@eefBamme R m————— m—m——————— o
U of North Carolina-Wilmington 09 7 - @ e K- @ X RO mmm o
U of North Dakota 01 34 @ GRRRRIAEEx xCARCACEEA xEGExXEExxx @GR~
U of North Florida 09 3 K ORI m o e
U of North Texas 01 1 L e v —— o —————— ot o
U of Northern Colorado 08 2 o i @ -x--
U of Northern Iowa 09 5 R e C I o | R
U of Notre Dame 06 26 € GRACREREEE (FEREE-CEEG @--fREEE-- —---
U of Oregon 02 3 o e I e o o o o e Mo mn
U of Pennsylvania 06 24 X XOXHK-—~ EBm—mmem—— XxxExAxGxx XEEEA
U of Pittsburgh 03 23 @ XXCEERGEEE GOXXRAGURK H~=wmmem—m= == @
U of Pitteburgh-Bradford 09 25 @ CAREAREEEE COAERGHIXXE HXBR-@----u ———-
U of Pittsburgh-Greensburg 08 15 - emm@G-~QREC CRAGEAREEE ~————————— ———
U of Pittsburgh-Johnatown 08 24 G CAGRCREAGHE FARLECEAR--x XRAB--=@-- —mw—-
U of Pittsburgh~Titusville 26 24 - --QQERREEE CCLARARERER -GREEA- -~ —ww--
U of Portland 04 15 @ -GEE-ROEXK REKKKH~——— = oo
U of Puerto Rico~Rio Piedras 01 3 - e mm——— — o= e = wx
U of Redlands 23 35 8 xC@rxr@xxx@ CACGCAERAGHEE CREEAEEARE xeEe
U of Rhode Island 01 10 (Y - g T T —— I L Du—— ax~-@
U of Richmond 14 20 @ QRAGRAAGAE @-~=--~ QEGE BERE--~~== ———m
U of Rio Grande 12 1 e ——————— o o o K= ————
U of Rochester 06 35 @ CREACEEECEA (CRAXxxGEER GRAAEREACAR Garae
U of Saint Thomas i8 23 G CEREGERAGE CRAGAREXER @-B-r—wmwww —mw-
U of San Diego 05 30 G GEEXCUEACEE GAXCEARAEE GxAAG~---- x@Ea
U of San Francisco 18 14 K ROCARABEGEE XK~ ———mm e —meme——— @ ——mm
U of Science and Arts of Oklahoma 08 4 D T — J e o o e e
U of Scranton 18 19 - G-GARRAAEA B~ x----@ @XEEEAGCE-~= ~~w~
U of Sioux Falls 22 6 @ —@u@-@--wm ——mmm————— ———— BX e e
U of South Carolina-Aiken 07 is - --=-@REAEExR @R---~-xxXxC@ @E--EERA-=- —==-~
U of South Carolina-Beaufort 25 1 - —— I - —m——— e —
U of South Carolina-Columbia 02 34 @ GAREQARE-GE (EARRALARE (CAEEExCExE GeEe
U of South Carolina-Lancaster 26 8 - ——— - W, EYX-GRAG-— ——-—-
U of South Carolina-Salkehatchie 26 10 - GERERE GAR~ =~ @ —evm——— L
U of South Carolina-Spartanburg 07 3 B PP Y S (- Y
U of South Carolina-Sumter 26 1 . e ———— —— 38 e e o o ot o
U of South Carolina-Union 25 19 ARACEAEERE GXA--~wm=—= @O~ @ e
U of South Dakota o1 4 eI I e e e
U of South Dakota-Springfield 07 4 - mmcmmmm——e e s as————— ——— HEB B ——m
U of South Florida 09 3 o e o @ @Rewmm———— ————
U of Southern California 05 23 @ -CRACExEAE GRAGEEXEX~«X —XRHEKH———m= =w=-—-
U of Southern Colorado 07 3 e e ———— ————— B o aa
U of Southern Indiana o1 2 o LRl T 1 11
U of Southern Maine 08 6 - em———— HH Hmmmmm—m—m—— ————— ERE= =~
U of Southern Mississippi 08 1 P — J e o e e 2 e o o o
U of Tampa 12 30 @ GEExXxxxCAR @-xCEEBRXX H~---XXHEXX xx@@
U of Tennessee-Chattanooga 08 8 - e cFABGA-Y ~m— e m—— F Y T—
U of Tennessee-Knoxville 02 26 - @----@AGRE Gx-xGx---@ GEAAEXEGxxEx XEEE
U of Texas-Arlington 08 1 o —— = 1 o @B e - ————
U of Texas-Austin 03 2 - - o - e ————— -————
U of Texas-San Antonic 08 1 f memmmmmmmn mmm e —————— o
U of the Axts 12 26 @ GEBxBxxxx~ XxO-GAABXHX XARXX~-RE@~ ===~
U of the District of Columbia 34 11 - b I X KOH-HOR~ - ————
U of the Ozarks 20 3 o o e o o o o o o o e
U of the Pacific 04 31 @ COCERELAEE xCRRARREAEE @RGX---xXx X@-x
U of the Sacred Heart 16 2 e ———— o o e e X~
U of the South 23 18 @ GRAGERAGHRE EXXABB-wmw wemmme=@a= ————
U of the Virgin Islands 34 1 - mmm————— o B e ————
U of Toledo 01 7 - I B Jm o o o o o R ———
U of Tulsa 05 12 B ——mmm——— Ko = om X-HXXK XOxE
U of Vermont 03 35 @ GCxxCAAEEA (FRRGRAEEAEx xxOGxxXRxE@ @EEE
U of Virginia 03 33 ¥ xxQEExCERA CEEARLCERREE GEAGEAEEA-x GA-@
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
U of washington 03 7
U of Wisconsin Centers 29 2
U of Wisconsin-Green Bay 09 1
U of Wwisconsin-La Crosse 09 8
U of Wisconsin-Madison 03 1
U of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 01 18
U of Wisconsin-Parkside 08 13
U of Wisconsin-River Falls 09 1
U of Wisconsin-Superior 08 6
U of Wisconsin-Whitewater 08 29
U of Wyoming 02 7
Union College (KY) 20 1
Union College (NE) 22 i8
Union College 13 27
Union University 23 6
Unity College 11 S
Upsala College 22 12
Urbana University 20 3
Ursinus College 13 16
Ursuline College 17 1
US Air Force Academy 09 33
US Coast Guard Academy 09 35
US International University 11 7
US Merchant Marine Academy 09 14
US Military Academy 09 34
US Naval Academy 09 28
Utah State University 02 8
Utica College of Syracuse U 11 4
Valley City State University 08 7
Valley Forge Military College 31 25
Valparaigso University 23 35
Vanderbilt University 06 35
Vassar College 14 35
Vermont Technical College 27 8
Vernon Regional Junior College 27 1
Victoria College 26 21
Villa Julie College 32 1
Villa Maria College 16 1
Villa Maria College of Buffalo 31 27
Villanova Universgity 05 19
Vincennes University 29 5
Virginia Commonwealth University 01 16
Virginia Intermont College 20 2
Virginia Military Institute 09 26
Virginia Polytechnic Inst and St U 03 31
Virginia State University 34 32
Virginia Union University 38 20
Virginia Wesleyan College 23 19
Viterbo College 17 9
Voorhees College (NY) 31 3
Voorhees College (SC) 38 7
Wabash College 13 23
Wagner College 22 23
Wake Forest University 05 14
Waldorf College 32 8
Walla Walla College 22 3
Walsh College 17 31
Warner Pacific College 21 3
Warner Southern College 11 8
Warren Wilson College 23 9
Wartburg College 22 7
Washburn University of Topeka 08 2
Washington and Jefferson College 12 21
Washington and Lee University 14 35
Washington College 13 22
Washington State Cmty College 26 1
Washington State University 01 17
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Washington University 05 11
Washtenaw Cmty College 27 1
Waterbury State Technical College 26 2
Wayland Baptist University 20 6
Wayne State College 08 10
Wayne State University o1 18
Waynesburg College 21 16
Webb Ingtitute 14 28
Webber College 11 3
Weber State University (] 1
Webster University 12 30
Wellesley College 14 33
Wells College 13 16
Wentworth Institute of Technology 11 27
Wesley College 11 1
Wegleyan College 23 30
Wesleyan University 14 33
West Chester U of Pemnsylvania 08 14
West Georgia College 07 1
West Los Angeles College 27 1
West Texas State University 09 1
West Virginia State College 07 24
West Virginia University 01 7
West Virginia Wesleyan College 21 4
Western Baptist College 21 5
Western Carolina University 08 8
Western Comnecticut State U 07 5
Wastern Illinois University 08 21
Western Michigan University 08 3
Weastern New England College 12 35
Western New Mexico University 07 7
Western Oklahoma State College 27 1
Western Oregon State U 08 2
Western State College of Colorado 07 8
Western Washington University 09 15
Western Wyoming College 26 10
Westfield State College 08 5
Westmar University 20 13
Westminster College (MO) 23 28
Westmingter College (PA) 22 26
Westminster College 22 5
Westmont College 13 13
Wharton County Junior College 27 26
Wheaton College (IL) 14 12
Wheaton College (MA) 13 34
Wheeling Jesuit College 17 21
Wheelock College 11 13
white Pines College 30 3
Whitman College 14 35
Whittier College 12 27
whitworth College 23 11
Widener University 13 2
Wilberforce University 38 9
Wilcox College of Nursing 15 1
Wiley College 38 1
Wilkes University 12 19
Willamette University 13 28
William Carey College 22 14
William Jewell College 23 15
William Marsh Rice University 06 23
William Paterson College of NJ 09 16
william Rainey Harper College 27 1
William Tyndale College 1z 4
William Woods College 12 8
williams Baptist College 20 25
williams College 14 35
Wilmington College 21 18
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Strat # of

Institution Cell Years
Wilson College 12 11
Windham College 12 2
Wingate College 11 34
Winona State University 09 11
Wington~Salem State University 34 25
winthrop College 08 3
Wisconsin Lutheran College 23 [
Wittenberg University 23 35
Wofford College 23 30
Wood College 31 11
Woodbury University 11 13
Worcester Junior College 30 9
Worcester Polytechnic Institute 14 28
Worcester State College 07 7
Wytheville Cmty College 25 1
Xavier University 18 15
Xavier University of Louisgiana 38 27
Yale University 06 3
Yankton College 11 8
Yeshiva University [1)-1 1
York College 07 12
Yuba College 27 13
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Appendix E

The Precision of the Normative Data and
Their Comparisons
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Appendix E

The Precision of the
Normative Data and Their Comparisons

A common question asked about sample surveys relates to the precision of the data, which is
typically reported as the accuracy of a percentage “plus or minus x percentage points.” This
figure, which is known as a confidence interval, can be estimated for items of interest if one
knows the response percentage and its standard error.

Given the CIRP’s large normative sample, the calculated standard error associated with any
particular response percentage will be small (as will its confidence interval). It is important to
note, however, that traditional methods of calculating standard error assume conditions which,
(as is the case with most real sample survey data), do not apply here. Moreover, there are other
possible sources of error which should be considered in comparing data across normative groups,
across related item categories, and over time. In reference to the precision of the CIRP data, these
concerns include:

1) Traditional methods of calculating standard error assume that the individuals were selected
through simple random sampling. Given the complex, stratified design of the CIRP, where
whole institutions participate, it is likely that the actual standard errors will be somewhat
larger than the standard error estimates produced through traditional computational
methods. In addition, while every effort has been made to maximize the comparability of
the institutional sample from year to year (repeat participation runs about 90 percent),
comparability is reduced by non-repeat participation and year—to—year variation in the
quality of data collected by continuing institutional participants. While the CIRP
stratification and weighting procedures are designed to minimize this institutional form of
“response bias,” an unknown amount of non-random variation is introduced into the
results.

2) The wording of some questions in the survey instrument, the text and number of response
options, and their order of presentation have changed over the years. We have found that
even small changes can produce large order and context effects. Given this, the exact
wording and order of items on the survey instrument (which is produced as Appendix B)
should be examined carefully prior to making comparisons across survey years.

3) Substantial changes in the institutional stratification scheme were made in 1968, 1971,
1975 and 2000. These changes resulted in a revision of the weights applied to individual
institutions between 1966 and 2000. Stratification cell assignments of a few institutions
may also change from time to time, but the scale of these changes and their effect on the
national normative results are likely to be small in comparison to other sources of bias.
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Since it is impractical to report statistical indicators for every percentage in every CIRP norms
group, it is important for those who are interested to be able to estimate the precision of the data.
Toward this end, Table E1 provides estimates of standard errors for norms groups of various
sizes and for different percentages! which can be used to derive confidence interval estimates.

For example, if the item we are interested in has a response percentage of 18.7 percent among
students at all four—year colleges (a normative group that is about 115,000 in size), we would
first choose the column that most closely corresponds to that value, or “20%”.? Next, select the
row corresponding most closely to the unweighted sample size of the comparison group to find
the appropriate standard error. With a sample size of about 125,000 and a percentage that is close
to 20, the estimated standard error would be .113.

To calculate the confidence interval at the 95% probability level, multiply the estimated
standard error by the critical value of ¢ for the unweighted sample size (which, for all CIRP
norms groups, will be equal to 1.96 at the .05 level of probability).? In this example, we would
multiply the estimated standard error of .113 by 1.96, which yields .221. If we round this figure
to a single decimal point we would then estimate our confidence interval to be 18.7 + .2. In
practical terms, this confidence interval means that if we were to replicate this survey using the
same size sample, we would expect that the resulting percentage would fall between 18.5 percent
and 18.9 percent 95 times out of 100.

Table E1
Estimated Standard Errors of Percentages for Norms Groups of Various Sizes

Unweighted size Percentage
of norms groups 1% 5% 10% 15% 20%  25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
2,500 199 436 600 714 800 866 917 954 980 995 1.000
5,000 141 .308 424 505 .566 612 .648 675 .693 704 707
7,500 115 252 346 412 462 500 529 551 .566 574 577
10,600 .099 218 300 357 400 433 458 AT7 490 497 .500
25,000 063 138 .190 226 253 274 290 302 310 315 316
50,000 044 097 d34 160 179 194 .205 213 219 222 224
75,000 036 080 110 130 146 .158 167 174 179 182 183
100,000 .031 069 095 113 126 137 145 151 .155 157 158
125,000 028 062 085 101 113 122 1300 135 .139 141 141
150,000 .026 .056 077 092 .103 112 .118 123 126 128 129
175,000 .024 052 072 .085 096 104 110 114 117 119 120
200,000 022 .049 .067 .080 089 097 102 107 110 111 112

Note: Assumes simple random sampling.

, where x is the percentage of interest and N is the population count from Table A3, column 2.

LCalculated by X% %\? 0-x%)

ZSince the distribution of the standard errors are symmetrical around the 50 percent mid—point, for percentages over 50 simply
subtract the percentage from 100 and use the result to select the appropriate column. For example, if the percentage we were
interested in was 59, 100 — 59 percent yields 41, so we would use the column labeled ‘40%’.

3To calculate the confidence interval at the 99% probability level the critical ¢ value is 2.56.
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Appendix F
Sample Report Furnished to
Campuses Participating in the

2000 CIRP Freshman Survey
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NOTES ON THE SAMPLE REPORT

The Standard Institutional Profile Report divides students into three basic
groups, depending on how they answer question numbers 4, 5, 11 and 12 on
the survey (see Appendix B). These groups are:

FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME. Students enrolled full-time who either graduated
from high school in the same year as entering college or who have had no
previous college experience.

FIRST-TIME PART-TIME. Students enrolled part-time who either graduated
from high school in the same year as entering college or who have had no
previous college experience.

NOT FIRST-TIME. Full- or part-time students who have had some college
experience since graduating from high school.

The first section of a standard Institutional Profile Report (entitled "Total
First-Time Full-Time) includes FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME students only. The
first three columns summarize the results by gender for students attending
the institution. The remaining six columns summarize results by gender for
students in two comparison groups of increasing breadth (in the case of the
sample, these are "public universities of high selectivity” and "all public
universities").

The second section of the Report (entitled "Standard Breakouts", not
included in this Appendix) includes results by gender for the FIRST-TIME
PART-TIME and NOT FIRST-TIME (labelled "Transfer" on the report) groups, as
well as results for all three groups combined. There are no comparative
results displayed on this report, as the Higher Education Research Institute
does not compute National Normative figures for FIRST-TIME PART-TIME or
NOT-FIRST TIME students.
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

800100

Whatsamatia University # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

Number of Students 3,818 50.2 48.8 100.0] 473 527 100.0] 471 529 1000

In what year did you graduate from

high school? 3,779
2000 962 980 97.1 990 994 992| 981 980 9886
1999 2.2 1.4 1.8 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.8
1998 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
1997 or earlier 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.3
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 01 0.1 0.1
Never completed high school 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

How old will you be on December 31 of

this year? 3,785
16 or younger 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
17 0.7 1.7 1.2 1.4 2.0 1.7 1.4 2.1 1.8
18 55.2 69.4 62.3 64.8 75.2 70.3 63.8 73.5 68.9
19 410 276 343| 326 224 272] 33.0 237 280
20 1.7 0.7 1.2 0.8 0.3 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.7
211024 0.9 05 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.5
251029 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
30 to 38 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40 to 54 01 0.0 .1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Are you: [1] 3,727
White/Caucasian 952 951 951 822 800 810 804 774 78.6
African American/Black 0.8 0.8 08 4.4 5.9 5.2 55 8.6 7.2
American Indian 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.6 2.1 1.9 1.6 1.9 1.8
Asian American/Asian 1.9 2.0 1.9) 105 111 1081 10.2 8.7 100
Mexican American/Chicano 1.4 14 1.4 1.5 1.9 1.7 1.8 2.5 2.2
Puerto Rican 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7
Other Latino 0.5 1.2 0.9 1.3 1.5 14 1.5 1.7 1.6
Qther 2.6 2.0 2.3 2.8 2.6 2.7 3.0 3.1 3.0

[What was your average grade in high

school? 3,765
AorA+ 15.1 22.3 18.7 28.2 35.2 31.9 21.5 284 25.1
A- 205 24.3 22.4 28.5 307 29.7] 23.1 26.4 24.8
B+ 225 254 23.9 21.4 183 203 21.3 20.9 21.1
B 246 214 230 148 116 131 211 17.7 193
B- 11.4 4.6 8.0 4.6 2.3 34 7.8 43 5.9
C+ 4.5 1.5 3.0 2.0 0.8 1.3 3.7 1.8 2.7
C 1.2 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.2 0.4 1.5 0.6 1.1
D 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

How many miles is this college from your

permanent home? 3,751
5 or less 6.2 5.8 6.0 3.3 2.9 3.1 4.3 4.0 4.1
6o 10 2.1 24 2.3 2.2 2.5 2.3 3.9 45 4.2
11 t0 50 6.8 9.2 80| 162 181 172 2156 219 217
5110 100 1.3 120 116| 147 158 153 193 200 197
101 to 500 59.2 54.9 571 52.0 49.0 50.4 43.0 41.6 42.3
Over 500 144 157 15.1 115 116 116 7.9 8.0 8.0

[1]Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any student marked more than one category.
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

Whatsamatta University # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

'What Is your best estimate of your

parents’ total income last year?

Consider income from all sources

before taxes. 3,329
Less than $6,000 1.0 1.5 1.3 0.8 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.6 1.4
$6,000 to $9,999 0.9 1.5 1.2 0.6 1.1 0.8 0.9 1.5 1.2
$10,000 to $14,999 1.3 2.7 2.0 1.4 2.2 19 1.7 2.7 23
$15,000 to $19,999 24 22 23 14 2.3 1.9 1.8 2.7 2.3
$20,000 fo $24,999 24 3.9 3.1 26 3.1 29 3.2 3.9 38
$25,000 to $29,999 5.0 4.5 4.8 26 3.1 29 3.4 39 3.7
$30,000 to $39,999 9.2 9.1 9.1 5.6 6.8 8.2 6.8 8.3 7.6
$40,000 to $49,999 g4 112 103 7.2 7.5 7.3 8.5 9.0 8.8
$50,000 to $59,999 108 128 11.8 9.1 9.1 8.1 103 104 104
$60,000 to $74,999 157 117 137| 135 132 133] 143 140 141
$75,000 to $99,999 154 128 142] 177 149 162 1758 1486 160
$100,000 to $149,999 13.6 131 i34 204 18.6 1.5 17.7 15.2 16.4
$150,000 to $199,999 59 53 5.6 74 7.7 76 5.9 58 5.9
$200,000 or more 6.9 7.6 7.2 9.5 9.2 9.4 6.8 6.3 6.5

Are your parents: 3,744
Both alive and living with each other? 793 734 783 7941 761 775 781 740 759
Both alive, divorced or living apart? 173 23.0 20.1| 181 2098 186| 188 226 209
One or both deceased? 3.5 3.6 35 2.8 2.9 2.9 3.1 3.4 3.2

‘Citizenship status 3782
U.S. citizen 992 982 987 958 960 959 955 957 956
Permanent resident (green card) 0.3 1.3 0.8 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.8 35 35
Neither 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.8

Is English your native language? 3,767
Yes 98.7 977 982 928 920 924| 920 917 918
No 1.3 2.3 1.8 7.2 8.0 7.6 8.0 8.3 8.2

'Student rated self above average or

highest 10% as compared with the

average person of his/her age in:
Academic ability 3,734 70.3 666 6841 848 789 817 781 71.4 74.5
Artistic ability 3,732 285 310 298| 302 315 309] 304 302 303
Computer skills 3,730 446 219 332 528 231 371] 511 240 367
Competitiveness 3,730 641 448 545| 702 499 595| 69.8 482 584
Cooperativeness 3,731 676 760 718} 71.1 76.1 737 71.0 754 7383
Creativity 3,732 581 561 57.1] 602 564 58B2| 596 555 574
Drive to achieve 3,732 621 682 657 722 773 749 702 740 722
Emotional health 3,730 56.2 49.0 526 627 534 578] 615 520 564
initiative 3,715 463 505 484 547 583 566| 535 554 545
Leadership ability 3,731 58,7 577 582 643 621 631| 635 605 619
Mathematical ability 3,730 533 337 435] 676 477 571 614 422 512
Physical health 3,726 871 478 575) 689 518 597| 68.0 493 581
Popularity 3,701 46.1 345 403 494 391 439| 484 375 4286
Public speaking ability 3,725 392 343 368 414 380 396 405 369 386
Self-confidence (intellectual) 3,724 659 508 584, 745 576 655| 712 557 629
Self-confidence (social) 3,729 529 457 483| 561 496 527| 56.7 499 530
Self-understanding 3,718 581 546 563, 631 559 593| 621 548 582
Spirituality 3,709 385 39.0 387| 413 448 431] 423 462 444
Understanding of others 3,721 580 699 640, 636 696 668| 623 B84 656
Writing ability 3,725 407 477 442 480 509 495 452 488 471
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

Whatsamatta University
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

900100

# Resp-

Your Institution
ondents Men Women Total

Pub Urniv-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

Have you had any special tutoring or

remedial work in: 3,818
English 5.1 3.6 4.3 5.2 3.6 4.4 5.7 3.9 4.8
Reading 35 3.1 3.3 4.3 3.0 3.6 48 34 4.1
Mathematics 9.0 121 10.5 84 114 100 9.0 1.4 10.3
Social Studies 2.4 1.7 2.0 3.2 2.1 2.6 3.7 2.6 3.1
Science 3.2 3.4 3.3 4.0 3.9 3.9 4.2 3.9 4.1
Foreign Language 3.6 3.7 3.6 4.4 3.2 3.8 4.8 4.0 4.4
Writing [2] 4.0 3.3 3.7 4.2 2.9 35 4.6 3.2 3.9

Do you feel you will need any special

tutoring or remedial work in: 3,818
English 8.9 5.9 7.4 7.3 5.9 6.6 8.4 7.0 7.7
Reading 2.9 2.1 2.5 34 2.8 3.0 39 33 3.6
Mathematics 187 262 224| 138 217 180} 160 255 210
Social Studies 1.4 1.8 1.6 1.8 2.7 2.3 2.1 3.1 2.6
Science 7.6 127 101 59 112 8.7 6.7 122 9.6
Foreign Language 7.2 7.2 7.2 78 8.3 8.1 9.0 100 95
Writing [2] 9.4 8.5 9.0 7.9 8.6 8.3 8.4 9.3 8.9

Student’s current religious preference 3,600
Baptist 29 22 2.5 9.9 10.8 10.3 9.9 11.5 10.7
Buddhist 1.3 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.2 13 1.2 1.2
Eastern Orthodox 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7
Episcopal 1.6 2.3 1.8 1.9 23 2.1 17 1.8 1.7
Islamic 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.3 1.1 1.2
Jewish 2.7 37 3.2 57 5.6 5.7 35 3.3 34
LDS (Mormon) 22 1.3 1.8 0.3 0.4 0.3 24 3.2 2.8
Lutheran 155 13.6 14.6 51 5.0 5.0 7.8 7.3 7.6
Methodist 2.7 4.1 34 8.7 9.3 9.0 7.4 8.3 7.9
Presbyterian 3.0 3.0 3.0 54 6.0 5.7 45 4.8 4.7
Quaker 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Roman Catholic 277 288 282| 263 266 264 286 273 270
Seventh Day Adventist 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
United Church of Christ 1.1 1.5 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3
Other Christian 105 122 114 98 108 103 100 106 103
Other Religion 34 35 34 3.6 3.3 34 37 3.7 3.7
None 244 223 23.3 19.1 15.9 174 17.4 13.6 15.4

is this college your: 3,794
First choice?. 77.6 71.5 74.6 74.5 740 742 732 723 72.7
Second choice? 168 19.0 174 179 185 182| 187 192 190
Third choice? 3.9 56 47 4.7 4.7 4.7 5.0 54 5.2
Less than third choice? 2.5 4.0 3.3 2.9 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.2 3.1

To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year? 3,790
None 313 280 207| 202 18.0 196 239 229 234
One 155 144 150] 126 123 124| 139 145 142
Two 146 121 134 152 142 147| 165 158 162
Three 138 135 137| 166 156 16.1 170 163 1686
Four 9.3 94 83 119 119 119]| 112 110 111
Five 5.8 7.2 6.5 85 8.7 8.6 6.8 7.1 7.0
Six 3.8 8.0 4.9 5.8 6.5 6.2 4.5 4.8 4.7
Seven to ten 5.2 8.3 8.7 7.7 100 8.9 5.1 6.5 5.8
Eleven or more 0.6 1.1 0.8 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.0 1.0 1.0

[2]This item included for the first time in 2000.
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

Whatsamatta University
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

800100

# Resp-

Your Institution
ondents Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

How many Advanced Placement courses or
exams did you take in high school? [2]

AP courses 3,651
none 501 425 463| 272 261 266] 370 363 366
1to4 450 528 489| 547 577 563 506 528 518
5t09 4.1 4.4 43| 167 150 158 112 100 105
10to 14 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.2 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.8
15+ 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
AP exams 3,502
none 653 623 638| 405 417 412] 512 521 517
1tod 327 358 343 462 473 468 404 410 407
509 1.3 1.2 1.2 124 104 114 7.7 6.4 7.0
10to 14 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.7 04 0.5 0.5 0.3 04
15+ 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
Did your high school require community
service for graduation? 3,623
No 786 79.0 788) 720 737 729 751 763 758
Yes 214 210 212 280 263 271 249 237 242
Activities noted in the past year
Attended a religious service 3,734 745 779 762 801 841 822| 806 853 831
Was bored in class [3] 3,748 443 425 434 458 421 439 428 396 411
Participated in organized demonstrations 3,704 425 49.0 458 376 424 402| 40.8 456 434
Tutored another student 3,723 439 488 464| 582 640 613| 531 596 566
Studied with other students 3,742 850 908 879 864 927 897| 857 916 888
Was a guest in a teacher’s home 3,716 287 306 29.7]| 284 302 283 27.0 279 275
Smoked cigarettes [3] 3,733 126 126 126 9.0 9.3 9.2 8.3 101 9.7
Drank beer 3,738 697 643 670] 564 6505 533] 530 459 492
Drank wine or liquor 3,730 66.1 69.0 675] 570 596 584] 522 545 535
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do [3] 3,738 189 408 299 169 374 277 170 389 270
Felt depressed [3] 3,731 6.6 9.9 8.3 54 8.1 6.8 5.3 8.6 7.1
Performed volunteer work 3,739 744 866 805 806 900 855 771 867 822
Played a musical instrument 3,728 45.1 488 46.9| 452 443 447 443 442 442
Asked a teacher for advice after
class [3] 3,738 166 258 213| 196 266 233]| 195 263 23.1
Overslept and missed class or
appointment 3,733 391 343 367 354 336 344] 351 345 348
Discussed politics [3] 3,730 195 146 171 233 153 191 210 143 175
Voted in a student election [3] 3,715 20.1 194 198 228 254 242] 214 244 230
Socialized with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [3] 3,735 509 588 548| 657 701 680| 630 680 657
Came late to class 3,709 649 646 648 664 675 67.0]| 650 653 652
Attended a public recital or concert 3,734 776 870 823 789 88685 830| 772 847 812
Visited an art gallery or museum 3,732 517 636 576| 582 663 625| 567 635 603
Discussed religion [3] 3,728 220 246 2331 280 308 295 274 308 292
Communicated via e-mail [3] 3,729 63.0 757 694 684 746 717 642 698 6714
Used the Internet for research or
homework [3] 3,748 661 725 693, 717 731 724| 688 708 699
Participated in Internet chat rooms [3] 3,732 16,7 128 147 228 144 184 230 158 19.2
Other Internet use [3] 3,710 553 473 513| 8643 514 575] 607 486 543
Performed community service as part of
aclass 3,721 479 570 525 543 621 584 524 609 569
Used a personal computer [3] 3,733 794 793 793| 867 840 853| 826 794 8098

[2]This item included for thie first time in 2000.

[3]Percentage reporting "frequently" only.Results for other items in this group represent the percentage responding "frequently”

or “occasionally".

Page 4 of 17




2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY 900100

Whatsamatta University # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Tofal | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

During your last year in high school,

how much time did you spend during a

typical week doing the following?

Studying/homework 3,653
None 4.7 1.2 29 33 0.8 20 37 0.9 22
Less than 1 hour 16.6 64 115| 143 72 105} 159 83 118
1to2 249 169 209{ 21.0 158 183| 233 184 207
3to5 270 347 308 270 288 279 275 306 291
61010 154 221 187 194 247 222 174 231 204
11to15 7.2 106 8.9 84 126 108 7.0 105 8.8
16 to 20 26 4.9 3.8 3.8 6.2 5.0 3.1 4.9 4.0
Over 20 1.7 3.2 25 28 4.1 35 23 3.3 2.8

Socializing with friends 3,634
None 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2
Less than 1 hour 1.0 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9 1.2 0.9 1.1
1to2 3.1 3.6 34 38 3.8 38 4.4 47 4.5
3to5 13.6 142 139 1385 147 141} 146 162 155
6to 10 210 262 236| 236 267 252} 235 263 250
11to 15 189 20.2 196 207 218 213 183 204 18.9
16t0 20 15.2 15.9 155 13.8 14.9 14.4 13.4 13.9 13.7
Qver 20 269 189 229 236 172 202] 233 173 201

Talking with teachers outside of class 3,646
None 13.1 64 98| 120 6.8 9.3 127 7.4 9.9
Less than 1 hour 466 418 442) 469 437 452 460 438 448
102 284 338 311 290 335 314 284 325 306
3i05 80 133 106 88 118 104 92 120 107
6to 10 2.2 3.2 2.7 2.1 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.9 2.6
11to 15 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.8
1610 20 0.3 0.3 03 03 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Over 20 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3

Exercise or sports 3,644
None 26 2.6 2.6 2.6 3.6 3.1 3.0 5.0 4.0
Less than 1 hour 59 7.6 6.8 6.4 9.6 8.1 68 112 9.1
1to2 112 165 139| 121 174 149| 131 184 159
3105 185 211 208( 188 213 201} 193 214 204
610 10 20.7 19.8 203| 201 18.5 19.8 19.9 18.1 18.9
11to15 157 156 158 160 143 151 147 127 136
1610 20 10.1 9.3 97 10.0 7.4 8.6 9.5 6.6 7.9
Over 20 142 7.3 10.8 14.0 6.8 10.2 13.8 6.6 10.0

Partying 3,641
None 14.7 17.5 161 14.6 16.9 15.8 15.3 17.8 16.7
Less than 1 hour 11.9 13.0 12.4 13.8 13.2 13.5 13.8 13.8 13.8
102 188 173 155 176 185 181} 178 187 183
3105 220 234 227 218 244 232 216 235 2286
6o 10 173 170 172| 161 164 163 154 151 152
1to 15 10.2 6.6 8.4 7.8 6.3 7.0 7.7 8.3 7.0
1610 20 4.4 3.1 3.8 3.9 27 3.2 39 27 3.3
Over 20 5.8 2.1 4.0 4.4 1.6 29 4.5 2.0 3.2
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

Whatsamatta University
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

900100

# Resp- Your Institution
ondents Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

During your iast year in high school,
how much time did you spend during a
typical week doing the following?

Working (for pay)
None
Less than 1 hour
1to2
305
6to 10
11to 15
1610 20
Over 20

312 283 302
2.8 2.0 24
3.9 3.6 37
6.4 7.1 6.8

111 139 126

127 168 149

142 154 148

177 120 147

273 258 265
2.8 1.9 23
3.7 3.1 34
6.3 6.4 6.3

11.0 129 120

123 168 147

156 17.8 167

211 152 180

Volunteer work
None
Less than 1 hour
1to2
3to 5
6to 10
i1to 15
1610 20
Qver 20

329 200 26.1
272 236 253
227 288 260
106 172 141
3.8 8.4 52
1.2 2.0 1.6
0.6 0.8 0.7
1.0 1.2 1.1

364 236 296
262 233 246
208 270 2441
98 158 130
3.6 6.2 5.0
1.2 2.0 1.6
0.7 0.9 0.8
1.1 1.2 1.2

Student clubs/groups
None
Less than 1 hour
1to 2
3to 5
610 10
11 to 18
1610 20
Over 20

286 139 208
182 147 163
267 314 292
147 224 188
65 103 8.5
25 3.8 3.2
1.3 1.8 16
1.7 1.7 1.7

328 179 248
18.0 149 163
240 288 265
140 212 178
5.9 9.5 7.8
24 3.8 32
1.2 1.8 1.5
1.8 2.1 1.9

Watching TV
None
Less than 1 hour
1to2
3to s
6to 10
111015
1610 20
Over 20

48 6.5 5.7
123 188 156
215 262 240
273 273 273
184 138 16.0

7.8 4.3 8.0

3.5 1.7 2.6

4.3 1.6 2.8

4.7 6.4 5.6
121 184 155
219 266 244
273 268 270
182 134 1586

7.8 4.4 6.0

35 1.9 26

4.5 2.1 3.2

Household/childcare duties [4]
None
Less than 1 hour
1to 2
3to5
6to 10
11to 15
16 to 20
Over 20

3,635
243 227 285
3.5 27 3.1
3.8 4.0 3.9
6.5 6.0 6.2
124 16.1 14.3
120 174 147
63 188 176
212 123 168
3,626
39.7 244 320
26.9 249 259
200 280 24.0
79 128 103
2.8 6.1 4.4
08 22 1.5
0.4 0.9 0.7
1.4 0.8 1.1
3,618
405 223 313
17.8 150 164
205 280 243
121 187 154
4.6 8.9 6.8
2.0 4.0 3.0
1.1 14 1.2
1.5 1.7 1.6
3,637
6.6 8.7 7.7
119 219 169
238 275 257
279 251 285
167 114 1441
6.9 29 4.9
2.2 1.4 1.8
3.8 1.0 24
3,620

334 1561 243
207 228 217
267 335 301
182 202 167
3.9 5.0 4.4
1.0 1.6 1.3
0.4 0.8 0.6
0.7 1.0 0.9

289 147 214
232 243 238
28.7 337 314
138 191 166
3.5 53 4.4
0.9 1.6 1.2
0.4 0.6 0.5
05 0.9 0.7

289 189 209
2286 220 223
284 333 310
13.8 2038 17.2
4.0 6.3 52
1.2 1.9 1.8
0.4 0.8 0.6
0.7 14 1.1

[4]Due to slight changes in item wording, comparison with results from previous years should be made with caution.
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY 900100

Whatsamatta University # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities

FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
During your last year in high school,
how much time did you spend during a
typical week doing the following?

Reading for pleasure 3,621
None 30.3 19.8 25.0| 284 194 236 292 196 24.1
Less than 1 hour 274 271 27.3| 276 298 288| 275 29.6 28.6
1to2 213 266 240| 236 278 259| 23.0 271 25.1
3to5 121 173 147 128 150 139 124 151 13.9
6to 10 4.7 6.2 55 4.7 5.3 5.0 4.8 54 5.1
11t015 2.0 1.5 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.7
16 t0 20 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6
Over 20 1.3 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.8

Playing video/computer games [5] 3,634
None 209 568 388| 192 554 383| 18.0 525 36.3
Less than 1 hour 235 264 25.0| 236 254 245| 233 264 25.0
1to2 241 102 171 23.7 112 174 23.9 12.3 17.7
3to5 16.0 43 102]| 173 5.1 108 18.0 5.6 114
6to 10 8.6 14 5.0 8.8 1.9 52 9.1 2.0 5.3
11t0 15 3.9 04 22 3.5 0.5 1.9 3.5 0.6 1.9
16to0 20 1.1 0.1 0.6 1.7 0.2 0.9 1.7 0.2 0.9
Over 20 1.9 0.4 1.2 2.3 0.3 1.2 2.4 0.4 1.4

Prayer/meditation 3,622
None 455 441 448 384 327 353| 369 30.1 33.3
Less than 1 hour 336 337 337| 349 362 356| 357 364 36.1
1to2 153 156 154| 186 209 199| 186 221 20.5
3to5 3.7 4.6 4.1 5.5 7.2 6.4 5.7 7.6 6.7
6t010 0.8 1.2 1.0 14 1.9 1.7 1.6 2.2 1.9
11t0 15 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6
16 to 20 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3
Over 20 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.6

What is the highest academic degree
that you intend to obtain [5]

At any college? 2,273
None 6.7 4.2 54 4.6 37 41 5.7 5.0 5.3
Vocational certificate 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
Bachelor’s degree (B.A., B.S,, etc.) 16.1 13.8 149 8.9 7.2 80| 128 103 115
Master's degree (M.A., M.S,, etc.) 461 441 450| 47.7 455 465 456 442 448
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 190 195 193] 208 209 208 194 194 194
M.D,, D.O.,D.D.S., D.V.M. 54 125 9.2 99 151 127 92 140 11.7
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 3.9 45 4.2 6.4 6.4 6.4 5.4 54 54
B.D. or M.Div (Divinity) 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3
Other 1.8 1.2 1.5 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.2
At this college? 2,645
None 25 2.1 2.3 1.5 1.2 1.3 2.1 1.5 1.8
Vocational certificate 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.7 1.1 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.9
Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S,, etc.) 69.1 684 688 624 614 619| 631 603 61.6
Master's degree (M.A., M.S,, etc.) 221 202 211 264 243 253| 249 250 25.0
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 2.8 3.7 3.3 44 5.5 5.0 4.0 5.3 4.7
M.D.,, D.O,,D.D.S., D.V.M. 1.0 1.9 1.4 2.8 5.3 4.1 2.9 4.8 3.9
LL.B. or J.D. (Law) 0.7 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.2
B.D. or M.Div (Divinity) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Other 0.8 1.4 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7

[5]Substantial changes have been made to item wording or organization.These results are not comparable to earlier years.
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

800100

Whatsamatta University # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
[Student’s probable career 3,463
Accountant or actuary 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.8 2.0 2.2 22
Actor or entertainer 1.0 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.8 1.5 1.2 1.8 1.5
Architect or urban planner 5.5 39 4.7 35 2.0 2.7 25 1.4 1.9
Artist 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.6 1.4 15 1.8 1.7
Business {clerical) 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7
Business executive {(management,
administrator) 7.8 5.0 64| 116 85 100] 108 7.8 9.1
Business owner or propristor 3.3 1.6 2.4 4.1 1.7 2.8 3.9 1.6 2.7
Business salesperson or buyer 0.6 0.6 0.6 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.1
Clergy (minister, priest} 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1
Clergy (other religious) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Clinical psychologist 0.6 3.0 1.8 0.6 26 1.8 0.6 2.4 1.5
College administrator/staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
College teacher 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.5 04 0.4
Computer programmer or analyst 8.2 1.0 4.6 9.2 1.6 52 101 1.9 57
Conservationist or forester 2.0 1.9 1.9 0.6 0.5 08 0.6 0.4 0.5
Dentist (including orthodontist) 0.2 05 0.3 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Dietitian or home economist 0.1 0.8 0.4 0.0 0.7 0.4 0.0 0.6 0.3
Engineer 23.2 3.1 181| 221 6.0 136] 19.1 44 113
Farmer or rancher 1.8 0.2 1.0 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.9 0.1 0.5
Foreign service worker (incl. diplomat) 0.2 04 0.3 03 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.5
Homemaker (full-time) 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
Interior decorator {incl. designer) 0.1 1.8 0.9 0.1 14 0.8 0.0 1.3 0.7
Lab technician or hygienist 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.1 02 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
Law enforcement officer 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.8 0.3 0.5
Lawyer (attorney) or judge 3.1 4.1 3.6 4.2 5.0 4.6 37 45 4.2
Military service (career) 0.9 0.1 0.5 1.2 0.2 0.7 1.0 0.2 0.6
Musician (performer, composer) 1.8 1.1 1.5 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.8 1.0 1.3
Nurse 0.2 2.9 1.5 0.1 1.8 1.0 0.2 33 1.8
Optometrist 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3
Pharmacist 1.0 2.8 1.9 0.8 1.9 14 1.0 2.1 1.6
Physician 2.9 5.5 4.2 6.4 9.8 8.2 6.0 9.0 7.6
Policymaker/Government 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.8
School counselor 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.0 04 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2
School principal or superintendent 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Scientific researcher 3.0 3.2 3.1 2.2 25 24 1.9 2.1 2.1
Social, welfare or recreation worker 0.4 1.7 1.1 0.1 1.0 0.6 0.2 13 0.8
Therapist (physical, occupational
speech) 1.1 3.1 2.1 0.8 28 1.9 1.2 3.6 25
Teacher or administrator (elementary) 1.0 5.8 3.4 0.4 3.9 2.2 0.6 53 3.1
Teacher or administrator {secondary) 2.2 3.5 2.8 1.5 2.6 2.1 2.3 33 2.8
Veterinarian 0.9 5.0 3.0 0.9 3.2 21 0.8 2.6 1.7
Writer or journalist 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6 3.0 23 1.9 34 2.7
Skilled trades 0.9 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.7 0.2 04
Other occupation 73 106 9.0 5.8 8.2 71 7.4 9.6 8.6
Undecided 126 179 152| 107 168 139! 105 150 129
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

Whatsamatta University
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

900100

# Resp-

Your Institution

ondents Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Arts and Humanities
Art, fine and applied
English (language and literature)
History
Journalism
Language and Literature (except English)
Music
Philosophy
Speech
Theater or Drama
Theology or Religion
Other Arts and Humanities
Biological Science
Biology (general)
Biochemistry or Biophysics
Botany
Environmental Science
Marine (Life) Science
Microbiology or Bacteriology
Zoology
Other Biological Science
Business
Accounting
Business Administration (general)
Finance
International Business
Marketing
Management
Secretarial Studies
Other Business
Education
Business Education
Elementary Education
Music or Art Education
Physical Education or Recreation
Secondary Education
Special Education
Other Education
Engineering
Aeronautical or Astronautical Eng.
Civil Engineering
Chemical Engineering
Electrical or Electronic Engineering
Industrial Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Other Engineering

3,567

1.6
1.5
1.5
0.8
0.2
1.9
0.5
0.1
0.5
0.1
0.5

2.1
0.6
0.0
2.1
0.3
0.3
1.0
0.7

1.1
3.9
1.7
0.9
2.0
2.7
0.0
1.4

0.1
0.6
0.3
1.0
1.5
0.0
0.1

0.6
4.4
1.1
7.2
0.4
8.8
3.9

2.0
1.5
0.5
1.1
0.7
1.3
0.3
0.2
14
0.1
1.5

4.1
04
0.1
3.0
0.4
0.9
1.5
1.3

1.3
2.0
0.4
1.7
1.8
1.2
0.0
1.1

0.2
5.0
0.9
1.3
1.8
0.4
0.7

0.0
1.1
0.2
0.6
0.1
0.4
1.1

1.8
1.5
1.0
1.0
0.4
1.6
0.4
0.2
0.9
0.1
1.0

3.1
0.5
0.1
2.6
0.3
0.6
1.3
1.0

1.2
2.9
1.0
1.3
1.9
1.9
0.0
1.2

0.1
2.8
0.6
1.1
1.7
0.2
04

0.3
2.7
0.7
3.9
0.2
4.6
25

14
1.0
1.1
0.9
02
0.9
0.4
0.1
0.7
0.1
0.6

2.6
1.1
0.1
0.7
0.1
0.7
0.6
0.7

1.9
5.0
3.6
1.6
2.3
4.4
0.0
1.6

0.1
0.3
0.1
0.3
0.7
0.0
0.1

3.1
24
21
6.5
0.6
53
6.2

2.3
22
0.8
2.1
0.6
0.9
0.2
0.2
1.3
0.0
1.4

5.0
1.2
0.1
0.8
0.3
1.0
1.2
1.1

1.8
2.7
1.4
24
3.7
2.3
0.0
0.9

0.1
3.3
0.2
0.2
1.4
0.4
0.3

0.8
0.7
1.3
0.8
0.3
0.7
2.1

1.9
1.6
1.0
1.5
0.4
0.9
0.3
0.2
1.0
0.1
1.0

3.9
1.2
0.1
0.8
0.2
0.8
1.0
0.9

1.8
3.8
24
2.0
3.1
3.3
0.0
1.2

0.1
1.9
0.2
0.3
1.1
0.2
0.2

1.9
1.5
1.6
3.5
0.4
29
4.1

1.8
1.0
1.2
1.3
0.2
1.3
0.3
0.0
0.7
0.1
0.6

2.6
0.9
0.0
0.6
0.2
0.4
0.4
0.7

2.2
5.0
2.9
1.3
2.6
4.2
0.0
1.6

0.2
0.4
0.3
0.5
1.1
0.1
0.1

24
23
1.5
6.1
0.6
5.2
5.3

2.6
1.9
0.7
2.6
0.5
1.2
0.1
0.2
1.3
0.0
1.5

4.6
0.9
0.1
0.6
0.3
0.7
0.9
1.0

2.2
2.9
1.1
1.8
3.2
2.2
0.0
0.9

0.1
4.6
0.5
0.3
1.6
0.7
0.4

0.5
0.6
0.9
0.7
0.2
0.6
1.6

2.2
1.5
0.9
2.0
0.4
1.3
0.2
0.2
1.0
0.0
1.1

3.7
0.9
0.1
0.6
0.2
0.6
0.7
0.9

2.2
3.9
1.9
1.6
2.9
3.1
0.0
1.2

0.2
2.7
0.4
0.4
1.4
0.4
0.3

1.4
1.4
1.2
3.2
0.4
2.7
3.3
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

Whatsamatta University
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

900100

# Resp- Your Institution
ondents Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

[STUDENT'S PROBABLE MAJOR
Physical Science

Astronomy

Atmospheric Science (incl. Meteorology)

Chemistry

Earth Science

Marine Science (incl. Oceanography)

Mathematics

Physics

Statistics

Other Physical Science
Professional

Architecture or Urban Planning

Home Economics

Health Technology {medical, dental,
laboratory)

Library or Archival Science
Medicine, Dentistry, Veterinarian
Nursing
Pharmacy
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech)
Other Professional
Social Science
Anthropology
Economics
Ethnic Studies
Geography
Political Science (gowt, intl refations)
Psychology
Social Work
Sociology
Women's Studies
Other Social Science
Technical
Building Trades
Data Processing or Computer Programming
Drafting or Design
Electronics
Mechanics
Other Technical
Other Fields
Agriculture
Communications
Computer Science
Forestry
Kinesiology
Law Enforcement
Military Science
Other Field
Undecided

0.1 0.1 0.1
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.8 1.1 1.0
0.6 0.2 0.4
0.0 0.1 0.0
0.4 0.2 0.3
0.8 0.2 0.5
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.3 0.1 0.2

4.8 4.0 44
0.0 0.3 0.2

0.1 1.1 0.6
0.0 0.1 0.0
2.0 8.0 4.0
0.1 28 1.5
1.0 27 1.9
1.1 2.1 1.6
0.2 1.1 0.7

0.5 1.0 0.8
0.3 0.2 0.3
0.0 0.1 0.0
0.2 0.0 0.1
2.1 2.8 24
23 7.4 4.8
0.1 1.2 0.6
0.4 1.1 0.8
0.0 0.1 0.0
0.2 0.2 0.2

0.2 0.0 0.1
1.9 03 1.1
0.2 0.4 0.3
0.1 0.1 0.1
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.2 0.0 0.1

27 26 26
1.0 1.5 1.2
5.6 0.7 3.1
1.6 0.6 1.1
0.1 0.2 0.2
0.8 0.0 0.4
0.2 0.0 0.1
1.1 2.0 1.5
65 10.0 8.3

0.1 0.1 0.1
0.2 0.1 0.2
0.8 0.8 0.8
0.2 0.1 0.1
0.0 0.1 0.1
0.8 0.5 0.6
0.7 0.2 0.5
0.1 0.0 0.1
0.1 0.1 0.1

34 1.9 2.6
0.1 0.9 0.5

0.2 0.5 0.4
0.0 0.0 0.0
4.1 7.5 5.9
0.1 2.0 1.1
0.7 1.7 1.2
0.6 2.0 1.3
0.5 07 0.6

0.1 0.5 0.3
0.9 0.5 0.7
0.0 0.1 0.1
0.1 0.0 0.0
2.8 3.1 2.8
1.7 6.2 4.1
0.0 0.6 0.3
0.2 0.6 0.4
0.0 0.1 0.0
0.1 0.3 0.2

0.1 0.0 0.1
2.3 0.3 1.2
03 04 0.3
0.1 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.1 0.0 0.0

1.2 1.1 1.1
0.9 24 1.7
6.0 1.2 3.5
04 6.1 0.2
04 0.3 04
0.2 0.1 0.2
0.1 0.0 0.1
0.6 0.9 0.8
65 110 8.9

0.1 0.1 0.1
0.3 0.2 0.3
0.7 0.8 0.7
0.1 0.1 0.1
0.1 0.1 0.1
0.7 0.5 0.6
0.7 0.2 0.4
0.0 0.1 0.0
0.2 0.2 0.2

2.3 1.3 1.8
0.1 0.5 0.3

0.3 0.6 0.5
0.0 0.0 0.0
4.4 7.4 6.0
0.2 3.5 2.0
0.8 1.9 1.4
1.0 2.8 2.0
0.6 0.9 0.8

0.2 0.4 0.3
0.6 0.3 0.5
0.0 0.1 0.0
0.1 0.0 0.0
25 26 25
1.8 6.2 4.2
0.0 0.8 0.4
0.3 0.6 0.5
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.2 0.3 0.3

0.1 0.0 0.0
27 04 1.5
0.3 0.3 0.3
0.1 0.0 0.1
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.1 0.0 0.1

1.6 1.0 13
1.3 2.6 2.0
6.6 14 3.8
0.3 0.1 0.2
0.2 0.2 0.2
0.6 0.3 0.5
0.1 0.0 0.1
1.1 1.3 1.2
64 103 8.5
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY 200100

Whatsamatta University # Hesp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities

FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

Father's education 3,713
Grammar school or less 0.7 14 1.1 1.2 1.9 1.5 1.7 25 2.1
Some high school 2.6 3.1 28 21 27 24 29 37 33
High school graduate 173 189 18.1 129 144 137, 163 187 1786
Postsecondary school other than college 4.4 3.9 4.1 3.1 3.2 3.4 4.0 4.0 4.0
Some college 16.1 157 159 125 128 127 143 149 146
College degree 338 309 324 328 310 319| 31.8 293 305
Some graduate school 2.2 2.0 2.1 2.8 2.8 28 2.4 2.3 2.4
Graduate degree 23.0 241 235 327 312 319| 2686 246 256

ather's occupation [6] 3,562
Artist 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.9
Business 301 282 296| 337 324 330| 318 299 308
Business (clerical) 0.7 04 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.9
Clergy 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
College teacher 0.8 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8
Doctor (MD or DDS}) 2.5 3.0 27 4.6 48 4.7 3.6 3.3 34
Education {secondary) 33 3.6 35 34 3.2 33 3.2 3.0 3.1
Education (elementary) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9
Engineer 8.2 7.1 771 106 1041 104 9.8 9.1 9.4
Farmer or forester 9.2 9.0 9.1 2.6 24 25 3.7 3.7 37
Health professional 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.8 16 1.7
Homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Lawyer 2.9 2.3 2.6 3.6 33 35 2.6 2.4 25
Military {career) 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.6
Nurse 0.1 0.6 0.3 04 0.3 04 0.5 0.4 0.5
Research scientist 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.7
Social/welfare/recreation worker 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6
Skilled worker 8.2 6.9 7.5 6.2 5.8 6.0 7.8 6.7 7.2
Semi-skilled worker 2.8 1.8 23 2.5 23 24 2.9 2.6 2.7
Unskilled worker 1.7 1.7 1.7 156 1.8 1.6 2.1 23 2.2
Unemployed 14 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.8 1.5 14 21 1.8
Other 207 258 232 196 231 214| 211 258 2386

Father’s current religious preference 3,303
Baptist 35 2.7 3.1 9.9 101 1007 100 109 105
Buddhist 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.8 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.9
Eastern Orthodox 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Episcopal 1.8 3.0 24 2.3 2.7 2.5 1.9 2.1 2.0
{stamic 0.3 0.2 0.3 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.4
Jewish 3.6 5.2 44 6.8 6.5 6.6 4.2 3.9 4.0
LDS (Mormon) 2.9 1.7 23 0.3 0.4 0.4 2.4 3.1 2.8
Lutheran 184 1486 165 6.1 55 5.8 9.2 8.2 8.7
Methodist 3.6 5.0 4.3 9.8 9.4 9.6 84 8.7 8.6
Presbyterian 4.1 34 38 6.3 6.5 6.4 5.3 5.1 5.2
Quaker 0.4 0.4 0.4 02 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Roman Catholic 317 331 324 288 287 287| 289 2900 290
Seventh Day Adventist 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 03 0.2 0.2
United Church of Christ 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 13 1.3 1.2 1.2
Other Christian 115 107 114 8.7 9.2 94 9.6 8.8 9.2
Other Religion 1.8 22 2.1 29 29 29 3.0 33 3.2
None 13.9 15.4 14.7 11.7 12.7 12.2 11.0 114 11.2

[6]Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of "The American Freshman®.
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Whatsamatta University
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

# Resp- Your Institution
ondents Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

Mother’s education
Grammar school or less
Some high school
High school graduate

Postsecondary school other than college

Some college

College degree

Some graduate school
Graduate degree

3,730
0.7 1.3 1.0
1.7 1.8 1.7
185 176 186
5.7 5.4 5.6
18.2 175 178
349 351 350
2.5 3.0 2.8
16.7 188 175

1.2 2.0 1.6
1.7 2.1 1.9
163 17.0 167
42 45 4.3
143 154 149
362 333 347
3.8 3.9 3.8
224 218 224

1.7 25 2.1
2.3 3.0 2.7
201 209 205
4.8 5.0 4.9
166 176 171
332 304 317
3.2 3.2 32
180 1785 177

Mother’s occupation [6]
Artist
Business
Business (clerical)
Clergy
College teacher
Doctor (MD or DDS)
Education (secondary)
Education (elementary}
Engineer
Farmer or forester
Health professional
Homemaker (full-time)
Lawyer
Military {career)
Nurse
Research scientist
Social/welfare/recreation worker
Skilled worker
Semi-skilled worker
Unskilled worker
Unemployed
Qther

1.9 2.0 1.9
154 1562 1563
6.0 6.6 6.3
0.3 0.1 0.2
0.8 0.8 0.8
1.6 13 1.5
6.9 6.5 6.7
125 105 114
0.6 0.6 0.6
0.3 0.3 0.3
35 3.6 3.6
115 128 122
0.9 0.9 0.9
0.1 0.1 0.1
85 8.0 8.3
04 04 0.4
2.1 1.9 2.0
14 1.1 1.3
2.0 1.7 1.9
1.0 1.0 1.0
4.7 4.0 4.3
176 205 1941

1.7 1.6 1.7
157 162 1556
6.5 7.2 6.9
0.3 0.2 0.2
0.6 0.6 0.6
1.3 1.0 1.1
5.9 5.5 5.7
11.6 9.8 107
0.5 0.5 0.5
0.5 04 0.4
33 34 3.3
106 120 113
0.6 0.6 0.6
0.1 0.2 0.2
8.7 8.5 8.6
0.3 0.3 0.3
1.9 1.7 1.8
1.8 1.3 1.5
2.2 1.7 2.0
1.4 14 1.4
5.1 4.3 4.7
192 227 210

Mother’s current religious preference
Baptist
Buddhist
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Islamic
Jewish
LDS {(Mormon)
Lutheran
Methodist
Presbyierian
Quaker
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
United Church of Christ
Other Christian
Other Religion
None

3,571
2.5 2.1 2.3
156 140 148
6.2 6.5 6.4
0.3 0.1 0.2
04 0.5 0.5
1.3 0.8 1.1
5.8 6.3 6.1
126 116 1241
04 0.2 0.3
1.4 1.1 1.2
3.8 4.0 3.9
9.1 106 9.9
0.8 1.1 1.0
0.0 0.2 0.1
8.1 8.3 8.2
0.3 0.3 0.3
25 23 2.4
1.6 1.3 1.5
1.6 20 1.8
1.1 1.1 1.1
4.4 2.8 3.6
201 228 213
3,352

4.1 27 34
04 0.3 0.3
0.5 0.3 04
28 3.1 3.0
0.3 0.1 0.2
3.2 4.6 3.9
3.0 2.0 25
182 146 164
4.2 54 4.8
4.7 3.6 4.1
0.5 0.2 0.4
31.2 353 333
0.3 0.2 0.3
1.7 1.8 1.8
124 123 124
2.1 23 2.2
102 112 107

10.1 106 103
2.0 2.2 2.1
0.7 0.9 0.8
2.6 2.7 2.7
0.9 0.7 0.8
6.5 6.1 6.3
0.3 0.5 04
6.4 58 6.0

106 108 107
6.6 6.9 8.7
0.2 0.2 0.2

303 299 3041
0.3 0.2 0.2
1.5 1.4 14

102 102 102
3.0 3.0 3.0
7.9 8.0 7.9

103 115 109
2.0 1.9 1.9
0.9 0.8 0.9
241 2.2 21
1.4 1.1 1.2
4.0 3.6 3.8
24 3.1 2.8
9.1 8.4 87
8.0 9.7 8.3
55 5.5 8.5
0.2 0.2 0.2

308 302 304
0.3 0.2 0.3
1.4 14 1.4

10.3 8.8 100
3.1 3.3 3.2
7.3 7.0 7.2

[6]Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of "The American Freshman®.
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

Whatsamatta University
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

900100

# Resp-

Your Institution
ondents Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

HOW MUCH OF YOUR FIRST YEAR'S
EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES (ROOM,
BOARD, TUITION AND FEES) DO
YOU EXPECT TO COVER FROM:

Any amount

Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 3,818 798 822 810| 871 887 879| 836 842 840
Spouse 3,818 1.1 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.6
Savings from summer work 3,818 633 622 627| 524 518 520] 528 527 527
Other savings 3,818 372 374 373) 345 357 3541 33.0 343 337
Part-time job on campus 3,818 244 298 271} 229 267 249] 222 266 245
Part-time job off campus 3,818 218 225 221| 157 156 157| 202 216 210
Full-time job while in college 3,818 2.7 1.4 20 14 1.1 13 25 2.3 2.4
Pell Grant 3,818 166 180 17.3| 113 1483 129 126 152 140
Supplemental Educational Opportunity

Grant 3,818 6.5 6.6 6.6 37 4.5 4.1 44 5.0 4.7
State Scholarship or Grant 3,818 1714 217 194] 203 239 222 201 231 21.7
College Work-Study Grant 3,818 130 198 164 88 125 108 76 108 9.3
College Grant/Scholarship (other than

above) 3,818 275 389 332| 243 283 269, 233 277 256
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 3,818 0.5 0.6 0.5 04 0.3 04 0.6 0.4 0.5
Other private grant 3,818 11.2 11.2 11.2 113 11.9 11.7 9.7 10.3 10.0
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/

military benefits, etc.) 3,818 2.3 1.5 1.9 29 1.8 22 2.9 1.7 2.3
Stafford Loan (GSL) 3,818 218 247 233 169 176 17.3| 178 183 18.1
Perkins Loan 3,818 15,0 165 157 8.5 9.8 9.2 8.1 8.8 8.5
Other College Loan 3,818 14.3 16.6 15.5 12.3 13.5 12.9 11.0 11.8 11.4
Other Loan 3,818 8.2 10.3 9.2 7.4 7.9 7.6 7.1 7.7 7.4
Other Than Above 3,818 44 6.5 5.4 36 53 4.5 4.1 5.4 4.8

$1,500 or more:

Parents, other relatives or friends [4] 3,818 605 629 61.7| 755 758 756] 674 662 668
Spouse 3,818 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
Savings from summer work 3,818 237 134 185 142 9.0 115 148 9.2 119
Other savings 3,818 13.8 11.1 12.5 115 10.2 10.8 105 9.0 9.7
Part-time job on campus 3,818 3.8 4.1 4.0 4.2 4.3 4.2 34 37 36
Part-time job off campus 3,818 4.1 29 3.5 2.8 19 23 3.6 2.6 3.1
Full-time job while in college 3,818 1.6 0.6 1.1 0.7 0.5 0.6 1.2 0.8 1.0
Pell Grant 3,818 6.9 7.3 7.1 6.4 7.7 71 6.8 8.1 7.5
Supplemental Educational Opportunity

Grant 3,818 1.8 23 2.0 1.4 1.8 1.7 1.5 1.8 1.7
State Scholarship or Grant 3,818 5.8 8.3 70f 113 123 118| 102 113 108
College Work-Study Grant 3,818 3.8 7.5 5.6 4.2 5.7 5.0 3.1 45 3.8
College Grant/Scholarship (other than

above) 3,818 134 206 17.0] 160 184 17.3| 145 164 155
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 3,818 03 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
Other private grant 3,818 29 4.0 35 45 4.6 4.5 3.5 3.8 3.6
Other Government Aid (ROTC, BIA, GI/

military benefits, etc.) 3,818 14 0.9 1.2 23 1.2 1.7 2.2 1.2 1.6
Stafford Loan (GSL) 3,818 136 155 146] 126 124 125 129 130 129
Perkins Loan 3,818 5.9 6.1 6.0 5.0 5.6 53 4.5 49 4.7
Other College Loan 3,818 98 11.0 104 9.4 9.9 9.6 8.2 84 8.3
Other Loan 3,818 58 6.7 6.3 57 5.8 58 5.2 55 53
Other Than Above 3,818 1.9 3.2 2.5 22 3.1 2.6 2.3 2.8 2.6

[4]Due to slight changes in item wording, comparison with results from earlier years should be made with caution.
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

Whatsamatta University # Resp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
Do you have any concern about your abil-
ity to finance your college education? 3,643
None (I am confident that | will have
sufficient funds) 373 272 322 471 369 417| 435 326 37.7
Some (but | probably will have enough
funds) 514 566 54.0| 458 532 49.7) 476 545 512
Major {not sure | will have enough funds
1o complete college) 11.3 16.2 138 7.1 9.9 8.6 89 129 11.0
Objectives considered to be essential or
very important
Becoming accomplished in one of the per-
forming arts (acting, dancing, etc.) 3,574 9.7 126 112] 102 12.8 11.6| 115 13.5 12.6
Becoming an authority in my field 3,572 538 541 539 607 593 ©8599| 616 59.0 602
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues
for contributions to my special field 3,673 470 490 480| 514 522 518 525 524 52.4
Influencing the political structure 3,564 174 135 154 177 141 158 194 148 170
Influencing social values 3,566 285 380 338| 287 368 33.0| 306 387 349
Raising a family 3,587 716 681 688 732 733 732| 724 727 726
Having administrative responsibility for
the work of others 3,553 329 289 309| 389 346 366] 396 359 377
Being very well off financially 3,581 728 639 683 776 718 744 781 732 755
Helping others who are in difficulty 3,567 467 660 564| 492 658 580 502 668 59.0
Making a theoretical contribution to
science 3,562 174 16.8 171 21.0 16.1 1841 21.0 15.7 18.2
Writing original works (poems, novels,
short stories, etc.) 3,666 120 148 134 121 123 123] 134 131 13.2
Creating artistic work {painting,
sculpture, decorating, etc.) 3,567 132 209 17.0] 112 1841 132 125 159 14.3
Becoming successful in a business of
my own 3,562 420 335 37.7) 434 342 385] 450 356 400
Becoming involved in programs to clean
up the environment 3,556 217 252 235} 157 175 167 169 177 17.3
Developing a meaningful philosophy of
life 3,561 40.7 434 420 441 427 433 428 412 419
Participating in a community action
program 3,550 157 291 225] 150 253 205 167 249 210
Helping to promote racial understanding 3,544 240 341 291 245 307 278) 258 313 287
Keeping up to date with political
affairs 3,558 277 262 270 326 274 299| 318 256 28.5
Becoming a community leader 3,548 267 310 288| 299 309 304] 300 304 302
Integrating spirituality into my life 3,541 342 371 357 374 446 412| 388 462 427
ere do you plan to live during the
fall term? 3,787
With my family or other relatives [4) 3.3 3.9 3.6 4.8 4.3 46, 1.7 121 11.8
Other private home, apartment, or room 4.6 4.4 4.5 7.8 4.4 6.0 6.5 4.5 5.4
College dormitory 785 810 79.7| 826 893 86.2| 77.3 805 79.0
Fraternity or sorority house 10.9 8.3 9.6 25 0.3 14 24 0.6 1.4
Other campus student housing 2.3 24 2.3 1.9 1.5 1.6 1.7 2.0 1.9
Other 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3

[4]Due to slight changes in item wording, comparison with results from previous years should be made with caution.

Page 14 of 17




2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY 900100

Whatsamatta University # Hesp- Your Institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total

Reasons noted as very important in
deciding to go to college

My parents wanted me to go 3,732 235 308 30.1] 297 346 323] 311 366 341
I could not find a job 3,708 3.2 4.1 36 34 38 36 4.3 5.0 4.6
Wanted to get away from home 3,723 236 264 250 222 233 228| 216 230 223
To be able to get a better job 3,721 694 675 684) 728 701 714) 728 7141 71.9
To gain a general education and apprec-

iation of ideas 3,731 521 685 60.3| 589 716 656 569 696 637
To improve my reading and study skills 3,727 302 389 346| 328 408 37.0| 342 417 382
There was nothing better to do 3,693 4.2 3.0 3.6 4.4 23 33 4.5 25 3.5
To make me a more cultured person 3,726 311 451 38.1 359 492 429 335 457 400
To be able to make more money 3,697 708 615 662 752 663 705| 758 685 719
To learn more about things that

interest me 3,724 731 83.6 783 | 759 83.1 79.7 73.4 804 7741
To prepare myself for graduate or

professional school 3,717 386 566 476 535 664 603] 510 648 583
A mentor/role model encouraged me to go 3,707 108 106 105 94 109 102] 106 123 115
To get training for a specific career 3,719 649 713 68.1 66.3 704 684 691 746 721

Reasons noted as very imporiant in

influencing student’s decision to
attend this particular college

My relatives wanted me to come here 3,654 4.1 5.7 4.9 6.0 7.1 6.6 6.3 7.8 7.1
My teacher advised me 3,640 23 18 2.0 24 2.3 2.4 2.8 2.6 2.7
This college has a very good academic

reputation 3,656 428 459 443 65.1 70.1 67.8| 528 596 56.4
This college has a good reputation for

its social activities 3,651 280 333 3068| 349 369 360 301 33.0 31.6
| was offered financial assistance 3,621 232 361 297 175 221 200 195 250 224
This college offers special educational

programs 3,629 136 220 17.8 13.8 204 17.3 15,0 227 19.1
This college has low tuition 3,635 229 261 245f 19.0 207 199| 211 244 229
High school counselor advised me 3,629 39 3.7 3.8 4.4 4.2 4.3 4.9 5.0 4.9
Private college counselor advised me 3,611 1.6 15 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.2 1.4
| wanted to live near home 3,628 7.7 122 100 7.4 11.0 93| 116 161 14.0
Not offered aid by first choice 3,585 4.7 6.3 5.5 4.4 5.7 5.1 4.8 57 5.3
This college’s graduates gain admission

to top graduate/professional schools 3,614 151 230 19.1| 325 415 373] 258 340 302
This college’s graduates get good jobs 3,623 437 427 432| 580 600 59.1| 498 526 513
| was attracted by the religious affil-

iation/orientation of this college 3,611 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.9 3.1 25 2.2 3.2 2.7
I wanted to go to a school about the

size of this college 3,627 257 345 302 2183 301 259| 205 286 248
Not accepted anywhere else 3,593 3.2 2.8 3.0 29 1.7 2.3 3.9 2.3 3.1
Rankings in national magazines 3,604 5.0 43 47| 167 159 163 118 112 113
Information from a website [2] 3,589 4.0 6.8 5.4 6.8 71 6.9 5.8 6.9 6.4
| was admitted through an Early Action

or Early Decision program 3,584 54 7.9 6.6 8.7 7.4 7.1 4.8 5.3 5.1
My friends are attending [2] 3,696 7.1 5.3 6.2 7.3 5.3 6.2 8.3 6.1 7.1
| was offered: [2]

an athletic scholarship 3,304 3.4 3.1 3.2 24 2.0 2.2 3.2 24 2.8

a merit-based scholarship 3,483 139 239 189 126 182 145| 132 166 15.0

a need-based scholarship 3,358 78 162 120 5.4 8.2 6.8 5.2 8.0 6.6

[2]This item included for the first time in 2000.
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

Whatsamatta University
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

900100

# Resp-

Your Institution
ondents Men Women Total

Pub Univ-hiselect
Men Women Total

Public Universities
Men Women Total

Student’s estimates: Chances are very
good that he/she will

Change major field 3,573 164 208 186 146 213 182| 132 184 159
Change career choice 3,566 154 193 174} 133 206 172 116 173 1486
Graduate with hcnors 3,562 147 19.0 169] 223 217 220} 207 2183 210
Participate in student government [2] 3,558 3.8 4.6 4.2 52 8.3 6.9 52 8.0 6.7
Get a job to help pay for coliege
expenses 3,556 439 515 477 336 424 383] 361 464 416
Work full-time while attending college 3,556 3.6 4.1 3.9 2.1 2.2 2.2 3.3 4.1 3.7
Join a social fraternity or sorority [5] 3,554 141 121 131}{ 116 180 150 106 183 136
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics 3,550 187 127 132| 112 84 97 114 8.1 9.6
Make at least "B" average 3,560 516 586 551] 636 626 630 585 593 589
Need extra time to complete your degree
requirements 3,541 8.8 83 8.5 6.2 6.3 6.3 7.1 7.2 7.2
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S,,etc.) 3,544 716 775 745| 786 811 799 754 7986 776
Participate in student protests or
dernonstrations 3,544 4.4 6.4 5.4 4.2 5.0 4.6 4.4 4.9 4.6
Drop out of this college temporarily
{exclude transferring) 3,545 15 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.4 1.4 05 0.9
Drop out permanently (exclude
transferring} 3,538 0.5 0.4 0.5 05 0.3 04 0.8 0.4 0.8
Transfer to another college before
graduating 3,535 5.2 8.1 6.6 3.0 3.5 33 4.7 55 51
Be satisfied with your college 3,570 412 482 447 522 582 5B54] 455 524 492
Participate in volunteer or community
service work 3,541 134 305 220 14.2 325 238 126 283 210
Seek personal counseling 3,527 27 54 4.1 4.5 7.0 5.8 4.5 7.2 59
Develop close friendships with other
students [2] 3,548 68.0 806 743] 724 839 786] 672 785 732
Communicate regularly with your
professors [2] 3,537 223 335 279 274 353 316| 259 341 302
Socialize with someone of another
racial/ethnic group [2] 3,542 503 685 595| 629 741 688 584 708 650
Participate in student clubs/groups [2] 3,540 331 49.2 412] 405 582 499| 356 522 444
Do you have a disability 7 3818
Hearing 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 05 0.5 04 0.5
Speech 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
Orthopedic 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.3 04 0.3 04 0.4
Learning disability 4.4 3.3 3.9 2.1 1.5 1.8 2.1 1.4 1.7
Health-related 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.8
Partially sighted or blind 0.9 0.5 0.7 1.0 0.7 08 1.0 0.7 0.8
Other 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.0 0.6 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.9
Are you presently married? 3,631
no 991 999 995| 998 998 998 997 998 997
yes 0.9 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3
Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution? 3,770
No 974 978 976 96.2 969 966 962 964 96.3
Yes 2.6 2.2 2.4 3.8 34 3.4 3.8 3.6 3.7

[2]This item included for the first time in 2000.

[5]Substantial changes have been made to item wording or organization.These resuits are not comparable to earlier years.
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2000 CIRP INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY

900100

Whatsamatta University # Resp- Your institution Pub Univ-hiselect Public Universities
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME ondents Men Women Total | Men Women Total | Men Women Total
Do you give the Higher Education Re-
search Institute at UCLA permission to
include your ID number should your
college request the data for additional
research analyses? 3,356
Yes 580 594 587| 624 641 633| 627 648 639
No 420 406 413| 376 359 367 373 351 36.1
How would you characterize your
political views? 3,467
Far left 34 24 2.9 3.0 1.6 23 3.2 1.8 25
Liberal 250 322 286| 258 301 281) 237 264 251
Middte-of-the-road 484 527 505 458 502 481 488 540 515
Conservative 211 122 167| 233 174 202| 224 17.0 195
Far right 2.1 0.5 1.3 2.1 0.6 1.3 2.0 0.7 1.3
'Student agrees strongly or somewhat
There is too much concern in the courts
for the rights of criminals 3,612 694 639 66.7] 668 8651 659! 684 666 674
Abortion should be legal 3,637 506 835 616 592 607 600| 556 551 554
The death penalty shouid be abolished 3,587 266 344 305 270 347 311 25,7 328 296
If two people really like each other,
it's all right for them to have sex
even if they've known each other
for only a very short time 3,620 60.6 404 50.6| 552 330 434| 533 306 412
Marijuana should be legalized 3,623 460 412 436 423 315 366 393 286 336
it is important to have laws prohibiting
homosexual relationships 3,618 366 160 263] 324 180 247| 362 204 278
Employers should be allowed to require
drug testing of employees or job
applicants 3,635 668 701 683 724 780 754 741 797 774
The tederal government should do more
to control the sale of handguns 3,625 614 848 731 720 900 816 700 889 801
Racial discrimination is no longer a
major problem in America 3,632 250 142 196] 247 172 207 256 184 218
Realistically, an individual can do
little to bring about changes in
our society 3,620 322 240 281 289 215 250 306 23.0 265
Wealthy people should pay a larger share
of taxes than they do now 3,618 56.7 550 559| 507 496 501 520 487 50.8
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist
speech on campus 3,600 54.1 664 60.2) 52.1 632 580| 537 632 588
Same sex couples should have the right
to legal marital status 3,592 492 700 596| 504 669 591 468 625 55.2
Affirmative action in college admissions
should be abolished 3,431 577 421 500 624 B11 564| 587 467 524
The activities of married women are best
confined to the home and family 3,689 229 124 17.7| 256 132 19.0] 279 161 216
People have a right to know about the ‘
personal lives of public figures 3,610 251 209 230 282 243 261 285 246 264
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Higher Education Research Institute
Publications List
January, 2001

Race and Ethnicity in the American
Professoriate, 1995-96

Highlights findings and draws comparisons between various
racial and ethnic groups of faculty. Faculty's views and values
about undergraduate education, professional goals, and
institutional climate are examined along with preferred
teaching and evaluation methods, levels of work satisfaction
and sources of stress.
April, 1997/141 pages $2500 0

The American College Teacher

Provides an informative profile of teaching faculty at American
colieges and universities. Teaching, research activities and
professional development issues are highlighted along with
issues related to job satisfaction and stress.

National Norms for 1998-99 HERI Faculty Survey report.
September, 1999/128 pages $2200 O
National Norms for 1995-96 HERI Faculty Survey report.
September, 1996/127 pages $2000 0O
National Norms for 1992-93 HERI Faculty Survey report.
December, 1993/109 pages $2000 0O

Degree Attainment Rates at Colleges &
Universities

Provides latest information on four-year, six-year, and nine-
year degree completion rates. Differences by race, gender, and
Institutional type are examined. The study also highlights
main predictors of student retention and provides several
formulas for calculating expected institutional retention rates.
Focus is on a national sample of college freshmen from the
class of 1985.

September, 1996/41 pages $10.00 0

The Black Undergraduate

Examines changes in the characteristes of black college
freshmen during the past two decades (1966-1989). A wide
variety of characteristics of black college freshimen are
considered in the study: family background, academic
experience in high school, reasons for attending college,
financial aid, choices of majors and careers, expectations for
college, self-concept, values, atttitudes, and beliefs.

August, 1990/22 pages $8.00 O

The American Freshman: Thirty Year Trends

Summarizes trends in the CIRP survey data between 1966 and
1996. The report's essay highlights trends in family background,
the influence of the Women'sMovement, student values, academic
trends, majors and careers, and eras of rapid change during the
thirty years of the CIRP.

February, 1997/171 pages $30.00 0O

The American Freshman

Provides national normative data for first-time, full-time entering
college freshmen.

XYear Price Xear Price

2000 $ 25.00 0 1996 $ 22.00 0
1999 $ 25.00 0 1995 $ 22.00 0
1998 Qutof stock [ 1994 $20.00 0
1997 $22.00 0 1993 $ 20.00 0

Naote: Norms for most years between 1966-1991are also available.

The American College Student

Provides information on the college student experience two and

four years after college entry. Student satisfaction, talent devel-

opment, student involvement, changing values and career devel-

opment, and retention issues are highlighted along with norma-

tive data from student responses to the HERI Follow-up Surveys.

1990 report: Normative data for 1986 and 1988 freshmen.
October, 1991/196 pages $15.00 O

1989 report: Normative data for 1985 and 1987 freshmen.
October, 1991/216 pages $15.00 O

1988 report: Normative data for 1984 and 1986 freshmen.
October, 1991/216 pages $15.00

To Order:

1. Photocopy this list, and indicate the publications you wish to
receive by checking the appropriate boxes.

2. Calculate the total cost of order and add $4.79 (for 1 book )
+3.40 per each additional book for shipping.

3. Attach your check (or institutional purchase order) to this list

and return to:
HERI, UCLA Graduate Schoo! of Education & Infermation

Studies, Maltbox 851521
Los Angeles, CA90095-1521

HERI accepts Visa, Mastercard & Discover: Call (310) 825-1925 to order by credit card
Or visit the HERI webpage:http://www.gseis.ucla.edu/heri/heri.html
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